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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 
DON AKAU 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
 

Q: Please state your name and title. 

A:  Don Akau.  I am the Vegetation Program Manager at SDG&E.   

Q: What are your responsibilities as Vegetation Program Manager?   

A:  I manage SDG&E’s vegetation management activities.  My department is 

responsible for managing an inventory of vegetation within SDG&E’s service territory to ensure 

that this vegetation does not encroach within the minimum clearances required by the California 

Public Utilities Commission and the Public Resources Code.  Specifically, I am responsible for 

developing and implementing a vegetation management plan that ensures that SDG&E’s 

transmission and distribution facilities are in compliance with all existing regulations relating to 

required clearances between vegetation and power lines.  I am also ultimately responsible for the 

automated tree inventory system utilized by SDG&E and SDG&E’s contractors to ensure that data 

input and system utilization is timely, accurate and complete.  I am also responsible for 

implementing processes which ensure that my group is responsive to the needs of electric 

operations districts relating to tree trimming and vegetation management under routine and 

emergency response conditions.  My detailed qualifications are appended to this testimony.  

Q: How long have you been SDG&E’s Vegetation Program Manager? 

A:  I have held this position since May 2007.  Prior to that, I was the System Forester.  

I have been with SDG&E’s Vegetation Management department since 1999. 

Q: How many individuals do you supervise at SDG&E?  

A:  I supervise the Vegetation Management department, which has a staff of 18, 

including me.  We have 3 Team Leads, 1 Audit Forester, 1 Pre-inspection Forester, 3 Area 

Foresters, 2 Pole Brush Contract Administrators, 1 Wood Pole Inspection Contract 

Administrators, 2 Systems Analysts, 2 Fire Coordinators and 2 Help Desk Administrators.   

Q: What is the purpose of your testimony in these proceedings? 

A: I am testifying regarding SDG&E’s Vegetation Management Program and, 

specifically, to respond to the CPSD’s allegation that something somehow went wrong with 
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respect to SDG&E’s inspection and trimming practices regarding the sycamore tree at issue, tree 

FF1090.  I am also providing testimony regarding the events of October 22, 2007 and my 

observations at the Rice Fire scene.   

Q: Can you provide an overview of SDG&E’s Vegetation Management Program? 

A:  SDG&E has an established Vegetation Management Program (VMP) to maintain 

vegetation clear of SDG&E electrical transmission and distribution facilities in compliance with 

state and federal regulations.  VMP activities include pre-inspections, audits, tree pruning, tree 

removal, pole brushing, and quality assurance to ensure year-round compliance of SDG&E 

facilities.  VMP governs the inspection and maintenance of approximately 400,000 inventory 

trees and poles along approximately 6,702 miles of overhead distribution lines and approximately 

1,767 miles of overhead transmission lines.  The majority of VMP work is performed by 

contractors such as Davey Resource Group (pre-inspections) and Davey Tree Surgery Company 

(trimming) and is administered and managed by SDG&E staff.  For the last several years, 

SDG&E has spent approximately $18 million per year on its tree program and $3 million per year 

on its pole brush activities.  VMP records are maintained in the Vegetation Management System 

(VMS), an electronic inventory database that contains vegetation records such as Tree History 

Reports and pole data history.  VMS is used by SDG&E to update and issue work orders to VMP 

contractors, and VMP contractors update vegetation records in VMS during the course of their 

work.   

SDG&E’s service territory is sub-divided geographically into 133 Vegetation Management 

Areas (“VMA”).  Each VMA is inspected, pruned, and audited annually according to a master 

schedule (the Vegetation Management Master Cycle).  The VMA cycle is defined as the time 

between two consecutive scheduled inspection activities in the same VMA.  The annual VM 

activity schedule is as follows: 

• Tree and pole brush inspection of a VMA is completed in a 30-day timeframe 
within the Master Schedule. 

• The audit of the Pre-Inspection process is completed within the first month 
following the scheduled completion of the VMA pre-inspection. 
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• Pruning in a VMA commences two months after the start of the pre-inspection.  
The pruning contractor has a 65-calendar day timeframe to complete all assigned 
work and certify completion of all required work in the VMA per contractor 
specifications. 

• Pruning and pole brush quality assurance auditing commences immediately after 
the scheduled completion and certification of work. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SDG&E has a procedure in place whereby trees can be trimmed outside the routine 

schedule and on a priority basis when necessary – the “Memo” procedure.  As outlined in 

SDG&E's Tree Pre-inspection Procedures, a “Memo Tree” is a tree “pruned outside routine 

schedule because it poses an accelerated threat to the high voltage electrical facilities (i.e., closer 

than minimum clearance requirements).”  Memo trees are trees that are out of compliance with 

minimum clearance requirements or otherwise meet SDG&E’s criteria for trimming on a priority 

time frame.  Memo trees are classified as “Same Day” (whereby the trimming is completed that 

day or the next); “Next Day” (whereby the trimming is completed the next day); or “Grouped” 

(whereby the trimming is completed within two weeks).   

For six consecutive years, SDG&E has been recognized as a Tree Line USA® Utility.  

This program recognizes public and private utilities throughout the nation that demonstrate 

practices that protect and enhance America’s urban forests.  Qualification for the certification 

includes industry standard quality tree care, annual worker training, and tree planting and public 

education.  Additionally, in 2006, the North American Electric Reliability Council (NERC) 

recognized SDG&E’s program as an “Example of Excellence” for vegetation management.  Also, 
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in September 2007, Cal Fire and SDG&E conducted a joint inspection of SDG&E’s vegetation 

management and pole brushing program.  During the three-day inspection of SDG&E facilities in 

the Northern area of San Diego County (which is where the Rice Fire area is located), only two 

potential Public Resource Code § 4293 violations were noted in connection with the inspection of 

1600 poles (a near-perfect compliance rate), and all noted violations were abated and in 

compliance by October 11, 2007.  Cal Fire stated in a memorandum regarding the inspection:  

“Overall, SDG&E has done an outstanding job of trimming the vegetation from the power lines 

and brushing around the poles.  SDG&E has been very helpful towards this project and views the 

entire project as an ‘independent evaluation’ of their vegetation management, maintenance 

program once again.  SDG&E continues to support future inspections in the State Responsibility 

Areas of San Diego County, as well as through out the year.”  I am attaching a copy of the Cal 

Fire memorandum as Exhibit 1 to this testimony.   

Q: You referenced SDG&E’s Tree Pre-inspection Procedures – are Davey Resource 

Group pre-inspectors made aware of those procedures? 

A: Absolutely.  All Davey Resource Group pre-inspectors receive a copy of and are 

trained on SDG&E’s Tree Pre-inspection Procedures.   

Q: What are the relevant vegetation clearance requirements relating to distribution 

lines, such as the lines at issue in the Rice Fire?   

A:   The relevant clearance requirements are set forth in General Order 95, Rule 35 

(which applies to all power lines) and Public Resources Code § 4293 (which applies to power 

lines in State Responsibility Areas, such as the Rice Fire area).  Where there is overlap between 

these two regulations, the most stringent requirements apply.  Here, that is Public Resources Code 

§ 4293, which requires a radial clearance of 4 feet between vegetation and 12 kV conductors, such 

as the power lines at issue.  General Order, Rule 35 requires a radial clearance of 18 inches.  

(Rule 35, Table 1, Case 13.)   

Q: Does either General Order 95, Rule 35 or Public Resources Code § 4293 require an 

electric utility to trim direct overhang?  
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A:  No.  These regulations simply require a utility to maintain the required clearance 

in all directions, including over the lines.  There is no requirement that an electric utility trim or 

remove direct overhang that does not encroach within the required clearance.   

Q: What is SDG&E’s policy with respect to trimming direct overhang?   

A:  As set forth in SDG&E’s Tree Pre-inspection Procedures, SDG&E has a general 

rule that branches directly overhanging the vertical ground to sky plane above conductors should 

be listed for trim during the pre-inspection process and trimmed back whenever possible to clear 

the vertical plane above the conductors.  There are exceptions to this rule – for example, if a 

property owner refuses the trimming of the overhanging branches, a tree would be trimmed only 

for compliance.  To my knowledge, we are one of only a few utilities that trim direct overhang as 

a general rule.   

Q: To your knowledge, was tree FF1090 out of compliance with Public Resources 

Code § 4293 or General Order 95, Rule 35 on October 22, 2007?   

A:  No.  I believe that tree FF1090 was in compliance with both regulations as of 

October 22, 2007.  As evidenced in the VMS Tree History Report for tree FF1090 (attached as 

Exhibit 2 to this testimony), the Davey Resource Group pre-inspector recorded a clearance of 6 to 

7.9 feet for tree FF1090 on July 18, 2007, which is well beyond the required 4 feet of clearance.  

Further, Davey Tree Surgery has confirmed in data request responses that General Foreman Jorge 

Orellana observed that tree FF1090 was compliant as of October 15, 2007, and that the 4.1-5.9 

feet of clearance documented by Davey Tree Surgery with respect to the November 13, 2007 

“exception” in the Tree History Report was the clearance observed by Mr. Orellana on October 

15, 2007.  (I am attaching a copy of Davey Tree Surgery’s Response to SDG&E’s Data Request 

Regarding the Rice Fire of October 2007 as Exhibit 3 to my testimony.)  In addition, SDG&E had 

no reason to suspect prior to October 22, 2007 that any portion of tree FF1090 had a structural 

defect.  No such conditions were noted during the July 18, 2007 pre-inspection done by Davey 

Resource Group, and several eyewitnesses have confirmed that the tree appeared healthy, with 

vigorous foliage.  It was not until after the limb failure on October 22, 2007 that an inclusion was 

observed.   
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Q: Was FF1090 out of compliance with SDG&E’s internal Vegetation Management 

Program policies on October 22, 2007?   

A:  No.  SDG&E’s Vegetation Management Program is driven by a fixed annual 

master schedule called the “Vegetation Management Master Cycle” (the “Master Schedule”).  Per 

the Master Schedule, the vegetation in SDG&E’s service territory is inspected on an annual basis 

and trimmed as necessary to ensure compliance with General Order 95, Rule 35 and Public 

Resources Code § 4293.  Tree FF1090 was being addressed in compliance with the Master 

Schedule:  Tree FF1090 was appropriately listed for trim during the July 2007 pre-inspection 

(including trim of direct overhang pursuant to SDG&E’s general rule); it was among the trees in 

VMA 379 released to Davey Tree Surgery for trimming on September 1, 2007; and it was 

scheduled to be trimmed by November 1, 2007.  There was no indication at any point in this 

process that tree FF1090 should have been addressed on a priority basis outside the Master 

Schedule, and nothing recorded in the Tree History Report for FF1090 would suggest that (for 

example, it was not flagged as a reliability tree or a hazard).  As I describe in more detail at 

various places in this testimony, SDG&E has a procedure in place for pre-inspectors or trim 

contractors to notify SDG&E when a tree needs to be trimmed on a priority basis (for example, if 

the pre-inspector believes that the tree presents a threat to SDG&E’s facilities or is out of 

compliance) – the “Memo” procedure.  The Memo procedure was not used with respect to tree 

FF1090.   

Q: Are you aware that the CPSD has alleged that tree FF1090 should have been 

trimmed within three months of July 18, 2007 because the Davey Resource pre-inspector selected 

the “0-3 months” drop-down option for “months to next trim” and has since testified that he did so 

because he believed tree FF1090 might encroach within 4 feet within three months of his 

inspection? 

A: Yes. 

Q: Do you agree with the CPSD’s allegations?   

A: No.  The CPSD seems to misunderstand how SDG&E’s Vegetation Management 

Program works.  A pre-inspector’s selection of the 0-3 months drop-down option for the “Months 
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to Next Trim” field in VMS does not mean that the tree will be trimmed within three months.  

The trimming of the tree is determined by the “Trimming Required” box, not the “Months to Next 

Trim” field.  If a pre-inspector estimates that a tree will be out of compliance within 0 to 3 

months, he or she must select the “Trimming Required” box in VMS, which means the tree will be 

listed for trim in that trim cycle, which is driven by the Master Schedule.  If a pre-inspector 

believes that a tree poses a hazard and should be trimmed on a priority basis, he or she would use 

the Memo procedure.  The pre-inspector here did not use the Memo procedure for tree FF1090, 

and the tree was being appropriately addressed in accordance with the Master Schedule.   

The purpose of the “Months to Next Trim” category is explained in detail in SDG&E’s 

Tree Pre-inspection Procedures, which govern the pre-inspections process performed by Davey 

Resource Group.  The relevant procedure expressly states that a “Months to Next Trim” 

indication does not mean the length of time by which the tree should be trimmed:  “Use this field 

to estimate how many months will elapse before the tree grows out of compliance.  Months to 

next trim does not indicate the length of time before the tree will be pruned.  Months to next trim 

serves two purposes; 1) allows SDG&E to monitor compliance, and 2) helps forecast future 

workload.”  Davey Resource Group pre-inspectors are trained on the Tree Pre-inspection 

Procedures.  I am attaching a copy of SDG&E’s Tree Pre-inspection Procedures as Exhibit 4 to 

this testimony.   

Q: Did the pre-inspector select the “Trimming Required” box with respect to tree 

FF1090? 

A: Yes, and the tree was listed for trim in that routine trim cycle.   

Q: Do you believe that tree FF1090 would have been out of compliance within three 

months of the July 18, 2007 pre-inspection?  

A: No.  As set forth in the Tree History Report, the clearances recorded during pre-

inspections were as follows:  8 to 12 ft. as of July 12, 2005; 8 to 9.9 ft. as of July 19, 2006; and 6 

to 7.9 ft. as of July 18, 2007.  Based on these pre-inspection records, tree FF1090 grew only 2 to 

4 feet per year from July 2005 to July 2007.  That growth rate is actually indicative of a medium 

grower and not a fast grower (which grows 4-6 feet per year).  The growth rate for tree FF1090 
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was not changed in VMS, so we would have assumed the tree remained a fast grower.  But this 

just tells me that tree FF1090 could not have grown more than 2 feet in the three-month period 

between July 18, 2007 and October 22, 2007 to encroach within 4 feet of the power lines.  Even if 

you estimate a “worst case scenario” for a “fast grower,” which is a tree that grows an average of 4 

to 6 feet per year, that is a maximum growth rate of only half a foot per month, which would have 

resulted in a “worst case” clearance of just under 4 ½ feet, which is in compliance with Public 

Resources Code § 4293 and General Order 95, Rule 35.  Most importantly, individuals from 

SDG&E and Davey Tree Surgery observed that tree FF1090 was in compliance as of October 15 

and October 19, 2007, just days before the Rice Fire.   

Q: Do you believe that anything went wrong with respect to SDG&E’s inspection and 

trimming practices regarding the sycamore tree at issue?  

A:  No.  As I have described elsewhere in this testimony, the pre-inspection and 

trimming proceeded as usual with respect to FF1090 – there was no violation of clearance 

requirements or SDG&E’s internal vegetation management policies. 

Q: You have described SDG&E’s Vegetation Management Areas (“VMAs”).  In what 

VMA is FF1090 located? 

A:  Tree FF1090 is located in VMA 379, also called “Rainbow 1.” 

Q: What was the pre-inspection and trimming cycle with respect to VMA 379 in 

2007?   

A:  Pursuant to the master schedule for 2007, which is set forth in SDG&E’s 

Vegetation Management Master Cycle – Cycle 10, the schedule for VMA 379 was as follows:  

The pre-inspection cycle began on July 1, 2007.  (As we have discussed, Davey Resource Group 

completed the pre-inspection of tree FF1090 on July 18, 2007.)  The period for the audit of pre-

inspection activities began on August 6, 2007.  The trim cycle began on September 1, 2007, 

which is when the trees in VMA 379 listed for trim were released to Davey Tree Surgery for 

trimming.  Davey Tree Surgery had 60 days, until November 1, 2007, to complete the trimming 

of trees listed for trim in this trim cycle and an additional five days to certify the work.  I am 
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attaching a copy of SDG&E’s Vegetation Management Master Cycle – Cycle 10 as Exhibit 5 to 

this testimony.   

Q:  Who audits pre-inspection activities? 

A:  SDG&E’s contract with Davey Resource Group requires Davey Resource Group to 

maintain an internal audit process to test the overall quality of its employees’ pre-inspection 

procedures, data collection and updates to VMS tree records.  At the same time, SDG&E has a 

separate contractor (in this case, Western Environmental Consultants, Inc., or “WECI”) that audits 

the pre-inspections performed by Davey Resource Group.  With respect to each pre-inspection 

cycle, WECI audits a random sampling of pre-inspections performed; for example, the August 

2007 audit sampling included about 15% of the VMA 379 pre-inspections.  Any discrepancies 

found during the audit process are reported to Davey Resource Group and corrected prior to the 

beginning of the trim cycle.   

Q: When were the last pre-inspections of tree FF1090 prior to October 22, 2007? 

A:  July 18, 2007, July 19, 2006 and July 12, 2005. 

Q: What were the clearances recorded as a result of those pre-inspections? 

A:  On July 18, 2007, the pre-inspector recorded 6 to 7.9 ft. of clearance.  On July 19, 

2006, the pre-inspector recorded 8 to 9.9 ft. of clearance.  On July 12, 2005, the pre-inspector 

recorded 8 to 12 ft. of clearance.   

Q: Once the trees in VMA 379, including FF1090, were released to Davey on 

September 1, 2007, how long did Davey have to complete the trimming of those trees? 

A:  SDG&E issued a work release to Davey Tree Surgery on September 1, 2007 for 

VMA 379, allowing it to open the routine trim cycle and generate work packages for the trimming 

to be completed in VMA 379 and the other VMAs in that trim cycle.  During a routine trim cycle, 

Davey Tree Surgery has 60 calendar days to complete the tree trimming and removals and an 

additional 5 days to get work certifications to SDG&E.  Davey Tree Surgery was proceeding in 

accordance with the routine trim cycle schedule for VMA 379 as of October 22, 2007 and had 

until November 1, 2007 to complete the trimming in VMA 379.  
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Q: To your knowledge, did Davey undertake efforts to trim FF1090 within that time 

frame? 

A:  Yes.  My understanding is that Davey Tree Surgery had generated a dispatch order 

for VMA 379 and would have been completing customer notifications for the trees in VMA 379 

within the first few weeks of receiving the work release from SDG&E.  Davey Tree Surgery has 

also confirmed that Jorge Orellana, one of Davey Tree Surgery’s General Foremen, had visited the 

site of tree FF1090 on October 15, 2007.  My understanding is he subsequently requested that 

SDG&E pay for time and equipment (“T&E”) for the trimming of direct overhang on that tree.  

Pursuant to the contract between SDG&E and Davey Tree Surgery, T&E is work compensated 

outside the normal unit rate at an hourly crew rate.  Chris Thompson, an SDG&E forester, and 

Greg Peck, then a WECI forester, visited the site of FF1090 on October 19, 2007 to evaluate 

Davey’s T&E request, and determined that SDG&E would pay T&E for a flagging crew on the 

road but not for the required trimming because the overhang was slight.  When the Rice Fire 

ignited on October 22, 2007, Davey Tree Surgery still had ten days to complete the trim by 

November 1, 2007, as required by the Master Schedule.  To my knowledge, Davey Tree Surgery 

never indicated that it would not be able to complete the trim by the end of the trim cycle, so I 

have no reason to believe the trim would not have been completed by November 1, 2007.   

Q: Would Davey Tree Surgery’s T&E request relating to tree FF1090 have delayed 

the trimming of that tree beyond November 1, 2007?   

A:  I have no reason to believe it would have delayed the trimming beyond November 

1, 2007.  Davey Tree Surgery did not submit a request for delay with respect to VMA 379 or tree 

FF1090, and Chris Thompson or Greg Peck would have gotten back to Davey Tree Surgery 

regarding their T&E request in plenty of time for Davey to complete the trimming of tree FF1090 

on schedule.   

Q: Did SDG&E obtain information regarding the clearance between FF1090 and the 

closest SDG&E conductor as a result of Davey Tree Surgery’s site visit to FF1090 on October 15, 

2007?   
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A:  Yes.  Davey Tree Surgery has confirmed that General Foreman Jorge Orellana 

observed that the tree was compliant as of October 15, 2007.  Davey has also confirmed that the 

4.1 to 5.9 ft. of clearance recorded in the Tree History Report as an “exception” on November 13, 

2007 was the clearance observed by Jorge Orellana during his October 15, 2007 site visit.   

Q: Are you aware that the CPSD has questioned the credibility of the October 15 and 

October 19, 2007 site visits because they were not recorded in SDG&E’s Vegetation Management 

Program database, VMS?   

A:  Yes.   

Q: Do you think that is an accurate allegation? 

A: No.  These site visits would not have been recorded in VMS because they were 

done outside the routine vegetation management work included in the VMS Tree History Reports 

(which includes pre-inspection and trimming dates).  My understanding is that the October 15, 

2007 site visit by Jorge Orellana was in advance of the trimming to be completed by Davey Tree 

Surgery in that area, and I would not expect to see that advance visit recorded in VMS.  Similarly, 

I would not expect to see the October 19, 2007 site visit by Chris Thompson and Greg Peck for 

purposes of evaluating Davey’s T&E request recorded in VMS.  The fact that these site visits 

were not recorded in VMS does not mean they did not occur, and I believe that the observations 

made by the Davey Tree Surgery General Foreman, SDG&E forester and WECI forester regarding 

tree FF1090 are credible and important because they were so close in time to the Rice Fire.   

Q: Are there any records of the October 2007 site visits?   

A:  Yes.  My understanding is that Chris Thompson took notes during the October 19, 

2007 site visit and that Greg Peck recorded the site visit in his daily log.  (Those records are 

attached as Exhibits to the testimony being submitted by Chris Thompson and Greg Peck.)   

Q: Are you aware that the CPSD has alleged that SDG&E’s failure to trim the 

sycamore tree at issue within three months of the July 2007 pre-inspection amounts to a violation 

of General Order 95, Rule 31.1 and an unsafe maintenance decision?   

A:  I have read that allegation in the CPSD testimony, and I disagree with the CPSD.  

Tree FF1090 was being addressed in accordance with the Master Schedule for inspection and 
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trimming established by SDG&E’s Vegetation Management Program.  There were no comments 

or reports by the pre-inspector or the trim contractor that indicating this tree should be removed 

from the normal routine cycle.  As stated above, the “Memo” procedure for trees that need to be 

trimmed on a priority basis was not used.  There was also no indication that the tree was not in 

compliance with all clearance requirements, and, in fact, the pre-inspector reported that the tree 

had 6-7.9 feet of clearance – well in excess of clearance requirements – as of July 18, 2007.  

There are certainly no General Order 95 requirements or other regulations that I am aware of that 

would require SDG&E to trim a compliant tree within 3 months of an inspection. 

Q: So Davey Resource Group’s pre-inspector did not use the Memo procedure 

following his pre-inspection of FF1090 in July 2007?   

A:  He did not.   

Q: Did the pre-inspector make any notes in the Tree History Report for tree FF1090 

indicating that tree FF1090 should be trimmed outside the routine trim cycle or that it was a 

hazard of any kind? 

A:  No. 

Q: Is there a growth rate above a fast grower, which grows 4 to 6 feet per year?   

A:  Yes, very fast grower, which describes a tree that grows more than 6 feet per year.   

Q: Did the pre-inspector change the growth rate of FF1090 from a fast grower to a 

very fast grower as a result of his July 18, 2007 pre-inspection?   

A:  No. 

Q: To your knowledge, did the pre-inspector ever contact anybody at SDG&E to 

express any concern regarding tree FF1090 following his pre-inspection in July 2007? 

A:  No. 

Q: Are you aware that the CPSD is relying on an “exception” trim noted in the tree 

history report for FF1090 on November 13, 2007 indicating that the clearance was only 4.1-5.9 

feet?   

A:  Yes. 
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Q: To your knowledge, does that notation provide information regarding the clearance 

with respect to tree FF1090 on November 13, 2007?   

A:  No.  Davey Tree Surgery has confirmed that it was not at the site of tree FF1090 

on November 13, 2007 and that the “exception” recorded on that date was not intended to indicate 

a clearance of 4.1 to 5.9 feet as of November 13, 2007.  The 4.1 to 5.9 feet was actually the 

clearance observed by Davey during its site visit on October 15, 2009 (which confirms that the 

tree was in compliance just a few days prior to the Rice Fire).  It is also clear from the Tree 

History Report that the CPSD’s interpretation of this “exception” entry is not reasonable.  The 

clearance with respect to tree FF1090 was 10 to 11.9 feet after the trimming done by Davey Tree 

Surgery on October 22, 2007, and 10 to 11.9 feet of clearance was also recorded in connection 

with the pre-inspection on January 22, 2008.  The clearance could not have been 4.1 to 5.9 feet in 

November 2007, which was after the fire.   

Q: Are you aware that the CPSD is alleging that SDG&E violated Rule 31.1 because it 

did not prevent the limb from FF1090 from falling onto SDG&E’s conductors?   

A:  Yes, I am aware of that allegation. 

Q: Do you believe that SDG&E could have prevented the limb from breaking off and 

falling onto the conductors?   

A:  No, because there was nothing reported in the records relating to FF1090 or 

anywhere else that would have indicated to SDG&E that there were any problems with this 

particular tree.  Davey Resource Group did not note any compliance issues or structural defects 

during its pre-inspection in July 2007, and the tree had 6 to 7.9 feet of clearance as of July 2007.  

Nobody from Davey Tree Surgery or SDG&E observed any problems during site visits on 

October 15 and October 19, 2007, and numerous eyewitnesses observed that FF1090 appeared to 

be a healthy sycamore tree.  Accordingly, I believe SDG&E complied with General Order 95, 

Rule 31.1.   

Q: When did you first learn about the Rice Fire? 
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A:  I received a call from Hal Mortier, SDG&E’s Fire Coordinator, on Monday, 

October 22, 2007, at around 8:30 a.m.  He told me there was a fire in the Rice Canyon Road and 

asked me to go to that site and meet up with the SDG&E supporting fire coordinator on site.  

Q: What did you do at that time?   

A:  I left the office and drove to 1548 Rice Canyon Road, as instructed by Hal Mortier, 

to meet up with Ron Smith, the Troubleshooter who was called to investigate the report that 

SDG&E lines were down in that area.  Upon arriving at the location, I contacted Ron Smith by 

cell phone to identify his location.  I asked Ron to direct me to the location of the downed lines, 

which he did.  I also contacted Davey Tree Surgery to assist in restoration because I observed 

what appeared to be a broken-out limb in one of the trees in the area and that tree appeared to be 

unsafe in the winds.  I then called Chris Thompson, the Area Forester who manages the SDG&E 

service territory in which the Rice Canyon area is located, to relieve me at the site and monitor the 

Davey crew because I needed to leave to survey the fire perimeter.   

Q: Can you describe the scene at the Rice Fire site when you arrived on October 22, 

2007?   

A:  It was unusually windy that morning.  I would say the winds were the strongest I'd 

experienced in that area.  There were wind gusts swirling the trees in the area.  I could see that 

the fire had burned west of Rice Canyon Road, and I saw fire crews in the area working hard to 

suppress the fire along the road.  As I got close to tree FF1090, I saw that power lines were 

down – one wire was on the ground and two wires were hanging in the canopy of an oak tree.  I 

also noticed the sycamore tree at issue, FF1090, because the extremely high winds were blowing 

the tree back and forth from east to west.  After careful observation, I also noticed that there was a 

break-out in the sycamore canopy.  I stepped back from FF1090 and took some photographs and 

video of tree FF1090 and the downed lines.  

Q: What did you observe with respect to the broken-out limb in tree FF1090?   

A:  I noticed that a broken-out limb in tree FF1090 had fallen across the power lines.  

The broken-out limb was still attached to the tree.  Based on where the break-out occurred and the 

angle of the branch union, it appeared to me that the sycamore limb that had broken out was 
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originally positioned towards the northeast, growing away from the power lines.  As such, I 

believe that limb would likely not have been trimmed in the routine trim cycle.   

Q: What discussions did you have with Davey on October 22, 2007 regarding the 

trimming of FF1090?   

A:  As I stated, I called Davey Tree Surgery when I arrived at the scene to request that 

an emergency tree crew be dispatched to assist at the scene.  I spoke with Dave Faasua, the Davey 

Tree Surgery General Foreman who generally dispatches emergency crews.  I requested an 

emergency tree crew with a 70 foot lift to assist in making tree FF1090 safe for the fire crews and 

residents in the area and for the electrical crews that would be coming out to begin the restoration 

of service.  Davey Tree Surgery dispatched David Kracha and his climber.  Once they arrived, I 

spoke with Dave Kracha about the necessary trimming to make tree FF1090 safe.  I asked that he 

first clear an area around the break-out in the canopy of tree FF1090 so that I could take some 

photographs of the break-out area.  I also requested that he trim back the broken-out limb and cut 

the limb just below where the break-out occurred so that the limb could be preserved.  Once I had 

taken photographs of the break-out area and before any additional trimming was done, I left the 

site to survey the fire perimeter, and Chris Thompson took over the site.   

Q: Are you aware that the CPSD has alleged that the trimming of FF1090 on the day 

of the fire, October 22, 2007, was excessive?   

A:  I am aware of that allegation, and I disagree.  Tree FF1090 was compromised due 

to the limb failure, and I concluded that it was hazardous in the extremely windy conditions in the 

area.  I was very concerned about the safety of the fire crews in the area and the residents walking 

throughout the area trying to assist in putting out small fires.  I was also very concerned about the 

safety of the line crews that would be coming out to restore service in the area, and with the 

possibility of another break-out if the tree was left as it was.  I determined that the broken-out 

limb needed to be removed to make the tree safe, but I requested that it be removed in such a way 

as it would be preserved (the portion that failed).  After I left the site, Chris Thompson contacted 

me and informed me that he had determined that after the broken-out limb was trimmed back, the 

remaining portions of the tree were potentially at risk of failing in the winds and that he had 
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instructed Davey to bring down the height of the tree.  I agreed that making the tree safe was the 

priority.   

Q: To your knowledge, were any efforts undertaken to preserve the broken-out limb 

from FF1090?   

A:  Yes.  I informed Chris Thompson and the Davey Tree Surgery crew that the 

sections above and below the limb break-out point needed to be preserved for further 

investigation.  My understanding is that this was done and that the wood was piled in one 

location.  Within a day or two of the fire, I met SDG&E claims representatives at the site to try to 

reconstruct the portion of the limb where the break-out had occurred.  We were able to 

reconstruct the limb and marked it with a permanent marker so it was clear which portions went 

where.  We then loaded the wood into an SDG&E claims truck and my understanding is that it 

was locked in a secure evidence storage room.   

Q: Were any photographs or videos of the Rice Fire scene taken on October 22, 2007?   

A:  Yes.  I took photographs before and during a portion of the trim and also some 

video of the tree swaying in the extreme winds.  My understanding is that these photographs and 

the video have been provided to the CPSD.   
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QUALIFICATIONS 

My name is Don Akau.  My business address is 8330 Century Park Court, CP33, 

San Diego, California, 92123-1550.  I am employed by San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

(“SDG&E”) as the Vegetation Program Manager – Construction Services and have held this 

position since 2007.  In this role, I oversee the vegetation management operations of SDG&E’s 

distribution and transmission system.  This includes pre-inspections, tree trimming and removal 

and pole brushing operations in accordance with California Public Utilities Commission 

regulations, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission regulations and the California Public 

Resource Code.  I also manage the Wood Pole Test & Treat Inspections for new and existing 

distribution and transmission wood poles.  I joined SDG&E in 1999 to help implement an in-

house vegetation inspection program and have held a variety of positions of increasing 

responsibility since that time.  Prior to serving as Vegetation Program Manager, I was the System 

Forester and managed SDG&E’s tree trimming contracts.  I also served as an Area Forester (in 

2003), managing the tree trimming contractor for the northern portion of SDG&E’s service 

territory.  I hold an International Society of Arboriculture (“ISA”) Certification and Utility 

Specialist Certification (since 1995).  I am also a member of the Forest Area Safety Task Force 

(F.A.S.T.) Committee which was created in 2003 to address dead, dying and diseased trees in our 

forested lands.  I serve as a voting member of the Fire Safe Counsel of Greater San Diego.  I also 

volunteer my time to various organizations that help to educate the general public and third-party 

contractors on electrical awareness and fire awareness and prevention.   
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA    THE RESOURCES AGENCY  ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor 

 
CONSERVATION IS WISE-KEEP CALIFORNIA GREEN AND GOLDEN 

 
PLEASE REMEMBER TO CONSERVE ENERGY.  FOR TIPS AND INFORMATION, VISIT “FLEX YOUR POWER” AT WWW.CA.GOV. 

 
 DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION 
 Fire Prevention Bureau 

  2249 Jamacha Road 
  EL CAJON, CA  92019 
  (619) 590-3100  
  Website: www.fire.ca.gov 
 
 
 
 

Re: 2007 SDG&E and CAL FIRE Power Line/Pole Inspections 
 
On Tuesday, August 27th, 2007 representatives from both CAL FIRE and SDG&E met at SDG&E’s 
headquarters to arrange a cooperated effort for inspecting power poles and lines in relation to 
Public Resources Codes 4292 and 4293. This program was initially started in 2001 as “Operation 
Santa Ana 2001” This meeting consisted of inspector training and the selection of inspection teams 
for inspecting SDG&E’s power poles and lines within the State Responsibility Areas of San Diego 
County. 
 
The inspections began on Tuesday, September 4th, 2007 and lasted through September 6th. Three 
teams were created in the Northern, Central, and Southern areas of the county. The teams were 
composed of two SDG&E representatives and on CAL FIRE representative. Over the three days, I 
accompanied one of the teams for the day. The following are the teams by the day and area 
location: 
 
Tuesday, September 4th, 2007 
 Northern Team: Dave Desonia, SDG&E   
       Chris Thompson, SDG&E 
        Tom Shoots, CAL FIRE 
         Preston Fouts, CAL FIRE 
 
 Central Team:  Michael Daleo, SDG&E 
    Sean Myott, SDG&E 
    Dave Harris, CAL FIRE 
 
 Southern Team: Bruce Taylor, SDG&E 
      Jim Miles, SDG&E 
     Abby O’Leary, CAL FIRE 
 
Wednesday, September, 5th, 2007 
 Northern Team:  Dave Desonia, SDG&E 
       Chris Thompson, SDG&E 
        Jose Galeano, CAL FIRE 
 
 Central Team:  Michael Daleo, SDG&E 
    Sean Myott, SDG&E 
    Dave Harris, CAL FIRE 
    Preston Fouts, CAL FIRE 
 
 Southern Team: Bruce Taylor, SDG&E 
      Jim Miles, SDG&E 
     Abby O’Leary, CAL FIRE 
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Thursday, September 6th, 2007 
 Northern Team:  Dave Desonia, SDG&E 
       Chris Thompson, SDG&E 
        Jose Galeano, CAL FIRE 
 
 Central Team:  Michael Daleo, SDG&E 
    Sean Myott, SDG&E 
    Dave Harris, CAL FIRE 
     
 Southern Team: Bruce Taylor, SDG&E 
      Jim Miles, SDG&E 
     Abby O’Leary, CAL FIRE 
    Preston Fouts, CAL FIRE 
 
The teams inspected subject power poles and power lines in the wind prone areas as they relate to 
Public Resource Codes, Section 4292 and Section 4293. Each team was mobilized with an 
SDG&E vehicle and driver which allowed the CAL FIRE inspector and the second SDG&E 
inspector to be observant to the poles and lines. Each vehicle was also equipped with a SDG&E 
laptop to be utilized to gain power pole and power line information immediately. 
 
Throughout the inspections SDG&E and CAL FIRE inspectors noted benefits associated with the 
co-inspecting. Some notable benefits included, on site enforcement id needed with the property 
owner, quicker compliance by SDG&E, and on the job training working both ways. Positive 
feedback from public interaction was also seen and was appreciated to the joint effort between the 
two entities. 
 
During the three inspection days, the teams inspected a total of 3,414 subject poles and found 27 
violations and 11 power line violations. The PRC 4292, line hazard reduction violations was the 
most observed and documented by SDG&E for abatement. Below is the breakdown of violations 
by team: 
 
 Northern Team:  PRC-4292  PRC-4293  Compliant 
      Day 1:  1   2   500 
      Day 2:  1   0   500 
      Day 3:  2   0   600 

     Total:  4   2   1,600 
 
    Central Team: 
      Day 1:  2   0   53 
      Day 2:  5   0   94 
      Day 3:  6   4   125 
            Total:  13   4   272 
 
           Southern Team: 
      Day 1:  6   1   442 
      Day 2:  1   2   500 
      Day 3:  3   2   600 
        Total:  10   5   1,542 
 
          GRAND TOTAL:  27   11   3,414 
 
All noted violations were abated and in compliance by September, 24th, with the exception of two 
PRC 4293 violations that the property owner would not allow abated. These two violations were 
force abated and in compliance on October 11th. 
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During the inspections, the following communities were inspected with the bold locations having 
violations: 
 
North – Bonsall, Chihuahua Valley, De Luz, Fallbrook, Lake Henshaw, Mesa Grande, Palomar 
Mountain, Pala, Pauma Valley, Ranchita, Santa Isabel, Sunshine Summit, Valley Center, and 
Warner Springs. 
 
Central – Cuyamaca, Descanso, Harrison Park, Julian, Lakeside, Mt. Laguna, Pine Hills, Pine 
Valley, Ramona, Rancho Santa Fe, Whispering Pines, Witch Creek, and Wynola. 
 
South – Alpine, Boulevard, Campo, Dehesa, Dulzura, Harbison Canyon, Jacumba, Jamul, Lake 
Morena/Morena Village, Live Oak Springs, Otay, Potrero, Rancho San Diego, and Tecate. 
 
Overall, SDG&E has done an outstanding job of trimming the vegetation from the power lines and 
brushing around the poles. SDG&E has been very helpful towards this project and views the entire 
project as an “independent evaluation” of their vegetation management, maintenance program 
once again. SDG&E continues to support future inspections in the State Responsibility Areas of 
San Diego County, as well as through out the year.  
 
As for any future issues, SDG&E has issued a contact list of phone numbers for all of our fire 
engines, so that as needs arise for clearance issues, SDG&E can be quickly notified and the 
abatement will be handled quickly. 
 
If you should have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at Monte Vista, Fire 
Prevention Bureau, and (619) 590-3122. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted: 
 
 
 
 
 
Preston Fouts 

CCAALL  FFIIRREE   
Fire Captain Specialist 
Law Enforcement Officer 
Monte Vista Fire Prevention Bureau 
San Diego Unit 
619.590.3122 OFFICE 
619.937.1330 CELL 
619.590.3126 FAX 
preston.fouts@fire.ca.gov 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion 
into the Operations and Practices of San Diego
Gas & Electric Company Regarding the Utility 
Facilities linked to the Witch and Rice Fires of 
October 2007

)
)
)
)
)
)

Filed
Public Utilities Commission 

November 6, 2008 
San Francisco Office 

 I.08-11-006 

DAVEY TREE SURGERY COMPANY RESPONSE TO SAN DIEGO GAS & 
ELECTRIC COMPANY’S DATA REQUEST REGARDING THE RICE FIRE OF 

OCTOBER 2007

      Randy W. Gimple 
      David Bona 
      Lynde Selden III  
      353 Sacramento Street, 16th Floor  
      San Francisco, CA 94111 

Telephone:  (415) 391-3911 
Facsimile:  (415) 391-3898 

May 27, 2009
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion 
into the Operations and Practices of San Diego
Gas & Electric Company Regarding the Utility 
Facilities linked to the Witch and Rice Fires of 
October 2007

)
)
)
)
)
)

Filed
Public Utilities Commission 

November 6, 2008 
San Francisco Office 

 I.08-11-006 

DAVEY TREE SURGERY COMPANY RESPONSE TO SAN DIEGO GAS & 
ELECTRIC COMPANY’S DATA REQUEST REGARDING THE RICE FIRE OF 

OCTOBER 2007 

Davey Tree Surgery Company responds to San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Data 
Request Regarding the Rice Fire of October 2007, as follows:

Request 1-1

Did DAVEY TREE SURGERY view TREE FF1090 on October 15, 2007? 

Response to Request 1-1

Yes.

Request 1-2

If DAVEY TREE SURGERY viewed TREE FF1090 on October 15, 2007, please (i) identify the 
individuals who viewed TREE FF1090 on October 15, 2007; and (ii) state the clearance between 
TREE FF1090 and SDG&E’s conductors as observed by DAVEY TREE SURGERY on October 
15, 2007.
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Response to Request 1-2

(i) Jorge Orellana. 

(ii) The clearance between the tree and conductors was greater than that required by 
Public Resources Code section 4293.

Request 1-3

Please provide a full and complete explanation of the entry by DAVEY TREE SURGERY in the 
TREE HISTORY REPORT for TREE FF1090 of an “Exception” under the category of “Pruning 
History,” which indicates an “Exception” as to “Pruning Performed,” a “Clearance” of 4.1 to 5.9 
ft. and a “Pruning Date” of November 13, 2007.  This explanation should include at least the 
following information: 

a.         When this “Exception” was entered by DAVEY TREE SURGERY in the TREE 
HISTORY REPORT; 

b.         The reasons why a November 13, 2007 “Pruning Date” was noted by DAVEY 
TREE SURGERY with respect to this “Exception”;  

c.         Whether DAVEY TREE SURGERY was at the site of TREE FF1090 on 
November 13, 2007; and 

d.         Whether DAVEY TREE SURGERY is representing that it observed a clearance 
of 4.1 to 5.9 ft. with respect to TREE FF1090 as of November 13, 2007. 

Response to Request 1-3

The Exception Form for Tree FF1090 was signed and dated November 13, 2007.  
Pursuant to SDG&E procedures, where a tree is scheduled for trimming but not trimmed, 
the VMA which includes that tree may not be closed out without an SDG&E Exception 
Form being executed.  The entry “Exception” under the column heading “Pruning 
Performed,” on the document entitled Information for Tree FF1090, and the 11/13/2007 
date under the heading on “Pruning Date,” were not intended to indicate that any pruning 
was performed on 11/13/2007.  Rather, the 11/13/2007 date is the date that the Exception 
Form was executed.  The reason an Exception Form was executed for Tree FF1090 was 
because, due to the Rice Canyon Fire and the work that was performed at the direction of 
SDG&E immediately thereafter, Tree FF1090 was not trimmed in the regular course of 
work, thus making it an “exception.”  Therefore, the Exception Form was completed on 
11/13/2007 to note that Tree FF1090 was an exception, which was required in order to 
close out VMA 379. 

The observed clearance of 4.1 to 5.9 feet refers to the clearance observed by Mr. Orellana 
on October 15, 2007. 
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Request 1-4

Please provide a copy of all DOCUMENTS describing a timeline or schedule for the trimming of 
vegetation in SDG&E Vegetation Management Area ("VMA") 379 in connection with the tree 
trim cycle that began on September 1, 2007. 
�
Response to Request 1-4

Davey Tree Surgery Company is aware of only the attached scheduling document and 
scheduling parameters in its contract with SDG&E, which was previously provided to 
SDG&E.

 CARLSON, CALLADINE & PETERSON LLP 

By_________________________________
   RANDY W. GIMPLE 

   Attorneys for DAVEY TREE SURGERY 
COMPANY
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San Diego Gas and Electric Company 
Vegetation Management Contacts 

NAME TITLE OFFICE CELL
Akau, Don VMP Manager 858-654-8631 619-921-7073 

Baldestamon, Rudy System Support Analyst 858-654-6458 619-929-5588 

Bohnett, Dan Area Forester 858-650-4050 619-980-5478 

Daleo, Michael System Forester 858 654-8630 619-921-2121 

DeSonia, Dave Contract Administrator – 
Pole Brushing  

858-654-8634 619-838-7264 

Govers, Dave System Support Analyst -   
Hardware Support 

858-637-3717 619-520-8399

Hardesty, Mike Contract Administrator – 
CMP/ Wood Pole Inspection 

858-650-4045 619-921-2768 

Miles, Jim Team Lead – Pole Brushing 858-654-8602 619-921-4026 

Mortier, Hal Fire Coordinator 858-654-8683 619-921-2330 

Novotny, Jen System Support Analyst 858-650-4042 619-921-6203 

Rodgers, Diane System Support  Team Lead 858-654-8624 619-572-8312 

Taylor, Bruce Area Forester  
Southern

858-654-8605 619-921-4388 

Lyle, Randy Contract Administrator – 
Pole Brushing 

858-654-8617 619-964-7460 

Thompson, Chris Area Forester  
Northern

858-650-4056 619-520-6985

Valders, Kathy Staff Assistant 858-654-8608 619-921-7391

Webb, Jimmie Area Forester 
Quality Assurance 

858-654-8651 619-778-2694 

Zocco, Rob Area Forester 
Pre-inspection

858-654-8614 619-921-5492 

Tree Help Desk 858-654-8608 619-921-7391 
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Section 1: Introduction 
 
Overview

The Vegetation Management Department’s role within San Diego Gas and 
Electric Company (SDG&E) involves identifying, recording, and managing an 
inventory of vegetation within SDG&E’s service territory. The main purpose of 
this inventory is to ensure vegetation does not encroach within the required 
minimum clearance zones mandated by the California Public Utilities 
Commission (CPUC), and other applicable laws and regulations.  Maintaining an 
accurate database helps to ensure safe, reliable, and cost-effective service to 
SDG&E customers.  The entire SDG&E service area is sub-divided into 133 
Vegetation Management Areas known as VMAs.  Each VMA is given a unique 
three-digit number identifying its location within the service area.   
This guide is a supplement to the GFMS – MDT User Guide. 

Pre-inspection accuracy is critical to the effectiveness of SDG&E’s Vegetation 
Management Program.  High quality pre-inspection ensures adherence to the 
Vegetation Management Master Schedule and compliance requirements, and 
improves the pruning contractors’ ability to work efficiently and productively.  If 
the pre-inspection contractor performance is below SDG&E’s standards, the pre-
inspector contractor may be required to re-inspect a VMA, spending additional 
time and resources at the contractor’s expense to make the necessary 
corrections.

Missed trees puts both the pre-inspection contractor and SDG&E at risk for 
compliance infractions, fires, safety issues, tree caused outages, and delays to 
schedule.  Over-listing can result in unnecessary pruning, additional costs to 
SDG&E, and increased customer complaints and refusals.  The pruning 
contractor relies on a forecasted number of trees to be worked and adjusts their 
resource levels accordingly.

56



3

How is Electricity generated and delivered to your home? 

How does it work? 

GENERATING STATIONS or power plants are where electricity is produced by utilizing 

resources such as natural gas, the sun, wind and steam heat from within the earth.  With the use 

of magnets on a spinning shaft, mechanical energy is converted to electrical energy. 

TRANSMISSION LINES are the “energy superhighways” of an electric system, carrying large 

amounts of electricity from power plants over long distances and at very high voltages – typically 

69,000 to 500,000 volts. SDG&E has over 1,800 miles of transmission lines in its service territory, 

but has only two connections to the state’s electric grid. 

SUBSTATIONS are specialized equipment to reduce or “step down” transmission line voltage 

and connect high voltage transmission lines to lower voltage distribution lines. SDG&E currently 

operates more than 200 substations. 

DISTRIBUTION LINES are the “local streets” that deliver electricity directly to homes and 

businesses. SDG&E operates over 15,000 miles of distribution lines. 

� Generation

� Transmission Lines 

� Substations

� Distribution Lines 
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Vegetation Management Definitions 

Area Forester: SDG&E individual responsible for managing the tree 
contractor and the scheduled work completion and compliance of each 
VMA in his or her territory.

Bubble Sheet: A “machine-readable” form used by the tree contractor to 
document the completion status of each tree that has been assigned in a 
Work Release. 

Cal Fire:  (Previously known as California Department of Forestry and Fire 
Protection, CDF):  State fire agency responsible for fire suppression in the 
State Responsibility Area, and enacting and regulating state forest 
practice rules. 

California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC): The governing body 
that regulates the business practices of utilities throughout the state of 
California.

Canned Comment: Standard, pre-defined wording found in selected tree 
notes that are used to clarify work requirements. Canned comments are 
not to be altered except when required for date and initials. 

Clearance: Measurement, typically in units of feet and inches, of the 
closest distance between vegetation and an energized overhead electric 
conductor.

Clustering:  Using one icon for multiple trees sharing the same 
characteristics (DBH, height, species, clearance, etc) when the amount of 
trees in a span makes it impractical to have all trees as individual icons. 

Conductor:  Path through which an electric current flows, metal wire or 
cable. 

Crown Reduction:  Reducing the height of a tree under the powerlines in 
order to comply with minimum clearance regulations. 

Customer: Person or entity who is a customer of SDG&E who either 
owns, manages, or occupies the property upon which work is to be 
performed.

Customer Notification: Notice to SDG&E customers prior to the 
commencement of scheduled work. 

Customer Refusal: Property owner refusing SDG&E or representative 
contractor access to property for purposes of inspection, or from 
performing pruning to maintain required clearances for the duration of the 
pruning cycle.  
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Cycle (Pre-inspection):  The twelve month period of time between 
scheduled inspections of the same VMA.  

Cycle Busters:  Trees that are very fast growing and do not hold 
compliance for the complete VMA cycle. 

Deleted Tree: A tree or brush that does not meet inventory specifications 
or does not physically exist in the field and is removed from the inventory 
(VMS).

Diameter at Breast Height (DBH): Measurement of a tree’s diameter in 
inches, taken at 4 ½ feet above ground level.  Trees existing on a slope 
are measured from the upslope side of the tree. 

Dispatch Order: A subset of a work release. A specific group of tree and 
pole brush records to be updated. 

Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA).  An area that contains or 
provides habitat for sensitive, threatened, or endangered species, or 
encompasses a protected cultural resource.  May require an evaluation by 
a biologist or archaeologist to determine if any work restrictions apply. 

Exception Tree: Tree issued to pruning contractor whose completion is 
delayed due to uncontrollable circumstances such as environmental 
restriction, property access, etc.

File Upload: The process of connecting an MDT unit to a phone cable 
connection to transfer files from the unit to the SDG&E server. 

General Order 95, Rule 35 (GO 95, Rule 35): Mandate set forth by the 
California Public Utilities Commission requiring a minimum clearance 
between vegetation and overhead high voltage conductors.  Requirement 
applies year round in SDG&E territory. 

Geographic Facilities Mapping System (GFMS):  The mapping, facilities 
management, and geographic information system used by SDG&E to 
manage aspects of its operations including vegetation management and 
planning.

Geonet:  The Windows-version mapping application installed on the MDT 
that uses GFMS. 

Icon:  A symbol used in the MDT computer to represent an inventory tree. 

Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE):  Professional 
association of engineers, scientists and professionals for the advancement 
of technology. 

Inventory Brush: Vegetation with a DBH of less than three (3) inches that 
has the potential to encroach within the applicable minimum clearance to 
overhead conductors, or otherwise poses a potential threat to SDG&E 
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facilities, within 3 years from date of inspection.

Inventory Tree: Vegetation with a DBH of three (3) inches or greater that 
has the potential to encroach within the minimum clearance requirements 
of overhead conductors, or otherwise poses a potential threat to SDG&E 
facilities, within 3 years from date of inspection. 

Local Responsibility Area (LRA):  Urban areas of California where the 
local fire agency has the primary responsibility of fire suppression.  GO 95, 
Rule 35 clearance requirements apply.

Major Woody Stem (MWS):  Tree trunk (minimum 10 inches diameter at 
breast height) or tree limb (minimum 6 inches diameter) with less than 18 
inches but greater than 6 inches from distribution voltage conductor, with 
sufficient strength and vigor to be exempt from G.O. 95, Rule 35 and PRC 
4293 clearance requirements. 

Matrix Address: a fictitious property address used for properties that 
have no posted street address number. 

MDT Refresh: The process of updating vegetation data and graphics files 
on a desk top computer or MDT unit. 

Memo Tree: Tree that is pruned outside routine schedule because it 
poses an accelerated threat to the high voltage electrical facilities (i.e. 
closer than minimum clearance requirements).  Memos are classified as 
same day, next day, or grouped. 

Mobil Data Terminal (MDT): The tablet PC used by pre-inspectors to 
update information in the GFMS. 

Months to Next Trim:  Estimated months it will take a tree to grow out of 
compliance.  Consider species, growth rate, conditions, irrigation. 

North American Reliability Council (NERC):  Group of regional reliability 
councils formed to ensure the bulk electric systems that serve North 
America are adequate, reliable, and secure. 

Ownership Type:  The person or entity who owns the property where the 
tree exists. 

Pole Number:  The unique number assigned to any electrical pole or 
tower in SDG&E’s service area. 

Pre-inspector (PI):  Contract individual responsible for field inspection of 
SDG&E tree and pole inventory, and updating data to reflect current 
conditions for the purpose of ensuring compliance with all applicable laws 
and regulations. 

Primary Conductor:  A conductor with a voltage between 2,400 volts 
(2.4kV) and 12,000 volts (12kV).

60



7

Property Owner:  The person or entity who holds title to a property as 
recognized by the county. 

Public Resource Code 4292: Requires 10 feet radial horizontal ground 
clearance of all flammable vegetation from the outer circumference of 
poles carrying non-exempt electrical hardware.  Also requires a vertical 
clearance of 8 feet of all vegetation, and the removal of all dead and dying 
vegetation from ground level to top of pole.

Public Resource Code 4293:  Minimum clearance requirement between 
all vegetation and high voltage electrical conductors in the SRA.  Minimum 
clearances are: 

� For any line operating at 2,400 to 72,000 volts, 4 feet 
� For any line operating at 72,000 to 110,000 volts, 6 feet 
� For any line operating at 110,000 or more volts, 10 feet 

Qualified Line Clearance Arborist:  Individual who has successfully 
completed the Line Clearance Arborist OSHA training for working on trees 
near high voltage equipment.  

Reliability Tree: Any tree, located inside or outside the utility right of way, 
that has a reasonably good potential for interrupting service to an 
overhead circuit (excluding secondary) with the current routine cycle.

Removal: Vegetation (brush or tree) that is cut to ground level and all 
brush less than 3” diameter removed from site.  Re-sprouting species are 
treated with an approved herbicide.

Secondary Distribution:  Low voltage (0-750 volt) circuit between 
transformer and point of use. 

Service Drop:  Portion of the powerline from the secondary distribution 
line to the point of use (between pole and house). 

Side Trim:  Term for type of pruning conducted on a tree whose crown is 
predominately above the powerlines. 

Span:  The space between two power poles connected by powerlines. 

Stand Alone:  When only one type of voltage exists on a power pole 
(transmission, primary, or secondary). 

State Responsibility Area (SRA).  Designated areas of California where 
Cal Fire (CDF) has the primary responsibility of fire suppression.  Public 
Resource Codes 4292 and 4293 and GO 95, Rule 35 clearance 
requirements apply.

Status Code: Identifies the current work status of an inventory tree (i.e., 
AT = assigned to contractor for pruning or removal, LC = listed clear and 
requires no pruning for cycle, LT = listed for pruning for cycle, PR = 
pending removal, RF = refusal, CT= completed pruning, RM = tree 
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removed, GR = grouped reliability, CJ = palm removals assigned to 
contractor Connie Jo Services, XT = exception).

Vegetation Management System (VMS): SDG&E computer software and 
hardware used to track, dispatch, and manage wrork. 

Work Release:  A function of the Vegetation Management System which 
allows dispatch orders to be created for work activities. 

VMS

The Vegetation Management System (VMS) is a software application designed 
to record various layers of tree data and graphic images within a dynamic 
inventory of vegetation having the potential to grow into or fall into SDG&E 
electric power lines and facilities. VMS requires regular updates to maintain 
accuracy because trees continually grow and encroach the minimum clearance 
zones of overhead power lines. Trees also decline and die, and are removed by 
others.  The VMS inventory needs to reflect these changes. The purpose of pre-
inspection is to identify vegetation that requires pruning or removal in order to 
ensure compliance, and to maintain an accurate inventory of trees. 

Rules and Regulations regarding Utility Vegetation Management

Two state laws pertaining to utilities and vegetation form the foundation of 
SDG&E’s compliance efforts: 1) CPUC G.O. 95, Rule 35, and 2) Public Resource 
Code 4293. 

California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) General Order 95, Rule 35 
requires an 18 inch radial clearance of all vegetation be maintained around 
conductors between 750 and 22,500 volts. The clearance requirements increase 
as the voltage increases.  GO 95, Rule 35 applies to the entire SDG&E 
territory year round. (See Table 1 for transmission clearance requirements).  In 
VMAs where the second digit of the VMA number is 4 or less, only GO 95, Rule 
35 applies (examples: VMA 210 or 220).

In the State Responsibility Areas where Cal Fire (CDF) is responsible for fire 
suppression, Public Resource Code (PRC), section 4293 requires that a 4 foot 
radial clearance be maintained for conductors between 2,400 and 72,000 volts.
Clearance requirements increase as the voltage increases.  Refer to the CDF
Power line Fire Prevention Manual for additional information.  The VMAs where 
PRC 4293 applies are identified with a second digit number of 5 or greater 
(examples: VMA 453 or 463 or 375).  The exception is VMA 552 which is treated 
as LRA. 

Additionally, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) requires 
specific minimum vegetation clearances for all overhead transmission circuits 
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energized at 230kV or higher, and any lower voltage transmission circuits 
determined by the Regional Reliability Organization (RRO) to be critical to the 
reliability of the region. 

Refer to the Vegetation Management Pole Brush Pre-Inspection Guidelines
for information and procedures regarding Public Resource Code 4292, pole 
brushing requirements.

Routine Pre-inspection

The purpose of routine pre-inspection is to identify vegetation for pruning or 
removal that will not maintain required clearances for a full cycle (fourteen 
months).  Any tree that could possibly encroach non-compliant clearances within 
fourteen months should be flagged for pruning (LT). 

It is required on a routine pre-inspection that every span of overhead conductors 
and all vegetation within each span be accurately surveyed and all inventory 
records updated. This includes transmission, primary, and open wire stand alone 
secondary conductors (not to include house/service drops or triplex secondary 
lines).  Factors to consider when determining if a tree requires pruning for cycle 
include current clearance from facilities, tree species, potential tree growth rate, 
past pruning practices, site conditions, wind sway of trees and wire, wire sag, 
conductor voltage, and VMA location (LRA vs. SRA). 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas (ESA)

The unique geography and climate of San Diego County combine to provide a 
rich diversity of flora and fauna species, including several that are threatened or 
endangered under state and/or federal law.  SDG&E is committed to complying 
with all applicable environmental regulations.  SDG&E’s Subregional Natural 
Community Conservation Plan was implemented to avoid or minimize potential 
impacts or threats to sensitive species.  The Plan, also referred to as the 50-Year 
Permit follows a comprehensive habitat approach to species protection while 
allowing the utility to provide and expand service to its customers, and to meet its 
regulatory responsibilities. 

Procedures developed between SDG&E and state and federal wildlife agencies 
serve to ensure Vegetation Management activities follow applicable protocol.  In 
designated environmentally sensitive areas of the service territory SDG&E 
schedules routine pruning and brushing activities outside the breeding season 
(March 1 - September 1) of protected bird species.  Disturbance related to tree 
pruning and pole brushing activities is also avoided at protected cultural resource 
areas such as archaeological sites.        
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Clearance Requirements

Table 1: Bare Minimum Year-Round Radial Clearances Requirements for 
Trees and Energized Conductors
The clearances shown are to be maintained year round and in all weather 
conditions (during storms, high winds, and extreme temperatures both hot and 
cold which can cause power lines to sag). 

Conductor Voltage PRC 4293 (SRA) CPUC General Order 
95, Rule 35 (LRA) 

*NERC FAC-003-1 
(IEEE 516-2003) 

500kV 10.0 ft 9.7 ft 14.7 ft 
230kV 10.0 ft 2.7 ft 5.1 ft 
138kV 10.0 ft 1.9 ft 2.9 ft 
69kV 4.0 ft 1.5 ft N/A 
12kV 4.0 ft 1.5 ft N/A 
4.0kV 4.0 ft 1.5 ft N/A 
2.4kV 4.0 ft 1.5 ft N/A 
<750V No strain or abrasion No strain or abrasion N/A 

*NERC FAC-003-1 applies to transmission lines operated at 200kV and above or any lower voltage lines 
designated by the RRO (Regional Reliability Organization) as critical to the reliability of the electricity system 
in the region. 

Vegetation Management Cycle 

The VM cycle is the annual timeframe within the vegetation management master 
schedule that includes pre-inspection, pre-inspection auditing, pruning, and post-
prune auditing activities.  One cycle is defined as the time between two 
consecutive pre-inspections in the same VMA. 

� Pre-inspection of a VMA is completed in a 30 day timeframe within the 
schedule.

� Pre-inspection audit is conducted the first month after the scheduled 
completion of pre-inspection. 

� Pruning commences two months after pre-inspection.  Pruning contractor 
has a 65-calendar day timeframe to complete all assigned work and to 
certify VMA per contract specifications.  

� Post prune audit commences the first month after the scheduled 
completion of pruning.  All trees pruned must maintain the required 
minimum clearance in Table 1 above for a period of 12 months after 
completion.   
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Table 2:  VMA Cycle – Example of the activity cycle for VMAs pre-inspected in 
the month of January.  Master schedule includes approximately 10-12 
VMAs per month.

Activity Start Finish
2007

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

1 02/01/200701/01/2007Pre-inspection

2 02/28/200702/08/2007Pre-inspection Audit

3 05/01/200703/01/2007Routine Pruning

4 05/31/200705/08/2007Pruning Audit

5 02/28/200803/01/2007Pruning Compliance Cycle

2008

Jan Feb

Table 3.1 and 3.2:  Clearances and Tree Growth Rates - Use the following 
clearances as a guideline when determining whether to list a tree for pruning in 
LRA and SRA.  Note: Tree growth rates are averages per year. 

Table 3.1:  Clearance Guidelines for listing in LRA 
Tree Growth Rate per year Open wire 2ndary Primary   Transmission 

up to 750 volts up to 12kV 69kV 138kV 230kV 500kV

Very Fast = 6 ft & greater 2 ft or less 10 ft or less 12 ft or less 14 ft or less 20 ft or less 30 ft or less

        Fast = 4 to 6 ft 2 ft or less 8 ft or less 10 ft or less 12 ft or less 20 ft or less 30 ft or less

   Medium = 2 to 4 ft in contact 6 ft or less 8 feet or less 10 ft or less 18 ft or less 25 ft or less

        Slow = 0 to 2 ft in contact 4 ft or less 8 feet or less 10 ft or less 18 ft or less 25 ft or less

Table 3.2:  Clearance Guidelines for listing in SRA 
Tree Growth Rate per year Open wire 2ndary Primary Transmission

up to 750 volts up to 12kV 69kV 138kV 230kV 500kV

Very Fast = 6 ft & greater 2 ft or less 12 ft or less 14 ft or less 16 ft or less 20 ft or less 30 ft or less

        Fast = 4 to 6 ft 2 ft or less 10 ft or less 12 ft or less 16 ft or less 20 ft or less 30 ft or less

  Medium = 2 to 4 ft in contact 8 ft or less 10 ft or less 14 ft or less 18 ft or less 25 ft or less

        Slow = 0 to 2 ft in contact 6 ft or less 10 ft or less 12 ft or less 18 ft or less 25 ft or less

Pre-inspector should always consider the individual tree (not just the 
species in general) when determining whether to list a tree for pruning. 

Clearances are to be measured from the closest point of the tree to the closest 
“high voltage” line.  Clearances to secondary voltage shall only be used when the 
construction is stand-alone pole to pole.
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Table 4: Minimum Radial Clearance Requirements – Post pruning clearances 
to be established at time of pruning.

SRA and LRA Open wire 2ndary Primary Transmission 

Tree Growth rate per year up to  750 volts up to 12kV 69kV 138kV 230kV 500kV
Very Fast = 6 ft & greater 4 feet 10 feet 20 feet 25 feet 30 feet 35 feet
        Fast = 4 to 6 ft 4 feet 10 feet 15 feet 20 feet 25 feet 35 feet
   Medium = 2 to 4 ft 4 feet 10 feet 15 feet 20 feet 25 feet 35 feet
        Slow = 0 to 2 ft 4 feet 10 feet 15 feet 20 feet 25 feet 30 feet

Figure 1: Powerline Facilities 
Error! Objects cannot be created from editing field codes.
                                          
Typically, only high-voltage (distribution and transmission) overhead powerlines 
are cleared of vegetation. These lines are found on the highest position of power 
poles. The words "High Voltage" are marked on poles or cross-arms carrying 
conductors greater than secondary voltage.  

Trees growing near open wire secondary voltage wire running pole to pole shall 
be added to the inventory and listed for pruning if they have the potential to 
contact the secondary lines within 14 months of pre-inspection date (See Table 3
for specific criteria based on growth rate and clearance.

Trees growing adjacent to service drop wires running pole to house are the 
responsibility of the customer.  Although SDG&E does not typically clear 
vegetation near service drops, the customer must hire a qualified third-party 
contractor to safely complete the work; or alternately, contact SDG&E to reroute 
the line in a clear path through the tree(s). 

Key steps to follow during routine Pre-inspection

� Verify you have all materials required to perform pre-inspection (open 
dispatch order, VMA map, field reports, forms, highlighters, flagging tape, 
white tree paint and Vegetation Management Department contact numbers. 

� Inspect every span of all required overhead electrical power lines in a VMA. 
� Open and edit every record and verify that all data fields are accurate. 
� Add new or missed trees that meet the criteria for inventory tree as needed. 
� Trees in the current inventory that do not meet the criteria shall be noted with 

the proper comments and removed from the inventory.
� Place a markup symbol on the tree icon after update to help track progress. 
� Pursue removals of fast growing and memo trees. 
� Fully document all refusals. Trees that are refused and non-compliant are to 

be reported immediately to the Pre-Inspection Supervisor. 
� Document memos according to procedure (see Memo procedures page 35). 
� Carefully inspect for reliability issues.  A reliability tree may or may not be in 

the inventory. If a reliability tree requires immediate attention notify your Lead, 
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otherwise record and update the record as needed (see Reliability Trees
page 30).

� Highlight hard copy of VMA map as you pre-inspect daily. 
  -Use different color for each day
  -Include dates 

 -On VMA’s with multiple pre-inspectors, record pole numbers on map 
indicating the boundary between inspection areas.   

� Communicate with Leads and Foresters. 
� Report your start and end locations by phone daily to your Leads. 
� Upload data daily before 6:45pm. 

Non-SDG&E Facilities 
Certain facilities, such as some government-owned military properties, are not 
maintained by SDG&E and are not reflected on VMA or GFMS maps.  Special 
criteria are to be followed concerning these properties. Call your Supervisor or 
Lead if you are unsure of facility ownership.  Private meters on power poles and 
conductors beyond the meter are the responsibility of the customer.  SDG&E is 
not responsible for the inspection and maintenance of these lines. 

Section 2: Inventory Criteria 

Tree Inventory and Voltage
A tree/brush unit will be created when it meets one or more of the following 
conditions:

� All High Voltage (750 volts or greater): Trees that are dead or in decline 
and have the potential of interrupting electrical service within the current 
routine cycle (Reliability trees).

� All High Voltage (750 volts or greater): Green trees with indications of 
structural defects that have the potential of interrupting electrical service 
within the current routine cycle (Green Reliability trees).

� Transmission Voltage: Tree or brush is or has the potential to grow or 
otherwise encroach the minimum clearances required within three years of 
inspection date (refer to Table 1).

� Primary Voltage: Tree or brush is or has the potential to grow or otherwise 
encroach the minimum clearances required within three years of 
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inspection date (refer to Table 1).

� Stand Alone Open-Wire Secondary: Tree or brush is or will be in contact 
with stand-alone open wire secondary conductors within 14 months of pre-
inspection date.  Trees shall only be added to the system for stand alone 
secondary when they are listed for pruning (see Table 3).

� Tree or brush has branches that directly overhang conductors of 2400 
volts or greater regardless of the clearance above the conductor.

The following trees/brush shall not be included in the tree inventory: 
� trees/brush encroaching service drops only (pole to house) 
� trees/brush encroaching triplex secondary (pole to pole) 
� trees/brush affecting telephone or cable TV facilities.

Palms
To minimize the occurrence of outages during high wind conditions, palms with 
dead fronds and/or seed pods shall be flagged for pruning if they meet the 
following criteria: 

� on transmission conductors and primary/mainline feeders (minimum of three 
wires), dead palm skirts and all seed pods will be flagged for pruning when 
the head of the palm is above the conductors and the trunk is within 15 feet 

� palms growing above and within 15 feet of single phase primary (two wires) 
where the conductors have less than 3 feet of separation 

� palms growing above and within 15 feet of primary where the conductors are 
strung vertically 

� specific construction conditions (i.e., corner pole, closely-spaced underbuilt, 
high voltage connection wire between conductor and transformer [jumper]).
Contact Lead for specific instructions. 

Palms that are farther than 15 feet from the lines should not be flagged for 
pruning or reliability and should not be in VMS unless otherwise specified by the 
Area Forester. 

If there is an existing icon for a palm over 15 feet to the side of the lines select 
the drop down comment – “Remove from Inv-doesn't meet Inv specs”.

Palm skirts (circumference of dead fronds around the trunk) should only be 
flagged for pruning for open wire secondary if they are in contact with the 
conductors.  If you feel you have a special situation, call your Lead.

Trees that do not meet VMS inventory requirements and should be 
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removed from the system include: 
� trees where overhead facilities have been removed or rerouted 
� trees removed by property owner 
� trees that do not exist in the field
� trees that do not have the potential to encroach the minimum clearance

requirement, or otherwise affect the facilities within 3 years of inspection 
date

Note: Pre-inspectors are NOT to delete trees

A tree is removed from the inventory in the MDT in the Tree Tab under Misc Tree
Comments using the following canned comment criteria:  

� Remove from Inv - tree has been removed 
� Remove from Inv - doesn’t meet Inv specs 
� Remove from Inv - tree not found 
� Remove from Inv - grouped trees to clean map 

If a tree has been removed in the field, do not reuse the icon or tree ID.  Each 
tree ID represents a specific tree which has a history that needs to be retained.  It 
is very important to keep the information in VMS accurate. 

example: If GFMS shows a fan palm icon and the fan palm no longer 
exists in the field, do not use this icon/ID# to represent an ash tree you 
need to add to the system.

Maintaining Data in VMS
The pre-inspector is required to update all fields in VMS during each inspection 
cycle.  It is critical to verify the accuracy of all fields before updating.  Once you 
update a record you are responsible for its accuracy.  The record will be recorded 
with the date, time, and MDT crew ID for history. The information contained in the 
record is very important.  It will be used to identify work required for the cycle, for 
forecasting work in the future, and may be used for reporting to regulators 
monitoring compliance.  If you have any questions or need clarification, contact 
your Lead. 

Section 3: Tree Tab Information 

Figure 2: Tree Tab in GFMS Record 
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Species
Use the drop down menu to select the correct tree species.  If you are unsure of 
the species contact your Lead for assistance.  If unsure you can temporarily 
enter the species by growth rate type (very fast, fast, medium or slow).  See page 
46 for individual species and growth rates. 

Growth Rate
Each tree species has an assigned growth rate to be used as a guideline.  The 
assigned growth rate should be changed when appropriate. 

Table 5: Growth Rates 
Very Fast Over 6 feet/year
Fast 4-6 feet/year
Medium 2-4 feet/year
Slow Less than 2 feet/year

The pre-inspector should select the rate that best reflects growth of the individual 
tree.  Some factors to consider when determining if a change in growth rate is 
warranted include: 
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� less growth due to stress from drought or lack of irrigation, tree in 
decline, or planted in a location with poor soil 

� more growth due to irrigation, good soil, cultural practices (i.e., heavy 
pruning, fertilization) 

Example: 
� Very fast grower: ex. eucalyptus: (6-8 feet per year x 3 years = (18-24 

feet)

�    Fast grower: ex. silk oak: (4-6 feet per year x 3 years = (12-18 feet) 

� Medium grower: ex. California pepper (2-4 feet per year x 3 years = (6-12 
feet)

�    Slow grower; ex. Magnolia (0-2 feet per year x 3 years = up to 6 feet) 

Note: Palms are considered “fast growers” when the heart begins to encroach 
the minimum required clearances near conductors.  The upward trunk growth is 
relatively slow, averaging 1 to 2 feet per year.  Once the heart of a palm is in 
close proximity to the conductor, however, the quick generation of leaves (fronds) 
will require the palm be pruned frequently or removed.   

Height
Enter the range in the drop down menu that most accurately reflects the tree’s 
height.  Accuracy in height can help the tree contractor in the field identify the 
correct tree to prune.

Diameter at Breast Height (DBH)
The trunk of a tree grows incrementally in girth.  The DBH of each inventory tree 
shall be updated as necessary each inspection cycle.  Measurement is to be 
taken using a DBH tape four feet six inches above ground level.  If the tree is 
located on a slope, take the measurement from the upslope side of the tree.
Select the correct range in the drop down field. 

Units
It is essential that the number of inventory units represent actual field conditions.
Unit counts need to be updated each inspection cycle because of trees removed 
and planted, or previous pre-inspection inaccuracies.   

The number of units each icon represents is always one (1) unless the tree/brush 
density within the span is so high that accurate placement of graphics is not 
practical.  If density is so high that you must cluster tree/brush icons, always use 
the fewest number of units possible.

The criteria for clustering trees is as follows: 
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� Trees must share the same species, DBH, clearance, and height range, 
and pruning type. 

� Trees must not cross property boundaries. 

� Trees must be located within the same span. 

� Property or tree notes must pertain to every tree in the cluster. 

� Multiple trunk trees can be clustered as long as they meet all of the 
requirements above. 

To determine whether to list a tree as one unit or multiple units, visually inspect 
the base. If the trunks appear to originate from one main root system, list as one 
tree with multiple trunks. 

If a group of trees does not meet the cluster requirements above, separate the 
graphics accordingly.  For example, if a group of eucalyptus trees previously 
clustered as one unit now includes one tree with 2.1-4 feet clearance and three 
trees with 8-9.9 feet clearance, use the original tree icon for the tree with 2.1-4 
feet clearance and change units to one.  Create a new three unit icon for the 
trees with 8-9.9 feet clearance. 

Note: Despite appearance, palms do not have multiple trunks.  Palms 
(monocotyledons) that grow in clusters shall be counted as individual units.  The 
exception to this is palm brush removals (see Palm Removals page 39).

Brush Units
Inventory trees with a DBH of less than 3 inches are considered part of a brush 
unit.  This includes a multi-trunk tree (either from one common root or a cut 
stump) where no single stem is larger than 3 inches.  One brush unit equals a 25 
square foot pruning area (5ft x 5ft) (i.e. 100 square feet of bamboo equals 4 
brush units). Brush units are estimated by the canopy area that requires pruning, 
not the square footage on the ground. 

Bamboo: (“Brush 5ft x 5ft Bamboo”) Regardless of the diameter of the 
bamboo, record as brush.

Palm: (“Brush 5ft x 5ft palm”) Includes any palm species whose height is less 
than 5 feet measured from ground to the heart of the palm.  Note: Brush 
palm records should only be added to the inventory if they are to be 
removed (see Palm Removals page 39).

Sapling: Special consideration is given to species with fast growth rates.  A 
sapling is defined as a single stem whose DBH is less than 3 inches.  Six 
saplings of the same species within one span comprise one brush unit.  In 
the Tree Notes specify number of saplings.  Note the quantity and brush 
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species in the system using the Misc Tree Comments in the Tree Tab under 
the Type drop down menu (ex. six eucalyptus saplings).

Figure 3:  Brush Unit – Eucalyptus brush originating from old cut stump (each
stem < 3”).  In this example the unit count would be based on the total square
foot area to be pruned or removed, not the total number of individual stems.

Use the appropriate brush code based on growth rate. For instance, a Melaleuca 
with a DBH of less than three (3) inches would be listed as “Brush Fast 5ftx5ft”. 

Brush unit categories:
��Brush Very Fast 5ftx5ft 
��Brush Fast 5ftx5ft 
��Brush Med 5ftx5ft 
��Brush Slow 5ftx5ft
� Brush 5ftx5ft Bamboo
� Brush Fast 5ftx5ft Palm

Trimming  Required
Trees that require pruning must have the Trimming Required box checked.  Pre-
inspector shall determine whether a tree is to be pruned within the 14 month 
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specification based on VMA (LRA vs. SRA), tree species, current clearance, 
growth rate, last prune date, conductor voltage, and previous pruning clearance 
obtained.  Checking the Trimming Required box will update the status of the tree 
to LT (listed for trim).  

Trim Type
Pre-inspector must select a trim type when a tree is listed to be pruned.  Select 
the appropriate type based on which portion of the tree requires pruning relative 
to its position with the conductors. Trees to the side whose canopy is 
predominately above the lines shall be identified as “side trim”.  Trees whose 
canopy is predominately below the lines shall be identified as “crown reduction”.  
Select “removal” for trees to be removed.  Do not use any other trim type in the 
drop down unless directed to do so by your supervisor. 

Clearance
Clearance is the estimated distance in feet between the overhead electrical 
conductors and the closest portion of the tree or brush.  When determining 
clearance, always use the most conservative range.  For instance, if a tree is 4 
feet from the primary, select 2.1 to 4, versus 4.1 to 5.9 ft.  Remember, the tree 
will continue to grow and the clearance will decrease from the date of inspection. 

Months to Next Trim
Use this field to estimate how many months will elapse before the tree grows out 
of compliance.  Months to next trim does not indicate the length of time before 
the tree will be pruned.  Months to next trim serves two purposes; 1) allows 
SDG&E to monitor compliance, and 2) helps forecast future workload.  Some 
factors when considering months to next trim: 

� species and potential growth rate 
� last pruning and inspection date  
� clearance obtained at last pruning or clearance listed during last inspection
� amount of regrowth since last prune or pre-inspection 
� local site conditions, water availability 
� overall health of tree  

Trim Status Code Definition

� AT Assigned to Trimmers (contact supervisor before updating) 
� CJ     Connie Jo          (contact Help Desk before updating) 
� CT Completed Trim      (update as required)
� GR Group Reliability     (contact supervisor before updating)
� LC Listed & Clear        (update as required)
� LR Limited Refusal      (contact Forester)
� LT Listed & Requires Trim (contact supervisor before updating)
� PR Pending Removal    (contact Help Desk before updating)   
� RF Refused       (contact Forester)
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� RM    Removed         (contact supervisor before updating)
� XT Exception         (contact supervisor before updating)

Tree Crew Access
Provide the pruning contractor the best access route to the tree.  It is important 
that the pre-inspector pay close attention when entering and leaving a property. 
Remember that the contractor will be driving a large lift truck and towing a 
chipper.  Look for anything that may restrict a crew’s ability to enter or leave a 
property.  Take into consideration heavy erosion, soft sand, saturated soil, steep 
grade, concrete driveways, etc.  If flagging or lane closure is required to safely 
complete the pruning, select the “Traffic Control Required” box in the Tree 
Tab.

Select “Climb” if the contractor will encounter any of the following: 
� narrow gates or narrow drives with no turnaround 
� low tree limb or signs that overhang entry points 
� bridges – some are not passable due to vehicle weight 
� customer restriction of truck access 

Select “Both” if the contractor’s route to the tree is not impeded by any 
obstructions but the tree is too tall, too wide, or partially obstructed for the lift to 
work the entire portion of the tree.

Select “Lift” if there is no access restriction or obstruction to the portion of the 
tree that requires work.   

Figure 4: Conductor Voltage 
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Underbuilt Construction Guidelines

Transmission with no other conductors on pole or towers:
� select Standalone Transmission in Conductor Voltage 

Transmission with primary underbuilt: 
� If the tree requires pruning for both transmission and primary conductors 

1. Select Transmission in Conductor Voltage 
2. List Clearance in relation to the transmission 

� If the tree requires pruning for primary underbuilt only 
1. Select Primary in Conductor Voltage 
2. List Clearance in relation to the primary conductors 

Transmission with open wire secondary underbuilt: 
� If the tree requires pruning for both transmission and secondary 

conductors
1. Select Transmission in Conductor Voltage 
2. List Clearance in relation to the transmission 
3. List Months to Next Trim in relation to the transmission 

� If the tree requires pruning for the secondary conductors only

1. Select Transmission in Conductor Voltage 
2. List Clearance in relation to the transmission 
3. Select Open 2ndary underbuilt-reqs trimming

Primary distribution with open wire secondary underbuilt: 

Transmission 69kV, 138kV 
230kV, 500kV 

2.4kV, 4kV 
      12kV 

Primary
Distribution 

<750(v) Secondary
Distribution 
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� If the tree requires pruning for both distribution and secondary conductors
1. Select Primary in Conductor Voltage 
2. List Clearance in relation to the primary conductors 
3. List Months to Next Trim in relation to the primary conductors  

Primary distribution with open wire secondary underbuilt: 
� If the tree requires pruning for the secondary conductors only

1. Select Primary in Conductor Voltage 
2. List Clearance in relation to the primary conductors 
3. List Months to Next Trim in relation to the primary conductors 
4. Select Open 2ndary underbuilt-reqs trimming in the Tree 

Tab, under the Trim Information pull down menu 

Note: The canned comment Open 2ndary underbuilt-reqs trimming is only to be 
used where open wire secondary requires pruning and the distribution and/or 
transmission overbuilt does not require pruning for the cycle.

Tree Tab Notes 
Tree tab notes are specific to the tree and are not copied to all records listed with 
the same property.  It is important that the pre-inspector update tree notes for all 
records during each inspection.  Notes originating from a previous inspection 
may no longer apply, or may require updating.  If notes are no longer accurate, 
the pre-inspector should remove them.

Example: 
� Trim Information drop down states “Overhang requires trim”.  If the tree has
      been cleared of all overhangs the comment should be removed.
� Tree Alert drop down states “Poison oak”.  If the poison oak is no longer an 
      issue the comment should be removed.

Work Requirements

The following conditions are considered part of routine pruning maintenance. 
Additional canned or miscellaneous comments may need to be added by the pre-
inspector to the tree record using the pull down menus. 

Direct Overhang 
As a general rule, all inventory trees that have limbs directly overhanging the 
vertical ground to sky plane above primary distribution and transmission 
conductors shall be listed for pruning.  Use the canned comment, “Remove direct 
overhang”.  An exception to this rule would be when a customer has refused an 
overhang to be removed and the Area Forester has entered these notes into the 
system.  Follow the instructions in the record on how to proceed with the record. 

Figure 5: Direct Overhang – Oak branch crossing vertical ground-to-sky plane   
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If you encounter trees with old growth overhang (limbs greater than 6 
inches in diameter that cross the ground to sky vertical plane) and there are 
no notes in the system, contact the Area Forester for instructions on how to 
proceed with the record.   

   Deadwood 
Dead limbs or branches that have the potential for detaching from the tree 
and interrupting overhead facilities (excluding stand alone open-wire 
secondary and triplex wire), shall be listed for pruning using the drop down 
comment  “Remove dead wood” in the Tree Page under Trim Information.  
This comment may be used for reliability and non-reliability trees as 
conditions require.

*Always use the drop down canned comment when possible. Do not alter 
canned comments except to add date and initials where required.  If the 
appropriate comment is not in the drop down menu create a miscellaneous 
comment.

Section 4: Location Tab Information  
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Figure 6: Location Tab 

Address Guidelines
Within VMS both the Tree Trim and Pole Brush program share the location page. 
Any changes to this page will affect every tree and pole sharing the same 
property number, street name, city and zip code.  Attention to detail is paramount 
when entering information.  If a misspelling of a street name or a street number 
exists and you need to edit, understand that the change will occur to all records 
that carry that same street name spelling and street number.  Before you make a 
change to an address take the time to verify that no other records are going to be 
affected besides the one(s) you intend to change. 

The Area Forester, forester assistant or the Lead will at times edit sensitive or 
customer information.  These updates are important to make all of SDG&E’s 
Vegetation Management personnel and contractors aware of properties with 
special work requirements.  Customer notes need to be preserved to ensure 
SDG&E can get the work done as efficiently as possible.  Take the time to 
identify correct address and owner information (name and number) for each 
property. This will improve the contractor’s productivity and notification, and will 
help reduce the number of future refusals and/or sensitive customers. 

Locating Customer Address
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� We need the actual physical address for a property.  This means the 
number and street name in the Customer @ Transformer box, the number 
on the mailbox, or the number on the house where the tree/pole is located.
No additional spaces, punctuation marks or fractions allowed.  If the 
property contains one of the following (1245A, 1245.5, 1245 1/2, or if the 
structure has an alpha character) insert the unique property address in the 
Misc. Comments in the Tree Page. 

� The information in the Customer @ Transformer box is considered to be 
accurate, but confirmation in the field is required.  If the Customer @ 
Transformer has a Point Loma address for the customer and you are on 
Mt. Laguna, obviously the address is the billing address and not the 
physical address where the tree/pole is located.  If the Customer @ 
Transformer address is incorrect you will need to get the number from the 
house or mailbox.  If there is no posted address on the house or mailbox 
you can also enter the meter number using the “Go to Customer” to get 
the correct address.  If the meter does not come up with a match you will 
need to use a Matrix address (defined on the next page). 

� Street names shall be spelled out and only approved alpha characters will 
be used for street, road, highway etc (see Table 6).  Example: HARBISON 
CANYON RD or OLD HWY 80.  For numbered streets always use the 
number and proper suffix; Example: 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 21st etc. 

Remember, no punctuation marks or additional spaces are allowed in the 
street name.  Every additional space or mark will make the property separate 
from the actual address.  All addresses and street names must be exactly the 
same in order to share important property/Location Page notes.  Always check 
the Customer @ Transformer box to make sure the street name in the system is 
correct.  You may come across properties with driveways that are along a street 
different than the actual street address (ex. a driveway on Community Building 
Rd with an address of HWY 94).  Note the correct address and street in the 
Address/Street field (HWY 94) and note in the Misc. Information drop down in the 
Location Page: “Access property from Community Building Rd”.

Table 6: Approved Street Alpha Characters 
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An example of what you may come across is a road that has more than one 
name.  Example: HWY 76 also known as (AKA) Pala Road.  Use the street that 
the Customer @ Transformer box indicates, (ex: 243 HWY 76), and note in the 
Location Page under Misc. Information: AKA Pala Rd.

Use Customer @ Transformer to copy and paste the customer name and phone 
number into the Location page under Misc. Information.  If there is an existing 
customer name and number in the Location Page validate the name and phone 
number from Customer @ Transformer.

Remember, the last person to update a record owns the record and is 
responsible for the accuracy of the location and the notes. 

Matrix Address
If no address or customer information can be found follow the matrix procedure.   
Pre-inspector shall use the closest physical address (number) and add an “X” to 
the end of the number to identify the location. Example: 3036X Oak Dr.  Pre-
inspectors may use this matrix address for several trees or in some cases 
several spans until a closer posted address is reached.

Directions for all trees at a matrix address shall be added in the Tree Tab under 
the Tree Location pull down menu.  Direction notes entered into the Tree Page 
should be cardinal only (N, S, E, W), and any physical landmarks used for 
reference must be stationary (i.e., mailbox, call box, bridge, or a starting point 
that is easy to find).  If a posted address is not readily observable, notes should 
be entered to orient to the location. 

Pay close attention to data populating or disappearing from the Location Page 
notes section.  This would signify that the same matrix address is being used 
somewhere else.  If this occurs you need to cancel out and select another matrix 
number address.  Remember that when you remove notes in the Location Page 
for the tree you are updating, it will erase the note from all tree and pole records 
with that address.  If in doubt call your Lead before deleting a note from a record. 

Ownership Type 

AVE Avenue I 15 Interstate 15 
BLVD Boulevard Ln Lane
CIR Circle PKWY Parkway 
CT Court RD Road
DR Drive ST Street
FWY Freeway TERR Terrace
HWY Highway TRL Trail
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When entering property information for trees, select the appropriate ownership 
from the drop-down menu:

� Private  
� City 
� County 
� State 
� Federal 
� Cal Trans 
� Trolley 
� BIA (Bureau of Indian Affairs) 
� BLM (Bureau of Land Management) 
� US Forest Service 
� CDFG (California Dept of Fish & Game) 

VMS will allow one ownership type for trees within each property boundary.  If 
there are multiple ownership types for the inventory trees within a single property 
boundary, select the priority from the following table.

Table 7: Ownership Priority 
Possible Combination Priority
Private/City Private
Private/County Private
Caltrans/City Caltrans
Caltrans/County Caltrans
Caltrans/Federal Caltrans
Trolley/City Trolley
State Park/Federal State Park
State Park/County State Park
Federal/County Federal
BIA/County BIA

The ownership field is tied to the address and will apply to all trees that share the 
same address.  Enter the lower priority ownership in the Tree tab under the pull 
down Tree Location so that the secondary municipality or agency is identified.

Check VMA  maps and Thomas Brothers Guide for boundaries.  Call your Lead 
with any questions you may have regarding ownership. 

Pole Numbers
The MDT is always right when it comes to pole numbers.  When updating, 
creating a tree record, or copying a tree within a span, always verify your pole 
numbers are correct.  On occasion the physical tag on a pole is not correct.  If a 
pole is numbered incorrectly in the field you must add a note under the Tree 
Location in the Tree Page (e.g., Pole 1 is P21346 not P21364).
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When creating a tree you will be prompted to snap to pole one and pole two.  Be 
sure the tree icon is placed in its correct location relative to the selected poles.  
When updating a tree that has been copied from one span to another where the 
pole numbers are incorrect follow these instructions: 

1) Go to VM (drop down menu) 
2) Select Trees
3) Select Change Poles 
4) Snap to tree 
5) Snap to first pole (no preference) 
6) Snap to second pole

Location Tab Notes 
Notes in the location tab carry over to all tree and pole records sharing the same 
property address.  With the exception of matrix addresses, all trees/poles in the 
VMS System are required to have customer information and notes that pertain to 
the property.  Customers move, phone numbers change, and some properties 
require special instruction, so updates are necessary to keep current with 
customer information.  Do not remove refusal or sensitive customer information 
before speaking with your Lead or Supervisor.  Forester notes should never be 
removed by a pre-inspector unless directed to do so by the Area Forester.

Below are some examples of location tab notes: 

�  Customer Name (First & Last), Phone 
 Example: John Doe 858 277 5860 

�  Company Name/Business/Ranch-Misc. Comments, Phone 
 Example: John Doe Enterprises or Bar None Ranch 858 555 0001 

�        Property specific notes-Misc. Notes 
             Examples:   Gate Code 12345 
   Schlage key required 
   Private lock call for access 

*Reminder: Never modify a canned comment 

Table 8:  Special Characters 
Acceptable Characters                          Unacceptable Characters
Dash   (-)     (!)  (@)  (#)  ($)  (%)  (^)
Backslash for dates (/)   (&) (*)  (()  ()) (+) (=) (~)
      (`)  ([)  (])  ({)  (})  (\)  (|) (;)   
       (:)  (‘)  (“)  (<)  (>)  (,)  (?) 
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Owner
If the property owner is different than the person inhabiting the home include both 
names and contact numbers under Miscellaneous Information in the Location 
Page (ex. Tenant – Bob Jones 619 555 1234; Owner – Jane Smith 760 555 
8842).

Customer Contact
If a customer is present during pre-inspection confirm the contact information 
fields for accuracy and update as required.  Include date and pre-inspector 
initials if owner information does not match transformer information. 

Section 5:  Reliability Trees

Hazard or reliability trees pose a threat to the safe and reliable delivery of 
electricity.  Identifying hazard trees that have the potential to fail completely or 
drop limbs onto powerlines is critical to Vegetation Management operations.
Trees that uproot or break out and fall into overhead utility lines can injure 
people and property, cause fires, power outages, power surges, and other 
damage to electrical facilities.  Reliability trees may be located inside or outside 
of the utility right of way, and may or may not require pruning for compliance with 
clearance requirements. 

A majority of tree-related outages that occur in the utility right-of-way are the 
result of tree or limb failure, not tree growth.  A common cause of outages is 
palm fronds or seed pods that detach and blow into conductors.  When hazards 
are identified the pre-inspector shall select check both the reliability and trimming 
required box in the Tree Tab.  The proper reliability canned comment(s) located
under Trim Information in the Tree Tab, or a Miscellaneous Tree Comment must 
also be entered.  All reliability trees shall be marked with a white tag stapled to 
the tree that includes the tree ID, pre-inspector name, and pre-inspection date.

Reliability trees are not pruned or removed near stand-alone open wire 
secondary or triplex wire unless directed by the Pre-inspection Supervisor or 
Area Forester.  Contact your Lead if clarification is required. 

Tree Hazard Checklist 

Consider these factors when evaluating trees for reliability:

� Is there a target?  Can the hazard tree affect the electrical facilities? 

� Are there any dead and/or detached branches in the tree that could fall 
and strike the pole or high voltage line?

� Does the tree have visible cavities or rotten wood along the trunk or in 
major branches?

� Are there indications of disease (fruiting bodies, wood rot) at the base or 
along the tree branches?
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� Are there visible cracks or splits in the trunk or where branches are 
attached?

� Have any branches fallen from the tree that may indicate structural 
problems?

� Have adjacent trees fallen or died?  

� Has the trunk developed a strong lean?

� Are there multiple vertical branches originating from one point that may 
indicate weak attachment? 

� Are there narrow-angled branch crotches that may indicate included bark?

� Have the roots been excessively pruned, or damaged by grade change, 
pavement installation, sidewalk repair, or trench digging?

� Has the site recently been changed by construction, wind or water 
erosion, saturated soil, raising the soil level, lawn installation?

� Have the leaves prematurely developed an unusual color or size?

� Have adjacent trees been removed creating the potential for windthrow 
(exposure to wind causing tree failure)?

� Has the tree been topped or otherwise heavily pruned?

� Any indication of decline, disease, or structural damage from insect 
borers?
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Figure 8:  Potential hazard tree showing evidence of poor pruning practices, 
branch dieback, and overall decline.

Figure 9: Example of green reliability tree exhibiting extensive trunk cracking.

86



33

Figure 10: Potential green reliability oak exhibiting evidence of included bark 
and interior rot. 

Figure 11: Interior rot at base of eucalyptus that may lead to future failure.
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Figure 12: Reliability trees may not always be readily observable.  In the 
example below, the tall, slender eucalyptus tree has a slight lean and may be 
well clear of the electrical facilities during normal weather conditions. 

Figure 13: Minutes later the winds pick up and the tree may now pose a 
potentially hazard.  Keep in mind pre-inspection must anticipate tree and 
weather conditions through all seasons including high winds, rain, and snow.

88



35

Section 6: Memo Procedures 

Memo trees are those that are non-compliant with minimum clearance 
requirements and/or fit the Vegetation Management criteria to be pruned within a 
priority timeframe.  Memos are classified same day, next day, or group.  The 
priority timeframe for pruning memo trees is based on voltage, clearance, and 
location (SRA vs. LRA VMAs). All memos shall be documented on a Memo 
Sheet.

Same Day Memo
� Tree crew dispatched that day if called in to Help Desk by 12:30pm. 
� Same day memo calls received after 12:30pm are usually issued the 

following day.  If same day prune is absolutely necessary after 12:30pm, 
pre-inspector shall notify Area Forester. 

� Help Desk radio is shut off after 3:30pm; all calls after 3:30pm shall be 
made to landline number (858) 654-8608.  If no answer, leave detailed 
voicemail regarding memo. 

Next Day Memo
� Same day memo tree found after 12:30pm.  Tree crew will be dispatched 

to complete pruning on the business day following inspection. 
Group Memo

� Trees are completed by pruning contractor within two weeks of being 
issued.

Primary Voltage Memos:

State Responsibility Area (SRA) VMAs
� Trees in continuous contact with primary conductors shall be called in to 

the Help Desk as a same day memo.  Document on Memo Sheet.

� Trees with intermittent or wind contact with primary conductors shall be 
called in as a next day memo.  Document on Memo Sheet.

� Trees with less than 18 inches of clearance from primary conductors, but 
not in contact, shall be documented on a Memo Sheet and turned in bi-
weekly to Help Desk to be issued as a group memo.  Group memo trees 
are not to be called in to the Help Desk unless they are to be pruned with
same or next day memo trees located on the same property.  Contact 
Area Forester for instruction. 

Local Responsibility Area (LRA) VMAs
� Trees in continuous contact with primary conductors shall be called in to 

the Help Desk as a same day memo.  Document on Memo Sheet.  

� There are no group memo trees in LRA VMAs for primary voltages. 
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Transmission Voltage Memos (SRA & LRA):

Trees identified near transmission conductors that do not meet the 
minimum arc clearance requirements per NERC FAC 003-01 (IEEE 516-
2003) shall be called in to the Vegetation Management Help Desk as a same 
day memo.  A tree crew will be dispatched immediately to correct the 
hazard.   Minimal arc clearances for transmission are defined as: 

� 2.9 feet for 138kV 
� 5.1 feet for 230kV 
� 14.7 feet for 500kV.

Trees identified near transmission conductors that meet the minimum arc 
clearance requirements but are within the following clearances shall be 
documented on a memo sheet as a group memo and turned in bi-weekly to the 
Help Desk.   A tree crew will be dispatched to prune the tree(s) within two weeks.

Group memos shall be issued for trees within:

�  6 feet from 69kV conductors  
� 10 feet from 138kV and 230kV conductors  
� 20 feet from 500kV conductors  

Table 9: Memo Types 
Conductor Voltage Distance from 

Tree
Type of 
Memo

Primary (SRA & LRA)           0                        Same day

Primary (SRA only) < 18 inches Group

69kV and138kV (SRA & LRA) 3 feet or less Same day

230kV (SRA & LRA) 5 feet or less Same day 

500kV (SRA & LRA) 15 feet or less Same day 

69kV (SRA & LRA) 6 feet Group

138kV & 230kV (SRA & LRA) 10 feet Group

500kV (SRA & LRA) 20 feet Group

Processing a Memo

� All Memo Trees shall be flagged with green tape and labeled with tree(s) 
ID.

� All memos shall be documented on a Memo Sheet and turned into 
SDG&E’s Vegetation Management Help Desk.

� Pre-inspector shall make attempt to notify all memo tree customers.  If the 

90



37

customer is not at home a door hanger or voice message shall be left. 
� In the tree record under, Misc Tree Comments, note “Memo submitted by”

and include the following: 
- Your initials  
- Inspection date of memo.  
- Example “Memo submitted by JW 8 13 06”. 

� Pre-inspector shall pursue removals on all memo trees that fit removal 
criteria, and document the attempt using the canned comment, “Left 
removal request” including date and initials.

When calling in memos, pre-inspector shall identify the tree ID alpha characters 
using the International Phonetic Alphabet. 

Table 10:  International Phonetic Alphabet 

A Alpha N November    
B Bravo O Oscar 
C Charlie P Papa 
D Delta Q Quebec 
E Echo R Romeo 
F Foxtrot S Sierra 
G Golf T Tango 
H Hotel U Uniform 
I India V Victor 
J Juliett W Whiskey 
K Kilo X Xray 
L Lima Y Yankee 
M Mike Z Zulu 

Section 7: Removal Guidelines

Tree removals are an important component of vegetation management.
Removals reduce the need for repeated pruning, reduce the frequency of 
property visits, reduce overall costs, and help ensure regulatory compliance. 

Pre-inspector should pursue removals of fast and very fast inventory trees and 
palms.  For removals of green and dying reliability trees, work with the Area 
Forester, forester assistant, or your supervisor to determine appropriate 
candidates and criteria. 

� Confirm property ownership of all trees to be removed. If the tree sits on a 
property line all property owners must sign the removal card.  

� Fill out all portions of removal card including quantity, species, address, 
VMA#, Tree ID, Crew type, Start/Stop Poles, Ownership.  Make sure exact 
DBH of each tree (with the exception of palms) is written on the card.
Include pre-inspector name on top left corner of card.
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� Property owner must sign card.  Make sure printed name and phone 
numbers are legible.  If removing more than 5 trees on the same property, 
you must use a “Tree Removal Authorization List Continued” form.  If 
using a continued list, owner must sign both yellow card and continued 
list.

� Palm removals are issued to a separate contractor.  All palm removals 
must be documented on a separate removal card from other species. 

� Removal of trees 24” DBH or greater, with a height of 30 feet or taller, 
growing to the side of the lines, will be worked on T&E (time and 
equipment) and requires Area Forester approval.  Approval must be noted 
on bottom of card. 

� Removal of trees 36” DBH or greater growing directly under the lines will 
be worked on T&E and requires Area Forester approval.  Approval must 
be noted on bottom of card.

� Removal of trees less than 36" DBH growing under the primary 
conductors will be performed on a unit basis.  Area Forester approval is 
not required.  Pre-inspector must indicate this on the card with the 
comment "T&E not applicable". 

� Explain removal process to owner – wood over 3 inches in diameter will 
be cut into manageable lengths and left on site (not stacked); branch 
debris will be removed; stumps will be cut as close to the ground as is 
safely possible; resprouting stumps will be treated with an EPA-approved 
herbicide; stumps will not be ground. Clearly set the expectation for the 
customer what will and will not occur during cleanup.

� Replacement trees require Area Forester approval.  If replacements are 
offered, indicate replacement species, quantity (up to 3), and size (up to 
15 gal.) on removal card.  Replacements species are chosen from the 
SDG&E approved list (see Figure 19).  Explain to owner that he or she 
must contact the Area Forester after trees are removed to initiate 
replacements.  SDG&E does not plant replacement trees. 

� Paint a small white “X” or dot at base of tree(s) to be removed. 

� Enter DBH in the Tree Tab – Removal, “DBH is ___”.  Measure DBH to 
the nearest whole inch of diameter attained.  Round down to the nearest 
whole number (ex: a tree measuring 12.7 inches diameter should be 
entered in the comments as “DBH is 12”, not 13 inches).  Make sure the 
DBH specified matches the DBH range selected. 
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� Enter ticket ID number in the tree record removal tab.  On properties with 
multiple removals, each tree record with the same ticket ID requires a 
sequential number be entered (i.e., 345479-1, 345479-2, 345479-3) in the 
removal tab.  Enter owner name and number in the removal tab. 

� Leads are to turn in removal cards and Tree Removal Authorization List
Continued sheets to SDG&E Help Desk. 

Note: If a tree is a memo removal, note on the top portion of the removal card 
“MEMO”.  Removal cards for memo trees must be turned in immediately for 
same and next day memos, or with memo sheets for group memos. 

Palm Removals - Species Definition and Removal Ticket Documentation

Special consideration is given to the removal of palms.  In addition to mature 
palms, VMS allows for the removal of brush and small palms that would 
otherwise not be included in the inventory because of size.  Pre-inspectors can 
pursue the removal of brush and small palms under certain conditions.   

The removal of brush fast and small palms should be pursued on those 
properties where full size palm removals are to take place.  It is otherwise not 
necessary to inventory brush or small palms in the MDT.

The cost of palm removals is based on species and height.  Correct species 
identification and documentation is essential.

GFMS Palm Species Code:    

� Palm-Fan - all fan palms with the exception of California Fan Palm
� Palm-Fan California / Filifera - California Fan Palm (W. filifera) only 
� Palm-Feather - all feather palms with the exception of Date palms 
� Palm-Feather Date / Phoenix - all date palms  
� Brush Fast 5x5 Palm - all palm species whose trunk height is less than 5 

feet measured from the ground to where the new fronds emerge.
� Small Palm (no species code in GFMS) - all palm species whose trunk 

height is 5.1 -15 feet measured from the ground to where the new fronds 
emerge.  Use species code Palm-Fan or Palm-Feather code as 
appropriate.

Removal Ticket Documentation

� All palm removals shall be entered on a removal ticket separate from all 
other non-palm removals. 

� At the top of the removal ticket where species is entered, use the generic 
word palm for all species.  
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� Enter Thomas Bros map # on top right hand corner of removal ticket. 
� Each palm removal shall be documented in the comments section of the 

removal ticket with the specific identifier word next to the tree ID:

Species       Identifier
� Palm-Fan       fan
� Palm-Fan California / Filifera   filifera
� Palm-Feather Date / Phoenix   date
� Palm-Feather      feather
� Brush Fast 5x5 Palm     brush
� small palm (No species code in GFMS) small

Figure 14:  Example of Palm Removal Ticket 
Ex:  Authorization to remove 6 palms including: 1 palm (4 feet tall to the heart), 1 
fan (12 feet tall to the heart), 1 California fan, 2 Queen, 1 Canary Island Date.

Document the removal ticket as:

Palm Removal Documentation in GFMS
� use appropriate codes as defined above 
� for small palm removals use species code Palm-Fan or Palm-Feather

code as appropriate 
� for palm removals, enter trunk height to base of fronds 
� it is not necessary to specify the DBH on the removal ticket or in the 

comments section of the tree record
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All palms with fronds that sweep out of compliance are potential cycle busters 
and shall be pursued for removal.
Section 8: Refusals

Customers who refuse tree pruning can delay schedule, jeopardize compliance, 
require extra time and effort to resolve, and are costly to manage.  Pre-inspection 
contractor shall attempt to resolve customer refusals unless otherwise instructed 
by the Supervisor or Area Forester. 

Full refusal tree or pole records have an “X” over the icon in GFMS.  This 
indicates a historic refusal location or one currently pending.  In some instances 
all records on a property are listed as full refusals because of circumstances 
requiring special attention.  Pre-inspectors must pay close attention to all notes 
relating to a refusal property. 

Note: All trees will be pruned if they become non-compliant with the power lines.

Potential reasons for refusals: 

� The property owner has been verbally or physically hostile to SDG&E or 
contractors.

� The property owner refuses to allow SDG&E to complete the work 
according to required clearances and/or pruning specifications. 

� The property owner indicates the desire to prune the tree(s) themselves or 
by a third party contractor. 

� The customer is a historical refusal and the Forester monitors the status of 
the tree(s) annually.  The Forester will update the tree data during the 
pre-inspection cycle and schedule the work as necessary.

Procedure for Refusals Initiated During Pre-inspection:

If a customer communicates the refusal to allow pruning, the pre-inspector shall 
make the attempt to resolve.  Gather all pertinent information from the customer, 
actively listening to and acknowledging the customer’s concerns and complaints.  
If unable to persuade the customer to allow pruning or brushing, the pre-
inspector shall:

� Communicate the legal and safety requirements and subsequent contact 
steps that will be taken by pre-inspection and SDG&E supervisors.   

� Provide a hard copy of the SDG&E Refusal Fact Sheet and fully document 
the refusal on the Vegetation Management Services Refusal Form.
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� Forward the refusal to the Lead for further contact. 

Refusal Updates in MDT:

� When you come across a FULL REFUSAL open the record, read and 
follow the instructions in the refusal, location, and tree tab. 

� If the instructions are unclear or there are no refusal notes, call your 
supervisor or the Area Forester for clarification.

� Pre-inspector is required to update the clearance of the tree(s) unless 
instructed not to by the supervisor or the Area Forester.

� DO NOT erase or delete any sensitive, difficult or refusal customer notes 
or information. 

� DO NOT change the address or street name on any tree ID with sensitive 
customer notes.  

� DO NOT skip over full refusal properties or trees without opening the tree 
and following the instructions.

� If a tree ID is noted on the wrong address contact your Lead about the 
needed correction.  

Call your Lead or SDG&E Supervisor with any questions or concerns about 
refusal situations. 
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Major Woody Stems

Major woody stems (MWS) are tree trunks or tree limbs that are exempted from 
the minimum vegetation clearance requirements in G.O. 95, Rule 35 and PRC 
4293.  To qualify as an exemption, the trunk or branch must be of sufficient 
strength and rigidity to prevent it from encroaching within 6 inches of distribution 
voltage conductors, and must meet all requirement criteria outlined in the MWS 
Exemption Form (see Fig. 22).   Major woody stems must be reviewed by a 
qualified ISA Certified Arborist annually and documented on a MWS Exemption 
Form.  All MWS must be recorded in the Tree Tab-Tree Alert field using the 
canned comment, Major Woody Stem.

Figure 15:  Major Woody Stem 
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Section 9: Icon Placement

Placing Trees and Brush Units
� Place Tree and Brush icons accurately in the MDT.  
� Position each icon correctly within the span relative to SDG&E facilities. In 

some areas the facilities map in GFMS does not accurately reflect actual 
conditions in the field. 

� Place icons as they are in relation to the facilities, not the property lines.
Add a note to Tree Location to explain the discrepancy.

� Provide accurate and concise directions to the tree to help the tree 
contractor locate in the field. 

� When several trees exist in a span, place them as accurately as possible 
and avoid overlapping graphics and text. The tree ID must always be 
legible. 

� Avoid clustering trees unless high tree density requires it.

For high tree density, refer to Units (page 18).  Keep in mind that the contractors 
need to be able to read the Tree ID#’s on the VMS map.

If SDG&E facility locations on the map do not accurately reflect their position in 
the field, place the tree graphic relative to the facility and add an explanation 
selected from Notes/Type and Description drop-down menus to explain.  

SDG&E periodically updates the GFMS map on the MDT.  The new map file may 
include the addition of new line extensions and the removal of lines that no 
longer exist.  The position of SDG&E facilities may be updated as well.  This may 
offset previous tree icon placement.  When this occurs, the tree icons will need to 
be moved to their proper location in the appropriate span.  Contact field 
supervisor for further directions. 

In some cases new overhead facilities will not be reflected in GFMS.  Place the 
tree graphics as accurately as possible using street and/or property delineation, 
and add an explanation selected from Notes/Type and Description drop-down 
menus.  Make sure to provide accurate and concise directions to inventory trees 
near new lines since the tree crew will not have the overhead facilities drawn on 
their maps. 

Section 10: Updating VMA Map 

VMA Map Updating
Hardcopy VMA maps are provided to pre-inspectors to track progress and 
document completion in each VMA.  Each pre-inspector is responsible to patrol 
every span of overhead transmission, primary, and stand alone secondary 
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conductors, including any new line segments within the assigned VMA.

1)  Use highlighters to indicate the progress of each day.  Use different colors for 
different days and write the date next to each day’s work.

2)  Ensure all border sections between pre-inspectors in the same VMA are 
     patrolled in their entirety.  Write pole numbers on the map indicating start and 

stop position of each bordering section. No missed or overlapped 
inspections.

3) Write complete name and the “start date” and “end date” in the space 
provided on the VMA map.

4)  Use the map to write down addresses or phone numbers as needed.

5)  Add any new construction or line extensions to the VMA map relative to 
existing circuits. 

6)  Add gate codes and other useful information as a reference for subsequent 
inspections. 

7) VMA maps are to be handed in to your Supervisor and checked for 
      completeness and accuracy before being turned in to SDG&E. 

8) Pre-inspection contractor shall complete and sign a VMA certification sheet 
upon completion of the VMA and turn in to the SDG&E Pre-inspection

     Supervisor. 

Section 11: Pre-inspector Call In

All pre-inspectors shall call in their nightly location log Monday-Friday  
before 7:00 p.m. The pre-inspector shall provide the following information: 

1)  VMA 
2)  estimated # of days to complete the VMA  
3)  last tree ID
4)  total hours worked 
5)  the following day’s starting tree ID 
6)  the following day’s starting property address
7)  the following day’s starting Thomas Brothers map # 

� When working in more than one VMA in a workday, the pre-inspector must 
specify the total hours worked in each of the VMAs. 

� Pre-inspectors are to call their Lead before leaving their VMA during working 
hours.

� The Lead must authorize time spent out of the VMA during normal work 
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hours.
� Pre-inspection Leads are to call the Area Forester the first day in a new VMA 

to notify that pre-inspection has begun.
Section 12: Tree Growth Rates – Very Fast to Slow
Each tree’s growth rate will be affected by the specifics of the site, the tree’s 
health, and pruning history. 

Very Fast = > 6 ft/yr   Medium = 2-4 ft/yr       
Fast = 4-6ft/yr     Slow= 0-2 ft/yr 
Ash very fast   Pecan   medium     
Cottonwood very fast  Pepper (California) medium      
Eucalyptus  very fast  Pine   medium     
Mulberry very fast   Pittosporum  medium    
Willow   very fast  Plum   medium     
Ailanthus  very fast  Podocarpus  medium 
Avocado    fast   Privet   medium 
Bamboo    fast   Redwood  medium 
Jacaranda  fast   Rubber  medium 
Melaleuca  fast   Sumac  medium 
Palm (Fan)  fast    Tulip   medium    
Palm (Feather) fast   Aspen   slow   
Poplar   fast   Bay   slow 
Silk Oak  fast   Birch   slow 
Sycamore  fast   Bottle   slow 
Tamarisk  fast   Bottlebrush  slow 
Walnut  fast   Cow Itch  slow 
Acacia  medium  Crape Myrtle  slow 
Alder   medium  Cypress  slow 
Brisbane Box  medium  Deodar Cedar slow 
Camphor  medium  Fir   slow 
Carob   medium  Gingko  slow 
Carrotwood  medium  Italian Cypress slow 
Casuarina  medium  Juniper  slow 
Catalpa  medium  Koelreuteria  slow 
Cherry  medium  Magnolia  slow 
Chinaberry  medium  Mimosa  slow 
Citrus   medium  Monkey Puzzle slow 
Coral   medium  Italian Cypress slow 
Eugenia  medium  Oak   slow 
Ficus   medium  Oleander  slow 
Floss Silk  medium  Palo Verde  slow 
Hackberry  medium  Pepper (Brazilian) slow 
Locust   medium  Pistache  slow 
Maple   medium   
Mesquite  medium   
Myoporum  medium   

100



47

Olive   medium   
Orchid   medium   
Pear   medium 
Section 13: Vegetation Management Areas

= LRA = SRA

210 Point Loma 357 Lake Wohlford

212 Mission Bay 358 Valley Center East 1

215 La Jolla 359 Valley Center West 1

220 Mission Valley 360 Pauma Valley 1

221 Mira Mesa 361 Pauma Valley 2

302 San Marcos 362 Jesmond Dene

304 Escondido North 363 Hidden Meadows

305 Escondido Central 364 Couser Canyon 1

306 Escondido South 365 Ramona West

309 Rancho Bernardo 366 Rincon

310 Poway North 367 Pine Hills 2

311 Poway South 368 Pine Hills 1

312 Fallbrook West 1 369 Harrison Park

313 Fallbrook West 2 370 Palomar Mtn 2

314 Fallbrook West 3 371 Warner Springs

350 Lake Hodges South 372 Borrego

351 Lake Hodges North 373 Mesa Grande 2

352 San Pasqual 374 Mesa Grande 1

353 Highland Valley 375 Palomar Mtn 1

354 Ramona South 1 376 Lilac 1

355 Ramona East 1 377 Whispering Pines 1

356 Ramona North 378 Pala

379 Rainbow 1 403 Lemon Grove / Spring Valley
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380 Pala Mesa 405 La Mesa West

Section 13: Vegetation Management Areas   cont.

= LRA = SRA

381 Winterwarm 406 La Mesa East

382 Gopher Canyon 
East 1

408 Mount Helix

383 Bonsall 1 410 El Cajon West

384 Fallbrook East 1 412 Rancho San Diego

385 De Luz 1 414 El Cajon East

386 Santa Ysabel 416 Santee

387 Gopher Cyn East 2 420 Lakeside

388 Rainbow 2 450 Blossom Valley 1

389 De Luz 2 451 Eucalyptus Hills 1

390 Fallbrook East 2 452 San Vincente

391 Valley Center East 
2

453 Barona

392 Valley Center East 
3

454 Dehesa

393 Ramona South 2 455 Crest

394 Ramona East 2 456 Singing Hills

395 Courser Canyon 2 458 Alpine

396 Lilac 2 460 Jamul West

397 Whispering Pines 2 462 Potrero

398 Bonsall 2 463 Jamul East

399 Valley Center West 
2

464 Boulevard

400 Allied Garden / San 
Carlos

465 Barrett Lake

466 Buckman Springs 1 606 Vista North 1

467 Descanso 607 Oceanside North 1

468 Viejas 610 Vista South
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469 Mount Laguna 611 Oceanside South

475 Blossom Valley 2 614 Encinitas South 2

Section 13: Vegetation Management Areas   cont.

= LRA = SRA

477 Eucalyptus Hills 2 616 Oceanside North 2

479 Buckman Springs 2 623 Encinitas North 2

510 Mission Hills 624 Vista North 2

512 State College 651 Rancho Santa Fe South 1

513 Center City 652 Rancho Santa Fe North 1

514 East San Diego 653 Rancho Santa Fe North 2

518 National City 654 Buena Vista 1

519 Paradise Hills 655 Gopher Canyon West

520 Chula Vista West 670 Buena Vista 2

521 Chula Vista East 673 Rancho Santa Fe South 2

527 Coronado -Imp 674 Rancho Santa Fe South 3

552 Bonita 701 San Clemente

553 Otay Mesa 702 Dana Point 1

601 Del Mar 703 San Juan Capistrano

602 Solana Beach 707 Laguna Hills

603 Encinitas South 1 708 Dana Point 2

604 Encinitas North 1 752 Ortega

605 Carlsbad
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Section 14: Approved Abbreviations 

Abbreviation Translation

1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, etc… First, second, third, fourth

1st O: Primary Owner (where the majority of the pole sits)

2nd O: Second Owner

3rd O: Third Owner

4th O: Fourth Owner

A/F Across From

AKA Also known as

Appt Appointment

AVE Avenue

Avo grove Avocado grove

BLVD Boulevard

C/O Corner Of

CDF California Department of Forestry

C- Cell phone, avoid ( ) use – or blank space to separate 
numbers

Cir Circle

Cit grove Citrus grove, fruit grove

CT Court

DR Drive

ESA Environmentally Sensitive Area

FS Fire Station

FT Feet

FWY Freeway

HQ Headquarters

H- Home phone, avoid ( ) use – or blank space to 
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separate numbers

HWY Highway

I/O Intersection of

I-15 Interstate 15, replace the number keep I- as the 
standard

Section 14: Approved Abbreviations   cont.

Abbreviation Translation
Jnct Junction

Lg Vol Large Volume

Ln Lane

Mi Mile

MM Mile Marker

N, E, W, S North, East,  West, South

N/O  E/O  W/O  S/O North of, East of, West Of, South Of

NE  NW  SE  SW North East, North West, South East, South West

PKWY Parkway

PL Place

RD Road

Rdside Roadside

ST Street

Tenant: Tenant information. (Not the owner but they may have 
special requests, i.e. call first for access to property, 
or animal concerns)

Terr Terrace 

TRL Trail

YD YDs Yard, Yards

W- Work phone, avoid ( ) use – or blank space to 
separate numbers
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Table 11.1:  VMA Schedule (Northern SDG&E Territory)   

VMA North VMA Name Estimated
Trees  

Pre-
inspection 

Start 

Pre-
inspection 
Audit Start 

Tree Trim 
Start 

Tree 
Pruning 
Finish 

378 N E Pala 1,559 July August September November 
379 N E Rainbow 1 2,736 July August September November 
388 N E Rainbow 2 2,131 July August September November 
702 N W Dana Point 1 943 July August September November 
703 N W San Juan Capistrano 2,104 July August September November 
707 N W Laguna Hills 1,288 July August September November 
708 N W Dana Point 2 932 July August September November 
752 N W Ortega 946 July August September November 
360 N E Pauma Valley 1 4,176 August September October December 
361 N E Pauma Valley 2 1,797 August September October December 
364 N E Courser Canyon 1 3,465 August September October December 
370 N E Palomar Mtn 2 2,683 August September October December 
375 N E Palomar Mtn 1 2,579 August September October December 
607 N W Oceanside North 1 2,882 August September October December 
611 N W Oceanside South 2,432 August September October December 
616 N W Oceanside North 2 2,541 August September October December 
701 N W San Clemente 2,083 August September October December 
371 N E Warner Springs 4,106 September October November January 
374 N E Mesa Grande 1 3,196 September October November January 
386 N E Santa Ysabel 4,084 September October November January 
604 N W Encinitas North 1 2,729 September October November January 
605 N W Carlsbad 5,399 September October November January 
357 N E Lake Wohlford 4,596 October November December February 
366 N E Rincon 2,509 October November December February 
373 N E Mesa Grande 2 1,093 October November December February 
603 N W Encinitas South 1 1,959 October November December February 
614 N W Encinitas South 2 1,338 October November December February 
652 N W Rho S Fe N 1 3,605 October November December February 
358 N E Vly Center East 1 2,561 November December January March
391 N E Vly Center East 2 3,348 November December January March
651 N W Rho S Fe S 1 3,555 November December January March
673 N W Rho S Fe S 2 2,552 November December January March
674 N W Rho S Fe S 3 1,643 November December January March
350 N E Lk Hodges South 3,780 December January February April
351 N E Lk Hodges North 3,150 December January February April
610 N W Vista South 2,307 December January February April
623 N W Encinitas North 2 2,218 December January February April
653 N W Rho S Fe N 2 3,269 December January February April
363 N E Hidden Meadows 5,480 January February March May 
606 N W Vista North 1 2,973 January February March May 
654 N W Buena Vista 1 2,798 January February March May 
670 N W Buena Vista 2 2,041 January February March May 
304 N E Escondido North 3,512 February March April June 
305 N E Escondido Central 4,227 February March April June 
398 N E Bonsall 2 2,266 February March April June 
624 N W Vista North 2 2,684 February March April June 
655 N W Gopher Cyn West 3,171 February March April June 
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306 N E Escondido South 2,521 March April May July
362 N E Jesmond Dene 4,479 March April May July
382 N W Gopher Cyn East 1 3,765 March April May July
383 N W Bonsall 1 1,545 March April May July
387 N W Gopher Cyn East 2 3,450 March April May July
359 N E Vly Center West 1 3,489 April May June August 
380 N W Pala Mesa 4,177 April May June August 

Table 11.1:  VMA Schedule (Northern SDG&E Territory) cont.

VMA North VMA Name Estimated
Trees  

Pre-
inspection 

Start 

Pre-
inspection 
Audit Start 

Tree Trim 
Start 

Tree 
Pruning 
Finish 

384 N W Fallbrook East 1 4,401 April May June August 
392 N E Vly Center East 3 3,711 April May June August 
302 N E San Marcos 4,609 May June July September 
312 N W Fallbrook West 1 2,092 May June July September 
313 N W Fallbrook West 2 3,077 May June July September 
314 N W Fallbrook West 3 2,487 May June July September 
390 N W Fallbrook East 2 3,518 May June July September 
399 N E Vly Center West 2 4,340 May June July September 
376 N E Lilac 1 2,325 June July August October 
381 N W Winterwarm 4,468 June July August October 
385 N W De Luz 1 2,323 June July August October 
389 N W De Luz 2 3,058 June July August October 
395 N E Courser Canyon 2 3,156 June July August October 
396 N E Lilac 2 1,930 June July August October 

Table 11.2:  VMA Schedule (Southern SDG&E Territory)      

VMA North VMA Name Estimated
Trees  

Pre-
inspection 

Start 

Pre-
inspection 
Audit Start 

Tree Trim 
Start 

Tree 
Pruning 
Finish 

462 S E Potrero 4,264 July August September November 
464 S E Boulevard 2,802 July August September November 
520 S W Chula Vista West 3,846 July August September November 
521 S W Chula Vista East 3,189 July August September November 
527 S W Coronado -Imp 1,988 July August September November 
553 S W Otay Mesa 1,016 July August September November 
460 S E Jamul West 4,109 August September October December 
463 S E Jamul East 3,109 August September October December 
518 S W National City 3,647 August September October December 
519 S W Paradise Hills 2,906 August September October December 
552 S W Bonita 2,654 August September October December 
412 S W Rancho San Diego 5,075 September October November January 
414 S W El Cajon East 2,991 September October November January 
465 S E Barett Lake 3,107 September October November January 
466 S E Buckman Sprgs 1 1,968 September October November January 
475 S E Blossom Vly 2 1,203 September October November January 
479 S E Buckman Sprgs 2 2,568 September October November January 
210 S W Point Loma 4,515 October November December February 
455 S E Crest 2,267 October November December February 
456 S E Singing Hills 4,266 October November December February 
510 S W Mission Hills 2,774 October November December February 
513 S W Center City 2,430 October November December February 
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405 S W La Mesa West 3,550 November December January March
420 S E Lakeside 5,334 November December January March
450 S E Blossom Valley 1 1,647 November December January March
452 S E San Vincente 1,849 November December January March
512 S W State College 2,503 November December January March

Table 11.2:  VMA Schedule (Southern SDG&E Territory)   cont.

VMA North VMA Name Estimated
Trees  

Pre-
inspection 

Start 

Pre-
inspection 
Audit Start 

Tree Trim 
Start 

Tree 
Pruning 
Finish 

    514 S W East San Diego 4,419 November December January March
212 S W Mission Bay 4,069 December January February April
220 S W Mission Valley 5,473 December January February April
453 S E Barona 808 December January February April
454 S E Dehesa 3,986 December January February April
458 S E Alpine 3,197 December January February April
367 S E Pine Hills 2 1,850 January February March May 
369 S E Harrison Park 896 January February March May 
400 S W Allied Gd San Carlos 2,512 January February March May 
410 S W El Cajon West 3,009 January February March May 
416 S W Santee 1,926 January February March May 
467 S E Descanso 2,470 January February March May 
469 S E Mt Laguna 3,855 January February March May 
368 S E Pine Hills 1 2,944 February March April June 
372 S E Borrego 2,495 February March April June 
377 S E Whispering Pines 1 2,286 February March April June 
397 S E Whispering Pines 2 3,613 February March April June 
403 S W Lem Grv-Sp Vly 3,111 February March April June 
408 S W Mount Helix 3,383 February March April June 
309 S W Rancho Bernardo 2,489 March April May July
355 S E Ramona East 1 1,846 March April May July
393 S E Ramona South 2 1,953 March April May July
394 S E Ramona East 2 3,143 March April May July
451 S W Eucalyptus Hills 1 1,960 March April May July
477 S W Eucalyptus Hills 2 1,472 March April May July
601 S W Del Mar 2,575 March April May July
311 S W Poway South 4,745 April May June August 
353 S W Highland Valley 5,475 April May June August 
354 S E Ramona South 1 2,913 April May June August 
468 S E Viejas 4,385 April May June August 
215 S W La Jolla 4,118 May June July September 
310 S W Poway North 2,841 May June July September 
356 S E Ramona North 3,595 May June July September 
365 S E Ramona West 3,295 May June July September 
602 S W Solana Beach 1,647 May June July September 
221 S W Mira Mesa 4,969 June July August October 
352 S E San Pasqual 5,666 June July August October 
406 S W La Mesa East 4,139 June July August October 
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Figure 16: VMA and Area Forester Boundary 
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Figure17:  Refusal Form 
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Figure 18:  Tree Removal Authorization List Continued 
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 Figure 19: Tree Replacement List 

Figure 20:  Refusal Handout (page 1) 
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Figure 21: Refusal Handout (page 2) 
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Figure 22: Major Woody Stem Exemption Form 
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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 
GREG PECK 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
 

Q: Please state your name and title. 

A: Greg Peck.  I am an Area Forester at SDG&E.  My detailed qualifications are 

appended to this testimony.   

Q: Are you familiar with the sycamore tree in the Rice Canyon area with SDG&E 

Tree ID FF1090?   

A: Yes. 

Q: What is the purpose of your testimony in these proceedings?   

A: I visited the site of tree FF1090 on October 19, 2007, along with Chris Thompson, 

an SDG&E Area Forester.  I am providing testimony regarding that site visit.  

Q: Who employed you as of October 19, 2007? 

A: I was an Assistant Area Forester with Western Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

(“WECI”).  I worked with SDG&E foresters to resolve customer refusals, evaluated and 

authorized time & equipment (“T&E”) requests from SDG&E contractors such as Davey Tree 

Surgery and investigated outages.  I also conducted field safety visits with SDG&E contractor 

tree crews.  In October 2007, I was Chris Thompson’s Assistant Area Forester. 

Q: Can you describe the circumstances of the October 19, 2007 visit to the site of tree 

FF1090?   

A: At the October 16, 2007 weekly meeting with Davey Tree Surgery, Davey Tree 

Surgery had requested that SDG&E consider paying T&E for Davey’s trim of tree FF1090 (for 

trimming overhang).  As indicated above, I was assigned as Chris Thompson’s Assistant Area 

Forester at that time, and I attended weekly meetings with Davey Tree Surgery with Chris.  When 

Chris and I were doing our quarterly ride-along on Friday, October 19, 2007, we decided to stop 

by tree FF1090 to evaluate Davey’s T&E request.  We parked just north of where the power lines 

cross the road and got out of the truck to walk along the road to view tree FF1090.   
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Q: Do you have any record of the site visit on October 19, 2007?   

A: Yes, I recorded the site visit in my daily log for October 19, 2007.  I am attaching 

a copy of my log as Exhibit 1 to this testimony.  The entry regarding “VM 379 1548 Rice Cyn” 

on “Fri 10-19-07” refers to the site visit to tree FF1090.   

Q: What do you recall regarding the T&E request from Davey relating to tree FF1090? 

A: I recall that Davey Tree Surgery requested T&E for trimming the overhang and 

perhaps for traffic control. 

Q: To your knowledge, was the October 16, 2007 weekly meeting with Davey the first 

time Davey raised the T&E request relating to tree FF1090? 

A: Yes. 

Q: Was a determination made as a result of your site visit regarding Davey Tree 

Surgery’s T&E request? 

A: Yes.  We determined that SDG&E would not pay T&E for trimming the slight 

overhang but would pay T&E for traffic control. 

Q: When you observed FF1090 on October 19, 2007, do you recall noting any 

compliance concerns regarding tree FF1090?   

A: No.  I don't recall having any concerns about the tree when we observed it on 

October 19, 2007.   
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QUALIFICATIONS 

My name is Greg Peck.  I am employed by San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

(“SDG&E”) as an Area Forester in the Vegetation Management Department.  My business 

address is 8315 Century Park Court, CP22, San Diego, California, 92123.  I have thirty-one years 

of utility forestry experience, ranging from experience in tree trimming (Asplundh Tree Expert 

Company), pre-inspections (Davey Resource Group), auditing/assistant forester (Western 

Environmental Consultants, Inc.), and now as an Area Forester at SDG&E.  I am a Certified 

International Society of Arboriculture (“ISA”) Arborist and Utility Specialist (WE7880AU).  In 

my current capacity as Area Forester, I manage all time & equipment (“T&E”) work performed by 

SDG&E’s tree contractors.  I also manage all tree-related special projects that come from other 

departments in SDG&E (such as Districts, Land, and Construction Services).  
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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 
JON A. PETERKA 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

I. WIND SPEEDS AT TIME OF WITCH CREEK FIRE INITIATION 

Q: Please state your name, company, and address. 

A: My name is Jon A. Peterka, CPP, Inc., 1415 Blue Spruce Drive, Fort Collins, CO.   

 

Q: Please state your title and describe your educational and professional background. 

A: I am the Co-founder and President of CPP, Inc.  I am also a Professor Emeritus in the 

Fluid Mechanics and Wind Engineering Program of the Department of Civil Engineering at 

Colorado State University in Fort Collins, Colorado.  I earned my Bachelor's of Science and 

Masters of Science in Civil Engineering, Colorado State University, in 1964 and 1965, as well as a 

Ph.D. in Fluid Mechanics and Thermodynamics from Brown University in 1968.  I am also a 

licensed professional engineer and a member of a number of professional engineering 

organizations.  A complete list of my memberships, publications, professional history, experience 

in legal cases and other information related to my qualifications can be found in Appendix A. 

I have more than 35 years experience in wind-engineering applications and research.  

During that time, I have evaluated over 1,000 buildings and structures for wind loads (local 

cladding pressures and/or frame forces and moments) primarily through wind tunnel testing; 

evaluated pedestrian wind climate for many of these buildings; measured forces on numerous 

other structures including towers, stacks, bridges and solar collectors; defined snow loads for 

many structures; investigated pollutant dispersion from buildings and stacks; determined heat 

transfer rates from structure surfaces in the wind; helped define siting criteria for wind energy 

projects as well as wind tunnel and field testing to assist in the development of wind turbine 

technology; and developed meteorological analysis procedures for power line rating.  My 

research in wind engineering includes statistical characteristics of fluctuating pressures, adjacent 

building effects, wind flow around and downwind of buildings, natural ventilation, transport of 

snow and sand, and siting criteria for anemometers.  I spent three years developing liquid rocket 
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propulsion systems for the U.S. Army Missile Command.  I also participate on the national 

committee which writes the national wind load standard ASCE 7, served on the Board of Directors 

of the Wind Engineering Research Council, and am currently the chairman of an American 

Society of Civil Engineers Standards committee on wind tunnel testing of structures.   

 

Q: What investigations were you asked to perform related to the Witch Creek Fire? 

A: We were asked by SDG&E to determine the mean and gust wind speed, as well as wind 

direction, at the time and location of the Witch Creek fire initiation in October 2007.   

 

Q: Please summarize your investigation. 

A: To obtain wind conditions at the Witch Creek fire initiation location, a two-pronged 

approach was utilized.  First, a mesoscale model simulation was run to examine the winds near 

the surface from a regional perspective.  Second, the local terrain was modeled and location-

specific winds were measured in an atmospheric boundary layer wind tunnel to determine the 

impact terrain had on the wind flow.  The results were then combined to generate a reasonable 

estimate of the winds at the fire initiation location and height of the power lines.  Nearby wind 

measurements at four RAWS sites were reviewed, but were found to be unreliable and were not 

used in this analysis due to local shielding effects.  We also examined the data from the weather 

station at the Ramona Airport and found it likewise unusable because of the distance between the 

area of origin of the Witch Fire and the Ramona Airport weather station and because the terrain is 

sufficiently different at the two sites such that readings from the Ramona Airport weather station 

are not representative of the Witch Fire area of origin.   

 

Q: Can you describe your findings? 

A: At the line height above ground of 20 meters (66 ft), the mean wind speed at the time of 

fire initiation was 25 m/s (56 mph).  The wind was gusting between 35 m/s (78 mph) and 38 m/s 

(84 mph) based on the ESDU gust factor analysis at gust factors of 1.4 and 1.5. Winds were 

gusting to 39 m/s (87 mph) based on the original time series data obtained in the wind tunnel.  
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These peak gust estimates are within 10 and 3 percent, respectively, of the wind tunnel measured 

gust, indicating an acceptable match for this process.   

 

Q: Did you also review the “Report of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division 

Regarding the Guejito, Witch and Rice Fires,” dated September 2, 2008 and the “Supplemental 

Direct Testimony of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division Regarding the Formal Witch 

and Rice Fire Investigations,” dated March 20, 2009? 

A: Yes.  In the report, the investigator assumes that the wind speeds noted at the time of fire 

initiation from various RAWS sites are representative of the wind conditions at the Witch site.  

For the reasons set forth above and explained more fully below, however, the wind speeds from 

the Julian, Pine Hills, Goose Valley, and Valley Center RAWS sites and the Ramona Airport site 

are not representative of the actual wind speeds at the Witch site and cannot be used to reliably 

determine whether the wind conditions at the Witch site were “common” or “uncommon” at the 

time of the fire start.   

 

Q: You indicated that you also examined data from weather stations; which ones did you 

examine? 

A. Observational data was obtained from the nearest Remote Automated Weather Station 

(RAWS), which was Julian (NWS ID: 045708), to examine local measured conditions.  A Google 

Earth image annotated with the wind direction range at this station at the time of fire initiation is 

shown in Exhibit 10.  In addition wind data from Pine Hills (NWS ID: not available), Goose 

Valley (NWS ID: 045724), Valley Center (NWS ID: 045734), and Ramona Airport (ASOS station 

RNM) were examined.   

 

Q: Please describe the RAWS observations that you investigated at Julian. 

A: For Julian, there are trees and structures visible upwind that shield the anemometer.  

Photographs of the anemometer are shown in Exhibit 11.  The nearby building is not upwind for 

the fire initiation wind direction of about 85˚ azimuth (measuring from true north), but would 

136



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 

- 4 -

shield the anemometer for winds from the NW-NE (roughly 315˚ - 45˚).  There are some trees in 

close proximity just upwind and additional structures further upwind of the tower.  Based on 

Exhibits 10 and 11, the nearby trees are likely to significantly shield the anemometer for fire 

initiation wind directions. 

Time histories of the wind speed, wind direction, and gust factors (largest peak gust speed / 

mean speed) for Julian are shown in Exhibit 12.  A wind rose is also shown to demonstrate the 

extent of the shielding.  For the entire year of 2007, the wind direction is only measured from two 

directions WSW and ENE, indicating significant shielding and/or a problem with data acquisition.  

Even with the shielding, there should be more directions represented at this site.  Generally, the 

mean wind speeds ranged from 10 mph to over 30 mph throughout the Santa Ana event, with 

gusts over 55 mph and prevailing wind directions from the ENE (80˚).   

Gust factors were on average around 2.0 and as high as 12 from October 19-24, 2007, and 

on average 2.1 and as high as 15 over the entire year of 2007.  Typically for open exposure, 

values are in the range of 1.4-1.6 for 3s gust to 10 min mean ratios and roughly 2.0 for fairly rough 

terrain.  Julian data were not compared to the mesoscale speeds because of the shielding issues.   

 

Q: Please describe the RAWS observations that you investigated at Pine Hills. 

A: Pine Hills is also a RAWS station.  Its location is shown in Exhibits 13a-13b, while 

photographs of the anemometer are shown in Exhibits 13c – 13e.  There are large trees upwind in 

the sector for winds blowing from ENE (65˚) to ESE (115˚) for the Santa Ana event to partially 

shield the anemometer.  

Time histories of the wind speed, wind direction, and gust factors (largest peak gust speed / 

mean speed) for Pine Hills are shown in Exhibits 13e – 13g. A wind rose is also shown to 

demonstrate the extent of the shielding in Exhibit 13h.  For the entire year of 2007, the wind 

direction is only measured from two directions ESE and WNW, indicating significant shielding 

and/or a problem with data acquisition.  Even with the shielding, there should be more directions 

represented at this site as evidenced by relatively clear exposure for many wind directions.  
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This site exhibited gust factors (Exhibit 13g) on average of 3.0 and as high as 11 from October 19-

24, 2007; shielding from the large tree(s) to the east could be responsible for these values.  The 

mean wind speeds (Exhibit 13e) ranged from 10 mph to 20 mph with gusts to 55-60 mph, while 

the prevailing wind directions varied from roughly NE (45˚) to E (90˚).  Wind speeds were likely 

significantly larger for an unshielded observer located even a few 10s of feet away.  There are 

also unusual flat tops (or missing data) to the mean data plot which further renders the data 

suspect.  Pine Hills data were not compared to the mesoscale speeds because of these shielding 

and data quality issues.   

 

Q: Please describe the RAWS observations that you investigated at Goose Valley. 

A: For Goose Valley, there are trees visible upwind in Exhibit 15 that could shield the 

anemometer.  Photographs of the anemometer are shown in Exhibit 16.  The nearby building is 

not upwind for the fire initiation wind direction of about 70˚ azimuth, but would shield the 

anemometer for winds from the WNW-NW (roughly 290˚ - 315˚).  Based on Exhibits 15 and 16, 

the nearby trees are likely to partially shield the anemometer for fire initiation wind directions. 

Time histories of the wind speed, wind direction, and gust factors (largest peak gust speed / 

mean speed) for Goose Valley are shown in Exhibit 17.  Generally, the mean wind speeds ranged 

from 5 mph to over 30 mph throughout the Santa Ana event, with gusts to 55 mph and prevailing 

wind directions from NE (45˚) to E (90˚).  

The quality of the data was not ideal in that there was some data missing at the onset of the 

Santa Ana event.  The data also suggests that there may be some sheltering causing unusually 

high gust factors (peak to mean ratios), as suggested above.  Gust factors were on average around 

2.4 and as high as 8 from October 19-24, 2007, and on average 2.7 and as high as 10 over the 

entire year of 2007.  Typically for open exposure, values are in the range of 1.4-1.6 for 3-second 

gust to 10 min mean ratios and roughly 2.0 for fairly rough terrain.  The high values observed at 

Goose Valley may also be due in part to how the data is sampled.  For example, the peak wind 

speed observed may not necessarily correspond to the same 10 min period as the mean represents 

since the 10 min means are recorded on an hourly basis and the gust speed is the maximum 
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instantaneous value measured anytime during that hour.  However, from a statistical perspective, 

the average of the gust factors over a longer period of time should still be representative of the 

wind flow at that location, thus indicating that there is something influencing the higher values 

observed at Goose Valley, such as greater surface roughness (i.e. taller vegetation or obstacles), 

terrain variability, or a combination of these factors.  Exhibits 15 and 16 indicate these factors are 

trees and buildings.  Goose Valley data were not compared to the mesoscale speeds because of 

these shielding issues.   

 

Q: Please describe the RAWS observations that you investigated at Valley Center. 

A: Valley Center is also a RAWS station.  Its location is shown in Exhibits 18a-18b, while 

photographs of the anemometer are shown in Exhibits 18c and 18d.  There are sufficient trees and 

buildings upwind in the sector for winds blowing from NE (45˚) to ESE (115˚) for the Santa Ana 

event to partially shield the anemometer.  This site exhibited gust factors on average of 2.4 and as 

high as 7 from October 19-24, 2007.  The mean wind speeds ranged from 9 mph to 29 mph with 

gusts to 52mph, while the prevailing wind directions were from roughly NE (45˚) to ESE (115˚).  

There are also unusual flat tops to the mean data plot which further renders the data suspect.  

Time history plots are shown in Exhibits 19a-c.  Valley Center data were not compared to the 

mesoscale speeds because of these shielding and data quality issues. 

 

Q: Please describe the ASOS observations that you investigated at Ramona Airport. 

A: The Ramona Airport ASOS station location is shown in Exhibit 14a-14b.  Photographs of 

the site are shown in Exhibits 14c-14d.  The site is in a relatively open field, with airport 

buildings, and suburban area upwind.  This area is more open than any of the RAWS stations 

discussed above.  Exhibits 14e-14g reveal that the mean wind speeds ranged from 14 mph to 36 

mph with gusts to 53 mph throughout the Santa Ana event.  The prevailing wind direction ranged 

from NE (50˚) to ESE (110˚).  The gust factors were much more reasonable with values averaging 

1.5 and peaking at 2.4 from October 19-24 indicating an anemometer exposure close to open 

country.  The winds at a height of 10 m at this site have apparently mostly recovered from the 

139



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 

- 7 -

rougher suburban area to the east for easterly winds.  This data did suffer from some missing 

values during the event, which was not ideal.  Exhibit 14h indicates there is probably a residual 

effect of mountainous terrain to the east that decreases wind speeds in comparison to a true open 

environment.   

 

Q: Why wasn’t the data from the RAWS or ASOS stations used in your analysis? 

A: Two reasons.  First, according to the World Meteorological Organization (WMO), wind 

data from Automated Weather Stations should be collected at a height of 10 m with any 

obstructions being 10-20 obstruction heights away, see Exhibit 1, References [1]-[3].  Similar 

guidance is provided in an anemometer siting guide developed by the Federal Aviation 

Administration, reference [4] in Exhibit 1.  For example, if a building is 10m tall, then the wind 

sensor should be installed at a location 100-200 m away from the building to get usable wind 

speed and direction measurements.  Currently the RAWS guidelines [5] recommend a height of 6 

m (20 ft) with obstructions only one obstruction height away for wind data collection.  At one 

obstruction height, distortion of the wind by the object may cause the speed and direction data to 

be useless.  This suggests that many RAWS stations are poorly sited for wind data collection, 

according to the WMO and FAA standards.  My experience also indicates this to be true.  

When siting an anemometer in areas where the WMO and FAA requirements cannot be 

met, which includes many RAWS locations, a common way to measure unobstructed wind flow is 

to increase the height of the anemometer to 1.5 to 2.0 times the shielding obstacle height.  To 

evaluate speeds below obstacle height, a second anemometer is used on the meteorological tower 

at the desired height.  Use of only one anemometer located below the shielding obstacle height 

prevents evaluation of shielding magnitude and prevents the use of the data to represent 

geographical areas away from the anemometer site.   

Second, the Ramona Airport data were too far from the Witch Creek fire origin site to be 

included in the wind tunnel model.  The RAWS stations and the Ramona Airport station cannot 

be compared directly to the Witch Creek fire site because of differing terrain influences. 
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Q: How does the measured data compare to the mesoscale simulation? 

A: The wind speeds which were generated by our mesoscale model are effective mean speeds 

and represent the largest mean speed recorded during the duration of the storm.  The values 

labeled 75.0 mph and 18.0 mph are the largest and smallest values anywhere on the map of 

Exhibit 2.   

The Julian mean speed is 33 mph, representing the largest mean speed recorded during the 

storm at this RAWS station.  The value of the Julian measurement is about half the predicted 

value based on mesoscale simulation/wind tunnel analysis for the fire initiation site.  The 

measurement is 5-10 mph less than that predicted by the mesoscale simulation for the anemometer 

location.   

The Pine Hills mean speed ranges only up to about 19 mph while the mesoscale simulation 

indicates values near 45 mph.  This difference might be due partially to terrain, but there is 

evidence of local shielding of the anemometer.  This anemometer is not a good candidate for 

correction based on local shielding.   

The Goose Valley mean speed is 34 mph, representing the largest mean speed recorded 

during the storm at this RAWS station.  The value of the Goose Valley measurement is about half 

the predicted value based on mesoscale simulation and is consistent with our earlier discussion 

about potential shielding of this anemometer.   

The Valley Center mean speed ranges only up to about 30 mph while the mesoscale 

simulation indicates values near 50 mph.  This difference might be partially due to local terrain 

influences, but as demonstrated earlier, there is evidence of local shielding of the anemometer as 

well.  This anemometer is not a good candidate for correction based on wind tunnel measured 

terrain influences because of local shielding.   

The Ramona Airport ASOS wind speed data were lower than those predicted by the 

mesoscale simulation, as shown in Exhibit 14e with mean speeds of up to 36 mph, while the 

mesoscale simulation predicted speeds over 60 mph.  It is possible that the local terrain is 

responsible for this difference.  
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II. TECHNICAL EXPLANATIONS REGARDING PROCESSES AND METHODOLOGY 

Q: You said that you performed some mesoscale modeling, what is mesoscale modeling? 

A: The Weather Research and Forecasting (WRF) model is a widely used numerical model 

developed under a collaborative partnership between the National Center for Atmospheric 

Research (NCAR), the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), the National 

Centers for Environmental Prediction (NCEP), and other institutions and organizations.  It is a 

complex computer program that simulates the physical processes of the atmosphere.  It is initiated 

using gridded atmospheric data appropriate for the time period to be simulated.  Two such 

datasets that are often used include the National Centers for Environmental Prediction (NCEP) 

Rapid Update Cycle (RUC) analysis and the NCEP North American Regional Reanalysis.  Both 

datasets are publicly available.   

 

Q: What does the term mesoscale refer to? 

A: Mesoscale refers to the physical size of the weather processes simulated in the WRF 

model.  These weather systems are on the order of a few kilometers to several hundreds of 

kilometers in size, and fall between synoptic scale weather systems (approaching half the size of 

the US) and microscale (or turbulence scale) systems. 

 

Q: How was mesoscale modeling performed in your investigation? 

A: Four different simulations were run over the timeframe of 00:00 GMT October 19 (16:00 

PST October 18) to 00:00 GMT October 25 (16:00 PST October 24) 2007.  Each run used 

different parameterization schemes as outlined in Appendix B, and nested grids with grid size as 

small as 1 km.  This was done to assess the impact of these schemes on the variability of 

predicted wind flow, and to select a “worst-case” scenario for further analysis.  By “worst case” 

we mean the highest wind speed case that will induce the largest amplitude of transmission line 

wind load and line motion.   
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An overview of the wind speeds resulting from the mesoscale model analysis is shown in 

Exhibit 2.  This Exhibit shows the largest wind speeds from the mesoscale simulation during the 

course of the storm.   

 

Q: You also indicated that you did wind tunnel testing; why was wind tunnel testing 

necessary? 

A: The Witch Creek fire initiation location is characterized by complex terrain.  As a result, 

mesoscale modeling is incapable of fully resolving the near-surface terrain-induced flows due to 

the terrain smoothing within the model caused by the 1 km grid size.  The effects of larger scale 

terrain features are fully represented in the simulation.  Therefore, to determine the impacts the 

local terrain has on the wind at the fire initiation location, a wind tunnel simulation was 

conducted.   

 

Q: How were the wind tunnel tests performed? 

A: The tests were conducted in Boundary Layer Wind Tunnel 1 in the CPP, Inc. laboratory 

located in Fort Collins, CO.  This wind tunnel was specifically designed to model atmospheric 

winds including winds over terrain.  A detailed discussion of the simulation methodology can be 

found in Exhibit 1, references [8-12].   

The terrain surrounding the initiation point was modeled at a scale of 1:5000, within the 

range suggested in Exhibit 1, references [11-12], on a test section (or turntable) 9.3 ft (2.8 m) in 

diameter.  This represents a region 8.8 mi (14.1 km) in diameter at full scale.  A round turntable 

is used to permit the approach wind direction to be varied by rotating the turntable.  Terrain was 

also modeled upwind of the test turntable to ensure the boundary layer was fully developed and 

representative of flow over this terrain.  Specifications of the wind tunnel and experimental setup 

are provided in Appendix C.  The scaled terrain and test turntable are shown in Exhibit 3.  Wind 

profiles were measured at four different locations for three different approach flow directions (45˚, 

67.5˚, 90˚ east of north) and eight heights. Refer to Appendix C for details.   
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Q: How were wind tunnel velocity measurements made? 

A: The AeroProbe velocity measurement probe is shown in Exhibit 3c.  The probe measures 

fluctuating pressure at each of 5 holes on the probe tip.  These measurements permit simultaneous 

measurement of three components of velocity at each instant in time.  An alternative explanation 

is that the vector velocity magnitude and its two angles relative to a fixed axis are measured.  A 

time series of these velocity magnitudes were measured at 250 samples per second model scale 

(equivalent to 4.38 s between samples at full scale) to provide a time series of velocities.   

 

Q: How was the WRF simulation integrated with the wind tunnel data? 

A: Four WRF runs were evaluated for integration with the wind tunnel data.  Run 2 was 

selected as the “worst case” scenario with overall slightly higher wind speeds than the other runs 

that used RUC data.  Run 4 experienced a period of slightly lower wind speeds at about the time 

of fire initiation, and was not used because of this characteristic, see Exhibit 4.  With the 

objective of being conservative in assumptions to provide a scenario with highest line wind loads 

and motion, Run 2 was chosen for analysis and comparison.  Exhibit 2 shows a wind map of the 

WRF wind speeds at 10 m above ground and the terrain modeled in the wind tunnel.   

Winds at 250 m were selected to match up the wind tunnel and mesoscale model data to 

adjust the surface layer wind speeds to account for terrain effects.  250 m was selected for the 

match height between mesoscale model and wind tunnel because it is above the immediate 

influence of local terrain and below the height where features not represented in the wind tunnel 

become important such as turning of wind direction with increasing height. 

Time histories of the WRF 250 m wind speeds for all four runs are shown in Exhibit 4.  

The wind tunnel data was normalized to its 250 m speed, and then multiplied by the 250 m wind 

speed observed in the Run 2 WRF simulation.  The resulting wind speed profile was fit to a 

power law profile where:   
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From this relationship the associated surface roughness (z0) was determined, and was 

further used to calculate the wind speed at the line height of 20 m.  This process was performed 

for the WRF wind speeds at the time of fire initiation (11:29am PST October 21 2007) and the 

time of the peak 250 m wind speed (05:40am PST October 22 2007).  Exhibit 5 shows the WRF 

profile compared to the wind tunnel profile adjusted to the WRF 250 m speed for the initiation 

time.  Likewise, Exhibit 6 compares the profiles at the time of the peak 250 m wind speed.  The 

difference between these profile shapes represents the reason that the wind tunnel data is needed to 

define the near-ground detailed profile shape.   

The resulting power law coefficient (n) and surface roughness (Z0) values were found to be 

0.12 (no units) and 0.02 m, respectively.  These values are similar to those measured in open 

country terrain models.   

 

Q: How was wind direction accounted for between WRF and wind tunnel data? 

A: The WRF wind direction data was used to adjust the wind tunnel data to account for terrain 

effects.  The WRF data resulted in a 250 m wind direction of 82.7°.  Therefore, wind directions 

measured in the wind tunnel at the closest measurement direction (90°) were decreased by (90 – 

82.7 = 7.3 degrees).  Exhibits 7-8 show the wind direction profiles.  It was found that the wind 

direction was influenced by terrain at the surface on the order of 1-2° in comparison to the 

direction at 250 m.   

 

Q: How did you analyze wind gusts? 

A: For analysis of wind speeds, it is useful to estimate the magnitude of expected maximum 

gust relative to the mean speed.  This value is known as the Gust Factor = Vgust / Vaverage.  For 

this purpose, we used a methodology as defined in Exhibit 1, reference [6-7].  This analysis 

procedure can account for changes in effective ground roughness length, Zo, upwind of a site.  

This procedure is also useful for estimating a peak gust speed based on output from a mesoscale 

model simulation.   
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Exercising this analysis at the site of the Witch Creek fire initiation yielded the information 

in Exhibit 9.  Input information used to generate Exhibit 9 includes wind-tunnel profile 

measurements to define the effective roughness length Zo and mesoscale model output to 

determine effective mean wind speed and direction.  Zo is a standard length parameter in 

meteorology used to describe the effect of surface features such as trees or buildings on the wind 

speeds.  By effective mean wind speed we mean an average over 10 minutes to one hour.  A 

range of mean velocity averaging times is shown on the abscissa of Exhibit 9 while the averaging 

times for various peak gusts are shown in curves in the graph.  The Gust Factor is read from the 

ordinate.  For mean velocity averaging times of 10 minutes to one hour, the gust factor for a 3-

second gust ranges from about 1.4 to 1.5.  In other words, we expect the peak 3-second gust to be 

about one and a half times the effective mean speed.   

III. CONCLUSION 

Q: What conclusions did you reach? 

A: Based on the testing described above, we found that at a height of 20 meters (66 ft) above 

ground, the mean wind speed at the time of fire initiation was 25 m/s (56 mph).  Winds were 

gusting between 35 m/s (78 mph) and 39 m/s (87 mph).  
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Exhibit 3a. Witch Creek wind tunnel model test turntable with upwind terrain. 
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Exhibit 3b. Witch Creek wind tunnel model test turntable with upwind terrain. 

 

                                 
 

Exhibit 3c. Measurement probe to sample 3 components of velocity. 
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Exhibit 4. WRF 250m wind speed time histories for all four runs. 
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Exhibit 5. WRF wind speed profiles for the fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 6. WRF wind speed profiles at the time of the peak 250m wind speed. 
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Exhibit 7. WRF wind direction profiles for the fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 8. WRF wind direction profiles at the time of the peak 250m wind speed. 
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Exhibit 9. Gust factor as a function of averaging times for mean and gust. 
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Exhibit 10a. Julian anemometer location; note sheltering trees and structures surrounding 

site on all sides. 

 
Exhibit 10b. Julian anemometer location and location of photographs JULC1-1, JULC1-

2, JULC1-3, JULC1-4, and JULC1-5 with wind direction range during the Santa Ana 
event; note sheltering trees and structures upwind of anemometer. 
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Exhibit 11a. Photograph JULC1-1 looking SSW (see Exhibit 10b). 

 

 
Exhibit 11b. Photograph JULC1-2 looking SE (see Exhibit 10b). 
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Exhibit 11c. Photograph JULC1-3 looking ESE (see Exhibit 10b).  

 

 
Exhibit 11d. Photograph JULC1-4 looking NE (see Exhibit 10b). 
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Exhibit 11e. Photograph JULC1-5 looking E (see Exhibit 10b).  
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Exhibit 12a. Mean and gust speed time histories for Julian during the Santa Ana event. 

The black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
 

     
Exhibit 12b. Wind direction time histories for Julian during the Santa Ana event. The 

black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 12c. Gust factor time history for Julian during the Santa Ana event. The black 

line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
 

 
Exhibit 12d. Wind rose for Julian from 2007. 
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Exhibit 13a. Pine Hills actual location; note tree to the northeast and east where storm 

winds originated. 

 
Exhibit 13b. Pine Hills anemometer location and location of photographs PIHC1-4, 

PIHC1-7, and PIHC1-8 with wind direction range during the Santa Ana event; note the 
large tree directly upwind of the anemometer. 
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Exhibit 13c. Photograph PIHC1-4 looking SE (see Exhibit 13b). 

         

 
Exhibit 13d. Photograph PIHC1-7 looking E (see Exhibit 13b). 
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Exhibit 13e. Photograph PIHC1-8 looking NE (see Exhibit 13b). 
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Exhibit 13e. Mean and gust speed time histories for Pine Hills during the Santa Ana 

event. The black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
 

 
 
Exhibit 13f. Wind direction time histories for Pine Hills during the Santa Ana event. The 

black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 13g. Gust factor time history for Pine Hills during the Santa Ana event. The 
black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 

 

 
Exhibit 13h. Wind rose for Pine Hills from 2007.  
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Exhibit 14a. Ramona Airport ASOS station location. Note suburban development upwind 

for the Santa Ana event and airport buildings upwind causing some shielding. 
 

  
Exhibit 14b. Ramona Airport ASOS station and location of photographs  

KRNM1 and KRNM3; “A” is the anemometer site. 
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Exhibit 14c. Photo of Ramona ASOS from location KRNM1 (see Exhibit 14b). 

 

              
Exhibit 14d. Photo of Ramona ASOS from location KRNM3 (see Exhibit 14b). 
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Exhibit 14e. Mean and gust speed time histories for Ramona Airport during the Santa 

Ana event. The black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
 

 
Exhibit 14f. Wind direction time histories for Ramona Airport during the Santa Ana 

event. The black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 14g. Gust factor time history for Ramona Airport during the Santa Ana event. 
The black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 

 

               
 

Exhibit 14h. Mean and gust speed time histories for Ramona Airport with WRF mean 
wind speeds imposed. 
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Exhibit 15a. Goose Valley anemometer location as recorded and the actual location; note 

sheltering buildings and trees to the east-northeast. 
 

        
Exhibit 15b. Goose Valley anemometer location with wind direction range during the 

Santa Ana event; note sheltering trees upwind of anemometer. 
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looking northwest.  

               
 

looking northeast - anemometer is below tree height 
 

Exhibit 16. Goose Valley anemometer- photographs. 
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Exhibit 17a. Mean and gust speed time histories for Goose Valley during the Santa Ana 

event. The black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
 

          
Exhibit 17b. Wind direction time histories for Goose Valley during the Santa Ana event. 

The black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 17c. Gust factor time history for Goose Valley during the Santa Ana event. The 

black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 18a. Valley Center actual location and recorded location; note suburban or 

agricultural roughness to northeast and east where storm winds originated. 
 

    
Exhibit 18b. Valley Center anemometer location and position of photographs of Exhibits 

18c and 18d.  
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Exhibit 18c. Valley Center anemometer; photo VLCCI1 looking southeast, see Exhibit 

18b for location. 

              
Exhibit 18d. Valley Center Anemometer; photo VLCCI4 looking northeast, see Exhibit 

18b for location. 
 
 

175



 

  

 
Exhibit 19a. Mean and gust speed time histories for Valley Center during the Santa Ana 

event. The black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
 

 
 
Exhibit 19b. Wind direction time histories for Valley Center during the Santa Ana event. 

The black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 19c. Gust factor time history for Valley Center during the Santa Ana event. The 

black line indicates the Witch Creek fire initiation time. 
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Appendix A— Qualifications of Jon A. Peterka 
 
Jon A. Peterka 
 
Co-founder and President, Cermak Peterka Petersen, Inc., Wind Engineering Consultants, Fort 
Collins, Colorado.   
Professor Emeritus, Fluid Mechanics and Wind Engineering Program, Department of Civil 
Engineering, Colorado State University, Fort Collins, Colorado. 
 
Contact: 
CPP, Inc. 
1415 Blue Spruce Drive 
Fort Collins, CO 8524 
Office 970-221-3371 
Direct 970-498-2323 
jpeterka@cppwind.com 
 
EDUCATION 

Ph.D.  Fluid Mechanics and Thermodynamics, Brown University, 1968 
M.S., B.S. Civil Engineering, Colorado State University, 1964, 1965 

 
EXPERIENCE 
35 years experience in wind-engineering applications and research.  Evaluated over 1000 
buildings and structures for wind loads (local cladding pressures and/or frame forces and 
moments) primarily through wind tunnel testing; evaluated pedestrian wind climate for many of 
these buildings; measured forces on numerous other structures including towers, stacks, bridges 
and solar collectors; defined snow loads for many structures; investigated pollutant dispersion 
from buildings and stacks; determined heat transfer rates from structure surfaces in the wind; 
helped define siting criteria for wind energy projects as well as wind tunnel and field testing to 
assist in the development of wind turbine technology; developed meteorological analysis 
procedures for power line rating.   
 
Dr. Peterka’s work in wind engineering includes membership on the national committee which 
writes the national wind load standard ASCE 7, development of the new wind hazard map for the 
national wind load standard, consulting for the FAA on aircraft wind shear, participation in a 
National Research Council report to the U.S. Congress on wind damage, and Board of Directors 
of the Wind Engineering Research Council.    He is currently chairman of an ASCE Standards 
committee on wind tunnel testing of structures. Research in wind engineering includes statistical 
characteristics of fluctuating pressures, adjacent building effects, wind flow around and 
downwind of buildings, natural ventilation, transport of snow and sand, and siting criteria for 
anemometers.  Other experience includes three years experience in development of liquid rocket 
propulsion systems for the U.S. Army Missile Command. 
 
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES/AWARDS 
Registered Professional Engineer in Colorado, Florida and Mississippi.  Organizational 
memberships include the American Society of Civil Engineers, American Association of Wind 
Engineers, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, American Institute of Aeronautics and 
Astronautics, and National Society of Professional Engineers.  Professional committee activities 
within the American Society of Civil Engineers includes: ASCE-7 Wind Load Subcommittee, 
member (1990-present); Aerodynamics Committee, member (1978-present), chairman (1984-
1988); Task Committee on Microclimate of Buildings, member (1980-1983); Task Committee on 
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Wind-Tunnel Testing of Structures, member (1981-1986, 1991-1994); Task Committee on Wind 
Forces on Solar Collectors, member (1982-1988); Task Committee on Mitigation of Severe Wind 
Damage, member (1985-1988); Task Committee on Modeling of Blowing Snow and Sand, 
member (1985-1989); Committee on Wind Effects, member (1982-1985, 1987-1993); Executive  
Committee, Aerospace Division, member (1987-1992), chairman (1991); Standards Committee 
on Wind Tunnel Testing (1993-present), chairman (1993-present).  Other professional activity 
includes Secretary/Treasurer of the Wind Engineering Research Council (predecessor of the 
American Society of Wind Engineers (1979-1985), and board of directors (1979-1989); National 
Research Council Panel on Wind Engineering (1987-1990).  Honorary societies include Sigma 
Xi, Phi Kappa Phi, Sigma Tau and Chi Epsilon; awards include two awards for excellence in 
teaching at Colorado State University, ASCE 1989 Aerospace Science and Technology Award, 
Wind Engineering Research Council 1990, Outstanding Wind Engineering Research Award, the 
ASCE 1999 Raymond C. Reese Research Prize, and the Engineering News Record Top 25 
Newsmakers of 2006 award. 
 
 
 
An incomplete list of some specific activities related to Wind Hazard Assessment and 
Mitigation –   
Developed an anemometer siting guide for the Federal Aviation Administration  
Developed the 3-second gust wind map that permitted ASCE 7 national wind load standard to 

move from a fastest mile map to a gust map – awarded the 1999 ASCE Raymond C. 
Reese Research Prize 

Assessment of wind damage at the Limon Tornado site 
Assessment of wind damage at the Pingree Park tornado site  
Assessment of wind damage after Hurricane Andrew 
Participated in a National Research Council report to Congress on Natural Hazards 
Lead investigator to develop a Monte Carlo simulation for design level hurricane winds in Hawaii 

and Guam under NASA sponsorship 
Routinely develop risk analyses for clients for design against hurricanes and tornadoes 
Currently developing terrain-induced impacts for design against hurricane winds in Hawaii 
Member of the ASCE 7 Wind Load Sub-committee that writes the national wind load standard 

ASCE 7, and that forms the basis for the wind load provisions for the IBC building code 
Chairman of the ASCE standards committee writing a standard of practice for wind tunnel testing 

of buildings for design wind loads 
Lead investigator in development of a wind uplift model for asphalt shingles, permitting the 

development of high-wind resistant shingles  
Lead investigator to develop a wind uplift test for asphalt singles for Underwriters Laboratory 
 
 
References for last 10 years  
 
Cochran, L. S., J. A. Peterka, and R.L. Petersen, Physical Modeling of Roof-Top Helicopter 
Exhaust Flow Dispersion, Proceedings of the Fourth Asia Pacific Symposium on Wind 
Engineering, Surfers Paradise, Australia, July 1997. 
 
Seong, S. H. and J. A. Peterka, Computer simulation of non-Gaussian multiple wind pressure 
time series, Journal of Wind Engineering and Industrial Aerodynamics, Vol. 72, (1997), pp 95-
105. 
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Peterka, J. A., J. E. Cermak, L. S. Cochran, B. C. Cochran, N. Hosoya, R. G Derickson, C. 
Harper, J. Jones, and B. Metz, Wind Uplift Model for Asphalt Shingles, Journal of Architectural 
Engineering, Vol. 3, No. 4, (December 1997), pp 147-155. 
 
Peterka, J. A. and S. Shahid, Design gust wind speeds for the U.S., Journal of Structural 
Engineering, Vol. 124, No. 2, (February 1998), pp 207-214. 
 
Seong, S. H. and J. A. Peterka, Digital generation of surface-pressure fluctuations with spiky 
features, Journal of Wind Engineering and Industrial Aerodynamics, Vol 73, (1998), pp. 181-192. 
 
Peterka, J. A., N. Hosoya, S. Dodge, L. Cochran, J. E. Cermak, Area-average peak pressures in a 
gable roof vortex region, Journal of Wind Engineering and Industrial Aerodynamics, Vol. 77 & 
78, (1998), pp. 205-215. 
 
Heaney, James P., Jon Peterka, and Leonard T. Wright, Research Needs for Engineering Aspects 
of Natural Disasters, Journal of Infrastructure Systems, Vol. 6, No. 1, (March 2000), pp. 4-14. 
 
Seong, S. H. and J. A. Peterka, Experiments on Fourier Phases for Synthesis of Non-Gaussian 
Spikes in Turbulence Time Series,  Journal of Wind Engineering and Industrial Aerodynamics, 
Vol 89, (2001), pp. 421-443. 
 
Banks, D. and J.A. Peterka, Tropical Storm Track Prediction Using Autoregressive Time Series 
Analysis, Americas Conference on Wind Engineering, Clemson University, (2001). 
 
Peterka, J. A. and David Banks, Wind Speed Mapping of Hawaii and Pacific Insular States by 
Monte Carlo Simulation, Report for NASA Contract NASW-99046, NASA Goddard Space 
Flight Center, CPP Inc. Project 99-1773, (March 2002). 
 
Chock, Gary Y. K., Jon A. Peterka, and Leighton Cochran, Orographically Amplified Wind Loss 
Models for Hawaii and Pacific Insular States, Report for NASA Contract NASW-99045, NASA 
Goddard Space Flight Center, (March 2002). 
 
Chock, Gary, Peterka Jon, and Yu, Guangren, Topographic Wind Effects and Directionality 
Factors for Use in the City & County of Honolulu Building Code, 10th Americas Conference on 
Wind Engineering, Louisiana State University, Baton rouge (June 2005). 
 
          Revised 2008-04 
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PROFESSIONAL HISTORY – J.A. PETERKA 
 

1959 – 1964 B.S. Civil Engineering, Colorado State University, Fort Collins, CO 

1964 – 1965 M.S. Civil Engineering (Engineering Mechanics), Colorado State University, 
Fort Collins, CO 

1965 – 1968 Ph.D. Engineering (Fluid Mechanics and Thermodynamics), Brown 
University, Providence, RI 

1968 – 1970 1st Lt. And Capt. U.S. Army, Missile Development, Army Missile 
Command, Huntsville, AL 

1970 – 1971 Research Engineer, Rocket Propulsion Laboratory, Army Missile Command, 
Huntsville, AL 

1971 – 1976 Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering, Colorado State University, Fort 
Collins, CO 

1976 – 1983 Associate Professor of Civil Engineering, Colorado State University, Fort 
Collins, CO 

1983 – 1993 Professor of Civil Engineering, Colorado State University, Fort Collins, CO 
(½ time 1985 – 1993) Retired 1993. Emeritus status 1993-present. 

1981 – 2008 Vice President, Cermak Peterka Petersen, Inc., Fort Collins, CO  
(called Cermak/Peterka & Associates, Inc. 1981 - March 1987) 

2008 – Present President, Cermak Peterka Petersen, Inc., Fort Collins, CO 

 
Wind Engineering – Years of Experience 

1963 - 1965 (2 Years)  M.S. level research in physical modeling of atmospheric winds 
and dispersion of pollutants. 
1971 - 2008 (37 years)  Research and applied studies in physical modeling of 
atmospheric winds; wind loads on buildings, bridges, stadia, arenas and towers; dispersion of 
pollutants; pedestrian wind environment; snow loads; wind structure downwind of obstacles; 
wind-tunnel instrumentation. 
 
Wind loads defined for over 1000 buildings; pedestrian wind evaluation for over 500 buildings; 
wind loads on numerous bridges, towers and stacks; dispersion measured for several power 
plant stacks and numerous laboratory or industrial buildings; analysis of meteorological data. 
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No. Case Year Court Case # Lawyer Activity
1 Wisher, et al. v.

Mitsubishi, et al.
Miller Park Crane

1999-2000 Circuit Court of
Milwaukee County,
State of Wisconsin

99CV006553 Don Carlson
-- Crivello, Carlson &
Mentkowski

Report 
Deposition 
Trial

2 Fairway Point II vs.
Oriole Fairway Point,
Inc., et al.
  Fairway Point 2 & 3
  Boca Raton, FL

2000-2001 Unknown Unknown Scott Marder
-- Ruden McClosky Smith 
Schuster & Russel

Report

3 Sandcastle 
Condominium Assoc.
vs. Columbia Smyrna
Group et al.
New Smyrna Beach

2001-2002 Circuit Court of Seventh
Judicial Circuit, Volusa
County, FL

2001-30012
-CICI

Michael T. Haire
-- Fisher, Rushmer, 
Werrenrath, Dickson, Talley & 
Dunlap

Report

4 World Trade Center
  Model Tests

2002-2003 Unknown Unknown Akshay Gupta - Engineer
-- Exponent 

Report

5 Kenneth Conti, etc. vs. 
C.J. Systems Aviation,
 Inc. et.al.
  Univ Health Center 
Helicopter Cleveland

2002 Cuyahoga County Court
of Common Pleas, Ohio

CV 02486829 Charles M. Young
-- Sindell, Young, Guidubaldi & 
Sucher

Report

6 Hindery v. WedgCor, 
et al.
Metal Buildng Snow
  Douglas Cnty, CO

2006-2007 District Court, Dougles
County, Colorado

04CV404 Brett Godfrey
-- Godfrey & Lapuyade

Report

7 Eleuterius v. State Farm 2006-2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv647 Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

8 Lanier v. State Farm 2006-2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv563 Ben Mullen
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

9 Melvin v. State Farm 2006-2007 Circuit Court of Hancock
County, Mississippi

06-0153 Scott Corlew
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

10 Best v. State Farm 2006-2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv00074 Ben Mullen
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

11 Mullins v. State Farm 2006-2007 Unknown Unknown Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

12 Green v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv451 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

13 Lucore v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv629 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

14 Chapoton v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv471 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report 
Deposition

15 Lott v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv519 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

16 Richard v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv753 Ernie Schroeder
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

Legal Cases - Jon Peterka - 1998 - 2008
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No. Case Year Court Case # Lawyer Activity
17 Illing v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern

District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv513 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

18 Laborde v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv521 Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

19 Eagan v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv704 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

20 Marion v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv969 Vincent Castigiola
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

21 Owen v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv617 Vincent Castigiola
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

22 Daudert v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Eastern 
Michigan

2:06cv13269 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

23 Willis v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv902 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report 
Deposition

24 Gagne v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv711 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report 
Deposition

25 Huynh & Nguyen v. 
State Farm

2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv1061 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

26 Luffey v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv901 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report 
Deposition

27 Roberts v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv1022 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

28 Travers v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv1102 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

29 Adams v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv864 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

30 Lawler v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv104 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

31 Palermo v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv905 Vincent Castigiola
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

32 Barber v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv37 Vincent Castigiola
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

33 Benjamin v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv1132 Vincent Castigiola
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

34 Gurrisi v. State Farm 2007 Circuit Court of Hancock
County, Mississippi

05-378 Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

35 Cates v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv61 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report
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No. Case Year Court Case # Lawyer Activity
36 Myers v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern

District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv52 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

37 Hoang v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv475 Mindy Johnson
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

38 Benfatti v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv14 Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

39 Vaughn-Winfree v. 
State Farm

2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv76 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

40 Sekul v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv369 Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

41 Timidaiski v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv464 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

42 Perronne v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv650 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

43 Ridgeway v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv561 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

44 Schaefer v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv959 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

45 Peters v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv67 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

46 Coca Cola Enterprises v.
Carl E. Woodward, LLC

2007-2008 24th Judicial District Court
for the Parish of Jefferson
State of Louisiana

635-290 Richard S. Vale
Blue Williams, LLP

Report
Deposition
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Appendix B—WRF Specifications 
 
Parameterization Schemes 
Schemes Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 
FDDA yes yes no yes 
Initialization 20km RUC 20km RUC 20km RUC 32km NARR 
Microphysics WSM 5-class WSM 5-class WSM 5-class WSM 5-class 
Longwave 
Radiation 

RRTM RRTM RRTM RRTM 

Shortwave 
Radiation 

Dudhia Dudhia Dudhia Dudhia 

Convective Kain-Fritsch* Kain-Fritsch* Kain-Fritsch* Kain-Fritsch* 
PBL YSU MYJ YSU YSU 
Surface Noah Noah Noah Noah 
Nesting 1-way 1-way 1-way 1-way 
*Applied for outer grid only. 
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Appendix C—Wind Tunnel Specifications 
 
Wind Tunnel Setup 
Scale 1:5000 
Upwind Roughness Height (in) 0.5 
Trip Height (in) 11 
Number of Spires 5 
Spire Height (in) 36 
Test Directions 45, 67.5, 90 
 
Profile Measurement Heights 

Model Scale (in) Full-Scale (m) 
0.15 18.9 
0.30 37.9 
0.55 69.4 
1.19 150.3 

2 252.5 
3.33 420.5 
4.75 600 
24 3030.3 

 
Profile Locations 
Test 
Point  Test Point Name Latitude Longitude 

Distance from 
Point 01(km) 

01 
Witch Fire 
Initiation N33° 04' 59.48" W116° 41' 37.64" 0 

02 3km NE N33°06'07.20" W116°40'15.60" 3 
03 3km ENE N33°05'34.82" W116°39'45.67" 3 
04 3km E N33°04'58.80" W116°39'39.60" 3 
05 4.7km ENE N33°05'37.18" W116°38'40.51" 4.7 
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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 
JON A. PETERKA 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

I. WIND SPEEDS AT TIME OF RICE CANYON FIRE INITIATION 

Q: Please state your name, company, and address. 

A: My name is Jon A. Peterka, CPP, Inc., 1415 Blue Spruce Drive, Fort Collins, CO. 

 
Q: Please state your title and describe your educational and professional background. 

A: I am the Co-founder and President of CPP, Inc.  I am also a Professor Emeritus in the 

Fluid Mechanics and Wind Engineering Program of the Department of Civil Engineering at 

Colorado State University in Fort Collins, Colorado.  I earned my Bachelor’s of Science and 

Masters of Science in Civil Engineering, Colorado State University, in 1964 and 1965, as well as a 

Ph.D. in Fluid Mechanics and Thermodynamics from Brown University in 1968.  I am also a 

licensed professional engineer and a member of a number of professional engineering 

organizations.  A complete list of my memberships, publications, professional history, experience 

in legal cases and other information related to my qualifications can be found in Appendix A.   

I have more than 35 years experience in wind-engineering applications and research.  

During that time, I have evaluated over 1000 buildings and structures for wind loads (local 

cladding pressures and/or frame forces and moments) primarily through wind tunnel testing; 

evaluated pedestrian wind climate for many of these buildings; measured forces on numerous 

other structures including towers, stacks, bridges and solar collectors; defined snow loads for 

many structures; investigated pollutant dispersion from buildings and stacks; determined heat 

transfer rates from structure surfaces in the wind; helped define siting criteria for wind energy 

projects as well as wind tunnel and field testing to assist in the development of wind turbine 

technology; and developed meteorological analysis procedures for power line rating.  My 

research in wind engineering includes statistical characteristics of fluctuating pressures, adjacent 

building effects, wind flow around and downwind of buildings, natural ventilation, transport of 

snow and sand, and siting criteria for anemometers.  I spent three years developing liquid rocket 

propulsion systems for the U.S. Army Missile Command.  I also participate on the national 
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committee which writes the national wind load standard ASCE 7, served on the Board of Directors 

of the Wind Engineering Research Council.  I am currently the chairman of an American Society 

of Civil Engineers Standards committee on wind tunnel testing of structures.  

 

Q: What investigations were you asked to perform related to the Rice Canyon Fire? 

A: We were asked by SDG&E to determine the mean and gust wind speed, as well as wind 

direction, at the time and location of the Rice Canyon fire initiation in October 2007.  

 

Q: Please summarize your investigation. 

A: To obtain wind conditions at the Rice Canyon fire initiation location, a two-pronged 

approach was utilized.  First, a mesoscale model simulation was run to examine the winds near 

the surface from a regional perspective.  Second, the local terrain was modeled and location-

specific winds were measured in an atmospheric boundary layer wind tunnel to determine the 

impact terrain had on the wind flow.  The results were then combined to generate a reasonable 

estimate of the winds at the fire initiation location and height of the power lines.  Nearby wind 

measurements at one Remote Automated Weather Station ("RAWS") site was reviewed, but was 

found to be unreliable and was not used in this analysis.  We also examined the data from the 

weather station at the Ramona Airport and found it likewise unusable because of the distance 

between the area of origin of the Rice Canyon Fire and the Ramona Airport weather station and 

because the terrain is sufficiently different at the two sites such that readings from the Ramona 

Airport weather station are not representative of the Rice Canyon Fire area of origin.   

 

Q: Can you describe your findings? 

A: Based on photographs of the site, it was apparent that the line ran below the tree canopy 

height.  Therefore, we used 15 meters (49 ft) above displacement height, roughly 25 m (82 ft) (at 

about the height of the tree canopy) to assess wind speeds, without needing to make assumptions 

for shielding due to the trees.  This reasonably approximates the wind affecting the upper part of 

the sycamore tree FF 1090.  The mean wind speed at the time of fire initiation at 15 m was 16.5 
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m/s (37 mph).  The wind was gusting to 31 m/s (70 mph) based on the ESDU gust factor analysis, 

and to 34 m/s (75 mph) based on the original time series data obtained in the wind tunnel.  These 

peak gust estimates are within 7 percent of one another, indicating an acceptable match for this 

process.   

 

Q: Did you also review the “Report of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division 

Regarding the Guejito, Witch and Rice Fires,” dated September 2, 2008 and the “Supplemental 

Direct Testimony of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division Regarding the Formal Witch 

and Rice Fire Investigations,” dated March 20, 2009? 

A: Yes.  In the report, the investigator assumes that the wind speeds noted at the time of fire 

initiation from various RAWS sites are representative of the wind conditions at the Rice site.  For 

the reasons set forth above and explained more fully below, however, the wind speeds from the 

Ammo Dump RAWS station and Ramona Airport site are not representative of the actual wind 

speeds at the Rice site and cannot be used to reliably determine whether the wind conditions at the 

Rice site were “common” or “uncommon” at the time of the fire start. 

 

Q: You indicated that you also examined data from weather stations; which ones did you 

examine? 

A: Observational data was obtained from the nearest Remote Automated Weather Station 

(RAWS), which was Ammo Dump (NWS ID: 045738), to examine local measured conditions.  A 

Google Earth image annotated with the wind direction range at this station at the time of fire 

initiation is shown in Exhibit 10.  In addition, wind data from the Ramona Airport (ASOS station 

RNM) were examined. 

 

Q: Please describe the RAWS observations that you investigated at Ammo Dump. 

A: For Ammo Dump, the exact location of the site is uncertain, as it could not be seen from 

satellite imagery shown in Exhibit 10, access to this military base was not permitted, and 

coordinates are not sufficiently precise.  Shielding may or may not be an issue at this location.  
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However, the wind speed data was incorrect, in that the gust speeds were often recorded as lower 

than the mean wind speed.  This situation is not physically possible by definition of peak gust.   

Time histories of the wind speed, wind direction, and gust factors (largest peak gust speed / 

mean speed) for Ammo Dump are shown in Exhibit 11.  A wind rose is also shown.  Generally, 

the mean wind speeds ranged from 5 mph to over 35 mph throughout the Santa Ana event, with 

gusts to 49 mph and prevailing wind directions from the WNW (345˚).  The mean and gust traces 

in Exhibit 11a indicate a problem with the data.  The wind directions in Exhibit 11b are not 

consistent with directions at other regional meteorological stations.   

Gust factors were on average around 1.1 and as high as 3 from October 19-24, 2007, and 

on average 1.2 and as high as 6 over the entire year of 2007.  The gust factors were also 

frequently below 1, indicating that the gusts were lower than the mean value, which is by 

definition impossible.  Typically for open exposure, values are in the range of 1.4-1.6 for 3-

second gust to 10 min mean ratios and roughly 2.0 for fairly rough terrain.  Ammo Dump data 

were not compared to the mesoscale speeds because of the data quality issues.   

 

Q: Describe the ASOS observations that you investigated at Ramona Airport. 

A: The Ramona Airport ASOS station location is shown in Exhibit 12a-12b.  Photographs of 

the site are shown in Exhibits 12c-12d.  The site is in a relatively open field, with airport 

buildings, and suburban area upwind.  This area is probably more open than the RAWS station 

discussed above.  Exhibits 12e-12g reveal that the mean wind speeds ranged from 14 mph to 36 

mph with gusts to 53 mph throughout the Santa Ana event.  The prevailing wind direction ranged 

from NE (50˚) to ESE (110˚).  The gust factors were reasonable with values averaging 1.5 and 

peaking at 2.4 from October 19-24 indicating an anemometer exposure close to open country.  

The winds at a height of 10 m at this site have apparently mostly recovered from the rougher 

suburban area to the east for easterly winds.  This data did suffer from some missing values 

during the event, which was not ideal.  Exhibit 12h indicates there is probably a residual effect of 

mountainous terrain to the east that decreases wind speeds in comparison to a true open 

environment.   
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Q: Why wasn’t the data from the RAWS or ASOS stations used in your analysis? 

A: Two reasons.  First, according to the World Meteorological Organization (WMO), wind 

data from Automated Weather Stations should be collected at a height of 10 m with any 

obstructions being 10-20 obstruction heights away, see Exhibit 1, References [1]-[3].  Similar 

guidance is provided in an anemometer siting guide developed by the Federal Aviation 

Administration, reference [4] in Exhibit 1.  For example, if a building is 10m tall, then the wind 

sensor should be installed at a location 100-200 m away from the building to get usable wind 

speed and direction measurements.  Currently the RAWS guidelines [5] recommend a height of 6 

m (20 ft) with obstructions only one obstruction height away for wind data collection.  At one 

obstruction height, distortion of the wind by the object may cause the speed and direction data to 

be useless.  This suggests that many RAWS stations are poorly sited for wind data collection, 

according to the WMO and FAA standards.  Experience of the undersigned also indicates this to 

be true.   

When siting an anemometer in areas where the WMO and FAA requirements cannot be 

met, which includes many RAWS locations, a common way to measure unobstructed wind flow is 

to increase the height of the anemometer to 1.5 to 2.0 times the shielding obstacle height.  To 

evaluate speeds below obstacle height, a second anemometer is used on the meteorological tower 

at the desired height.  Use of only one anemometer located below the shielding obstacle height 

prevents evaluation of shielding magnitude and prevents the use of the data to represent 

geographical areas away from the anemometer site.   

Second, the Ramona Airport data were too far from the Rice Canyon fire origin site to be 

included in the wind tunnel model.  The RAWS station and the Ramona Airport cannot be 

compared directly to the Rice Canyon fire site because of differing terrain influences.   

 

Q: How does the measured data compare to the WRF simulation? 

A: The wind speeds which were generated by our mesoscale model are effective mean speeds 

and represent the largest mean speed recorded during the duration of the storm.  The values 

labeled 72 mph and 25 mph are the largest and smallest values anywhere on the map of Exhibit 2.  
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The Ammo Dump mean speed is 38 mph representing the largest mean speed recorded 

during the storm at this RAWS station.  The Ammo Dump measurements are not reliable due to 

data quality issues.  We are unaware of a RAWS station in this area that is sufficiently unshielded 

with good quality data to provide a basis for comparison to the mesoscale simulation/wind tunnel 

procedure.   

The Ramona Airport ASOS wind speed data were lower than those predicted by the 

mesoscale simulation, as shown in Exhibit 12h with mean speeds of up to 36 mph, while the 

mesoscale model predicted speeds over 60 mph.  It is possible that the local terrain is responsible 

for this difference. 

II. TECHNICAL EXPLANATIONS REGARDING PROCESSES AND METHODOLOGY 

Q: You said earlier, that you performed some mesoscale modeling, what is mesoscale 

modeling? 

A: The Weather Research and Forecasting (WRF) model is a widely used numerical model 

developed under a collaborative partnership between the National Center for Atmospheric 

Research (NCAR), the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA), the National 

Centers for Environmental Prediction (NCEP), and other institutions and organizations.  It is a 

complex computer program that simulates the physical processes of the atmosphere.  It is initiated 

using gridded atmospheric data appropriate for the time period to be simulated.  Two such 

datasets that are often used include the National Centers for Environmental Prediction (NCEP) 

Rapid Update Cycle (RUC) analysis and the NCEP North American Regional Reanalysis.  Both 

datasets are publicly available.   

 

Q: What does the term mesoscale refer to? 

A: Mesoscale refers to the physical size of the weather processes simulated in the WRF 

model.  These weather systems are on the order of a few kilometers to several hundreds of 

kilometers in size, and fall between synoptic scale weather systems (approaching half the size of 

the US) and microscale (or turbulence scale) systems.   
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Q: How was mesoscale modeling performed in your investigation? 

A: Four different simulations were run over the timeframe of 00:00 GMT October 19 (16:00 

PST October 18) to 00:00 GMT October 25 (16:00 PST October 24) 2007.  Each run used 

different parameterization schemes as outlined in Appendix B, and nested grids with grid size as 

small as 1 km.  This was done to assess the impact of these schemes on the variability of 

predicted wind flow, and to select a “worst-case” scenario for further analysis.  By “worst case” 

we mean the highest wind speed case that will induce the largest amplitude of tree wind loads.   

An overview of the wind speeds resulting from the mesoscale model analysis is shown in 

Exhibit 2.  This Exhibit shows the largest wind speeds from the mesoscale simulation during the 

course of the storm.   

 

Q: You also indicated that you did wind tunnel testing; why was wind tunnel testing 

necessary? 

A: The Rice Canyon fire initiation location is characterized by complex terrain.  As a result, 

mesoscale modeling is incapable of fully resolving the near-surface terrain-induced flows due to 

the terrain smoothing within the model caused by the 1 km grid size.  The effects of larger scale 

terrain features are fully represented in the simulation.  Therefore, to determine the impacts the 

local terrain has on the wind at the fire initiation location, a wind tunnel simulation was 

conducted.   

 

Q: How were the wind tunnel tests performed? 

A: The tests were conducted in Boundary Layer Wind Tunnel 1 in the CPP, Inc. laboratory 

located in Fort Collins, CO.  This wind tunnel was specifically designed to model atmospheric 

winds including winds over terrain.  A detailed discussion of the simulation methodology can be 

found in Exhibit 1, references [8-12].   

The terrain surrounding the initiation point was modeled at a scale of 1:5000, within the 

range suggested in Exhibit 1, references [11-12], on a test section (or turntable) 9.3 ft (2.8 m) in 

diameter.  This represents a region 8.8 mi (14.1 km) in diameter at full scale.  A round turntable 
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is used to permit the approach wind direction to be varied by rotating the turntable.  Terrain was 

also modeled upwind of the test turntable to ensure the boundary layer was fully developed and 

representative of flow over this terrain.  Specifications of the wind tunnel and experimental setup 

are provided in Appendix C.  The scaled terrain and test turntable are shown in Exhibit 3.  Wind 

profiles were measured at four different locations for three different approach flow directions (0˚, 

22.5˚, 45˚, and 85˚ east of north) and eight heights. Refer to Appendix C for details.   

 

Q: How were wind tunnel velocity measurements made? 

A: The AeroProbe velocity measurement probe is shown in Exhibit 3c.  The probe measures 

fluctuating pressure at each of 5 holes on the probe tip.  These measurements permit simultaneous 

measurement of three components of velocity at each instant in time.  An alternative explanation 

is that the vector velocity magnitude and its two angles relative to a fixed axis are measured.  A 

time series of these velocity magnitudes were measured at 250 samples per second model scale 

(equivalent to 4.3 s between samples at full scale) to provide a time series of velocities.   

 

Q: How was the WRF simulation integrated with the wind tunnel data? 

A: Four WRF runs were evaluated for integration with the wind tunnel data.  Run 1 was 

selected as the “worst case” scenario with overall slightly higher wind speeds at fire initiation than 

the other runs that used RUC data.  Run 4 experienced several periods of significantly lower or 

higher wind speeds during the simulation period, and was not used because of this characteristic.  

With the objective of being conservative in assumptions to provide a scenario with highest tree 

wind loads, Run 1 was chosen for analysis and comparison.  Exhibit 2 shows a wind map of the 

WRF wind speeds at 10 m above ground and the terrain modeled in the wind tunnel.   

Winds at 250 m were selected to match up the wind tunnel and mesoscale model data to 

adjust the surface layer wind speeds to account for terrain effects.  250 m was selected for the 

match height between mesoscale model and wind tunnel because it is above the immediate 

influence of local terrain and below the height where features not represented in the wind tunnel 

become important such as turning of wind direction with increasing height.   
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Time histories of the WRF 250 m wind speeds for all four runs are shown in Exhibit 4.  

The wind tunnel data was normalized to its 250 m speed, and then multiplied by the 250 m wind 

speed observed in the Run 1 WRF simulation.  The resulting wind speed profile was fit to a 

power law profile where:   

 

 
 

From this relationship the associated surface roughness (z0) was determined, and was 

further used to calculate the wind speed at the height of 15 m.  This process was performed for 

the WRF wind speeds at the time of fire initiation (03:16am PST October 22 2007) and the time of 

the peak 250 m wind speed (06:00am PST October 22 2007).  Exhibit 5 shows the WRF profile 

compared to the wind tunnel profile adjusted to the WRF 250 m speed for the initiation time.  

Likewise, Exhibit 6 compares the profiles at the time of the peak 250 m wind speed.  The 

difference between these profile shapes represents the reason that the wind tunnel data is needed to 

define the near-ground detailed profile shape.   

The resulting power law coefficient (n) and surface roughness (Z0) values were found to be 

0.24 (no units) and 0.8 m, respectively.  These values are similar to those measured previously in 

other terrain models.   

 

Q: How was wind direction accounted for between WRF and wind tunnel data? 

A: The WRF wind direction data was used to adjust the wind tunnel data to account for terrain 

effects.  The WRF data resulted in a 250 m wind direction of 82.7°.  Therefore, wind directions 

measured in the wind tunnel at the closest measurement direction (85°) were decreased by (85 –

82.7 = 2.3 degrees).  Exhibits 7-8 show the wind direction profiles.  It was found that the wind 

direction was influenced by terrain at the surface on the order of 2-3° in comparison to the 

direction at 250 m.   
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Q: How did you analyze wind gusts? 

A: For analysis of wind speeds, it is useful to estimate the magnitude of expected maximum 

gust relative to the mean speed.  This value is known as the Gust Factor = Vgust / Vaverage.  For 

this purpose, we used a methodology as defined in Exhibit 1, reference [6-7].  This analysis 

procedure can account for changes in effective ground roughness length, Zo, upwind of a site.  

This procedure is also useful for estimating a peak gust speed based on output from a mesoscale 

model simulation.   

Exercising this analysis at the site of the Rice Canyon fire initiation yielded the 

information in Exhibit 9.  Input information used to generate Exhibit 9 includes wind-tunnel 

profile measurements to define the effective roughness length Zo and mesoscale model output to 

determine effective mean wind speed and direction.  Zo is a standard length parameter in 

meteorology used to describe the effect of surface features such as trees or buildings on the wind 

speeds.  By effective mean wind speed we mean an average over 10 minutes to one hour.  A 

range of mean velocity averaging times is shown on the abscissa of Exhibit 9 while the averaging 

times for various peak gusts are shown in curves in the graph.  The Gust Factor is read from the 

ordinate.  For mean velocity averaging times of 10 minutes to one hour, the gust factor for a 3-

second gust ranges from about 1.8 to 2.0.  In other words, we expect the peak 3-second gust to be 

about two times the effective mean speed.   

III. CONCLUSION 

Q: Can you briefly summarize your conclusions? 

A: Based on the testing described above, we found that at a height of 25 m above ground, the 

mean wind speed at the time of fire initiation was 16.5 m/s (37 mph).  Winds were gusting 

between 31 m/s (70 mph) and 34 m/s (75 mph).  
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Exhibit 3a. Rice Canyon wind tunnel model test turntable with upwind terrain. 
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Exhibit 3b. Rice Canyon wind tunnel model test turntable with upwind terrain. 

 

                                          
 

Exhibit 3c. Measurement probe to sample 3 components of velocity. 
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Exhibit 4. WRF 250m wind speed time histories for all four runs. 
 

202



 

  

Rice Canyon Fire Wind Speed Comparison at Initiation
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Exhibit 5. WRF wind speed profiles for the fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 6. WRF wind speed profiles at the time of the peak 250m wind speed. 
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Rice Canyon Fire Wind Direction Comparison at Initiation

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

0 20 40 60 80 100

Wind Direction (deg)

H
ei

gh
t (

m
)

WRF WD
WT with Theta Offset

 
 

Exhibit 7. WRF wind direction profiles for the fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 8. WRF wind direction profiles at the time of the peak 250m wind speed. 
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Exhibit 9. Gust factor as a function of averaging times for mean and gust. 
 
 
 

 
Exhibit 10. Ammo Dump anemometer location. 
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Exhibit 11a. Mean and gust speed time histories for Ammo Dump during the Santa Ana 

event. The black line indicates the Rice Canyon fire initiation time. 
 

     
Exhibit 11b. Wind direction time histories for Ammo Dump during the Santa Ana event. 

The black line indicates the Rice Canyon fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 11c. Gust factor time history for Ammo Dump during the Santa Ana event. The 

black line indicates the Rice Canyon fire initiation time. 
 

 
Exhibit 11d. Wind rose for Ammo Dump from 2007. 
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Exhibit 12a. Ramona Airport ASOS station location. Note suburban development upwind 

for the Santa Ana event and airport buildings upwind causing some shielding. 
 

  
Exhibit 12b. Ramona Airport ASOS station and location of photographs  

KRNM1 and KRNM3; “A” is the anemometer site. 
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Exhibit 12c. Photo of Ramona ASOS from location KRNM1 (see Exhibit 12b). 

 

              
Exhibit 12d. Photo of Ramona ASOS from location KRNM3 (see Exhibit 12b). 
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Exhibit 12e. Mean and gust speed time histories for Ramona Airport during the Santa 

Ana event. The black line indicates the Rice Canyon fire initiation time. 
 

 
Exhibit 12f. Wind direction time histories for Ramona Airport during the Santa Ana 

event. The black line indicates the Rice Canyon fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 12g. Gust factor time history for Ramona Airport during the Santa Ana event. 
The black line indicates the Rice Canyon fire initiation time. 
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Exhibit 12h. Mean and gust speed time histories for Ramona Airport with WRF mean 
wind speeds imposed. 
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Appendix A— Qualifications of Jon A. Peterka 
 
Jon A. Peterka 
 
Co-founder and President, Cermak Peterka Petersen, Inc., Wind Engineering Consultants, Fort 
Collins, Colorado.   
Professor Emeritus, Fluid Mechanics and Wind Engineering Program, Department of Civil 
Engineering, Colorado State University, Fort Collins, Colorado. 
 
Contact: 
CPP, Inc. 
1415 Blue Spruce Drive 
Fort Collins, CO 8524 
Office 970-221-3371 
Direct 970-498-2323 
jpeterka@cppwind.com 
 
EDUCATION 

Ph.D.  Fluid Mechanics and Thermodynamics, Brown University, 1968 
M.S., B.S. Civil Engineering, Colorado State University, 1964, 1965 

 
EXPERIENCE 
35 years experience in wind-engineering applications and research.  Evaluated over 1000 
buildings and structures for wind loads (local cladding pressures and/or frame forces and 
moments) primarily through wind tunnel testing; evaluated pedestrian wind climate for many of 
these buildings; measured forces on numerous other structures including towers, stacks, bridges 
and solar collectors; defined snow loads for many structures; investigated pollutant dispersion 
from buildings and stacks; determined heat transfer rates from structure surfaces in the wind; 
helped define siting criteria for wind energy projects as well as wind tunnel and field testing to 
assist in the development of wind turbine technology; developed meteorological analysis 
procedures for power line rating.   
 
Dr. Peterka’s work in wind engineering includes membership on the national committee which 
writes the national wind load standard ASCE 7, development of the new wind hazard map for the 
national wind load standard, consulting for the FAA on aircraft wind shear, participation in a 
National Research Council report to the U.S. Congress on wind damage, and Board of Directors 
of the Wind Engineering Research Council.    He is currently chairman of an ASCE Standards 
committee on wind tunnel testing of structures. Research in wind engineering includes statistical 
characteristics of fluctuating pressures, adjacent building effects, wind flow around and 
downwind of buildings, natural ventilation, transport of snow and sand, and siting criteria for 
anemometers.  Other experience includes three years experience in development of liquid rocket 
propulsion systems for the U.S. Army Missile Command. 
 
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES/AWARDS 
Registered Professional Engineer in Colorado, Florida and Mississippi.  Organizational 
memberships include the American Society of Civil Engineers, American Association of Wind 
Engineers, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, American Institute of Aeronautics and 
Astronautics, and National Society of Professional Engineers.  Professional committee activities 
within the American Society of Civil Engineers includes: ASCE-7 Wind Load Subcommittee, 
member (1990-present); Aerodynamics Committee, member (1978-present), chairman (1984-
1988); Task Committee on Microclimate of Buildings, member (1980-1983); Task Committee on 
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Wind-Tunnel Testing of Structures, member (1981-1986, 1991-1994); Task Committee on Wind 
Forces on Solar Collectors, member (1982-1988); Task Committee on Mitigation of Severe Wind 
Damage, member (1985-1988); Task Committee on Modeling of Blowing Snow and Sand, 
member (1985-1989); Committee on Wind Effects, member (1982-1985, 1987-1993); Executive  
Committee, Aerospace Division, member (1987-1992), chairman (1991); Standards Committee 
on Wind Tunnel Testing (1993-present), chairman (1993-present).  Other professional activity 
includes Secretary/Treasurer of the Wind Engineering Research Council (predecessor of the 
American Society of Wind Engineers (1979-1985), and board of directors (1979-1989); National 
Research Council Panel on Wind Engineering (1987-1990).  Honorary societies include Sigma 
Xi, Phi Kappa Phi, Sigma Tau and Chi Epsilon; awards include two awards for excellence in 
teaching at Colorado State University, ASCE 1989 Aerospace Science and Technology Award, 
Wind Engineering Research Council 1990, Outstanding Wind Engineering Research Award, the 
ASCE 1999 Raymond C. Reese Research Prize, and the Engineering News Record Top 25 
Newsmakers of 2006 award. 
 
 
 
An incomplete list of some specific activities related to Wind Hazard Assessment and 
Mitigation –   
Developed an anemometer siting guide for the Federal Aviation Administration  
Developed the 3-second gust wind map that permitted ASCE 7 national wind load standard to 

move from a fastest mile map to a gust map – awarded the 1999 ASCE Raymond C. 
Reese Research Prize 

Assessment of wind damage at the Limon Tornado site 
Assessment of wind damage at the Pingree Park tornado site  
Assessment of wind damage after Hurricane Andrew 
Participated in a National Research Council report to Congress on Natural Hazards 
Lead investigator to develop a Monte Carlo simulation for design level hurricane winds in Hawaii 

and Guam under NASA sponsorship 
Routinely develop risk analyses for clients for design against hurricanes and tornadoes 
Currently developing terrain-induced impacts for design against hurricane winds in Hawaii 
Member of the ASCE 7 Wind Load Sub-committee that writes the national wind load standard 

ASCE 7, and that forms the basis for the wind load provisions for the IBC building code 
Chairman of the ASCE standards committee writing a standard of practice for wind tunnel testing 

of buildings for design wind loads 
Lead investigator in development of a wind uplift model for asphalt shingles, permitting the 

development of high-wind resistant shingles  
Lead investigator to develop a wind uplift test for asphalt singles for Underwriters Laboratory 
 
 
References for last 10 years  
 
Cochran, L. S., J. A. Peterka, and R.L. Petersen, Physical Modeling of Roof-Top Helicopter 
Exhaust Flow Dispersion, Proceedings of the Fourth Asia Pacific Symposium on Wind 
Engineering, Surfers Paradise, Australia, July 1997. 
 
Seong, S. H. and J. A. Peterka, Computer simulation of non-Gaussian multiple wind pressure 
time series, Journal of Wind Engineering and Industrial Aerodynamics, Vol. 72, (1997), pp 95-
105. 
 
 

214



 

  

 
Peterka, J. A., J. E. Cermak, L. S. Cochran, B. C. Cochran, N. Hosoya, R. G Derickson, C. 
Harper, J. Jones, and B. Metz, Wind Uplift Model for Asphalt Shingles, Journal of Architectural 
Engineering, Vol. 3, No. 4, (December 1997), pp 147-155. 
 
Peterka, J. A. and S. Shahid, Design gust wind speeds for the U.S., Journal of Structural 
Engineering, Vol. 124, No. 2, (February 1998), pp 207-214. 
 
Seong, S. H. and J. A. Peterka, Digital generation of surface-pressure fluctuations with spiky 
features, Journal of Wind Engineering and Industrial Aerodynamics, Vol 73, (1998), pp. 181-192. 
 
Peterka, J. A., N. Hosoya, S. Dodge, L. Cochran, J. E. Cermak, Area-average peak pressures in a 
gable roof vortex region, Journal of Wind Engineering and Industrial Aerodynamics, Vol. 77 & 
78, (1998), pp. 205-215. 
 
Heaney, James P., Jon Peterka, and Leonard T. Wright, Research Needs for Engineering Aspects 
of Natural Disasters, Journal of Infrastructure Systems, Vol. 6, No. 1, (March 2000), pp. 4-14. 
 
Seong, S. H. and J. A. Peterka, Experiments on Fourier Phases for Synthesis of Non-Gaussian 
Spikes in Turbulence Time Series,  Journal of Wind Engineering and Industrial Aerodynamics, 
Vol 89, (2001), pp. 421-443. 
 
Banks, D. and J.A. Peterka, Tropical Storm Track Prediction Using Autoregressive Time Series 
Analysis, Americas Conference on Wind Engineering, Clemson University, (2001). 
 
Peterka, J. A. and David Banks, Wind Speed Mapping of Hawaii and Pacific Insular States by 
Monte Carlo Simulation, Report for NASA Contract NASW-99046, NASA Goddard Space 
Flight Center, CPP Inc. Project 99-1773, (March 2002). 
 
Chock, Gary Y. K., Jon A. Peterka, and Leighton Cochran, Orographically Amplified Wind Loss 
Models for Hawaii and Pacific Insular States, Report for NASA Contract NASW-99045, NASA 
Goddard Space Flight Center, (March 2002). 
 
Chock, Gary, Peterka Jon, and Yu, Guangren, Topographic Wind Effects and Directionality 
Factors for Use in the City & County of Honolulu Building Code, 10th Americas Conference on 
Wind Engineering, Louisiana State University, Baton rouge (June 2005). 
 
          Revised 2008-04 
 

215



 

  

 

PROFESSIONAL HISTORY – J.A. PETERKA 
 

1959 – 1964 B.S. Civil Engineering, Colorado State University, Fort Collins, CO 

1964 – 1965 M.S. Civil Engineering (Engineering Mechanics), Colorado State University, 
Fort Collins, CO 

1965 – 1968 Ph.D. Engineering (Fluid Mechanics and Thermodynamics), Brown 
University, Providence, RI 

1968 – 1970 1st Lt. And Capt. U.S. Army, Missile Development, Army Missile 
Command, Huntsville, AL 

1970 – 1971 Research Engineer, Rocket Propulsion Laboratory, Army Missile Command, 
Huntsville, AL 

1971 – 1976 Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering, Colorado State University, Fort 
Collins, CO 
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Wind Engineering – Years of Experience 

1963 - 1965 (2 Years)  M.S. level research in physical modeling of atmospheric winds 
and dispersion of pollutants. 
1971 - 2008 (37 years)  Research and applied studies in physical modeling of 
atmospheric winds; wind loads on buildings, bridges, stadia, arenas and towers; dispersion of 
pollutants; pedestrian wind environment; snow loads; wind structure downwind of obstacles; 
wind-tunnel instrumentation. 
 
Wind loads defined for over 1000 buildings; pedestrian wind evaluation for over 500 buildings; 
wind loads on numerous bridges, towers and stacks; dispersion measured for several power 
plant stacks and numerous laboratory or industrial buildings; analysis of meteorological data. 

 
 

216



 

  

No. Case Year Court Case # Lawyer Activity
1 Wisher, et al. v.

Mitsubishi, et al.
Miller Park Crane

1999-2000 Circuit Court of
Milwaukee County,
State of Wisconsin

99CV006553 Don Carlson
-- Crivello, Carlson &
Mentkowski

Report 
Deposition 
Trial

2 Fairway Point II vs.
Oriole Fairway Point,
Inc., et al.
  Fairway Point 2 & 3
  Boca Raton, FL

2000-2001 Unknown Unknown Scott Marder
-- Ruden McClosky Smith 
Schuster & Russel

Report

3 Sandcastle 
Condominium Assoc.
vs. Columbia Smyrna
Group et al.
New Smyrna Beach

2001-2002 Circuit Court of Seventh
Judicial Circuit, Volusa
County, FL

2001-30012
-CICI

Michael T. Haire
-- Fisher, Rushmer, 
Werrenrath, Dickson, Talley & 
Dunlap

Report

4 World Trade Center
  Model Tests

2002-2003 Unknown Unknown Akshay Gupta - Engineer
-- Exponent 

Report

5 Kenneth Conti, etc. vs. 
C.J. Systems Aviation,
 Inc. et.al.
  Univ Health Center 
Helicopter Cleveland

2002 Cuyahoga County Court
of Common Pleas, Ohio

CV 02486829 Charles M. Young
-- Sindell, Young, Guidubaldi & 
Sucher

Report

6 Hindery v. WedgCor, 
et al.
Metal Buildng Snow
  Douglas Cnty, CO

2006-2007 District Court, Dougles
County, Colorado

04CV404 Brett Godfrey
-- Godfrey & Lapuyade

Report

7 Eleuterius v. State Farm 2006-2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv647 Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

8 Lanier v. State Farm 2006-2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv563 Ben Mullen
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

9 Melvin v. State Farm 2006-2007 Circuit Court of Hancock
County, Mississippi

06-0153 Scott Corlew
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

10 Best v. State Farm 2006-2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv00074 Ben Mullen
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

11 Mullins v. State Farm 2006-2007 Unknown Unknown Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

12 Green v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv451 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

13 Lucore v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv629 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

14 Chapoton v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv471 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report 
Deposition

15 Lott v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv519 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

16 Richard v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv753 Ernie Schroeder
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

Legal Cases - Jon Peterka - 1998 - 2008

 
 

217



 

  

No. Case Year Court Case # Lawyer Activity
17 Illing v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern

District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv513 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

18 Laborde v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv521 Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

19 Eagan v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv704 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

20 Marion v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv969 Vincent Castigiola
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

21 Owen v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv617 Vincent Castigiola
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

22 Daudert v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Eastern 
Michigan

2:06cv13269 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

23 Willis v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv902 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report 
Deposition

24 Gagne v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv711 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report 
Deposition

25 Huynh & Nguyen v. 
State Farm

2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv1061 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

26 Luffey v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv901 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report 
Deposition

27 Roberts v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv1022 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

28 Travers v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv1102 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

29 Adams v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv864 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

30 Lawler v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv104 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

31 Palermo v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv905 Vincent Castigiola
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

32 Barber v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv37 Vincent Castigiola
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

33 Benjamin v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:06cv1132 Vincent Castigiola
-- Bryan, Nelson, Schroeder, 
Castigliola & Banahan

Report

34 Gurrisi v. State Farm 2007 Circuit Court of Hancock
County, Mississippi

05-378 Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

35 Cates v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv61 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

 

218



 

  

No. Case Year Court Case # Lawyer Activity
36 Myers v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern

District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv52 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

37 Hoang v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv475 Mindy Johnson
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

38 Benfatti v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv14 Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

39 Vaughn-Winfree v. 
State Farm

2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv76 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

40 Sekul v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv369 Michael McCabe
-- Allen, Cobb, Hood & 
Atkinson

Report

41 Timidaiski v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv464 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

42 Perronne v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv650 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

43 Ridgeway v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv561 Doug Foster
-- Webb, Sanders & Williams

Report

44 Schaefer v. State Farm 2007 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv959 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

45 Peters v. State Farm 2007-2008 District Court for Southern
District of Mississippi,
Southern Division

1:07cv67 Dion Shanley
-- Hickman, Goza & Spragins

Report

46 Coca Cola Enterprises v.
Carl E. Woodward, LLC

2007-2008 24th Judicial District Court
for the Parish of Jefferson
State of Louisiana

635-290 Richard S. Vale
Blue Williams, LLP

Report
Deposition

 

 
 

219



 

  

Appendix B—WRF Specifications 
 
Parameterization Schemes 
Schemes Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 
FDDA yes yes no yes 
Initialization 20km RUC 20km RUC 20km RUC 32km NARR 
Microphysics WSM 5-class WSM 5-class WSM 5-class WSM 5-class 
Longwave 
Radiation 

RRTM RRTM RRTM RRTM 

Shortwave 
Radiation 

Dudhia Dudhia Dudhia Dudhia 

Convective Kain-Fritsch* Kain-Fritsch* Kain-Fritsch* Kain-Fritsch* 
PBL YSU MYJ YSU YSU 
Surface Noah Noah Noah Noah 
Nesting 1-way 1-way 1-way 1-way 
*Applied for outer grid only. 
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Appendix C—Wind Tunnel Specifications 
 
Wind Tunnel Setup 
Scale 1:5000 
Upwind Roughness Height (in) 0.5 
Trip Height (in) 11 
Number of Spires 5 
Spire Height (in) 36 
Test Directions 0, 22.5, 45, 85 
 
Profile Measurement Heights 

Model Scale (in) Full-Scale (m) 
0.15 18.9 
0.30 37.9 
0.55 69.4 
1.19 150.3 

2 252.5 
3.33 420.5 
4.75 600 
24 3030.3 

 
Profile Locations 
Test 
Point  Test Point Name Latitude Longitude 

Distance from 
Point 01(km) 

01 Rice Canyon  
Fire Initiation 33.398554° -117.145548° 0 

02 2km N 33.416583 -117.145732 2 
03 2km NNE 33.41527 -117.13749 2 
04 2km NE 33.411411 -117.13045 2 
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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 
CHRIS THOMPSON 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
 

Q: Please state your name and title.   

A: Chris Thompson.  I am an Area Forester at SDG&E.  My detailed qualifications 

are appended to this testimony. 

Q: Are you familiar with the sycamore tree in the Rice Canyon area with SDG&E Tree 

ID FF1090?   

A: Yes. 

Q: What is the purpose of your testimony in these proceedings?   

A: I visited the site of tree FF1090 on October 19, 2007, just a few days before the 

Rice Fire occurred.  I am providing testimony regarding that site visit and also regarding the 

events of October 22, 2007 and my observations at the Rice Fire scene.   

Q: Was anybody else present for that site visit on October 19, 2007?   

A: Yes.  My Assistant Area Forester at that time, Greg Peck, who was employed by 

Western Environmental Consultants, Inc. (“WECI”).   

Q: Can you describe the circumstances of the October 19, 2007 site visit?   

A: I visited the site of tree FF1090 at the request of Davey Tree Surgery to determine 

if time and equipment (“T&E”) billing was appropriate for the trimming of that tree.  T&E is 

work compensated at an hourly crew rate as opposed to the contract unit rate and can be requested 

by the contractor when it believes additional compensation is warranted (e.g., for work that 

requires traffic control or special equipment, or in difficult access areas).  T&E requests require 

review and approval by me and/or my Assistant Area Forester.  My recollection is that Davey 

Tree Surgery had raised the T&E request relating to tree FF1090 at the October 16, 2007 weekly 

General Foremen’s meeting, and that they requested T&E for trimming the overhang.  On 

October 19, 2007, I was doing a ride-along with Greg Peck.  We were headed out to Rice Canyon 

Road to investigate an outage, so I suggested that we stop at tree FF1090 on the way to evaluate 

Davey's T&E request.  We parked just off Rice Canyon Road, on a dirt access road to the north of 

Rice Canyon Road.  I walked along the dirt access road and looked at tree FF1090 but could not 
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see the entire canopy from that area.  The tree appeared to be healthy, with dense foliage.  I then 

walked out onto Rice Canyon Road and observed the canopy of the tree, looking for any 

significant, structural overhanging branches.  I observed that the overhanging branches were just 

small limbs and that the overhang was slight, so I determined that T&E billing was not warranted 

for trimming the overhang.  I believe I was at the site for about 5 or 10 minutes that day.   

Q: Do you have any record of the site visit on October 19, 2007?   

A: I took notes during the site visit on a tree trim map given to me by Davey Tree 

Surgery.  I am attaching a copy of this map with my notes as Exhibit 1.  I wrote down the 

following observations regarding my October 19, 2007 site visit:  “10-19-07 small limbs just over 

pri[mary], can trim w/ 70’ Lift. T+E for flag crew only.”  These notes refer to my observation 

during the October 19, 2007 site visit that the overhanging limbs on tree FF1090 were small limbs 

just over the lines, so I did not think T&E billing was warranted for trimming the slight overhang.  

The notes also reference my determination that SDG&E would approve T&E for a “flag crew” 

based on my observation that the tree is near a double-blind corner and the crew would need to 

block a lane of traffic to access the tree with a 70-foot lift truck.  I should clarify that I did not 

write the note that states “REMOVE DIRECT OVERHANG” with an arrow toward the tree – that 

was written on the map when Davey gave it to me.  

Q: When you observed tree FF1090 on October 19, 2007, do you recall noting any 

concerns about the tree?   

A: No.  I observed the tree that day to determine if it had the kind of significant 

branching overhanging the lines that would warrant T&E billing, and I determined that it did not 

and that the overhang could be trimmed in the normal scope of work by Davey Tree Surgery.  I 

had not communicated this to Davey Tree Surgery prior to the start of the Rice Fire because our 

site visit was on Friday (October 19, 2007), and the Rice Fire ignited in the early morning hours of 

the following Monday (October 22, 2007).   

Q: To your knowledge, had Davey been out to the site of tree FF1090 prior to making 

the T&E request?   
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A: I know that somebody from Davey Tree Surgery had already been out to the site of 

tree FF1090 when they raised the T&E request, but I do not know on what date.  I believe 

somebody from Davey Tree Surgery may have actually showed me photographs of the tree when 

they raised the T&E request.   

Q: To your knowledge, was the October 16, 2007 weekly meeting with Davey Tree 

Surgery the first time Davey raised the T&E request relating to tree FF1090? 

A: Yes. 

Q: Do you have any documents relating to the October 16, 2007 meeting with Davey 

Tree Surgery?   

A: Yes.  I received a copy of the “Davey Tree Schedule” dated 10/16/2007 at the 

meeting.  I am attaching a copy of this document as Exhibit 2 to this testimony.  My handwritten 

notes appear on the document.  Underneath the table, I noted Davey Tree Surgery’s T&E request 

relating to tree FF1090.  My notes refer to the relevant Vegetation Management Area (“VMA 

379”), the address associated with the tree (“1548 Rice Canyon Rd”), the tree ID (“FF1090” – 

syc” indicates the tree species as a sycamore), and the nature of Davey Tree Surgery's request.  

My notes indicate that we were to “Review FF1090 (Syc) for T+E for overhang poison oak.”  

This was not an emergency request from Davey Tree Surgery, so there was no urgency to visit the 

site and view the tree.  I took these notes to help me remember what to look for when I went out 

in the field to review the tree.   

Q: When did you first learn about the Rice Fire? 

A: I believe it would have been by a blast page on my cell phone.   

Q: Did you go to the site of the Rice Fire on October 22, 2007?   

A: Yes.  I received a call from Don Akau, SDG&E’s Vegetation Program Manager, 

asking me to come to the Rice Fire site.  I do not recall exactly what time I arrived at the site, but 

it would have been around mid-morning.   

Q: What did you understand to be your responsibilities at the Rice Fire site on October 

22, 2007? 
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A: Don Akau instructed me to supervise the Davey Tree Surgery crew on-site because 

he had to leave.  Don instructed me to make sure that the Davey crew cleared the area around the 

power lines so that the lines could be safely restored and to preserve the downed power lines if 

possible.  Don also instructed me to preserve the limb that had broken out of tree FF1090 because 

he believed it may have been involved in the fire.   

Q: Please describe the timeline of events on the day of the fire, October 22, 2007.   

A: I met up with Don Akau about ¼ mile away from the site, and we discussed my 

instructions for taking over the site.  I then drove to the site to supervise the Davey Tree Surgery 

crew.  When I first arrived at the site, Dave Kracha and his climber were there from Davey Tree 

Surgery.  A second crew, James Crowley and his helper, arrived later to assist with traffic control.  

I saw that the power lines in the area were down but the joint-user facilities were not.  I also saw 

that a large leader had broken-out from tree FF1090 and was laying across the area where the 

power lines would have been and into another tree on the opposite side of the power lines.  A 

leader is a substantial tree limb that is part of the canopy structure.  It was very smoky and several 

cuts had already been made on the tree by the Davey crew.   

As the trimming progressed and I could see more of the canopy of tree FF1090 and the 

failure point, I became concerned about the structural integrity of the remaining portions of the 

canopy, especially with the high winds in the area.  I observed that the broken-out leader was part 

of a co-dominant situation with included bark.  This typically occurs when two separate leaders 

start growing together and pushing against each other as they grow in diameter.  As the leaders 

grow together, a deformity in the union structure forms, encompassing the bark of the two leaders, 

which is called an inclusion.  The other co-dominant leader was still in the canopy, and I know 

that co-dominant leaders often fail partially or entirely once another co-dominant leader fails.  I 

saw that the remaining leaders in the canopy were significantly bending in the high winds.  Once 

I observed this, I determined that the remaining canopy needed to be reduced in height due to the 

initial limb failure in order to protect against additional failures.  I called Don Akau to inform him 

that I intended to reduce the canopy.  I instructed Dave Kracha to trim the canopy so that it would 

be below his best estimate of where the power lines had been and would be re-installed.  As I just 
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described, I determined that reducing the canopy was necessary to minimize the risk of any 

additional failures in the tree, and also to ensure public safety because there were ongoing fire 

suppression efforts in the area and residents in the process of evacuating.  The tree was close to 

the road, and I was concerned that additional failures could cause the road to be blocked or prevent 

restoration efforts.   

My recollection is that the Davey crew could not reach the top of the tree with the 70-foot 

lift to remove the final leader in the canopy, so they wanted to climb the tree to secure a rope to 

use as a tip line.  I was concerned about that because of the high winds in the area and the 

potential that the canopy could fail or break-out again, injuring the crew members, so we agreed to 

tie off the remaining top of tree FF1090 to another tree so that the remaining leader could be 

removed.  Ultimately, the canopy of tree FF1090 was reduced so that the tree height was below 

the height of the power lines (as estimated by the Davey crew).  Once the trimming was 

completed, we placed the wood trimmed from tree FF1090 on the far embankment opposite Rice 

Canyon Road and cleaned up the site as best we could.  Randy Lyle of SDG&E arrived at the site 

at some point during the trimming.  I turned the site over to Randy and called Don Akau to let 

him know that I was leaving.  The Davey Tree Surgery crews followed me out of the area.   

Q: Based on your observations on October 19, 2007 or October 22, 2007, did tree 

FF1090 appear to be healthy?   

A: Yes, the tree appeared to be healthy.  There was dense foliage on the tree and the 

broken-out leader. 

Q: What do you recall about the weather conditions at the Rice Fire site on October 

22, 2007?   

A: I recall that there were extremely high wind gusts.  I observed that the winds were 

bending the vegetation in the area and causing branch break-outs in other trees in the area as well.  

Q: Were there any other individuals in the area while tree FF1090 was being trimmed?   

A: As I mentioned, there were fire crews and property owners and residents.  

Q: Were any other trees in the Rice Fire area trimmed on October 22, 2007?   
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A: An oak tree adjacent to tree FF1090 was also trimmed because it had a broken 

branch as a result of the work done on FF1090. 

Q: Were any steps undertaken to preserve the portions of FF1090 that were trimmed?   

A: Yes.  As stated above, the wood removed from tree FF1090 was placed on the far 

embankment opposite Rice Canyon Road on October 22, 2007.  I visited the site the next day and 

contacted Don Akau to see if he wanted me to request that a Davey crew collect the wood.  He 

instructed me to tag the wood with a note identifying it as SDG&E property, which I did.  A day 

or so later, I went back to the site and worked with Don to reconstruct the broken-out leader from 

the preserved portions of the wood.  He marked the wood so that it could be easily reconstructed 

again, and we then loaded the wood into an SDG&E claims truck.   

Q: To your knowledge, were any photographs or videos of the Rice Fire site taken on 

October 22, 2007?  Who took photographs and what was photographed? 

A: Yes.  I took photographs and so did Don Akau (he also took some video of the 

area).  My understanding is that these photographs have been provided to the CPSD.   

Q: Do you agree with the CPSD’s allegation that the trimming of tree FF1090 on 

October 22, 2007 was excessive? 

A: No.  Safety was my first priority.  I determined in an emergency situation that the 

tree needed to be trimmed after the first leader had failed, in order to prevent any more of the tree 

from failing in the high winds and potentially falling onto the lines in this span again once service 

had been restored.  San Diego was experiencing extreme Santa Ana wind conditions and a 

county-wide fire catastrophe at that time, and I believe we undertook appropriate measures to 

ensure the safety of firefighters, other individuals in the area and SDG&E crews working on safely 

restoring service to customers.  It’s easy to “second guess” decisions on a hindsight basis.  

However, I believe that I exercised good judgment in my determinations regarding trimming tree 

FF1090 on October 22, 2007, and steps were taken to preserve the broken-out limb so that it could 

be examined in any investigation.   
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QUALIFICATIONS 

My name is Chris Thompson.  I am employed by San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

(“SDG&E”) as the Northern Area Forester for the Vegetation Management Department.  My 

business address is 8315 Century Park Ct, CP22C, San Diego, California 92123.  I received a 

Bachelor of Science degree in Forest Resources and Conservation with a specialization in Urban 

Forestry from the University of Florida in 2001.  I am a Certified Arborist with the International 

Society of Arboriculture (“ISA”).  I have held various positions throughout my 20 years of 

experience in Arboriculture, including Climber for Thompson Tree Service, Climber and Foreman 

for Farrens Tree Surgeons, Foreman and General Foreman for Asplundh Tree Expert Company, 

Pre-Inspector for Gainesville Regional Utilities and Davey Resource Group, and Supervisor of 

Right-of-Way Maintenance for Tampa Electric Company.  I have been employed by SDG&E 

since 2006.  In my current capacity, I am responsible for overseeing the vegetation management 

activities of Davey Tree Surgery Company in the northern area of SDG&E’s service territory.  In 

addition, I field customer and internal/external stakeholder requests.   
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CHAPTER 1 1 
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Witness: Fadi Daye 
 

I. Violations of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902-E) “SDG&E” 
Discovered in the Witch Fire Investigation  

Q:  Please state your name and title. 

A:  Fadi Daye.  I am a Senior Utilities Engineer Supervisor. 

A. CPSD Witch Fire Report Incorporated into CPSD’s 
Supplemental Direct Testimony 

Q:  Have you seen the CPSD Witch Fire Report, which is attached to this testimony as 

Exhibit 1-A? 

A:  Yes. 

Q:  Would you suggest any updates to the report? 

A:  Yes.  On page 1 at line 22, the ignition time of the Witch Fire is listed as 

approximately 9:00 a.m.  Based on the CalFire Report as well as SDG&E’s 

Responses to the OII Inquiries, CPSD is willing to stipulate that the fire ignited in the 

early afternoon at some point before 1 p.m. 

Q:  What does the 9:00 a.m. time refer to? 

A:  The 9:00 a.m. time was drawn from the first detected fault on the subject facilities, on 

the day in question. 

Q:  Would you suggest any other updates? 

A:  Yes.  On page 4 at line 1, the 69 kV conductors involved in the Witch Fire are 

described as 388 feet in length.  The span between poles Z416675 and Z416676 has 

been reported by SDG&E as 613 feet.   

Q:  Do you incorporate the CPSD Witch Fire Report into your testimony? 

A:  Yes, I do. 
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B. Key Findings of the CPSD Witch Fire Report related to 
SDG&E’s facilities 

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Q:  What were the key findings of the CPSD Witch Fire Report related to SDG&E’s 

facilities? 

A:  The key findings were as follows: 

i. The CalFire Report indicated that the Witch Fire was started by power lines 

arcing between SDG&E poles Z416675 and Z416676. 

ii. SDG&E admitted that its 69 kV C phase conductor made contact with the 

A and B phase conductors. 

Q:  Was SDG&E found in violation of any General Order (“GO”) Rules? 

A:  Yes.  SDG&E was found to have violated GO 95, Rules 31.1. and 38.   

Q:  Why was SDG&E found in violation of those GO Rules? 

A:  According to the report, it was CPSD’s opinion that SDG&E failed to design, 

construct, and maintain, the affected lines in accordance with GO 95, Rule 31.1 and 

that SDG&E failed to maintain the clearances between conductors required by GO 95, 

Rule 38.116 

17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

     

C. SDG&E’s Positions on Factual Issues in I.08-11-006 
(Witch Fire) 

Q:  Have you seen SDG&E’s Responses to the OII Inquiries, dated January 8, 2009, 

regarding the Witch Fire? 

A:  Yes. 

Q:  Regarding SDG&E’s Responses, what were you able to determine? 

A:  SDG&E affirmed that the conductors between poles Z416675 and Z416676 

“exhibited some indications of arcing” and agreed that “[i]n a letter to the CPSD dated 

June 18, 2008, SDG&E stated that its 69 kV C phase conductor made contact with the 

A and B phase conductors.”  SDG&E also indicated that “[a]dditional information is 

needed” before a conclusion can be drawn regarding violations.  SDG&E further 

                                         
1 See Exhibit 1-A at 5. 
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indicated that it had no reason to dispute CalFire’s views on the ignition source of the 

fire and acknowledged that “four faults occurred on Tie Line 637.”   

Q:  Did SDG&E comment on the CPSD Witch Fire Report? 

A:  Yes.  SDG&E did not specifically disagree with most of the facts asserted in the 

CPSD Witch Fire Report.  However, SDG&E did appear to take issue with CPSD’s 

review of the available weather information as well as CPSD’s findings of violations 

against SDG&E.   

Q:  Were there any other issues in SDG&E’s Responses? 

A:  Yes.  In my statements in this section, I did not comment on and/or respond to every 

conceivable issue.  For example, certain legal issues were discussed by SDG&E.  

These legal issues will be countered by CPSD in briefs.  Basically, I have sought to 

focus in on the major identified issues from SDG&E’s perspective.   

Q:  What are the major identified issues? 

A:  The OII itself correctly lists the major issues in this proceeding.  However, as far as 

narrowing the areas of dispute, SDG&E has already stated that its 69 kV C phase 

conductor made contact with the A and B phase conductors.     

D. The CalFire Report indicated that SDG&E’s conductors 
arcing caused the Witch Fire  

Q:  Have you seen the CalFire Report on the Witch Fire, which is attached to this 

testimony as Exhibit 1-B? 

A:  Yes. 

Q:  Did CalFire’s Report explain the ignition of the Witch Fire? 

A:  Yes, it did.  

Q:  How did the CalFire Report explain the ignition of the Witch Fire? 

A:  CalFire explains the ignition of the Witch Fire as follows: 

 “During my investigation into the origin and cause of the 
Witch Fire I eliminated all other causes for the fire, 
determining the cause to be power lines.  During my 
investigation, I observed areas on Tie Line #637 between 
Pole #416675 and #416676 where it appeared arcing had 

 1-3 

242



 

1 
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3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

occurred.  While at the origin, I observed the lines coming in 
contact with each other in the wind.  I also interviewed the 
tanker pilot who reported the Witch Fire and saw bluish 
arcing coming from the lines.   

  
 I also learned Tie Line #637 had faulted four times on the day 

of October 21, 2007.  These faults were determined to have 
occurred in the area where the fire’s origin was located.  I 
believe hot particles were created when the lines faulted and 
landed in the light grass fuels in the Specific Origin Area.  
These fuels ignited, and the fire spread with the wind in a 
westerly direction.”212 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

 
Q:  Did CalFire elaborate as to why it believes that SDG&E’s conductors arcing ignited 

the Witch Fire? 

A:  Yes.  CalFire provided its analysis as to Origin Determination as well as Cause 

Exclusion on pages 12-15 of its report.  CalFire also stated the following regarding its 

November 14, 2007 inspection of SDG&E’s conductors located between poles 

Z416675 and Z416676: 

 “During the inspection of these sections of line I observed 
numerous areas where arcing had occurred, resulting in 
spackling and damage to the line.  I also observed two areas 
in the line where the line had separated and a section of the 
strand was missing.  The area where this damage occurred 
was located at Location #3, which was located up-wind of the 
Specific Origin Area I previously identified.”326 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

     

 

Q:  Did CalFire generate any diagrams showing its analysis of the Witch Fire ignition? 

A:  Yes.  Attachment F of the CalFire Report on the Witch Fire, which is entitled 

“Supplementary Investigation Report”, contains a diagram that shows CalFire’s 

perspective on the ignition of the Witch Fire.  CPSD has copied the above-mentioned 

diagram below: 

                                         
2 Exhibit 1-B, page 2 at lines 13-24. 
3 Exhibit 1-B, page 18 at lines 22-26. 
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Q:  Did CPSD rely on the CalFire Report on the Witch Fire in its own analysis regarding 

SDG&E’s violations? 

A:  Yes.  The CalFire Report provided a good deal of information that is related to 

CPSD’s own separate investigation.  CalFire personnel also cooperated with CPSD’s 

investigation.  CPSD notes that CalFire did term its investigation as “open”4, but 

nevertheless, many of the facts discovered by CalFire are not likely to change. 

24 

25 

                                              
4 Exhibit 1-B, page 20 at line 16. 
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E. Description of SDG&E’s facilities linked to the Witch Fire  1 
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Q:  Can you please describe the facilities linked to the Witch Fire? 

A:  The facilities linked to the Witch Fire include conductors located between SDG&E’s 

poles Z416675 and Z416676.  These facilities are part of SDG&E‘s transmission Tie 

Line 637, which operates at 69 kV.  

Q:  What sorts of conductors operate at 69 kV? 

A:  69 kV conductors are considered transmission lines.  A transmission line is a high 

voltage line which transfers electrical power from a source to a load center.  The 

facilities under investigation consist of three conductors of different phases: “Phase 

A”, “Phase B”, and “Phase C” (“Three-phase”). 

Q:  What is a “Tie Line”? 

A:  According to SDG&E, as shown in a Data Request Response attached to this 

testimony as Exhibit 1-C, a “Tie Line” is an electric transmission line energized at or 

above 69 kV nominal voltage and is part of SDG&E’s electric transmission grid.  

Q:  What is a “Recloser”? 

A:  A “Recloser” is a circuit breaker equipped with relays that can sense a fault, open the 

breaker, and then automatically reclose it after the fault has had time to clear itself.  

Sometimes a fault can last for a short period of time (less than one second, such as 

when a tree branch briefly contacts a line and then falls clear).  In such a case, 

instead of keeping the breaker open and interrupting power, the recloser will cause 

the breaker to close, reestablishing service.  A recloser can be part of the system 

located at a substation. 

Q:  What is a “Substation”? 

A:  A “Substation” contains one or more transformers with attendant switches, protection, 

and control equipment where the voltage level can be changed either up or down. 

Q:  What can cause a fault? 

A:  A fault is an unintended connection between two points of different potential, or 

voltage, in an electric circuit.  A fault can occur when one or more electrical 

conductors of different voltage contact ground and/or each other.  A fault produces a 

 1-6 

245

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Circuit_breaker
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Fault_(technology)
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Voltage


 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

fault current; which is an abnormal current in an electric circuit.  A fault can produce 

arcing, which can cause damage to equipment such as: melting of conductors, 

destruction of insulation, and fire.  

Q:  What does “Phase” mean, in this context? 

A:  “Phase” is a term used in describing an Alternating Current (“AC”) circuit.  Electrical 

phase is measured in degrees, with 360° corresponding to a complete cycle.  “Three-

phase” refers to three voltages or currents that differ by a third of a cycle, or 120 

electrical degrees, from each other.  Three-phase electric power systems have three 

conductors carrying 60 Hertz sinusoidal voltage waveforms that are 120° apart (1/3 of 

a cycle).  The voltage in each conductor will peak at different times and will vary over 

time according to a sine function.  In this case, 69 kV is the phase voltage, or the 

voltage between each pair of conductors.  To find the voltage between each conductor 

and a neutral (or ground) you would divide 69 kV by √3. 

Q:  Can you describe the fault information that CPSD has obtained about SDG&E’s 

facilities under investigation? 

A:  In Attachment I to the CalFire Report on the Witch Fire, SDG&E stated the 

following: 

“TL 637 experienced four interruptions on October 21, 2007. … The fault times, 
types, and clearing times were as follows:” 

 
SDG&E then provided the following information: 
 
Time            Conductors involved     Clearing time (Creelman)  Clearing time (Santa 23 

Ysabel) 24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

8:53 a.m.    Phases C and A               6 cycles                        7.31 cycles 
11:22 a.m.  Phases B and C               5.5 cycles                     7.07 cycles 
12:23 p.m.  Phases B and C               N/A                              7.37 cycles 
3:25 p.m.    Phases B and C               5.5 cycles                     7.37 cycles” 

 

Q:  What do the words “Creelman” and “Santa Ysabel” refer to? 

A:  These are the substations. 

Q:  Can you describe the configuration of the SDG&E facilities under investigation? 
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1 

2 

A:  Yes.  SDG&E provided CPSD with a diagram on March 19, 2009.  SDG&E’s 

diagram is copied below: 

 3 
4 

5 
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15 

Q:  Why have you included this diagram in testimony regarding SDG&E’s violations for 

the Witch Fire? 

A:  This diagram assists the Commission in visualizing what the facilities under 

investigation look like.  The configuration of the facilities in question is easier to 

describe with pictures than words.   

Q:  Do you agree with all of the statements included in the note section of SDG&E’s 

diagram? 

A:  No.  Those statements appear to reflect SDG&E’s litigation position.  Due to the 

deadline when this testimony is due, it is too late to request SDG&E to send over a 

corrected diagram without commentary.   

Q:  Have you come across any other diagrams regarding the configuration of the facilities 

under investigation? 
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A:  Yes. I believe that Attachment J of the CalFire Report contains a diagram of how the 

69 kV conductors are attached on poles Z416675 and Z416676.  CPSD has copied 

the above-mentioned diagram below: 

1 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

7 

A:  “Transposition” refers to the interchanging of the positions of conductors in order to 8 

reduce electromagnetic interference.  Whenever electricity is transmitted through 9 

 
Q:  Does the configuration on the facilities in question indicate transposition? 

A:  Yes. 

Q:  What does “Transposition” mean in this context? 
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conductors, an electromagnetic field or “flux” is created around those conductors.  

This can lead to noise on nearby telephone lines.  To counteract that effect, the 

relative positions of the power conductors can be transposed at regular intervals.  

In a Data Request Response, which is attached to this testimony as Exhibit 1-D,

CPSD is also providing SDG&E’s definition regarding transposition of conductors

1 

2 

3 

  4 

.  5 

6 
7 

Q:  Did CalFi8 

A:  Yes.  Attachment K of the CalFire Report on the Witch Fire showed that on October 9 

d Weather Station 10 

11 

12 

Q:  13 

A:  Yes.  Exhibit 1-E, which is attached to this testimony, contains the weather data 14 

007, in the early 15 

ns 16 

17 

18 
 44 mph  19 

20 
a: 21 

Q:  What was apparently occurring during this time period? 22 

A:  These appear to be the well-known Santa Ana winds.  GO 95, Rule 31.1, requires 23 

, constructed, and 24 

s 25 

uld have 26 

27 

28 

F. Description of the weather conditions at the time of the 
Witch Fire  

re provide any weather data regarding the Witch Fire? 

21, 2007, at approximately 12:14 p.m., Julian Remote Automate

(“RAWS”) indicated that the wind speed was 24 miles per hour (“mph”), gusting to 

43 mph. 

Did SDG&E provide any weather data regarding the Witch Fire? 

provided by SDG&E regarding the Witch Fire.  On October 21, 2

afternoon prior to 1 p.m., the maximum recorded wind speeds at the four locatio

provided by SDG&E were as follows: 

Goose Valley California:          32 mph  

Julian California:            

Pine Hills California:  39 mph  

Valley Center Californi  35 mph  

utilities to ensure that their electric facilities are designed

maintained, in order to enable safe, proper and adequate service.   Santa Ana wind

are common to Southern California and to San Diego County.  SDG&E sho

designed, constructed and maintained its 69 kV conductors to be able to withstand 

the well-known Santa Ana winds for the San Diego area. 
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G. CPSD’s Position on SDG&E’s Violations regarding the 
facilities linked to the Witch Fire 

1 
2 

Q:  What was the focus of CPSD’s Investigation into the Witch Fire? 3 

A:  In on h GO 95 4 

5 

6 

A: s on GO 95 7 

clusions, such as the 8 

ked to 9 

s. 10 

Q: 11 

A: , 12 

nd supporting 13 

nd 14 

 15 

16 

17 

, in 18 

19 

20 
ach other on October 21, 2007, 21 

and Z416676 22 
Q:  Ca u p E’s conductors did 23 

contact ea24 

25 

hat its conductors did 26 
 on October 21, 2007, between 27 

416676 28 
Q:  What is the first aspect? 29 

resp se to the Witch Fire, CPSD was looking into compliance wit

regarding the utility facilities that were linked to the Witch Fire. 

Q:  Is that different from what CalFire was looking into? 

 CPSD’s investigation was narrower that CalFire’s due to our focu

compliance.  However, facts that support CalFire’s con

contact/arcing that occurred between SDG&E’s conductors, are analytically lin

CPSD’s investigation because such contact/arcing indicates GO 95 violation

 How would you respond to questions A and B of the OII Inquiries? 

 CPSD believes that SDG&E’s conductors did contact each other on October 21

2007, between poles Z416675 and Z416676.  Premised on this fact a

evidence, CPSD further believes that SDG&E failed to ensure proper clearances a

maintain its facilities in violation of Public Utilities Code Section 451, as well as GO

95, Rules 31.1 and 38 (in consideration with loading specifications drawn from 

related Rules, such as Rule 43.2).  Beyond that, it should be noted that SDG&E 

should design, construct and maintain its facilities to withstand high wind speeds

consideration of local conditions.   

H. Evidentiary Support for the Fact that SDG&E’s 
conductors did contact e
between poles Z416675 

n yo oint to any evidence that supports the fact that SDG&

ch other on October 21, 2007? 

A:  Yes.  I can point to several aspects. 

1. SDG&E has admitted t
contact each other
poles Z416675 and Z
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A:  In a letter ed J  contacted both A 1 

and B phases.”  S hibit 1-F. 2 

 has admitted that four faults occurred on 3 
4 
5 

Q: 6 

A:  SDG&E’s spo med that on 7 

October 21, 2007  stated that it 8 

nterrupt power when a fault occurs.  SDG&E indicated in 9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 

nd reclosed successfully, the recloser 16 
17 

 dat une 18, 2008, SDG&E has admitted that “Phase C

DG&E’s response is attached to this testimony as Ex

2. SDG&E
Tie Line 637 on October 21, 2007, between poles 
Z416675 and Z416676 

 What is the second aspect? 

 Re nses to the OII Inquiries, dated January 8, 2009, confir

, four faults occurred on Tie Line 637.  SDG&E also

uses breakers and relays to i

its response that its recloser policy at the time of the Witch Fire, applicable to 69 kV 

circuits, such as Tie Line 637, was: 

“If a circuit breaker tripped and did not reclose successfully, the 
recloser would “lock out” to prevent further recloser attempts, and 
the line would be patrolled prior to reenergization. 
 
If a circuit breaker tripped a
would reset to normal.  If the cause of the trip was unknown, a 
subsequent patrol would be initiated.”518 

19 
Q:  What does this information mean to you? 20 

A:  When a re it 21 

breaker) d interrupt the power for a short 22 

n (“reclose”).  If the relay senses the fault 23 

pen 24 

and 25 

26 

e 27 

28 

Q:  lay 29 

Data related to the Witch Fire? 30 

                                           

 

lay (an electromagnetic device that controls the function of a circu

senses a fault, it will open its breaker an

period of time, then close the breaker agai

again, it will open the breaker again to interrupt the fault and will lock in the o

position until SDG&E patrols the circuit to clear the fault.  If the breaker recloses 

the relay does not sense the fault again, the breaker will stay closed.  However, if 

SDG&E was not able to determine the cause of the fault/trip, SDG&E would initiat

a patrol to determine it. 

With that context in mind, how do you interpret SDG&E’s Outage Reports and Re

   
5 SDG&E’s Responses to the OII Inquiries, Report on Witch Fire at pages 28-29. 
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A:  1 

ich is attached as Exhibit 1-H, provide the raw data that one 2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

ng a 7 

t.  These documents also support the fact that the B phase and C phase 8 

onductors contacted each other at least three times, producing a fault current during 9 

10 

r 11 

12 

13 

ccur when 14 

15 

arcing can cause damage to equipment such as: 16 

elting of conductors, destruction of insulation, and fire.   17 

18 

19 

20 

h other.”6

Regarding the Witch Fire, SDG&E’s Outage Reports, which are attached as Exhibit 

1-G, and Relay Data, wh

would look at to determine the nature of the faults on SDG&E’s conductors in 

question.  

 

SDG&E’s Outage Reports and Relay Data support the fact that on October 21, 2007, 

the A phase and C phase conductors contacted each other at least once, produci

fault curren

c

each contact.  CPSD notes that while these indicators support, but do not 

conclusively establish “contact,” they do indicate that the conductors were likely nea

enough to each other to fault.   

 

Such faults can produce arcing.  Arcing is a discharge of current that can o

conductors contact each other.  Arcing can also occur when a strong current jumps a 

gap in a circuit.  The heat from 

m

 

The evidence suggests that the contact between SDG&E’s conductors produced a 

fault current and arcing.  The CalFire Report indicated that “hot particles were 

created when the lines faulted and came in contact with eac   CalFire 21 

dicated that it believed that the third fault, which occurred at 12:23 p.m. was the 22 in

source of the “hot particles” that landed in the Specific Origin Area.7    

 

CPSD notes that two faults had occurred on the facilities in question prior to th

23 

24 

e 25 

“ignition” fault.   26 

                                              
6 Exhibit 1-B at 19. 
7 Id. 
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What else do these documents show? 

1 

Q:  2 

A:  The documents also provided more detailed information regarding the nature of the 3 

f  4 

s5 

6 

the Phase C and A conductors, the circuit was 7 

8 

ed 9 

 (7.31/60) seconds at Santa Ysabel substation before it closed again when 10 

e fault/contact was cleared. 11 

12 

as 13 

14 

s 15 

16 

gain when the fault/contact was cleared. 17 

18 

cuit was 19 

20 

21 

22 

t 3:25 pm, a fault occurred between the Phase B and C conductors, the circuit was 23 

24 

was 25 

fore it closed 26 

gain when the fault/contact was cleared. 27 

 28 

aults, such as cycles prior to reclosing.  At 60 Hertz, each cycle equals 1/60th of a

econd.   

 

At 8:53 am, a fault occurred between 

interrupted (breaker opened) for 0.1 (6 cycles/60) seconds at Creelman substation 

before it closed again when the fault/contact was cleared.  The circuit was interrupt

for 0.122

th

 

At 11:22 am, a fault occurred between the Phase B and C conductors, the circuit w

interrupted (breaker opened) for 0.092 (5.5 cycles/60) seconds at Creelman 

substation before it closed again when the fault/contact was cleared.  The circuit wa

interrupted for 0.118 (7.07/60) seconds at Santa Ysabel substation before it closed 

a

 

At 12:23 pm, a fault occurred between the Phase B and C conductors, the cir

interrupted (breaker opened) for 0.123 (7.37 cycles/60) seconds at Santa Ysabel 

substation before it closed again when the fault/contact was cleared. 

 

A

interrupted (breaker opened) for 0.092 (5.5 cycles/60) seconds at Creelman 

substation before it closed again when the fault/contact was cleared.  The circuit 

interrupted for 0.123 (7.37/60) seconds at Santa Ysabel substation be

a

 1-14 

253



 

Again, this data supports the fact that contact was made between SDG&E’s 69 kV 

conductors. 

3. Eyewitness statements corroborate the fact that 
SDG&E’s conductors did contact each other on 
October 21, 2007, betwee
Z416676 

1 

2 

3 
4 

n poles Z416675 and 5 
6 

Q:  What is the third aspect? 7 

A:   8 

O 007, between poles Z416675 and Z416676. 9 

Q:  Can you g10 

A:  Yes.  According Venable 11 

observed arcing at the subject facilities.  The CalFire Report describes these 12 

13 

14 
arcing in the 15 
roximately 16 

er acres in size. 17 
18 
19 
20 

ind.  As he flew, he was able to focus on 21 
two separate occasions.  He described them 22 

eye.  23 

Eyewitness statements corroborate the fact that conductors did contact each other on

ctober 21, 2

ive an example? 

 to the CalFire Report on the Witch Fire, Pilot Mike 

observations as follows:   

“During my investigation I interviewed Air Tanker Pilot 
Mike VENABLE who reported seeing the lines 
area where he observed the fire when it was app
one and one quart
… 
While flying the fire scene he observed arcing coming from 
the power lines.  He observed a line of bluish colored flashes, 
going with the w
these flashes on 
as looking like tracers and flashes which would catch his 
He described them as unusual and shooting down wind.”8   
 
s this witness corroborate? 

24 
25 

Q:  What doe26 

A:  The arcing cting each 27 

other.   As produced 28 

when two ach other. 29 

Q:  Can you g30 

     

 observed by this witness is consistent with conductors conta

 I mentioned above, a fault produces arcing, and a fault can be 

or more conductors of different voltages make contact with e

ive another example? 

                                         
8 Exhibit 1-B, page 14 at lines 22-25, and page 17 at lines 25-29. 
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A:  Yes.  According to the CalFire Report on the Witch Fire, the following observation 1 

2 

3 
9

was made:  

“While at the origin, I observed the lines coming in contact 
with each other in the wind.”   
 

4 
5 
6 

7 

 clearances of the facilities in question.    8 

 9 
 did contact each 10 

07, between poles Z416675 11 
12 
13 

A: ous amount of photographic 14 

evidence w h i15 

Q:  How does this ev acted each 16 

other on October 21, 2007, between poles Z416675 and Z416676? 17 

occur, which would damage the conductors.  The 18 

19 

 and Z416676. 20 

21 
ent 22 

e 23 

p24 

A:  25 

to establish that SDG&E’s conductors did ha26 

contact) on Octo ve 27 

les 28 

                                             

Q:  What does this observation demonstrate? 

A:  This observation demonstrates that the lines were able to contact each other, which 

speaks to the

4. Observations of physical evidence corroborate the
fact that SDG&E’s conductors
other on October 21, 20
and Z416676 

Q:  What is the fourth aspect? 

 CalFire, CPSD and SDG&E, have produced a volumin

hic s consistent with conductors contacting each other.   

idence support the fact that SDG&E’s conductors cont

A:  A fault can cause arcing to 

photographic evidence, which is attached as Exhibit 1-I, demonstrates that arcing 

damage was present on the 69 kV conductors between poles Z416675

5. SDG&E’s Concern as to the Availability of 
Evidence regarding the Witch Fire is of no mom

Q:  What do you think about SDG&E’s concern regarding the availability of som

hysical evidence? 

SDG&E’s concern is of no moment because CPSD has produced sufficient evidence 

ve significant clearance reductions (i.e.: 

ber 21, 2007.  The fact that SDG&E’s conductors did ha

significant clearance reductions (i.e.: contact) on October 21, 2007, between po

 
9 Exhibit 1-B, page 19 at lines 11-12. 
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Z416675 and Z416676, supports violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, as 

well as GO 95, Rules 31.1 and 38. 

6. Public Utilities Code Section 451 
Why do you believe that SDG&E was in violation of Public Utilities Code Section 

451? 

The pertinent portion of Section 451

1 

2 

3 
Q:  4 

5 

A:   states:  6 

tain such 7 
8 
9 

telephone facilities, as defined in Section 54.1 of the Civil 10 
11 

loyees, and the public.”   12 
 13 

SDG&E ntain the required 14 

clearance on to occur.  15 

Insufficie h can lead to 16 

fires and/or other incidents.  By allowing for an insufficient clearance, SDG&E failed 17 

18 

19 

20 
Q:  21 

A:  22 

ystems shall be 23 
aintained for their intended use, 24 

ard onditions under which they are to 25 
d 26 

27 
28 

nce 29 
30 
31 
32 

ipment.   33 

“Every public utility shall furnish and main
adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service, 
instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities, including 

Code, as are necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, 
and convenience of its patrons, emp

was in violation of Section 451 because it failed to mai

 between its conductors, and thus allowed an unsafe conditi

nt clearances between utility facilities can result in arcing whic

to furnish and maintain its facilities as are necessary to promote public safety.     

Thus, SDG&E was in violation of Section 451.  

7. GO 95, Rule 31.1 
Why do you believe that SDG&E was in violation of Rule 31.1? 

GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction and Maintenance, states: 

“Electrical supply and communication s
designed, constructed, and m
reg  being given to the c
be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, an
adequate service.   
For all particulars not specified in these rules, design, 
construction, and maintenance should be done in accorda
with accepted good practice for the given local conditions 
known at the time by those responsible for the design, 
construction, or maintenance of [the] communication or 
supply lines and equ
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All work performed on public streets and highways sha
such a manner that the operations of other utilities and the 
convenience of the public will be interfered with as little as
and no conditions unusually dangerous to workmen, pe
others shall be established at any time.”   

ll be done in 1 
2 

 possible 3 
destrians or 4 

5 
 6 

SDG&E  7 

clearance r.  8 

Thus, SD9 

rnishing of safe service.  Considering the local conditions, insufficient clearances 10 

ts.   11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

hould have still taken the well-known Santa Ana winds into consideration.  The 16 

are not 17 

 18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Q:  25 

A:  ires from Other Wires, states:   26 

 27 
horizontal or radial clearances of 28 

es f hall not be less than the values given 29 
d no 30 

31 

was in violation of Rule 31.1 because it failed to maintain the required

 between its conductors, and thus allowed an unsafe condition to occu

G&E did not maintain its facilities properly in order to enable the 

fu

between conductors can result in arcing which can lead to fires and/or other even

 

SDG&E was required to design, construct and maintain its facilities with 

consideration given to the local conditions.  Even if we were to speculate that the 

wind conditions regarding the Witch Fire were as described by the SDG&E, SDG&E 

s

Witch Fire occurred during Santa Ana wind conditions.  Santa Ana winds 

uncommon for the area.  SDG&E had the duty under the second paragraph of Rule

31.1 to ensure that it maintained its facilities, beyond any specific requirements in 

GO 95, taking into account local conditions, such as winds and fire risk.  The 

evidence suggests that SDG&E did not adequately consider local conditions in its 

maintenance of the facilities in question. 

Thus, SDG&E was in violation of GO 95, Rule 31.1.  

8. GO 95, Rule 38 

Why do you believe that SDG&E was in violation of Rule 38? 

GO 95, Rule 38, Minimum Clearances of W

“The minimum vertical, 
wir rom other wires s
in Table 2 and are based on a temperature of 60° F. an
wind. Conductors may be deadened at the crossarm or have 
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reduced clearances at points of transposition, and shall not be 1 
held in violation of Table 2, Cases 8–15, inclusive.  2 

 3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

 10 

Rule 38 s  SDG&E’s 69 kV 11 

conducto rance of 24 12 

inches be ind.  This 13 

figure is the presence of wind up to approximately 14 

15 

16 

 17 

18 

19 

n 20 

21 

         32 mph  22 

23 

24 

 California:         35 mph

The clearances in Table 2 shall in no case be reduced more
than 10 percent because of temperature and loading as 
specified in Rule 43 or because of a difference in size or 
design of the supporting pins, hardware or insulators. All 
clearances of less than 5 inches shall be applied between 
surfaces, and clearances of 5 inches or more shall be applied 
to the center lines of such items.” 

ets minimum clearance requirements, in this case between

rs.  Regarding this event, Rule 38 requires a minimum clea

tween the facilities involved in the incident in the absence of w

derived from Rule 38, Table 2.  In 

56 mph, Rule 38 indicates that the clearance shall not be reduced by more than 10%.  

The 56 mph figure is derived from a calculation based on Rule 43.2.  10% of 24 

inches is 2.4 inches, so the minimum required clearance considering a loading of 56

mph would be 21.6 inches.   

As stated above, the maximum wind speeds measured on October 21, 2007, in the 

early afternoon prior to 1:00 pm, at nearby weather stations to the incident locatio

were as follows:  

Goose Valley California:

Julian California:           44 mph  

Pine Hills California:               39 mph  

Valley Center 10  25 

 26 

CPSD would expect SDG&E’s facilities to be able, at a minimum, to withstand a 27 

win t having the clearance reduced by 10%. 28 

Reg e, the clearance was reduced by 29 

approximately 100% as evidenced by the contact between SDG&E’s 69 kV 30 

                                         

d speed of approximately 56 mph withou

arding the facilities linked to the Witch Fir

     
10 See Exhibit 1-E. 
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conductors.  Rule 38 was intended to prevent such contact and/or arcing between 1 

2 

3 

conductors.  Further, as noted above, SDG&E should have considered local 

conditions, such as the well-known Santa Ana winds, in its design, construction, and 

maintenance of its facilities.11   

 

The available evidence regarding loading at the time of the incident does not suppo

a clearance reduction of approximately 100%, in the absence of a violation.  

SDG&E was in violation of Rule 38. 

4 

5 

rt 6 

Thus, 7 

8 

                                              
11 See GO 95, Rule 31.1. 

 1-20 

259



 

CHAPTER 2 1 

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Witness: Fadi Daye 
 

II. Violations of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902-E) “SDG&E” 
Discovered in the Rice Fire Investigation  

Q:  Please state your name and title. 

A:  Fadi Daye.  I am a Senior Utilities Engineer Supervisor. 

A. CPSD Rice Fire Report Incorporated into CPSD’s 
Supplemental Direct Testimony 

Q:  Have you seen the CPSD Rice Fire Report, which is attached to this testimony as 

Exhibit 1-J? 

A:  Yes. 

Q:  Would you suggest any updates to the report? 

A:  Yes.  I would suggest removing the first five words of the second sentence of the 

first paragraph on page 2.   

Q:  Why? 

A:  The underlying asserted fact is correct, but the attribution of the statement needed to 

be corrected. 

Q:  Do you incorporate the CPSD Rice Fire Report into your testimony? 

A:  Yes, I do. 

B. Findings of the CPSD Rice Fire Report related to 
SDG&E’s facilities 

Q:  What were the key findings of the CPSD Rice Fire Report related to SDG&E’s 

facilities? 

A:  The key findings were as follows: 

i. The CalFire Report indicated that the Rice Fire was started by 

downed power lines located between SDG&E poles 213072 and 

112340. 

 2-1 

260



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

ii. A sycamore tree limb broke and fell onto SDG&E’s 12 kV 

overhead conductors located between SDG&E poles 213072 and 

112340 and caused the conductors to fall down and start the Rice 

Fire. 

iii. On July 18, 2007, Davey Tree’s Pre-trim Inspector inspected the 

Sycamore Tree in question and determined that the sycamore tree 

should be trimmed within three months. 

iv. SDG&E did not trim the tree as recommended by the Pre-

trim Inspector. 

Q:  Was SDG&E found in violation of any GO Rules? 

A:  Yes.  SDG&E was found to have violated GO 95, Rules 31.1.  

Q:  Why was SDG&E found in violation of that GO Rule? 

A:  According to the report, it was CPSD’s opinion that SDG&E’s failure to trim the 

sycamore tree in question, within three months of the inspection, was an unsafe 

maintenance decision which amounts to a violation of General Order 95, Rule 31.1. 

C. SDG&E’s Positions on Factual Issues in I.08-11-006 (Rice 
Fire) 

Q:  Have you seen SDG&E’s Responses to the OII Inquiries, dated January 8, 2009? 

A:  Yes. 

Q:  Regarding SDG&E’s Responses, what were you able to determine? 

A:  SDG&E agrees that on October 22, 2007, a sycamore tree limb broke and fell on 

SDG&E’s 12 kV overhead conductors between SDG&E poles 213072 and 112340, 

causing the conductors to break and fall to the ground.  SDG&E admits that the 

sycamore limb that broke off had internal rot.  SG&E also concedes that the Pre-trim 

Inspector had indicated that “tree FF1090 (the tree in question) would be within the 

four-foot distance from the primary lines within three months.”  SDG&E also admits 

that “removal of direct overhang regardless of whether it encroaches on radial 

clearance is an SDG&E requirement.”  SDG&E apparently believes that it had until 

November 1, 2007 to trim the sycamore tree in question (despite the recommendation 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

of the Pre-trim Inspector, as well as the fire itself on October 22, 2007).  SDG&E 

also seems to believe that certain unrecorded “inspections” on October 15, 2007 and 

October 19, 2007, somehow establish that SDG&E’s practices were compliant. 

SDG&E indicated that it has no reason to dispute CalFire’s views on the ignition 

source of the fire.   

Q:  Did SDG&E comment on the CPSD Rice Fire Report? 

A:  Yes.  SDG&E did not specifically disagree with most of the facts asserted in the 

CPSD Rice Fire Report.  However, SDG&E did appear to take issue with CPSD’s 

review of the available weather information as well as CPSD’s findings of violations 

against SDG&E. 

Q:  Were there any other issues in SDG&E’s Responses to the OII Inquiries? 

A:  Yes.  In my statements in this section, I did not comment on and/or respond to every 

conceivable issue.  For example, certain legal issues were discussed by SDG&E.  

These legal issues will be countered by CPSD in briefs.  Basically, I have sought to 

focus in on the major identified issues from SDG&E’s perspective.   

Q:  What are the major identified issues? 

A:  The OII itself correctly lists the major issues in this proceeding.  However, as far as 

narrowing the areas of dispute, SDG&E has already indicated that a sycamore tree 

limb broke and fell on its 12 kV overhead conductors between SDG&E poles 

213072 and 112340, causing the conductors to break and fall to the ground. 

D. The CalFire Report indicated that the Rice Fire was 
caused by downed power lines  

Q:  Have you seen the CalFire Report on the Rice Fire, which is attached to this 

testimony as Exhibit 1-K? 

A:  Yes. 

Q:  Did CalFire’s Report explain the ignition of the Rice Fire? 

A:  Yes, it did.  

Q:  How did the CalFire Report explain the ignition of the Rice Fire? 

A:  CalFire explains the ignition of the Rice Fire as follows: 
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 “During my investigation I eliminated all other causes 
of the Rice Fire, determining it to be a power line 
caused fire.”

1 
2 

12   3 
4 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

 
Q:  Did CalFire elaborate as to why it believes that SDG&E’s conductors ignited the 

Rice Fire? 

A:  Yes.  CalFire provided its analysis as to Cause Exclusion on page 14 of its report.  

CalFire stated the following: 

 “During my investigation of Specific Origin Areas #1 and #2 
I located downed power lines.  Each line showed areas of 
spackling and arcing.  Witness statements place the fire as 
being small in size near the areas I identified as the Specific 
Origin Areas and the power going out between 4:00 and 4:15 
AM, which correlates to the estimate provided by SDG&E.  
During the course of the investigation I eliminated all other 
causes for the fire, determining the Rice Fire to be a power 
line caused fire.”13    17 

18 
19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 
Q:  Did CPSD rely on the CalFire Report on the Rice Fire in its own analysis regarding 

SDG&E’s violations? 

A:  Yes.  The CalFire Report provided a good deal of information that is related to 

CPSD’s own separate investigation.  CalFire personnel also cooperated with 

CPSD’s investigation.  CPSD notes that CalFire did term its investigation as 

“open”14, but nevertheless, many of the facts discovered by CalFire are not likely to 

change. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

     

E. Description of SDG&E’s Facilities linked to the Rice Fire  

Q:  Can you please describe the facilities investigated in the Rice Fire Investigation? 

A:  Three 12 kV overhead conductors, located between SDG&E’s poles 213072 and 

112340. 

                                         
12 Exhibit 1-K, page 3 at lines 10-11. 
13 Exhibit 1-K, page 14 at lines 21-27. 
14 Exhibit 1-K, page 18 at line 9. 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Q:  What sorts of conductors operate at 12 kV? 

A:  12 kV lines are considered distribution lines.  A distribution line is a high voltage 

line which carries electricity from the transmission system and delivers it to 

consumers.  

Q:   What was the Tree Id of the subject sycamore tree, whose limb broke out and fell 

onto SDG&E’s 12 kV conductors on the day of the Rice Fire ignition?   

A:   Tree Id FF1090. 

Q:   Do you have any diagrams of the facilities under investigation? 

A:  Yes.  On March 19, 2009, CPSD received such a diagram from SDG&E.  SDG&E’s 

diagram is copied below: 

 11 

 2-5 

264

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Electric_power_transmission


 

F. Description of the weather conditions at the time of the 
Rice Fire  

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

Q:  Did CalFire provide any weather data regarding the Rice Fire? 

A:  Yes.  The CalFire Report showed that on October 22, 2007, at approximately 3:15 

a.m., the Palomar Station indicated that the wind speed was 18 mph gusting to 24 

mph.15  The CalFire Report also stated that on October 22, 2007, at approximately 

4:13 a.m., the Valley Center Station indicated that the wind speed was 24 mph 

gusting to 47 mph.

6 

7 
16   8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
25 
26 

     

Q:  Did SDG&E provide any weather data regarding the Rice Fire? 

A:  Yes.  Exhibit 1-L, which is attached to this testimony, contains the weather data 

provided by SDG&E regarding the Rice Fire.  On October 22, 2007, for the time 

period between 3 a.m. and 5 a.m., the maximum recorded wind speeds at the two 

locations provided by SDG&E were as follows: 

Ammo Dump California:          40 mph  

Valley Center California:   52 mph  

Q:  What was apparently occurring during this time period? 

A:  These appear to be the well-known Santa Ana winds.  GO 95, Rule 31.1, requires 

utilities to ensure that their electric facilities are designed, constructed, and 

maintained, in order to enable safe, proper and adequate service.   Santa Ana winds 

are common to Southern California and to San Diego County.  SDG&E should have 

maintained its 12 kV conductors to ensure that trees in the vicinity of the 12 kV 

conductors are kept at the required clearance, and do not fall onto conductors during 

events such as the Santa Ana winds. 

G. CPSD’s Position on SDG&E’s Violations regarding to the 
facilities/practices linked to the Rice Fire 

Q:  What was the focus of CPSD’s Investigation into the Rice Fire? 

                                         
15 See Exhibit 1-K, page 8 at lines 1-17. 
16 Id. 
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A:  In response to the Rice Fire, CPSD was looking into compliance with GO 95 

regarding the utility facilities/practices that were linked to the Rice Fire. 

Q:  Is that different from what CalFire was looking into? 

A:  CPSD’s investigation was narrower that CalFire’s due to our focus on GO 95 

compliance.  However, facts that support CalFire’s conclusions, such as the source 

of the ignition and the downed 12 kV lines are analytically linked to CPSD’s 

investigation because they implicate GO 95 violations. 

Q:  How would you respond to questions C and F of the OII Inquiries? 

A:  CPSD believes that the sycamore tree limb that fell on SDG&E’s conductors 

between poles 213072 and 112340 should have been trimmed before October 22, 

2007.  CPSD further believes that SDG&E failed to utilize safe tree inspection and 

trimming policies, in a manner consistent with Public Utilities Code Section 451 and 

GO 95, Rule 31.1.  Beyond that, it should be noted that SDG&E should design, 

construct and maintain its facilities to ensure that trees in close vicinity to its lines do 

not create hazards, in consideration of local conditions.   

H. The Evidentiary Bases of SDG&E’s Violations of Public 
Utilities Code Section 451 and GO 95, Rule 31.1 

Q:  Can you point to the evidentiary bases of SDG&E’s violations of Public Utilities 

Code Section 451 and GO 95, Rule 31.1? 

A:  Yes, I can. 

Q:  What is the first aspect of the evidence that you would point to? 

A:  As stated above, SDG&E has admitted in Data Request Responses, dated January 

25, 2008, and attached to this testimony as Exhibit 1-M, that the following set of 

facts occurred on the date in question: 

a) A branch from sycamore tree FF1090 fell “across the 

overhead conductors.” 

b) “The branch that broke was found to have internal rot.” 

Q:  What do these facts show? 
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A:  These facts establish the directly observable noncompliance of sycamore tree 

FF1090 related to the ignition of the Rice Fire, which is the incident under 

investigation.   

Q:  What other circumstances are relevant to CPSD’s inquiry? 

A:  Among other things, CPSD investigated the inspection and trimming history of 

sycamore tree FF1090. 

Q:  Did SDG&E provide the name of the person who inspected the sycamore tree prior 

to the incident? 

A:  Yes.  In a Data Request Response, dated February 4, 2008, which is attached to this 

testimony as Exhibit 1-N, SDG&E stated that Mark Clemens, of Davey Resource 

Group had done so.    

Q:  Did SDG&E indicate when Mark Clemens’ inspection occurred?  

A:  As shown in Exhibit 1-O, Mark Clemens updated the “Information for Tree FF1090” 

both on July 17, 2007 and July 18, 2007.  These updates indicate that his inspection 

occurred around, and likely slightly prior to those dates/times.   

Q:  Did CPSD ask Mark Clemens any questions about his inspection? 

A:  Yes.  It should be noted that it was difficult to get a hold of Mark Clemens at first, 

which relates to the testimony regarding “failure to cooperate.” 

Q:  In what format did CPSD obtain information from Mark Clemens? 

A:  Mark Clemens was questioned in an Examination Under Oath (“EUO”) by a CPUC 

counsel.   

Q:  What information regarding his July inspection did Mark Clemens reveal at his 

EUO? 

A:  Mark Clemens responded to numerous questions.  Of particular note, I would point 

to the following interaction between CPSD counsel and Mark Clemens that occurred 

at page 56 of the Clemens EUO transcript, which is attached to this testimony as 

Exhibit 1-P: 
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“Q. I actually have an additional question. Going back to the July 
inspection of Tree FF1090, the sycamore tree we've been 
discussing today, you recommended that the tree be trimmed; is 
that correct? 

A.  That's correct, yes. 
 
Q   Now, when did you recommend that the tree should get 

trimmed? One month from the time of the inspection, three 
months from the time of the inspection? 

A. There was a drop-down menu with, I don't know how many 
options exactly, but it's in increments of three months typically.  
And I listed from zero months to three months as when it should 
be trimmed.  I chose that option on the drop-down menu. 

 
Q. And is that the shortest amount of time that would be available 

for a recommendation of tree trimming? 
A. That's correct. 
 
Q.  And what was your basis for choosing that option? 
A   Back to the vitality, it had strong growth towards the lines, and I 

felt it would encroach in the 4 foot distance from the primary 
line in the facilities within three months.”1722 
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Q:  What does this interaction demonstrate to you, within the context of other facts 

learned in the CPSD Investigation? 

A:  This interaction supports the following facts: 

a) Mark Clemens, the Davey Tree Pre-trim Inspector had 

recommended to SDG&E that sycamore tree FF1090 

should be trimmed within three months of Mark 

Clemens’ July Inspection. 

b) Three months after Mark Clemens’ July Inspection had 

elapsed prior to the Rice Fire. 

 

 

                                         
17 See Exhibit 1-P (Emphasis added).  
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c) SDG&E did not trim sycamore tree FF1090 until after 

the Rice Fire on October 22, 2007, which was outside 

the timeframe recommended by Mark Clemens.
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d) Regardless of SDG&E’s view that it had until 

November 1, 2007 to trim sycamore tree FF1090, 

Mark Clemens stated under oath that his basis for 

recommending a trim within three months was because 

he felt “it would encroach in the 4 foot distance from 

the primary line in the facilities within three months.” 

 

Q:  Why is the four foot clearance issue relevant? 

A:  SDG&E is required by law to maintain a four foot clearance between its facilities 

and nearby vegetation. 

Q:  Did SDG&E provide information regarding any inspections subsequent to Mark 

Clemens’ July Inspection, but prior to the Rice Fire? 

A:  Eventually they did.   

Q:  In what form did SDG&E state that there may have been “inspections” on dates 

subsequent to Mark Clemens’ July Inspection, but prior to the Rice Fire. 

A:  Aside from some vague implications that could conceivably have been drawn from 

some photographs date stamped on October 15, 2007 (and provided amongst a large 

volume of other documents), SDG&E provided a “Rice Canyon Fire Chronology” to 

CPSD management on July 28, 2008.  The Rice Canyon Fire Chronology is attached 

to this testimony as Exhibit 1-Q. 

Q:  Taking a look at Exhibit 1-Q, is there anything salient that you would note? 

A:  This document, and the timing when it was received, speaks to several topics as 

listed below: 

                                         
18 See Exhibit 1-P. 
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a) SDG&E provided this information to CPSD management on 

July 28, 2008, just a few days before the CPSD Reports were 

originally due (July 31, 2008).  This issue is related to the 

“failure to cooperate” testimony. 

b) The unverified information contained in the document alleged 

facts that were not previously turned over to CPSD, despite the 

fact that CPSD had asked for such facts. 

c) SDG&E argued that it had until November 1, 2007, to trim the 

sycamore tree FF1090, despite Mark Clemens’ testimony.   

d) SDG&E alleged that on October 15, 2007, an unnamed Davey 

Tree general foreman observed the tree as having overhanging 

branches, but being at least 7 feet clear of the lines.  SDG&E 

alleged that the Davey Tree general foreman concluded that 

“because of its size (approaching 80 feet high), the tree would 

take longer than typical to prune.  The general foreman 

forwarded photos he took of the Sycamore tree to SDG&E 

with a request that SDG&E consider changing the pricing …” 

e) SDG&E alleged that on October 19, 2007 an unnamed 

SDG&E Area Forester and an unnamed WECI employee, 

“stopped at the Sycamore tree location as part of SDG&E’s 

consideration of the Davey Tree pricing request.”  SDG&E 

alleged that the tree was still compliant, although it did have a 

“slight overhang.” 

Q:  What do these allegations, if true, mean to you? 

A:  These allegations do not establish a meaningful defense for SDG&E. 

Q:  Why not? 

A:  For several reasons.  First, taking a step back and assessing the big picture, it is 

apparent that something went wrong in SDG&E’s tree inspection and trimming 

practices regarding sycamore tree FF1090.  One has to wonder how many people 
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need to look at a tree in order to determine that it needs to be trimmed within a short 

period of time (as Mark Clemens originally indicated).  If SDG&E’s above-stated 

allegations are true, CPSD would suggest that SDG&E would have been better off if 

it had paid the requested price for the recommended trim.  Instead, SDG&E was 

apparently assessing the price of the trimming, towards the end of the recommended 

three-month timeline.  If SDG&E had spent its resources trimming the tree, instead 

of assessing the appropriate price, there might have been a better outcome.   

Q:  Are there any other reasons? 

A:  Yes.  The second reason goes to the credibility of these “inspections.”  SDG&E has 

characterized the alleged October 15 and October 19 activities as “inspections” 

which indicated that the tree was compliant just days before the fire.  However, on 

every “Information for Tree FF1090” sheet that SDG&E has submitted to CPSD, 

there is absolutely no documentation of these alleged “inspections.”  All other 

recent inspections are apparently listed on the document, but these “inspections,” 

along with their purported clearance observations were omitted.
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Q:  Are there any other reasons? 

A:  Yes.  The third reason is that the purported clearances alleged in these “inspections,” 

are contradicted by an “Exception” trim that was documented on November 13, 

2007.  The documentation indicating this “Exception” trim is attached to this 

testimony as Exhibit 1-R.  These documents show a clearance of 4.1 – 5.9 feet.  This 

information is also corroborated on the Information for Tree FF1090 sheet.20  Based 

on currently available evidence, it is unclear what the actual clearance was, as related 

to this “Exception” trim.   
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Q:  What does the “direct overhang” information mean to you? 

A:  The alleged fact that there was an overhang implicates SDG&E’s “Pre-inspection 

Procedures.”  SDG&E’s procedures state that: “[a]s a general rule, all inventory trees 

                                         
19 See Exhibit 1-O. 
20 See Exhibit 1-O. 
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that have limbs directly overhanging the vertical ground to sky plane above primary 

distribution and transmission conductors shall be listed for pruning.”  The direct 

overhang procedure is attached to this testimony as Exhibit 1-S.  CPSD also notes 

that Mark Clemens marked “Remove direct overhang” on July 18, 2007, on the 

Information for Tree FF1090 sheet.
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4 
21  This shows that under SDG&E’s own 

procedures a direct overhang should have been trimmed.   
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Q:  Are there any other aspects of the evidence that support CPSD’s perspective 

regarding the Rice Fire? 

A:  Yes. 

Q:  What is the first aspect? 

A:  The first aspect is the growth rate of the tree.  SDG&E lists sycamore tree FF1090 as 

a “fast grower”, indicating a growth rate of between 4-6 feet per year.22  In fact, the 

growth history of the tree reflects the fact that on January 2, 2002, the tree was listed 

as being within 1.5 – 4 feet clearance to the SDG&E conductor.

12 

13 
23  Thus, SDG&E 

had notice of the tree’s potential to encroach within the required four foot clearance 

prior to the tree’s failure on October 22, 2007. 
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Q:  What is the second aspect? 

A:  The second aspect relates to the post-fire activities of SDG&E.  SDG&E has stated 

that the original height of sycamore tree FF1090 was approximately 80 feet.24  As 

shown at page 15 of his EUO transcript, which is attached to this testimony as 

Exhibit 1-T, Mark Clemens observed the sycamore tree the day before his EUO (on 

March 24, 2008), and testified that: “the tree had been taken down quite a bit in 

height.”  One estimate from a Davey Tree Foreman named Ronald Hay, who 

participated in the October 22, 2007 trimming, testified at his EUO that the post-
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24 

                                              
21 See Exhibit 1-O. 
22 See Exhibit 1-M. 
23 See Exhibit 1-O. 
24 See Exhibit 1-M. 
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trimming height was no more than 20 feet. 25  As a basic proposition, the fact that 

SDG&E trimmed significant portions of the tree after the fire connotes that the tree 

was “cleaned up” by SDG&E with the result that it became much more difficult to 

determine the nature of the incident for investigators.   
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Q:  What is the third aspect? 

A:  The third aspect relates to the conflicting information that CPSD has received 

regarding the break-out portion of the branch relative to the SDG&E conductor.  For 

example, at his EUO, Ronald Hay, a Davey Tree foreman who participated in the 

trimming of the subject tree on the day in question testified as follows: 

“Q.  And could you tell looking at how the branch had broken 
out, what direction the branch had originally been facing? 

A. Yes. 
Q. And what direction was that? 
A. Up, straight up and slightly out to the south. 
Q.    And by “to the south” would that be towards the utility      

lines? 
A.   Yes. …”2617 
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Q:  What does this show? 

A:  Ronald Hay’s testimony contradicts SDG&E’s stated position that the broken out 

branch was originally pointing away from the conductor.   

1. Public Utilities Code Section 451 
Q:  Why do you believe that SDG&E was in violation of Public Utilities Code Section 

451? 

A:  The pertinent portion of Section 451 states:  

“Every public utility shall furnish and maintain such 
adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service, 
instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities, including 
telephone facilities, as defined in Section 54.1 of the Civil 
Code, as are necessary to promote the safety, health, 

                                         
25 See Exhibit 1-U (“Post-trimming Height Estimate for Sycamore Tree FF1090 as told by a Davey Tree 
Foreman who participated in the October 22, 2007 trimming.”) 
26 See Exhibit 1-V (“Location relative to SDG&E’s Facilities of the broken-out Branch from Sycamore 
tree FF1090 as told by a Davey Tree Foreman who participated in the October 22, 2007 trimming.”) 
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comfort, and convenience of its patrons, employees, and the 
public.”   

 

SDG&E was in violation of Section 451 because SDG&E’s failure to trim the 

sycamore tree in question, within the recommended three months of the inspection, 

was an unsafe maintenance decision.  Noncompliant tree trimming practices can 

result in unsafe conditions which can lead to fires and/or other incidents.  By 

allowing unsafe conditions to exist, SDG&E failed to furnish and maintain its 

facilities as are necessary to promote public safety.     

Thus, SDG&E was in violation of Section 451.  

2. GO 95, Rule 31.1 
Q:  Why do you believe that SDG&E was in violation of Rule 31.1? 

A:  GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction and Maintenance, states: 

“Electrical supply and communication systems shall be 
designed, constructed, and maintained for their intended use, 
regard being given to the conditions under which they are to 
be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service.   
 
For all particulars not specified in these rules, design, 
construction, and maintenance should be done in accordance 
with accepted good practice for the given local conditions 
known at the time by those responsible for the design, 
construction, or maintenance of [the] communication or 
supply lines and equipment.   
 
All work performed on public streets and highways shall be done in 
such a manner that the operations of other utilities and the 
convenience of the public will be interfered with as little as possible 
and no conditions unusually dangerous to workmen, pedestrians or 
others shall be established at any time.”   

SDG&E was in violation of Rule 31.1 because it failed to trim the sycamore tree in 

question, within the recommended three months of the inspection, and thus allowed 

an unsafe condition to occur.  Thus, SDG&E did not maintain its facilities properly 
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in order to enable the furnishing of safe service.  Considering the local conditions, 1 
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noncompliant tree trimming practices can result in unsafe conditions which can lead 

to fires and/or other incidents.  

 

SDG&E was required to design, construct and maintain its facilities with 

consideration given to the local conditions.  Even if we were to speculate that the 

wind conditions regarding the Rice Fire were as described by the SDG&E, SDG&E 

should have still taken the well-known Santa Ana winds into consideration.  The 

Rice Fire occurred during Santa Ana wind conditions.  Santa Ana winds are not 

uncommon for the area.  SDG&E had the duty under the second paragraph of Rule 

31.1 to ensure that it maintained its facilities, beyond any specific requirements in 

GO 95, taking into account local conditions, such as winds and fire risk.  The 

evidence suggests that SDG&E did not adequately consider local conditions in its 

maintenance of the facilities in question. 

Thus, SDG&E was in violation of GO 95, Rule 31.1.  
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Witness: Mahmoud “Steve” Intably 

I. Violations of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902-E) 
“SDG&E” discovered in the Witch and Rice Fires Investigation 

A. SDG&E’s Lack of Cooperation 
Q:  Please state your name and title. 

A:  Mahmoud “Steve” Intably.  I am a Utilities Engineer. 

Q:  Do you believe that SDG&E failed to cooperate with CPSD’s investigation of the 

Witch and Rice Fires? 

A:  Yes. 

Q:  Was SDG&E required to cooperate with CPSD’s investigation? 

A:  Yes.  There are several statutes and other rules listed in the OII that require SDG&E 

to cooperate with a CPSD investigation. 

B. SDG&E’s Lack of Cooperation – Accident Report 
Requirements Violations 

Q:  When you say that SDG&E failed to cooperate, what actions are you referring to? 

A:  The first issue was that SDG&E failed to comply with the Commission’s Accident 

Reporting Requirements (“Requirements”). 

Q:  How so? 

A:  The Requirements are drawn from Appendix B of Decision 06-04-055.  The 

Requirements that SDG&E violated are listed below: 

“1. Within 2 hours of a reportable incident, the utility shall 
provide notice to designated CPUC staff of the general 
nature of the incident, its cause and estimated damage.  
The notice shall identify the time and date of the incident, 
the time and date of notice to the Commission, the 
location of the incident, casualties that resulted from the 
incident, identification of casualties and property damage, 
and the name and telephone number of a utility contract 
person.  This notice may be by (a) calling an established 
CPUC Incident Reporting Telephone Number designated 
by the Commission’s Utilities Safety Branch Consumer 32 
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Protection and Safety Division (CPSD) or its successor (b) 
sending a message to an electronic mail address 
designated by the Commission’s 

1 
2 

USBCPSD or its 
successor or (c) sending a message to the Commission’s 
facsimile equipment using a form approved by the 
Commission’s 

3 
4 
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USBCPSD or its successor and at numbers 6 
USBCPSD may designate for use during normal business 
hours.  Telephone notices provided at times other than 
normal business hours shall be followed by a facsimile 
report by the end of the next working day.   
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2. Within twenty business days of a reportable incident, the utility 

shall provide to designated CPUC staff a written account of the 
incident which includes a detailed description of the nature of the 
incident, its cause and estimated damage.  The report shall 
identify the time and date of the incident, the time and date of the 
notice to the Commission, the location of the incident, casualties 
which resulted from the incident, identification of casualties and 
property damage. The report shall include a description of the 
utility’s response to the incident and the measures the utility took 
to repair facilities and/or remedy any related problems on the 
system which may have contributed to the incident.” 

 
Q:  What facts would you point to in order to support the allegation that Requirement #1 

was violated? 

A:  First, I would point to the fact that the Rice Fire began at approximately 4:00 a.m. on 

October 22, 2007.  SDG&E failed to notify appropriate staff of this reportable 

incident within the required 2 hours.  The minimal information regarding the Rice 

Fire that SDG&E provided in writing to CPSD on November 7, 2007, is attached as 

Exhibit 1-W.  This incident report was only provided after CPSD advised SDG&E to 

produce it.   

 

This incident report was also generated after SDG&E had apparently obtained 

considerably more information than was reported.  According to information 

obtained in Data Request Responses and EUOs, SDG&E employees and their 

contractors were at the accident site trimming the Sycamore tree on the day of the 

fire.  Also, taking a closer look at Exhibits 1-E and 1-L, regarding the weather data 
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related to the Witch and Rice Fires, it appears that many of these documents were 

printed just days after the Fires ignited, in late-October of 2007.  This suggests that 

SDG&E had significantly more information available than what it provided to 

CPSD. 

 

The incident report that CPSD had received from SDG&E on November 7, 2007, did 

not inform CPSD of any detailed information regarding, for example, the sycamore 

tree related to the Rice Fire.  

Q:  What facts would you point to in order to support the allegation that Requirement #2 

was violated? 

A:  Within 20 business days of the Witch and Rice Fires, CPSD should have received a 

detailed written account from SDG&E of the incidents as specified above.  CPSD 

received no such written account within that timeframe.   

Q:  Has SDG&E provided any other information that supports your belief that SDG&E 

violated the Requirements? 

A:  Yes.  In its Response to the OII Inquires, SDG&E basically admits that: “it may be 

argued that SDG&E did not meet the precise letter of the reporting requirements set 

forth in Appendix B of D.06-04-055.” 

C. SDG&E’s Lack of Cooperation – Limiting Access to 
SDG&E and Davey Tree witnesses 

Q:  Other than the Requirements, is there anything else that you would like to point to 

regarding SDG&E’s lack of cooperation? 

A:  The next issue that I would point to would be the fact that, particularly early on in the 

investigation, SDG&E engaged in a pattern of behavior that prevented me from 

obtaining relevant information and access to witnesses, such as SDG&E’s contractor -

Davey Tree.  Some of the events that demonstrate this pattern of behavior are 

contained in the CPSD Rice Fire Report.27  For example, when I was escorted to the 27 

                                              
27 See Exhibit 1-J. 
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Rice and Witch Fires sites by SDG&E representative Geraldo Travers on November 

9, 2007, Mr. Travers refused to answer any of my questions.  Mr. Travers indicated 

that he was only instructed to take me to the incident sites. 

Q:  Did SDG&E assist you in setting up interviews with appropriate SDG&E witnesses? 

A:  Not at first.  Initially, I contacted Greg Walters in order to set up interviews with 

appropriate witnesses at SDG&E.  Greg Walters told me that he would be checking 

with Larry Davis, SDG&E’s counsel, about setting up interviews with SDG&E’s 

witnesses.  When I spoke to Larry Davis, he stated that SDG&E’s witnesses were 

unavailable.  During the week of November 12, 2007, the issue of having access to 

witnesses escalated all the way up to CPUC Legal Division Management.  Assistant 

General Counsel Harvey Y. Morris had to explain to Larry Davis the scope of 

CPSD’s authority to have access to information and to interview witnesses.  

Eventually, witness interviews were arranged, but this only happened after significant 

efforts by CPSD and other CPUC staff. 

Q:  Did SDG&E assist you in setting up interviews with appropriate Davey Tree 

witnesses? 

A:  I actually got quite a “run-around” regarding setting up interviews with Davey Tree 

witnesses.  A condensed summary of the events that demonstrate the impasse that I 

encountered regarding setting up Davey Tree interviews is listed below. 

 

Greg Walters initially told me that he would talk to Larry Davis about setting up 

interviews with Davey Tree’s witnesses, and then get back in touch with me.  Greg 

Walters later told me that I should contact Davey Tree directly and schedule 

interviews with Davey Tree’s witnesses.  I had to make many phone calls, to several 

different people before any progress could be made in this regard.  Eventually, Greg 

Walters gave me the contact information of Michael Daleo, an SDG&E system 

forester.  Michael Daleo gave me Davey Tree’s contact information.  
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As SDG&E had instructed, I contacted Davey Tree in order to interview Mark 

Clemens.  It was my understanding that Davey Tree had agreed to the interview of 

Mark Clemens.  However, to my surprise, Davey Tree later cancelled saying that 

Mark Clemens could not do the interview, and that Davey Tree needed to consult with 

SDG&E.   

 

In order to secure the Mark Clemens interview (which at that point was more 

appropriate as an EUO), CPSD wrote a letter to Davey Tree’s counsel, which we 

eventually learned to be the currently-defunct Thelen law firm.  CPSD’s letter is 

attached to this testimony as Exhibit 1-X.   

 

Q:  Do you believe that SDG&E’s actions may have interfered with your access to 

important Davey Tree witnesses? 

A:  Yes.  In the course of subsequent EUOs, CPSD learned that there may have been 

communication between SDG&E and Davey Tree regarding “coordination” in 

providing information to the CPUC. 

 At his EUO, Michael Daleo apparently denied such “coordination” and testified as 

follows: 

“Q. Did you ever tell Jack McCabe [a Davey Tree employee] 
that he should be careful about providing information to 
the CPUC? 

A. In a conversation that I stated I had with him, I can’t recall 
my specific words that I used, but I do not believe I used 
that term with him. 

Q. Without using the word “careful,” did you make any 
statement to Jack McCabe indicating that he should be 
careful about revealing information? 

A. I believe, again, that the conversation centered around the 
CPUC’s desire to have contact information for Davey 
individuals and the fact that that information should come 
from either our legal department or their legal department.  
I don’t believe I ever said be careful with how you 
communicate or whatever words that you just spoke. 
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Q. Did you ever say to Mr. McCabe that the PUC’s 
investigator may say things that aren’t true in order to get 
information? 

A. No.”28 4 
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Q:  Did you receive any information that contradicted Michael Daleo’s statements? 

A:  Yes.  At his EUO, Jack McCabe testified as follows: 

“Q What did Michael Daleo tell you? 
A He said that the PUC has an inspector who is wanting to interview 
people, and he gave me Larry Davis's phone number and said that 
we should coordinate with who is SDG&E's attorney, that we should 
coordinate with them. 
Q Do you know what he meant by "coordinate"? 
A Should give him a call. 
Q Is there anything involved in coordination other than giving a call? 
A I don't think so. 
Q Are you saying that Michael Daleo asked you to give a call to 
Larry Davis and nothing more? 
A He said that, you know, we should be careful, that the PUC is 
going to say, you know, may say stuff in order to get information 
that may not be true. And he gave me Mr. Davis's contact 
information and didn't direct me personally to contact him but 
recognized that we had -- might have legal counsel helping to 
coordinate our investigation and that they should contact Mr. Davis. 
Q What did Michael Daleo tell you to be careful about? 
A Specifically that Mr. Intably might say something that wasn't true 
in order to get information. 
Q Did Mr. Daleo provide you a basis for his assertion? 
A No. …”2929 

30 

31 

32 

     

 

Q:  Do you believe that the behavior described above was consistent with SDG&E’s duty 

to cooperate with a CPSD investigation? 

                                         
28 See Exhibit 1-Y (“Michael Daleo’s Statement that he: 1) did not tell Jack McCabe to be careful about 
providing information to the CPUC, and 2) that he did not tell Jack McCabe that the PUC’s investigator 
may say things that aren’t true.”) 
29 See Exhibit 1-Z (“Jack McCabe’s Statement that Michael Daleo: 1) told him to be “careful,” and 2) 
told him that the PUC’s investigator “might say something that wasn't true in order to get information.”) 
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A:  No.  The above information shows that SDG&E did not fulfill its duty to cooperate 

with a CPSD investigation.  As stated above, the OII lists several statutes that codify 

the Commission’s authority to access utility information and witnesses.  SDG&E did 

not fully respect that authority.  SDG&E had a duty to make its and Davey Tree’s 

witnesses promptly available, without utilizing delay or other tactics.   

D. SDG&E’s Lack of Cooperation – Excessive Trimming of 
Sycamore Tree FF1090 on October 22, 2007 

Q:  Is there anything else that you would like to point to regarding SDG&E’s lack of 

cooperation? 

A:  As CPSD learned in Data Request Responses, as well as several EUOs of SDG&E 

and Davey personnel, SDG&E had apparently instructed Davey to trim the Sycamore 

tree to a level below the initial height of SDG&E’s conductors.  SDG&E’s tree 

trimming action appeared to result in the removal of evidence under the guise of 

enhancing public safety.  CPSD notes that some of the evidence is contradictory 

regarding the specifics of what happened on October 22, 2007.  For instance, it is not 

clear at this time that all of the trimmed segments of sycamore tree FF1090 were 

eventually preserved.   

 At his EUO, Ronald Hay stated as follows: 

“Q.  I guess the question would be then why did you need to trim major 
portions of the tree other than the broken-out branch if it was healthy? 

… 
A. It’s a procedure.  I, personally, my opinion of what I think doesn’t     

matter.  I’m hired to do service for my employer.  And I can have 
opinions, but really, I’m at the discrepancy of their – what they want 
to spend their money on.  I do what they tell me to do.”30 25 

                                              
30 See Exhibit 1-AA (“Ronald Hay’s Statement.”) 
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E. SDG&E’s Lack of Cooperation – Incomplete Data 
Request Responses 

1 
2 

A:  SDG&E omitted critical information in several of its Data Request Responses.31  I 

will not provide an exhaustive list of the inconsistencies in SDG&E’s Data Request 

Responses.  However, I will provide a couple examples.   

3 

4 
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10 

 

 First, on November 15, 2007, CPSD asked for the “wind condition(s) at the time of 

the accident”, for both of the Fires in this proceeding.  SDG&E responded to both 

Data Requests on December 6, 2007, by stating: “SDG&E does not have specific 

knowledge of wind conditions, but statements attributed to alleged witnesses indicate 

the Santa Ana winds were extremely high and gusty.”32  The assertion that SDG&E 

“did not have specific knowledge” is contradicted by the information shown in 

Exhibits 1-E and 1-L.  Looking at the bottom of the page on some of those 

documents, it appears that SDG&E had printed out wind information just days after 

the Fires (late-October of 2007, for some of the print-outs).   

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16   

Second, on February 11, 2008, CPSD asked for “all of the facts that SDG&E had 

discovered” regarding the Fire Investigations.  In SDG&E’s Response regarding the 

Rice Fire, SDG&E omitted any mention of the October 15, 2007 and October 19, 

2007 “inspections” that SDG&E would later claim indicated that sycamore tree 

FF1090 was “compliant.”

17 

18 

19 

20 
3321 

22 

23 

     

 

Q:  Did SDG&E supplement its responses? 

                                         
31 SDG&E also failed to clarify the identities of all of the witnesses that participated in the October 15, 
2007 and October 19, 2007 “inspections” of sycamore tree FF1090.   
32 These Data Requests and Responses are attached to this testimony as Exhibit 1-BB.   
33 These Data Requests and Responses are attached to this testimony as Exhibit 1-CC. 
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A:  Based on currently available information, yes.  For example, regarding the Rice Fire, 

SDG&E provided a “Rice Canyon Fire Chronology”

1 
34 on July 28, 2008, just days 

prior to the original due date of the CPSD Reports (July 31, 2008).  I believe that 

SDG&E had this information in its possession long before that presentation.
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3 
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F. SDG&E’s Lack of Cooperation – SDG&E’s Practices 
were not Reasonable and Prudent  

Q:  Were SDG&E’s practices, related to this matter, reasonable and prudent?   

A:  No.  SDG&E's practices regarding this matter were neither reasonable nor prudent.  It 

is essential that a utility fully cooperate with CPSD investigations. 

                                         
34 See Exhibit 1-Q. 
35 SDG&E also eventually provided the weather data print outs.  
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QUALIFICATIONS AND PREPARED TESTIMONY 
OF 

FADI DAYE 
 
Q1.  Please state your name, business address and position with the California 

Public Utilities Commission (Commission). 

A1.  My name is Fadi Daye.  My business address is 320 West 4th Street, Los 

Angeles, CA 90013.  My job title is Senior Utilities Engineer Supervisor and 

I work in the Utilities Safety and Reliability Branch of the Consumer 

Protection and Safety Division.  I also hold a California Professional 

Engineer license in Electrical Engineering 

Q2.  Please summarize your educational background and work experience. 

A2.  I graduated from California State University, Fullerton, in 1987 with a 

Bachelor of Science Degree in Electrical Engineering.  In 1989, I graduated 

from Webster University, Saint Louis, Missouri, with a Dual Master’s 

Degree in Management and International Relations. 

Upon Graduation from California State University, I joined the United States 

Air Force and Worked in the Civil Engineering Squadron.  My 

responsibilities included: being in charge of several major electrical projects; 

supervising and evaluating work performed by maintenance and electrician 

personnel; instructing subordinates in techniques and procedures of 

installation, maintenance, and repair of electrical distribution systems and 

controls; as well as analyses, planning, design, and troubleshooting of 

electrical power distribution systems, utilization equipment components. 

From 1990 to 1991, I worked with Kehilan Development Company as a 

Project Engineer.  My responsibilities included:  planning and analyses of 

power distribution and control systems; supervision and scheduling of 

technicians and contractors; specifications, ordering, and purchasing of 

electrical equipment and devices (panel boards, relays, motors, transformers, 

switches, etc.); planning and cost analyses for current and future projects; 
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preparing field schedules; and determining areas of problems and resolution 

methods. 

In 1991, I was hired by the California Public Utilities Commission’s Utilities 

Safety Branch as a Utilities Engineer.  My duties included: investigation and 

enforcement for compliance with General Order rules governing 

construction, application, maintenance, and operation of underground and 

aboveground Electric and Communication Lines; inspection of electric, 

communication, and gas utilities’ underground and aboveground systems to 

assure reliability, safe operation, and compliance with State and Federal 

codes and regulations; investigation, preparation of reports, and analysis of 

electric and gas related incidents; preparation of  reports to electric, 

communication, and gas utilities detailing the causes of incidents, violations, 

unsafe conditions, and recommendations; investigation and enforcement of 

rules governing design, construction, testing, maintenance, and operation of 

gas utility gathering, transmission, and distribution piping systems; 

conducting safety audits of gas and electric utilities; reviewing, analyzing, 

and commenting on gas system design and components; preparation of 

resolutions and recommendations for the Commission; performing electric 

and gas construction rule interpretations; performing statistical analyses of 

various data related to electric and/or gas systems operations; and conducting 

safety inspections of mobile home parks and master metered propane 

systems. 

 

In 2000, I became a Senior Utilities Engineer Supervisor and my duties 

include: handling  the enforcement of the Commission's safety regulations for 

electric/communications overhead and underground systems as per General 

Order (GO) 95, GO 128, and GO 165, and utilities and mobile home parks 

gas systems as per GO 112-E, and small propane systems as mandated by 

state law; supervising  the work of Utilities Engineers in the Los Angeles 
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office who perform various tasks such as inspections of electric and 

communication utilities’ overhead and underground electric systems, 

inspections of gas utilities and mobile home parks’  gas systems, and 

investigation of electric and gas incidents; supervision and scheduling of staff 

in incident investigations, construction inspections, and safety compliance 

audits; oversight of major incident investigations, construction inspections 

and safety compliance audits; preparation of correspondences relating to 

formal and informal safety matters and general inquiries from the public; 

participation in public hearings as a project manager, staff representative, or a 

witness; assisting the Program and Project Supervisor on administrative 

matters, and performing difficult engineering analyses related to safety 

regulations. 

Q3.  What is your responsibility in this proceeding? 

A3.  I am the witness responsible for submitting testimony regarding compliance 

with the CPUC rules and General Orders.  

Q4.  Does that complete your prepared direct testimony in this proceeding? 

A4.  Yes, it does. 
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OF 
MAHMOUD (STEVE) INTABLY 

 
Q1.  Please state you name, business address and position with the California 

Public Utilities Commission (Commission). 

A1.  My name is Mahmoud (Steve) Intably.  My business address is 320 West 

Fourth Street, Los Angeles, California 90013.  My job title is Utilities 

Engineer and I work in the Utilities Safety and Reliability Branch (USRB) of 

the Consumer Protection and Safety Division (CPSD). 

Q2.  Please summarize you educational background and work experience. 

A2. In June 1993, I completed my M.S. Degree in Electrical Engineering at the 

California State University, Long Beach.  In June of 1987, I completed my 

B.S. Degree in Electrical Engineering at the California State University, Los 

Angeles.  I hold a Professional Engineering License in Electrical Engineering 

from the State of California. 

 
I have been a full–time staff member of CPSD since 2006.  My duties include: 

 
• Inspection of electrical distribution and transmission systems 

to ensure that they are designed constructed and maintained in 
accordance with the California Public Utilities Commission 
General Orders and Public Utilities Code; 

 
• Inspection of natural gas and propane gas distribution and 

transmission systems and related facilities;  

• Inspection of Communication Infrastructure Providers (CIP) 
to ensure their systems are designed, constructed, maintained, 
and inspected frequently and thoroughly for compliance with 
General Orders and the Public Utilities Code; 

 
• Investigation and preparation of reports for gas and electric 

incidents; and 
 

• Investigation of customer complaints related to the safety of 
electric, gas, and communications facilities.     
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From 1987 to 1992, I was employed by Parlee Engineering as a Project Engineer 

and my responsibilities included:  

• Supervision and scheduling of technicians and contractors; 

• Planning and preparing cost estimates and specifications; 

• Review of construction drawings and plans; and 

• Performing technical studies. 

Q3.  What are your responsibilities in this proceeding? 
 
A3.  I am the witness responsible for submitting testimony regarding SDG&E’s 

lack of cooperation. 

 
Q4.  Does that complete your prepared direct testimony in this proceeding? 
 
A4.  Yes, it does. 
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the Witch Fire 

Fadi Daye and 
Mahmoud “Steve” 

Intably 

2 

Rebuttal to the Direct 
Testimony of San Diego Gas & 
Electric Company Regarding 
the Rice Fire 

Fadi Daye and 
Mahmoud “Steve” 

Intably 

3 

Rebuttal to the Direct 
Testimony Dr. Peterka 
Regarding the Witch Fire Wind 
Speeds 

Dr. Max Moritz and 
Dr. David Saah 

4 

Rebuttal to the Direct 
Testimony of Dr. Peterka 
Regarding the Rice Fire Wind 
Speeds 

Dr. Max Moritz and 
Dr. David Saah 

 
 
 
Note:  The Statements of Qualifications for the Commission staff testifying in this 
proceeding are included in CPSD’s Supplemental Direct Testimony in Appendix A.  The 
Statements of Qualifications for Dr. Max Moritz and Dr. David Saah are contained in 
CPSD’s Rebuttal Testimony Regarding the Guejito Fire Investigation (I.08-11-007) in 
Chapter 3.
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CHAPTER 1: REBUTTAL TO THE DIRECT TESTIMONY 1 
OF SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 2 

REGARDING THE WITCH FIRE  3 
Witnesses: Fadi Daye and Mahmoud “Steve” Intably 4 

 5 
I. SDG&E’S DIRECT TESTMIONY FAILS TO SHOW CAUSE 6 

AS TO WHY SDG&E SHOULD NOT BE FOUND IN 7 
VIOLATION OF GO 95 AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS 8 

 A. Introduction [Witness: F. Daye] 9 
Q: In response to SDG&E’s Direct Testimony, what is CPSD’s position regarding 10 

the Witch fire? 11 

A: To clarify CPSD’s position, I have included a table below that indicates the 12 

violations uncovered by CPSD in this OII. 13 

Table 1-1:  Violations of SDG&E in I.08-11-006 [Witch Fire] 14 

Violation Rationale 

PU Code § 451 Failing to safely maintain facilities, such as required clearances 
between SDG&E’s conductors. 

GO 95, Rule 31.1 Failing to safely maintain facilities, such as required clearances, 
and allowing contact to occur between SDG&E’s conductors, in 
consideration of the given local conditions such as the well-known 
Santa Ana winds. 

GO 95, Rule 38 Failing to maintain the required clearances between SDG&E’s 
conductors.  Allowing a clearance reduction of approximately 
100% between conductors. 

Accident Reporting 
Requirements 
 

SDG&E’s failure to timely inform CPSD of the Witch and Rice 
fires as required by law.  SDG&E’s admitted failure to file reports 
with CPSD within 20 days of the incidents as required by law. 

Failure to 
Cooperate1 

SDG&E’s failure to provide timely access to relevant information 
and knowledgeable witnesses.  SDG&E’s failure to respond to data 
requests accurately. 

 15 

Q: Did SDG&E refute any of the evidence that supports CPSD’s position? 16 

                                              
1 The OII lists several statutes that are implicated by SDG&E’s failure to cooperate. 
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A: No.  The table below summarizes the major fire-related assertions and 1 

supporting evidence that SDG&E has failed to refute in its Direct Testimony.2 2 

Table 1-2:  Assertions and Supporting Evidence in I.08-11-006 [Witch Fire] 3 

CPSD Assertion Supporting Evidence Refuted?

I. SDG&E’s conductors 
contacted each other on 
October 21, 2007, between 
poles Z416675 and Z416676.3 

a) SDG&E admitted that “[p]hase C 
contacted both A and B phases.”4 

 

No. 

 b) SDG&E admitted that four faults 
occurred on Tie Line 637 on October 
21, 2007, between poles Z416675 and 
Z416676.5 

No. 

 c)  Cal Fire Pilot Mike Venable’s 
eyewitness observation of arcing 
coming from the power lines.6 

No. 

 d)  An eyewitness observation 
(documented in the Cal Fire Report) 
that the lines were seen contacting each 
other in the wind.7 

No. 

 e)  Arcing damage was present on the 
physical evidence (the conductors).8 

No. 

II.  The well-known Santa Ana 
winds (a local condition), 
were occurring at the time of 
the incident.9   

a)  Documented RAWS weather data 
drawn from nearby weather stations at 
the time of the incident,10 as well as the 

No. 

                                              
2 Due to the large volume of data and dates, the table does not include the Failure to Cooperate 
evidence.   
3 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 1-11.  This contact has been linked to the Witch 
Fire.  (See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 1-3 through 1-10.) 
4 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 1-12 (referencing Exhibit 1-F). 
5 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 1-12. 
6 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 1-15. 
7 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 1-16.   
8 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 1-16. 
9 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 1-10. 
10 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 1-10. 
11 See Chapters 3 and 4. 
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analyses of Dr. Moritz and Dr. Saah.11 
 1 

Q: Did SDG&E provide a good reason to delay this proceeding? 2 

A: No.  While SDG&E argues that additional physical evidence testing is required 3 

for this proceeding, CPSD strongly disagrees.  SDG&E may be currently 4 

engaged in different analyses for civil litigation purposes.  However, given the 5 

more narrow scope of the Commission’s proceeding, such time-consuming 6 

scientific testing is not necessary.  CPSD has established SDG&E’s violations 7 

in this matter and believes that the Commission should not delay this 8 

proceeding, which has implications for the public safety of the People of the 9 

State of California. 10 

B. Gerry Akin’s Testimony Fails To Establish That 11 
SDG&E’s Facilities Were In Compliance And Also Fails 12 
To Establish Any Need For Further Delay In This 13 
Proceeding [Witness: F. Daye] 14 

Q:  Have you read the testimony of Gerry Akin? 15 

A:  Yes, I have. 16 

Q:  What is your response to Gerry Akin’s explanation about how the subject 17 

facilities were designed? 18 

A: Mr. Akin’s testimony seems to indicate that SDG&E’s facilities were not 19 

designed in compliance with GO 95.  For example, Mr. Akin states that “the 20 

facilities at issue were designed to withstand a wind pressure of at least 8 21 

pounds per square foot of projected area on [the] conductors (which equates to 22 

a wind speed of 56 miles per hour.)”12  If Mr. Akin is implying that SDG&E 23 

does not design its facilities to withstand wind speeds above 56 mph, this 24 

causes a serious concern for CPSD.  The potential for wind speeds in excess of 25 

56 mph are known local conditions. 26 

                                              
12 Direct Testimony of Gerry Akin at 8, lines 10-12.  (See also Direct Testimony of Gerry Akin at 
4, lines 25-28.) 
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Q:  What is your response to Mr. Akin’s assertion that the subject span was not out 1 

of compliance “prior to the extreme wind event of October 21, 2007?”13 2 

A: First, Mr. Akin’s statement is an implied admission that the subject facilities 3 

were out of compliance on and after October 21, 2007.  Second, Mr. Akin does 4 

not support his assertion persuasively.  Mr. Akin relies on prior inspections that 5 

failed to document “unusual conditions.”   6 

In particular, Mr. Akin points to the pole replacement that occurred in June 7 

2007 regarding pole Z416674.  Interestingly, this recently-replaced pole was 8 

found to have a gap (between the pole and the ground) at its base after the 9 

incident, as shown in Exhibit 2-A.  This fact implicates SDG&E’s facilities’ 10 

safety factor as SDG&E’s poles should be able to withstand high wind speeds 11 

pursuant to GO 95.  Apparently, this particular pole was not constructed or 12 

maintained according to the standards contemplated in GO 95.  In any case, 13 

this fact supports the GO 95 violations alleged in this proceeding.   14 

Further, SDG&E also admits that the down guy wire attached to the recently-15 

replaced pole was discovered to be “slack.”14  The “slack” down guy wire 16 

implicates GO 95, Rule 56.2.  This fact also supports the GO 95 violations 17 

alleged in this proceeding. 18 

Also, relying on the observations of PAR Electric and Herman Weissker, Inc., 19 

entities apparently involved in the replacement of the subsequently-defective 20 

pole (and related facilities) mere months before the Witch Fire, is problematic 21 

at best.  Indeed, it appears that SDG&E’s problems with the subject facilities 22 

happened after pole Z416674 was replaced in June 2007. 23 

Q: What is your response to SDG&E’s explanation regarding the “burn marks” on 24 

the subject facilities? 25 

                                              
13 Direct Testimony of Gerry Akin at 2, lines 7-8. 
14 See SDG&E Response (Witch Report) at 12 (dated: January 8, 2009). 
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A: SDG&E’s “inability” to verify whether the marks were caused by arcing on 1 

October 21, 2007, ignores SDG&E’s own admissions regarding the conductor 2 

contact, as well as the statements of CalFire’s eyewitnesses.   3 

 Further, the absence of recent phase-to-phase faults, prior to October 21, 2007, 4 

that Mr. Akin relies on in support of his argument regarding conductor 5 

separation prior to the incident, actually tends to show that the contact 6 

observed on October 21, 2007, was the source of the burn marks.  Without a 7 

record of several faults prior to the incident, which would have implicated 8 

potential arcing at those times, the scenarios that remain are that the burn 9 

marks were caused on October 21, 2007, during the Santa Ana winds, or as Mr. 10 

Akin puts it, that “lightning” struck the lines.  Clearly, the October 21, 2007 11 

scenario, which is corroborated by SDG&E’s admission and eyewitness 12 

observations, is the more reasonable explanation. 13 

Q: What is your response to Mr. Akin’s explanation that the clearance violation 14 

that occurred was due to the wind event on October 21, 2007?15 15 

A: First, SDG&E’s belief that clearances were reduced on October 21, 2007, 16 

supports SDG&E’s key admission that the C phase conductor contacted the A 17 

and B phase conductors on October 21, 2007.  After all, if the C phase 18 

conductor lost tension as described in Mr. Akin’s testimony, and the winds 19 

were blowing, this strongly supports the observed contact between SDG&E’s 20 

facilities.  Further, SDG&E’s description of “wind induced pole motion at the 21 

butts of the poles”16 as well as “twisting of the poles”17 implicates safety 22 

factors.  As stated earlier in my testimony SDG&E’s poles are required to be 23 

able to withstand high wind speeds.  These mechanical failures, linked to the 24 

                                              
15 See Direct Testimony of Gerry Akin at 3, lines 13-15, and 5, lines 12-18. 
16 Direct Testimony of Gerry Akin at 3, line 10. 
17 Direct Testimony of Gerry Akin at 3, line 11. 
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facilities involved in the Witch incident, support CPSD’s allegations of GO 95 1 

violations. 2 

Q: What is your response to SDG&E’s stated inability to explain how the C phase 3 

conductor was damaged?18 4 

A: Perhaps SDG&E’s question regarding whether the steel core was broken by the 5 

force of the winds or whether the winds induced slippage is somehow relevant 6 

for the civil litigation.  However, for the purposes of the Commission’s 7 

investigation, both explanations demonstrate violations of GO 95.  What Mr. 8 

Akin’s testimony actually establishes is the high likelihood that SDG&E’s 9 

facilities contacted each other on October 21, 2007.    10 

Beyond that, Mr. Akin’s testimony establishes a clearance violation 11 

purportedly caused by the Santa Ana winds.  The admitted significantly lower 12 

tension of the C phase conductor, and the resultant excessive sag and clearance 13 

violation, regardless of the specific mechanical failure that caused it, supports 14 

CPSD’s allegations of GO 95 violations in this proceeding.  15 

Q:  What is your response to Mr. Akin’s statement regarding additional testing?19 16 

A: This proceeding has high public safety significance.  While SDG&E may 17 

conduct additional testing for the purpose of civil litigation, such testing is not 18 

necessary in this proceeding as CPSD has established violations based on the 19 

current record.  SDG&E’s request for additional testing, which could take a 20 

significant amount of time, does not provide a good reason to delay this 21 

proceeding.  22 

Q: What is your response to Mr. Akin’s testimony in total? 23 

A: Mr. Akin fails to refute the fact that contact/violations occurred on the subject 24 

facilities.  The key assumption that Mr. Akin’s testimony rests on is that the 25 

winds experienced at the Witch fire location were not known local conditions.  26 

                                              
18 See Direct Testimony of Gerry Akin at 5, lines 8-18. 
19 See Direct Testimony of Gerry Akin at 5, lines 8-9. 
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Indeed, taking the winds out of the equation makes Mr. Akin’s testimony 1 

essentially an admission of GO 95 violations.  Ultimately, this boils down to a 2 

question of whether the well-known Santa Ana winds, that occurred on 3 

October 21, 2007, were local conditions that SDG&E should have designed, 4 

constructed, and maintained its facilities to withstand.  CPSD believes that 5 

SDG&E should have designed, constructed, and maintained its facilities in 6 

order to withstand such events.    7 

C. Victor Romero’s Testimony And John Hotta’s Testimony 8 
Fail To Establish That SDG&E’s Facilities Were In 9 
Compliance [Witness: S. Intably] 10 

Q:  Have you read the testimony of Victor Romero? 11 

A:  Yes, I have. 12 

Q:  Have you read the testimony of John Hotta? 13 

A:  Yes, I have. 14 

Q:  What is your response to those documents? 15 

A:  SDG&E does not refute the possibility that the clearance violation existed 16 

prior to the Witch event.  More importantly, SDG&E fails to refute the 17 

admitted violations which resulted in the Witch fire on October 21, 2007. 18 

D. David L. Geier’s Testimony Does Not Refute The 19 
Admitted Fact That SDG&E Failed To Cooperate 20 
With CPSD’s Investigation As Required By Law, Nor 21 
Does It Establish That CPSD’s Investigation Was Not 22 
Adversely Impacted By SDG&E’s Lack Of 23 
Cooperation [Witness: S. Intably] 24 

Q:  Have you read the testimony of David L. Geier? 25 

A:  Yes, I have.  26 

Q:  Do you believe that his testimony demonstrates that SDG&E cooperated with 27 

CPSD as required by law? 28 

A:  No.   29 

Q:  Why not? 30 
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A:  The testimony fails to adequately explain the pattern of behavior that SDG&E 1 

engaged in that prevented CPSD from learning critical facts for extended 2 

periods of time.  In fact, one particular issue that Mr. Geier does not mention 3 

that relates to SDG&E’s lack of cooperation is the late-submitted Survey 4 

Documents of the Witch Fire.   5 

Q:  How does that relate to SDG&E’s lack of cooperation? 6 

A:  Like the Nolte Survey in the Guejito Investigation, these documents contain 7 

information that was not produced to CPSD until Friday, June 19, 2009.  The 8 

due date for CPSD’s Rebuttal is Monday, June 22, 2009.   9 

Q:  Did CPSD ever seek out this information? 10 

A:  Yes.  Both CPSD and the Commission asked questions that called for the 11 

Witch Survey Documents throughout the course of the investigation.  The 12 

timeline below documents this series of events.   13 

 14 

Witch Survey Documents Timeline 15 

2007 16 

Oct. 21  Witch fire begins. 17 

Oct. 26  Lewie Martinez sends an email that indicates that surveying 18 
activities regarding the Witch Creek Fire were scheduled for 19 
November 1, 2007 at 9 am.20 20 

 21 
Oct. 30 Earliest date listed on survey documents generated by Project 22 

Design Consultants of the Witch site.21 23 
 24 
Oct. 31 Second date listed on survey documents generated by Project 25 

Design Consultants of the Witch site.22 26 
 27 

                                              
20 See Exhibit 2-B. 
21 See Exhibit 2-C. 
22 See Exhibit 2-C. 
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Nov. 1 Third date listed on survey documents generated by Project 1 
Design Consultants of the Witch site.23   2 

 3 
Nov. 6 CPSD contacts SDG&E to set up site visits for fire ignition 4 

scenes (including Witch). 5 
 6 
Nov. 8-15 Dates listed on additional survey documents generated by 7 

Project Design Consultants of the Witch site.24 8 
 9 
Nov. 9 CPSD is escorted to Witch site.  SDG&E’s claims personnel 10 

refuse to answer any substantive questions about the Witch 11 
fire. 12 

 13 
2008 14 
 15 
Jan. 14 CPSD emails SDG&E regarding the inadequacy of SDG&E’s 16 

responsiveness. 17 
 18 
Jan. 16 CPSD’s counsel sends a letter to SDG&E indicating CPSD’s 19 

concern that SDG&E was being less than forthcoming in 20 
this matter of critical importance, and reminding SDG&E 21 
of its duty to respond to all questions propounded by the 22 
Commission. 23 

 24 
Jan. 22 SDG&E’s counsel sends a letter back to CPSD’s counsel 25 

acknowledging SDG&E’s obligations to the Commission. 26 
 27 
Feb. 11 CPSD issues a set of data requests to SDG&E, including 28 

question #4, which states:  29 
  30 
 “Please indicate whether SDG&E (and/or an “affiliate of 31 

SDG&E”) conducted any study regarding wind conditions (at 32 
the time of the fire, or normal), other fire risks (including 33 
normal or apparent sagging), and/or maintenance (including 34 
tree trimming).  Please provide copies of all studies and 35 
records completed within the past five years prior to the fires 36 
regarding wind conditions, other fire risks and/or 37 

                                              
23 See Exhibit 2-C. 
24 See Exhibit 2-C. 
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maintenance.  Please provide copies of all such studies and 1 
records completed after the fires.” 2 

 3 
 Question # 5a states: 4 
 5 
 “[P]rovide all of the facts that SDG&E (and/or an “affiliate of 6 

SDG&E”) has discovered.” 7 
 8 
 Question #5e states: 9 
 10 
 “Please provide copies of all documents, reports, or other 11 

writings that have been generated thus far in the 12 
investigation.” 13 

 14 
Feb. 26 Date listed on several of SDG&E’s Witch Survey 15 

Documents.25 16 
 17 
Feb. 28 SDG&E’s 18 page, single-spaced letter in response to 18 

CPSD’s data requests does not include Witch Survey 19 
Documents. 20 

 21 
June 2 Addressing a gathering of individuals preparing to examine 22 

the Witch Fire site, Larry Davis, counsel for SDG&E, says:  23 
 24 
 “We have three survey crews out here, and that information 25 

will be shared as well.”26   26 
 27 
Sept. 2 CPSD issues its reports, including the Witch Fire Report.27 28 
 29 
Nov. 12 The Commission issues the I.08-11-006.  Attached to the OII, 30 

are a set of data requests to SDG&E, including question #1, 31 
which states: 32 

 33 
“Prepare a comprehensive report of SDG&E’s position in this   34 
matter, including: 35 
 36 
a. the cause of the Witch and Rice Fires; 37 

                                              
25 See Exhibit 2-C.   
26 See Exhibit 2-D. 
27 The referenced pre-OII data requests and correspondences are contained within Exhibit 2-E. 
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b. a full explanation of the facts and circumstances 1 
supporting SDG&E’s position; 2 
c. all supporting documentation in SDG&E’s possession of 3 
any fact asserted in its response; 4 
d. the names and contact information of any witnesses that 5 
SDG&E asserts would substantiate its claims; and 6 
e. any assertion contained in the CPSD Report that 7 
SDG&E agrees with, or stipulates to.” 8 

 9 
Nov. 21 SDG&E files a motion for an extension of time to respond to 10 

the Commission’s Inquiries.  In its motion, SDG&E states:   11 
 12 

“The requested delay should not unduly hinder CPSD in its 13 
continuing investigation as many of the questions in the OII 14 
appear to call for SDG&E to summarize the information 15 
already made available to C[P]SD.”28  At this point in time, 16 
SDG&E had still not provided CPSD with the Witch Survey.   17 

 18 
2009 19 
 20 
Jan. 8 SDG&E provides its Responses to the Commission’s 21 

Inquiries.  SDG&E does not include the Witch Survey 22 
Documents in its responses. 23 

 24 
Jan. 29 CPSD issues the following data requests to SDG&E: 25 
 26 

 “Data Request #5:  Please produce all other photographs, or 27 
other documents, obtained from third parties (not already 28 
produced to CPSD), regarding the subject fires under inquiry 29 
in I.08-11-006 and I.08-11-007.”29 30 

 31 
Feb. 5 SDG&E’s responses do not include the Witch Survey 32 

Documents.30 33 
 34 
Mar. 20 CPSD serves Supplemental Direct Testimony.   35 
 36 

                                              
28 See SDG&E’s Motion for Extension of Time, dated: November 21, 2009. 
29 See Exhibit 2-F.   
30 See Exhibit 2-G. 
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June 5 SDG&E serves its Direct Testimony, including the testimony 1 
of Gerry Akin, which references “survey and modeling done 2 
after the fire.”31 3 

 4 
June 8 CPSD serves its Rebuttal Testimony in I.08-11-007.  5 
 6 
June 10 CPSD issues the following data request: 7 
 8 

“The Direct Testimony of Mr. Gerry Akin describes a ‘survey 9 
and modeling done after the fire.’  (See e.g. Akin Testimony 10 
at 2, lines 20-28, at 3, lines 1-7.)  Please provide all 11 
documents and information related to that “survey and 12 
modeling” including all relevant dates and diagrams.  Also 13 
indicate the name of the survey company used along with the 14 
names of personnel involved in the survey and modeling.”32 15 

 16 
June 17  SDG&E sends CPSD partial response to the data requests of 17 

June 10.33 18 
 19 
June 19  CPSD finally receives the Witch Survey Documents from 20 

SDG&E. 21 
 22 
June 22  CPSD serves its Rebuttal Testimony in I.08-11-006. 23 
 24 

Q:  Did you note anything else in Mr. Geier’s testimony? 25 

A:  Yes.  Mr. Geier failed to address the fact that SDG&E’s actions were 26 

inconsistent with the expected level of cooperation.  For instance, Mr. Geier 27 

does not explain why knowledgeable personnel were not assigned to escort me 28 

to the Witch scene on November 9, 2007.  Whether or not CalFire was in 29 

control of the site does not impact SDG&E’s ability to provide a real witness in 30 

a timely manner.   31 

Q:  What is your reaction to Mr. Geier statements regarding SDG&E’s competing 32 

demands? 33 

                                              
31 See Direct Testimony of Gerry Akin at 2, line 20. 
32 See Exhibit 2-H. 
33 See Exhibit 2-I. 
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A:  While CPSD understands that SDG&E had competing time demands, this does 1 

not excuse SDG&E from its obligations under the law to fully cooperate with a 2 

Commission investigation.    3 

Q:  What is your response to Mr. Geier’s statements regarding the Accident 4 

Reporting Requirements? 5 

A:  CPSD agrees with Mr. Geier’s admission that SDG&E violated the 20 day 6 

follow-up letter rule regarding the Witch, Guejito, and Rice fires.  Also, the 7 

information provided about the “initial” notice regarding “several” fires does 8 

not disprove CPSD’s allegation that SDG&E failed to comply with the 9 

requirement that utilities report incidents to CPSD within 2 hours.   10 

Q:  Do you believe SDG&E’s notice regarding “several fires” was sufficient? 11 

A:  No.   It clearly did not contain the required specificity.   12 

Q:  What is your reaction to the Kloberdanz email? 13 

A:  SDG&E is pointing to the Kloberdanz email in an attempt to show that CPSD 14 

did not “require updates.”  This is simply not true.  The key weakness in 15 

SDG&E’s testimony on this issue is that it does not provide the subject matter 16 

of the Kloberdanz “communications.”  Providing updates about outages, 17 

natural gas issues, and other customer concerns is quite different from 18 

providing updates pertaining to fire cause investigations.  SDG&E has failed to 19 

establish that CPSD made any indication that it was not interested in fire cause 20 

investigation issues.  Further, Fadi Daye does not recall any conversation as 21 

implied in the Kloberdanz email.   22 

Q:  Should the Kloberdanz email have been turned over to CPSD earlier in the 23 

investigation than it was? 24 

A:  CPSD became aware of the Kloberdanz email when it was apparently used as 25 

a “surprise” document by SDG&E in a deposition of Fadi Daye taken on April 26 

16, 2009.  SDG&E did not make the Kloberdanz email an exhibit until it was 27 

used again as a “surprise” exhibit at my deposition taken on April 17, 2009.  28 

Both CPSD and the Commission had asked questions that called for such 29 
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documents previously, but SDG&E did not turn the Kloberdanz emails over 1 

until April 16, 2009.  The timeline below documents this issue. 2 

 3 

Kloberdanz Email Timeline 4 

2007 5 

Oct. 21  Witch fire begins. 6 

Oct. 24  Date of the Kloberdanz email.34 7 
 8 
2008 9 
 10 
Feb. 11 CPSD issues a set of data requests to SDG&E, including 11 

question #5e, which states:  12 
 13 
 “Please provide copies of all documents, reports, or other 14 

writings that have been generated thus far in the 15 
investigation.” 16 

 17 
Feb. 28 SDG&E’s 18 page, single-spaced letter in response to 18 

CPSD’s data requests fails to include the Kloberdanz email. 19 
 20 
Nov. 12 The Commission issues the I.08-11-006.  Attached to the OII, 21 

are a set of data requests to SDG&E, including question #1, 22 
which states: 23 

 24 
a. the cause of the Witch and Rice Fires; 25 
b. a full explanation of the facts and circumstances supporting 26 
SDG&E’s position; 27 
c. all supporting documentation in SDG&E’s possession of 28 
any fact asserted in its response; 29 
d. the names and contact information of any witnesses that 30 
SDG&E asserts would substantiate its claims; and 31 
e. any assertion contained in the CPSD Report that 32 
SDG&E agrees with, or stipulates to.” 33 

 34 

                                              
34 See Direct Testimony of David Geier, Exhibit 2. 
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Nov. 21 SDG&E files a motion for an extension of time to respond to 1 
the Commission’s Inquiries.  In its motion, SDG&E states:   2 

 3 
“The requested delay should not unduly hinder CPSD in its 4 
continuing investigation as many of the questions in the OII 5 
appear to call for SDG&E to summarize the information 6 
already made available to C[P]SD.”35  At this point in time, 7 
SDG&E had still not provided CPSD with the Kloberdanz 8 
email.   9 

 10 
2009 11 
 12 
Jan. 8 SDG&E provides its Responses to the Commission’s 13 

Inquiries.  SDG&E contests CPSD’s allegation regarding lack 14 
of cooperation, but nowhere in its responses to the 15 
Commission does SDG&E reveal the existence of the 16 
Kloberdanz email.   17 

 18 
April 16 SDG&E “reveals” the Kloberdanz email during the 19 

deposition of Fadi Daye. 20 
 21 
April 17 SDG&E “reveals” the Kloberdanz email during the 22 

deposition of Steve Intably, and makes the email a deposition 23 
exhibit. 24 

 25 
June 5 The Kloberdanz email is cited and attached to SDG&E’s 26 

Direct Testimony. 27 

                                              
35 See SDG&E’s Motion for Extension of Time, dated: November 21, 2009. 
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CHAPTER 2: REBUTTAL TO THE DIRECT TESTIMONY 1 
OF SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 2 

REGARDING THE RICE FIRE 3 
 4 

Witnesses: Fadi Daye and Mahmoud “Steve” Intably 5 
 6 
I. SDG&E’S DIRECT TESTMIONY FAILS TO SHOW CAUSE 7 

AS TO WHY SDG&E SHOULD NOT BE FOUND IN 8 
VIOLATION OF GO 95 AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS 9 
A. Introduction [Witness: F. Daye] 10 

 11 
Q: In response to SDG&E’s Direct Testimony, what is CPSD’s position regarding 12 

the Rice fire? 13 

A: To clarify CPSD’s position, I have included a table below that indicates the 14 

violations uncovered by CPSD in this OII. 15 

Table 2-1:  Violations of SDG&E in I.08-11-006 [Rice Fire] 16 

Violation Rationale 

PU Code § 451 By failing to trim the sycamore tree within three months from the 
time of inspection, as recommended by the Pre-trim inspector, 
SDG&E allowed an unsafe condition to occur. 

GO 95, Rule 31.1 By failing to maintain its system clear of vegetation, SDG&E did 
not maintain its facilities properly, and allowed for an unsafe 
condition to occur, in consideration of the given local conditions 
such as the well-known Santa Ana winds. 

Accident Reporting 
Requirements 
 

SDG&E’s failure to timely inform CPSD of the Witch and Rice 
fires as required by law.  SDG&E’s admitted failure to file reports 
with CPSD within 20 days of the incidents as required by law. 

Failure to 
Cooperate36 

SDG&E’s failure to provide timely access to relevant information 
and knowledgeable witnesses.  SDG&E’s failure to respond to data 
requests accurately.  SDG&E’s destruction of critical evidence 
during the trimming of sycamore tree FF1090 on October 22, 2007. 

 17 

Q:  Did SDG&E refute any of the evidence that supports CPSD’s position? 18 

                                              
36 The OII lists several statutes that are implicated by SDG&E’s failure to cooperate. 
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A:  No.  The table below summarizes the major fire-related assertions and 1 

supporting evidence that SDG&E has failed to refute in its Direct Testimony.37 2 

Table 2-2:  Assertions and Supporting Evidence in I.08-11-006 [Rice Fire] 3 

CPSD Assertion Supporting Evidence Refuted?

I.  On October 22, 2007, a limb 
from sycamore tree FF1090 
broke and fell onto SDG&E’s 
12 kV overhead conductors 
located between SDG&E poles 
213072 and 112340.38  

a) SDG&E admitted that a branch from 
sycamore tree FF1090 fell “across the 
overhead conductors.”39 

 

No. 

II. On July 18, 2007, Davey 
Tree’s Pre-trim Inspector, 
Mark Clemens, inspected 
sycamore tree FF1090 and 
determined that it should be 
trimmed within three months.40 

a)  At his EUO Mark Clemens stated that 
sycamore tree FF1090 should be 
trimmed within three months because 
“it had strong growth towards the lines, 
and [he] felt it would encroach in the 
four foot distance from the primary 
line in the facilities within three 
months.”41 

No. 

 b)  Sycamore tree FF1090 was listed as a 
“fast grower” on the Tree Information 
Sheet.42 

No. 

 c)  On July 18, 2007, Mark Clemens 
marked “remove direct overhang” for 
sycamore tree FF1090.43 

No. 

 d)  SDG&E’s policy requires direct 
overhangs to be pruned.44 

No. 

                                              
37 Due to the large volume of data and dates, the table does not include all of the Failure to 
Cooperate evidence.   
38 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-2.  Those fallen conductors have been linked to 
the Rice Fire.  (See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-3 through 2-5.) 
39 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-7 (referencing Exhibit 1-M). 
40 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-2. 
41 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-9 (referencing Exhibit 1-P).  Also, SDG&E has 
stated that Mark Clemens had inspected the tree.  (See Exhibit 1-N.) 
42 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-13 (referencing Exhibit 1-M). 
43 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-13 (referencing Exhibit 1-O).   
44 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Exhibit 1-S. 
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CPSD Assertion Supporting Evidence Refuted?
III. SDG&E failed to trim 

sycamore tree FF1090 as 
recommended by Mark 
Clemens.45  

a)  SDG&E admitted that no post-
inspection trimming occurred until 
after the Rice Fire on October 22, 
2007.46 

No. 

IV. SDG&E trimmed sycamore 
tree FF1090 excessively on 
October 22, 2007, after the 
fire, which resulted in a loss of 
evidence. 

a)  According to SDG&E the original 
height of sycamore tree FF1090 was 
approximately 80 feet.47 

No. 

 b)  Mark Clemens observed the sycamore 
tree the day before his EUO (on March 
24, 2008), and testified that: “the tree 
had been taken down quite a bit in 
height.”48 

No. 

 c)  Ronald Hay, a Davey Tree Foreman 
who participated in the October 22, 
2007 trimming, testified that the post-
trimming height was no more than 20 
feet.49 

No. 

 d)  Ronald Hay testified regarding the 
rationale behind the trimming: “It’s a 
procedure.  I, personally, my opinion 
of what I think doesn’t matter.  I’m 
hired to do service for my employer.  
And I can have opinions, but really, 
I’m at the discrepancy of their - what 
they want to spend their money on.  I 
do what they tell me to do.”50  

No. 

 e)  It is not clear that all of the trimmed 
portions of sycamore tree FF1090 were 
eventually preserved.51 

No. 

                                              
45 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-10. 
46 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Exhibit 1-O. 
47 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-13 (referencing Exhibit 1-M). 
48 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-13 (referencing Exhibit 1-T). 
49 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-14 (referencing Exhibit 1-U). 
50 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 3-7 (referencing Exhibit 1-AA). 
51 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 3-7. 
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 f)  The information regarding the position 
of the broken-out branch relative to the 
SDG&E facilities is contradictory.  For 
example Ronald Hay indicated that the 
broken out branch had originally been 
facing towards the utility lines, which 
contradicts SDG&E’s stated position 
that the branch was originally pointed 
away from the lines.52   

No. 

V. The well-known Santa Ana 
winds (a local condition), 
were occurring at the time of 
the incident.53   

a)  Documented RAWS weather data 
drawn from nearby weather stations at 
the time of the incident,54 as well as the 
analyses of Dr. Moritz and Dr. Saah.55 

No. 

 1 

B. The Direct Testimony of Greg Peck Fails To Establish 2 
That Sycamore Tree FF1090 Was In Compliance Prior To 3 
The Rice Fire [Witness: S. Intably] 4 

Q:  Have you reviewed the testimony of Greg Peck? 5 

A:  Yes, I have. 6 

Q:  What is your response to his testimony? 7 

A:  Mr. Peck’s testimony calls for more questions than it answers.  Mr. Peck states 8 

that he observed sycamore tree FF1090 on October 19, 2007.  However, his 9 

testimony revealed that his observation was not an inspection of tree FF1090, 10 

but rather an observation reportedly made for the purpose of pricing the 11 

recommended trimming of the subject tree.  Mr. Peck’s vague assertion that he 12 

does not “recall having any concerns about the tree” says nothing about the 13 

concern raised by Mr. Clemens (the pre-trim inspector) who recommended that 14 

the tree be trimmed within three months of his inspection due to the predicted 15 

encroachment of the tree on nearby power lines 16 

                                              
52 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-14 (referencing Exhibit 1-V). 
53 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-6. 
54 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-6. 
55 See Chapters 3 and 4. 
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Q:  What is your response to Mr. Peck’s reference to the October 16, 2007 weekly 1 

meeting with Davey Tree? 2 

A:  Mr. Peck states that at the October 16, 2007 weekly meeting with Davey Tree 3 

Surgery, Davey Tree Surgery wanted SDG&E to consider paying T&E for 4 

trimming the overhang.  However, nothing in Mr. Peck’s testimony indicate 5 

that Davey had removed its recommendation to trim Sycamore tree FF1090, 6 

due to the clearance issue with the power lines. 7 

Q:  Why is the trim recommendation important? 8 

A:  If SDG&E and Davey were debating about how to pay for the overhang trim, 9 

but were in agreement about the need to trim the branches that were 10 

encroaching on the power lines, then this shows that Mr. Peck’s testimony is 11 

really about an issue entirely collateral to the line encroachment issue.  CPSD 12 

is not concerned about the pricing of the overhang trim, but is rather concerned 13 

about SDG&E failure to trim a noncompliant tree within the recommended 14 

timeframe, which resulted in the fire. 15 

Q:  What is your response to Mr. Peck’s handwritten note, which is attached as an 16 

Exhibit to his testimony? 17 

A:  It really does not say much.  In particular, it says nothing about the observed 18 

clearance at the time of his visit.    19 

C. The Direct Testimony Of Chris Thompson Fails To 20 
Establish That Sycamore Tree FF1090 Was In 21 
Compliance Prior To The Rice Fire And Also Fails To 22 
Establish That SDG&E’s Post-Fire Trimming Was 23 
Appropriate [Witness: S. Intably] 24 

Q:  Have you read the testimony of Chris Thompson? 25 

A:  Yes, I have.  26 

Q:  What is your response to Mr. Thompson’s testimony? 27 

A:  Mr. Thompson’s testimony establishes a key fact.  Essentially, Mr. Thompson 28 

was one of the last people documented as seeing sycamore tree FF1090 (on 29 

October 19, 2007) prior to the fire.  Mr. Thompson admits that he made the call 30 
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to significantly trim Sycamore tree FF1090 after he heard that a broken out 1 

limb from Sycamore tree FF1090 may have been involved in the fire.  Also, as 2 

one of the last people who observed the Sycamore tree, Mr. Thompson could 3 

have observed the included bark discussed by Mr. Matranga.  Mr. Thompson 4 

could have then ordered remedial action to be taken on the tree and potentially 5 

prevented the Rice Canyon fire.   6 

 Instead, Mr. Thompson ordered the trimming of significant portions of the tree 7 

in question after the fire.  The Commission is asked to believe that this 8 

significant trimming was done in the name of public safety.   9 

 While Mr. Thompson was understandably operating under stressful conditions 10 

on the day of the incident, particularly considering the fact that he had missed 11 

the issue of Sycamore tree FF1090’s noncompliance just days before the fire, 12 

SDG&E has not established that Mr. Thompson made the right call.  13 

Unfortunately, because of Mr. Thompson decision subsequent investigative 14 

actions were impeded. 15 

Q:  What is your response to Mr. Thompson’s description of his October 19, 2007 16 

visit? 17 

A:  Similar to the testimony of Mr. Peck, the testimony and exhibits of Mr. 18 

Thompson do not establish that Davey Tree had in any way changed its 19 

recommendation to trim the subject tree within three months of the inspection.  20 

Further, the fact that Mr. Thompson was looking into a T&E billing issue 21 

shows that he was not at the site to conduct an inspection similar to that which 22 

Mr. Clemens had conducted.  23 

D. The Direct Testimony Of Don Akau Fails To Establish 24 
That Sycamore Tree FF1090 Was In Compliance Prior To 25 
The Rice Fire And Also Fails To Establish That SDG&E’s 26 
Post-Fire Trimming Was Appropriate [Witness: S. 27 
Intably] 28 

Q:  Have you read the testimony of Don Akau? 29 

A:  Yes, I have.  30 
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Q:  What is your response to SDG&E’s statement that Jorge Orellana of Davey 1 

Tree had stated that sycamore tree FF1090 had a clearance of 4.1-5.9 feet on 2 

October 15, 2009? 3 

A:  SDG&E gave contradictory information about this clearance information in 4 

the “Rice Canyon Fire Chronology” (given to CPSD on July 28, 2008) where 5 

SDG&E stated that: “on October 15 the tree branches were at least seven feet 6 

clear of any conductors.”56  Further, the supposed October 15, 2007 7 

observation of Mr. Orellana is documented on the “exception” form dated 8 

November 13, 2007 (after the Rice fire).57  SDG&E has also confirmed that 9 

Mr. Orellana’s “observation” was not part of a documented inspection, as was 10 

the inspection of Mark Clemens.   11 

Q:  What is your response to Mr. Akau’s discussion about SDG&E’s “Master 12 

Schedule?”  13 

A:  Mr. Akau is arguing that SDG&E had another week or so after the fire to trim 14 

sycamore tree FF1090.  However, Mr. Akau is not fully analyzing Mr. 15 

Clemens rationale for recommending a trim three months from the date of the 16 

inspection.  Mr. Clemens made very clear that the trim was recommended 17 

because he “felt that it would encroach in the four foot distance from the 18 

primary line in the facilities within three months.”58    19 

 As it turns out, and despite all of SDG&E’s explanations, Mr. Clemens was 20 

right after all.  The branch actually did contact the lines three months and a few 21 

days after Mr. Clemens’ inspection.  Sycamore tree FF1090 had not been 22 

trimmed during that timeframe, and the Rice Canyon fire occurred.     23 

 24 

                                              
56 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Exhibit 1-Q. 
57 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Exhibit 1-R. 
58 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 2-9 (referencing Exhibit 1-P).  Also, Mr. Akau 
does not adequately explain why tree FF1090 was never identified as a “hazard” tree if it had the 
structural defect (included wood) that Mr. Matranga described. 
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E. The Direct Testimony Of Michael Daleo Directly 1 
Contradicts The Testimony Of Jack McCabe, Who 2 
Admitted That SDG&E Told Him To Be “Careful” About 3 
Communicating With Commission Staff, And That 4 
Commission Staff “May Say Something That Wasn’t 5 
True” In Order To Get Information [Witnesses: F. Daye 6 
And S. Intably] 7 

Q: Have you read the testimony of Jack McCabe (CPSD Supplemental Direct 8 

Testimony, Exhibit 1-Z) and Michael Daleo? 9 

A: Yes, I have. [Witnesses: F. Daye and S. Intably] 10 

Q:  What did Mr. McCabe say in his testimony? 11 

A:  Mr. McCabe said that Michael Daleo told him that “we should be careful, that 12 

the PUC is going to say, you know, may say stuff in order to get information 13 

that may not be true” and that “Mr. Intably might say something that wasn’t 14 

true in order to get information.”59  [Witness: F. Daye] 15 

Q:  Why is this significant? 16 

A:  This implies that SDG&E was advising Davey essentially not to cooperate 17 

with CPSD’s investigation.  [Witness: F. Daye] 18 

Q:  How does Mr. Daleo respond to this information? 19 

A:  In his testimony, Michael Daleo states: “I do not recall saying anything like 20 

that, and I was not even familiar with Steve Intably at that time.”60  [Witness: 21 

F. Daye] 22 

Q:  What is your response to this testimony? 23 

A:  It appears that Mr. McCabe was being more forthright in his answer.  First, 24 

Mr. McCabe is making a statement which cuts against his employer’s interests, 25 

while Mr. Daleo is not.  Second, Mr. McCabe has no motive to make such an 26 

admission, while Mr. Daleo has a strong motive to deny the admitted content 27 

of the communication.  Third, Mr. McCabe gave specifics about the 28 

                                              
59 See Supplemental Direct Testimony Exhibit 1-Z 
60 See Direct Testimony of Michael Daleo at 2, lines 4-18 
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communication, while Mr. Daleo merely indicated that he did not remember 1 

the communication.  [Witness: F. Daye] 2 

Q:  Mr. Intably, did you say things that were not true in order to get information 3 

from Mr. McCabe? 4 

A:  No.   [Witness: S. Intably] 5 

F. The Direct Testimony of Ronald Matranga Fails To 6 
Demonstrate That Sycamore Tree FF1090 Was In 7 
Compliance [Witness: F. Daye] 8 

Q:  Have you read the testimony of Ronald Matranga? 9 

A:  Yes, I have. 10 

Q: What is your response to Mr. Matranga’s discussion of intruded bark? 11 

A:  Even though Mr. Matranga says that intruded bark may be difficult to see, he 12 

does not go as far as to say that it would be impossible to see.   He also 13 

describes the included bark as a structural defect that causes a weak structure.  14 

What this means is that there was an observable structural defect that Mr. 15 

Matranga appears to suggest contributed to the tree’s failure.  SDG&E has not 16 

adequately explained why it did not take corrective action against a directly 17 

observable structural defect.  Mr. Matranga’s testimony also contradicts 18 

SDG&E’s previous data request response that “the branch that broke had 19 

internal rot.”61 20 

Q: Is there anything missing from Mr. Matranga’s testimony? 21 

A: Yes.  It is interesting that SDG&E did not ask this witness, who appears to be 22 

SDG&E’s tree expert, about the growth rate of tree FF1090. 23 

Q: Does Mr. Matranga’s testimony demonstrate SDG&E’s violations? 24 

A: Yes.  If the Commission were to accept Mr. Matranga’s view regarding the 25 

structural defect of the tree limb that fell on the power lines, then this suggests 26 

that SDG&E could have observed and taken corrective action against the 27 

                                              
61 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Exhibit 1-M. 
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identifiable structural defect (included wood) and prevented this incident from 1 

occurring. 2 

G. The Testimony Of David L. Geier Does Not Refute The 3 
Admitted Fact That SDG&E Failed To Cooperate With 4 
CPSD’s Investigation As Required By Law, Nor Does It 5 
Establish That CPSD’s Investigation Was Not Adversely 6 
Impacted By SDG&E’s Lack Of Cooperation [Witness: S. 7 
Intably] 8 

Q:  Have you read the testimony of David L. Geier? 9 

A:  Yes, I have.  10 

Q:  Do you believe that his testimony demonstrates that SDG&E cooperated with 11 

CPSD as required by law? 12 

A:  No.   13 

Q:  Why not? 14 

A:  The testimony fails to adequately explain the pattern of behavior that SDG&E 15 

engaged in that prevented CPSD from learning critical facts for extended 16 

periods of time.  In fact, one particular issue that Mr. Geier does not mention 17 

that relates to SDG&E’s lack of cooperation is the late-submitted Nolte Survey 18 

of the Rice Fire (“Nolte Survey II”).   19 

Q:  How does that relate to SDG&E’s lack of cooperation? 20 

A:  Like the Nolte Survey in the Guejito Investigation, Nolte Survey II represents 21 

information that was withheld from CPSD until Wednesday, June 17, 2009.  22 

The due date for CPSD’s Rebuttal is Monday, June 22, 2009.   23 

Q:  Did CPSD ever seek out this information? 24 

A:  Yes.  Both CPSD and the Commission asked questions that called for Nolte 25 

Survey II throughout the course of the investigation.  The timeline below 26 

documents this series of events.   27 

 28 

 29 

 30 
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Nolte Survey II Timeline 1 

2007 2 

Oct. 22  Rice fire begins. 3 

Oct. 26  Lewie Martinez sends an email that indicates that surveying 4 
activities regarding the Rice Canyon Fire were scheduled for 5 
October 30, 2007 at 9 am.62 6 

 7 
Oct. 30 Earliest date listed on Nolte Survey II documents.63 8 
 9 
Oct. 31 Second date listed on Nolte Survey II documents.64 10 
 11 
Nov. 1 Third date listed on Nolte Survey II documents.65   12 
 13 
Nov. 6 CPSD contacts SDG&E to set up site visits for fire ignition 14 

scenes (including Rice). 15 
 16 
Nov. 9 CPSD is escorted to Rice site.  SDG&E’s claims personnel 17 

refuse to answer any substantive questions about the Rice 18 
fire. 19 

 20 
2008 21 
 22 
Jan. 14 CPSD emails SDG&E regarding the inadequacy of SDG&E’s 23 

responsiveness. 24 
 25 
Jan. 16 CPSD’s counsel sends a letter to SDG&E indicating CPSD’s 26 

concern that SDG&E was being less than forthcoming in 27 
this matter of critical importance, and reminding SDG&E 28 
of its duty to respond to all questions propounded by the 29 
Commission. 30 

 31 
Jan. 22 SDG&E’s counsel sends a letter back to CPSD’s counsel 32 

acknowledging SDG&E’s obligations to the Commission. 33 
                                              
62 See Exhibit 2-B. 
63 See Exhibit 2-J. 
64 See Exhibit 2-J. 
65 See Exhibit 2-J. 
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 1 
Feb. 11 CPSD issues a set of data requests to SDG&E, including 2 

question #4, which states:  3 
  4 
 “Please indicate whether SDG&E (and/or an “affiliate of 5 

SDG&E”) conducted any study regarding wind conditions (at 6 
the time of the fire, or normal), other fire risks (including 7 
normal or apparent sagging), and/or maintenance (including 8 
tree trimming).  Please provide copies of all studies and 9 
records completed within the past five years prior to the fires 10 
regarding wind conditions, other fire risks and/or 11 
maintenance.  Please provide copies of all such studies and 12 
records completed after the fires.” 13 

 14 
 Question # 5a states: 15 
 16 
 “[P]rovide all of the facts that SDG&E (and/or an “affiliate of 17 

SDG&E”) has discovered.” 18 
 19 
 Question #5e states: 20 
 21 
 “Please provide copies of all documents, reports, or other 22 

writings that have been generated thus far in the 23 
investigation.” 24 

 25 
Feb. 28 SDG&E’s 18 page, single-spaced letter in response to 26 

CPSD’s data requests does not include Nolte Survey II. 27 
 28 
May 8 CPSD asks SDG&E, in a data request to:  29 
 30 
 “Indicate the dates of every occasion when tree FF1090 31 

had been inspected subsequent to the trimming that 32 
occurred on October 22, 2007 until the present date.  33 
Please provide all supporting documentation.” 34 

 35 
May 23 SDG&E responds to the above data request by stating: 36 

“January 22, 2008.  The Information for Tree FF1090 is 37 
attached at Tab 11.”  SDG&E does not mention Nolte 38 
Survey II. 39 

 40 
July 25 SDG&E provides the “Rice Canyon Fire Chronology” to 41 

CPSD.  The document does not include Nolte Survey II. 42 
 43 
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July 31 CPSD seeks an extension to file its reports. 1 
 2 
Sept. 2 CPSD issues its reports, including the Rice Fire Report.66 3 
 4 
Nov. 12 The Commission issues the I.08-11-006.  Attached to the OII, 5 

are a set of data requests to SDG&E, including question #1, 6 
which states: 7 

 8 
“Prepare a comprehensive report of SDG&E’s position in this   9 
matter, including: 10 
 11 
a. the cause of the Witch and Rice Fires; 12 
b. a full explanation of the facts and circumstances 13 
supporting SDG&E’s position; 14 
c. all supporting documentation in SDG&E’s possession of 15 
any fact asserted in its response; 16 
d. the names and contact information of any witnesses that 17 
SDG&E asserts would substantiate its claims; and 18 
e. any assertion contained in the CPSD Report that 19 
SDG&E agrees with, or stipulates to. 20 

 21 
Nov. 21 SDG&E files a motion for an extension of time to respond to 22 

the Commission’s Inquiries.  In its motion, SDG&E states:   23 
 24 

“The requested delay should not unduly hinder CPSD in its 25 
continuing investigation as many of the questions in the OII 26 
appear to call for SDG&E to summarize the information 27 
already made available to C[P]SD.”67  At this point in time, 28 
SDG&E had still not provided CPSD with Nolte Survey II.   29 

 30 
2009 31 
 32 
Jan. 8 SDG&E provides its Responses to the Commission’s 33 

Inquiries.  SDG&E does not provide Nolte Survey II.   34 
 35 
Jan. 29 CPSD issues the following data requests to SDG&E: 36 
 37 

                                              
66 The referenced pre-OII data requests and correspondences are contained within Exhibit 2-K. 
67 See SDG&E’s Motion for Extension of Time, dated: November 21, 2009. 
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 “Data Request #5:  Please produce all other photographs, or 1 
other documents, obtained from third parties (not already 2 
produced to CPSD), regarding the subject fires under inquiry 3 
in I.08-11-006 and I.08-11-007.”68 4 

 5 
Feb. 5 SDG&E’s responses do not include Nolte Survey II.69 6 
 7 
Mar. 20 CPSD serves Supplemental Direct Testimony.   8 
 9 
June 8 CPSD serves its Rebuttal Testimony in I.08-11-007.  10 
 11 
June 15  After learning about the existence of Nolte Survey II, CPSD 12 

requests Nolte Survey II from SDG&E.70 13 
 14 
June 17  CPSD finally receives Nolte Survey II documents from 15 

SDG&E. 16 
 17 
June 22  CPSD serves its Rebuttal Testimony in I.08-11-006. 18 
 19 

Q:   Did you note anything else in Mr. Geier’s testimony? 20 

A:   Yes.  Mr. Geier failed to address the fact that SDG&E’s actions were 21 

inconsistent with the expected level of cooperation.  For instance, Mr. Geier 22 

does not explain why knowledgeable personnel were not assigned to escort me 23 

to the Rice scene on November 9, 2007.  Whether or not CalFire was in control 24 

of the site does not impact SDG&E’s ability to provide a real witness in a 25 

timely manner.   26 

Q:  What is your reaction to Mr. Geier statements regarding SDG&E’s competing 27 

demands? 28 

A:  While CPSD understands that SDG&E had competing time demands, this does 29 

not excuse SDG&E from its obligations under the law to fully cooperate with a 30 

Commission investigation.    31 

                                              
68 See Exhibit 2-F.   
69 See Exhibit 2-G. 
70 See Exhibit 2-L. 
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Q:  What is your response to Mr. Geier’s statements regarding the Accident 1 

Reporting Requirements? 2 

A:  CPSD agrees with Mr. Geier’s admission that SDG&E violated the 20 day 3 

follow-up letter rule regarding the Witch, Guejito, and Rice fires.  Also, the 4 

information provided about the “initial” notice regarding “several” fires does 5 

not disprove CPSD’s allegation that SDG&E failed to comply with the 6 

requirement that utilities report incidents to CPSD within 2 hours.   7 

Q:  Do you believe SDG&E’s notice regarding “several fires” was sufficient? 8 

A:  No.   It clearly did not contain the required specificity.   9 

Q:  What is your reaction to the Kloberdanz email? 10 

A:  I would refer you to my testimony on this topic in the prior chapter of this 11 

Rebuttal.  12 

Q:  Do you have any other remarks? 13 

A:  Yes.  I would note that SDG&E failed to adequately counter my Supplemental 14 

Direct Testimony on limiting access to appropriate witnesses and incomplete 15 

data request responses. 16 
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CHAPTER 3: REBUTTAL TO THE DIRECT TESTIMONY 
OF DR. PETERKA 

REGARDING THE WITCH FIRE WIND SPEEDS 
 

Witnesses: Dr. Max Moritz and Dr. David Saah 
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Objectives: 
 
Spatial Informatics Group, LCC (SIG) was commissioned by the California Public Utilities Commission 
(CPUC) to address three questions concerning wind speeds near the origin of the Witch Fire in 
southern California.  
 

1) What comments do you have on the methodology used by Peterka in testimony related to the 
Witch Fire?  

2) What are the maximum likely wind speeds to be expected over the long-term at the ignition 
location for the Witch Fire? 

3) What estimates are possible for the maximum wind speeds at the time and ignition location for 
the Witch Fire? 

 
To answer these questions, SIG conducted an assessment of wind speed calculations, historical 
weather data, and a review of existing work, literature, and methods used for wind speed calculations.  
In addition, we performed an analysis of hourly wind speeds near the origin of Witch Fire between 5 am 
October 21, 2007 and 6 pm October 21, 2007.  Below is a summary of our findings organized by 
question. 
 
Question 1: What comments do you have on the methodology used by Peterka in testimony 

related to the Witch Fire?  
In general, Peterka has provided what appears to be a valid justification for his approach, and he is one 
of the key authors of scientific papers on the topic of estimating wind speeds.  However, there are a few 
claims and facts worth commenting on. 
 

• Weather Station Data 
Peterka argues for rejecting the weather station data near the Witch ignition location, stating 
that they are not representative of conditions at the ignition location and that the weather station 
data records appear to be unreliable and unusable.  He then proceeds with a coupled modeling 
approach (i.e., using the mesoscale weather model WRF and a scale model of topography in a 
wind tunnel) to estimate conditions at the ignition location.  While the weather stations are not in 
immediate proximity to the ignition location and may not be similar enough to be used as 
precise surrogates for conditions at the time, it is questionable to argue that they contain no 
meaningful information.   
 
Peterka notes that the gust factors (peak to mean wind speed ratios) indicate potential siting 
and shielding issues with the weather stations; very high gust factors (e.g., 7-12) are highlighted 
as being outliers and problematic.  It is true that unusually high gust factors could be a “red flag” 
about data quality.  Anomalous observations are not, however, apparent from the station data 
themselves (Figs. 1-4) over October 19-24, 2007, the period Peterka has highlighted.  Although 
Peterka states that nearby buildings and/or tall vegetation can result in shielding of a weather 
station, the maximum wind gusts shown in Figures 1-4 appear to be consistently ~1.5-2.0 times 
higher than the mean hourly wind speed.  These gust factors are within the range reported in 
the literature (Davis and Newstein 1968, Brasseur 2001), and they are typical for storm 
conditions (Krayer and Marshall 1992, Paulsen and Schroeder 2005) and regions with complex 
terrain that can affect surface roughness (Cook 1985).  In addition, they are mentioned by 
Peterka as a reasonable range in his testimony.   
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Figure 1. RAWS data from Goose Valley station.  Figures and data were generated from 
the official RAWS weather station data interface (http://raws.wrh.noaa.gov/roman/).  
 

 
Figure 2. RAWS data from Valley Center station.  Figures and data were generated from 
the official RAWS weather station data interface (http://raws.wrh.noaa.gov/roman/).  
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Figure 3. RAWS data from Pine Hills station.  Figures and data were generated from the 
official RAWS weather station data interface (http://raws.wrh.noaa.gov/roman/). 

 
 

 
Figure 4. RAWS data from Julian station.  Figures and data were generated from the 
official RAWS weather station data interface (http://raws.wrh.noaa.gov/roman/). 
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Although there are few long-term studies of Santa Ana wind speeds, the maximum gusts in 
Figures 1-4 are well within ranges observed during Santa Ana conditions in past events (e.g., 
Tyrell 1981, Hu and Liu 2003, Trasviña et al. 2003, Rippey 2007, Vasquez 2008). Anomalously 
high gust factors in the 7-12 range as reported by Peterka could thus be due to unusually low 
mean wind speeds (denominator of the gust factor), relative to the gusts observed at various 
times.  (That is, whatever shielding that may have occurred appears to have reduced the mean 
hourly wind speed much more than the highest intermittent wind speeds recorded at that 
location.)  The maximum gust data from these weather stations may still provide useful and 
valid information, even if the mean speeds are questionable.  It is therefore not necessarily 
correct to say that these stations are suspect and unusable, and Peterka’s reliance entirely on 
modeling leaves one with no weather station data to validate his results.  This is problematic, 
since there are many modeling assumptions and user-specified parameters involved in his 
approach. 
 
As an aside, the routine and extreme nature of Santa Ana winds has actually been studied in 
the former lab of Peterka and his colleagues.  A prominent scientific article many years ago 
(Frazier 1974) highlighted the wind lab at Colorado State University, and Peterka is named in 
the article.  In describing buildings that had been studied in their wind tunnel, the article states:  
 

“…Scale model studies of the Atlantic-Richfield Towers in Los Angeles enabled better 
designs to be made of its "skin." The dry Santa Ana winds, with speeds up to 100 miles 
an hour, were of special concern at that site…” (Frazier 1974, p. 191) 

 
We point this out only to demonstrate that Peterka would probably know already that the 
October 2007 wind events were not of unprecedented strength, nor were they necessarily 
extraordinary in historical terms, based on analyses from his former lab. 

 
• Mesoscale wind modeling:  

Peterka used the mesoscale wind model WRF to compute mean wind speeds and direction 
(250 m height) at the time of ignition.  He then used these estimates in conjunction with his wind 
tunnel results to estimate mean wind speed at the line height 20 m) and a gust factor to 
estimate the maximum wind speeds at the time of ignition.  Peterka’s WRF modeling runs were 
said to have employed “nested grids with grid size as small as 1km” (from Peterka’s Direct 
Testimony), and there is minimal additional description provided.   
 
Mesoscale weather models like WRF are typically intended for application at a spatial scale of 
10s to 100s of kilometers.  Although WRF is increasingly used for high-resolution modeling (1-
20 km resolution), those involved with WRF development have noted that:  
 

“…some of the physical parameterizations in the current WRF are not adequate for the 
grid resolution at 1 km.  As the grid meshes shrink, the nature of the subgrid scale 
processes changes.  Subgrid turbulence and microphysical processes are two areas in 
particular where improved parameterizations schemes are needed for the very high-
resolution model applications...” (Klemp 2006, p. 7).   

 
The potential limitations of Peterka’s application of WRF at 1 km resolution for the Witch Fire 
are not discussed at all, nor does he supply any estimates of error or the variation one might 
expect in predictions.  These omissions raise questions about the application of WRF here and 
make the accuracy of Peterka’s reported results largely unknown. 
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Question 2: What are the maximum likely wind speeds to be expected over the long-term at the 
ignition location for the Witch Fire?  

 
• Methodology:  

The purpose of this analysis was to estimate historical gust wind speeds for the ignition location 
associated with the Witch Fire.  The general approach was to calibrate wind vector models with 
field data from multiple sites to estimate historical trends.  This analysis consisted of three 
primary phases: data collection, wind vector modeling, and historical trend analysis.  Below is a 
brief methodological summary of each phase. 
 
Phase 1: Data Collection 
Three data sets were used in this study, including site location, climate, and elevation data 
(Figure 5).  Site data was provided by the CPUC, which consisted of pole locations and the fire 
ignition location.  Similar to Peterka, we acquired and analyzed all of the RAWS data in the 
general vicinity of the Witch Fire.  This included stations Alpine, Descanso, Julian, Mt. Laguna, 
Pine Hills, Goose Valley, Ranchita, and Valley Center, as we wanted to include several sources 
of actual weather information to integrate with the wind modeling results.  We then screened the 
historical weather station data to eliminate observations that were anomalous outliers (i.e., 
those above 99 mph and those with no wind direction recorded), and we rank-ordered the 
hourly wind speed observations from highest to lowest.  Lastly, a 30 m digital elevation dataset 
was collected from the USGS for the modeling basemap.  

Figure 5. Witch wind speed study area map.  Ignition point, RAWS weather stations, and digital 
elevation boundary are identified. 
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Phase 2: Wind Vector Modeling 
To estimate past “worst case” weather conditions at a given location, we also employed a 
weather model.  Unlike the mesoscale weather model WRF, we used a microscale weather 
model developed by the US Forest Service that was specifically designed to simulate winds in 
complex terrain.  This model is called WindNinja, and it can operate at a very fine spatial 
resolution (e.g., ≤ 100 m) (see firemodels.org/content/view/89/115/). Although it is quite new, it 
is emerging as an extremely efficient way to model winds during fire weather episodes, and it is 
even being integrated into Australian fire modeling frameworks (Karena 2009). Wind vector 
modeling was required for this project since there was no field data collected at the ignition point 
location.  
 
WindNinja is capable of modeling spatially varying wind fields for wildland fire applications. It 
requires elevation data for the modeling area (in the form of an ASCII Raster DEM file), a 
domain-mean initial wind speed and direction, and specification of the dominant vegetation in 
the area.  Outputs of the model are ASCII Raster grids of wind speed and direction (for use in 
spatial fire behavior models such as FARSITE and FlamMap) and a GIS shapefile (for plotting 
wind vectors in GIS programs) (Figure 6).  For this study, brush was selected as the dominant 
vegetation for the entire study area.  This variable determines the roughness coefficient in the 
simulations, and brush is closest to the chaparral-dominated shrublands of this area.  A series 
of simulations were conducted at 2 mph increments ranging from 2 mph to 80 mph for each of 
the 16 major directions to produce wind speed and direction raster grids.  This approach also 
allows us to capture a variety of wind channeling and sheltering behavior.  The results were 
then linked with site location data identifying both RAWS sites and associated study points 
including pole and ignition data.   

 
Figure 6. Gust speed example for 60 mph winds from 67 degrees for the Valley Center Site.  
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Phase 3: Historical Gust Wind Analysis 
Santa Ana winds are more common than most people realize, largely because many episodes 
occur outside of the fire season.  On average there are ~20 Santa Ana events every year in 
southern California, each with a mean length of ~1.5 days (Raphael 2003).  Unfortunately, there 
has been minimal research into the spatial and temporal patterns of past Santa Ana winds.  
From the literature, we know that wind speeds > 100 mph are possible, leading some authors to 
consider these winds the most dangerous type of fire weather condition in the world (Schroeder 
et al. 1964). 
 
Historical gust speeds at both the RAWS sites and the ignition sites were linked and estimated 
via the wind vector modeling results as follows.  For a measure of an annual extreme wind 
speed, we took the average of the top 5 hourly events recorded each year for each RAWS 
station.  These observations were consistently due to winds out of the compass directions 
between N and E, the primary quadrant of wind origin during Santa Ana events.  Specific 
dominant gust directions were identified for each RAWS site by tagging records that fell within 
the highest percentile wind speed rankings (i.e., the mode of the 95, 97, and 99 percentiles).  
For each weather station in the study area, this provided an approximation of the “worst case” 
wind conditions that might be expected on an annual basis.  These “worst case” conditions for 
each RAWS station location were matched to the corresponding wind vector modeling results 
that provided the closest recreation of conditions at the RAWS station in question. In other 
words, this approach allowed us to simulate an ensemble of weather conditions across a 60 km 
study area and to identify those individual model runs that accurately recreated the annual 
“worst case” conditions at the selected weather station locations.  From these best-fitting 
individual model runs, we then examined the simulated conditions at the ignition location.  
 

• Results:  
From our analysis, historical results for the ignition location are presented in Table 1.  The 
maximum wind gusts ever recorded at a given station demonstrate that most stations have 
experienced gusts in excess of 55 mph at least once during the logged period, which is quite 
short.  The last row of Table 1 represents the average expected annual gust wind speeds at the 
Witch Fire ignition site, based on the best-fitting wind vector modeling runs; the historical annual 
average maximum gust speed across the simulated Witch Fire ignition points is 52 mph with a 
standard deviation of 13 mph.   
 
Station Info ALPINE DESCANSO JULIAN

Mt 
LAGUNA PINE HILLS

GOOSE 
VALLEY RANCHITA

VALLEY 
CENTER AVERAGE

STANDARD 
DEVIATION

Station type RAWS RAWS RAWS RAWS RAWS RAWS RAWS RAWS
Lat 32.839699 32.8569 33.0703 32.8797 33.0097 33.073601 33.2122 33.226101
Long -116.7597 -116.6222 -116.5897 -116.4203 -116.6403 -116.8458 -116.5053 -116.9922
Elevation (feet) 2024 3480 4240 5760 3830 1530 4415 1370
Begin year 2001 1997 1993 1996 2001 2000 1995 1990
End year 2008 2009 2009 2009 2009 2009 2009 2009
(mph) 66 89 70 94 59 55 73 94 75         16           
Annual expected
”worst case” (mph) 50 38 45
Annual expected 
“worst case” at 
ignition  location 
(mph) 53 60 49 26 51 49 72 59 52         13           

46         6             41 39 4652 54

 
Table 1. Weather station details for weather stations included in the historical analysis of 
wind extremes, plus simulated values at the Witch Fire ignition site.   
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Question 3: What estimates are possible for the maximum wind speeds at the time and ignition 

location for the Witch Fire? 
 

• Methodology:  
The purpose of this analysis was to estimate time-specific gust wind speeds for the ignition 
location associated with the Witch Fire, but relevant to different hourly time periods near the 
ignition time.  The general approach was to calibrate wind vector models with field data from 
multiple sites to estimate time specific gust speeds using similar methods discussed in Q2.  The 
analysis consisted of three primary phases; data collection, wind vector modeling, and time-
specific estimations.  Phase 1 and 2 were identical to those completed in Q2. Below is a brief 
methodological summary of the last phase for this question. 
 
 
Phase 3: Time-specific Gust Speed Estimate Analysis 
The goal of this phase was to estimate hourly ignition point gust speeds starting from 
10/21/2007 5:00 am to 10/21/2007 6:00 pm, for a total of 14 hourly estimates. Because the 
maximum wind gusts observed around the time of ignition at nearby stations were reasonable 
estimates (see explanation earlier in Q1), we sought individual wind vector model runs that 
accurately recreated these maximum wind gusts at each of the weather station locations for the 
hours in question.  From each best-fitting individual wind vector model run for each RAWS 
station, we then examined the simulated conditions at the ignition location at the times specified.  
 

• Results:  
As one might expect, there was substantial maximum gust speed variation between individual 
simulations that match up with various stations.  For each hour, the best-fitting simulated 
maximum wind speeds for the Witch Fire ignition location are shown in Table 2.    
 

Date Time Alpine Descanso
Goose 
Valley Julian

Mt 
Laguna

Pine 
Hills Ranchita

Valley 
Center Average

Standard 
Deviation

10/21/2007 5:00 17        13              ‐      24       11          24    13             11        14            8
10/21/2007 6:00 30        13              21        30       13          20    13             23        20            7
10/21/2007 7:00 30        21              26        42       22          24    13             39        27            10
10/21/2007 8:00 32        26              34        37       13          33    15             47        30            11
10/21/2007 9:00 49        30              42        47       20          37    24             41        36            11
10/21/2007 10:00 47        40              47        47       22          44    29             41        40            9
10/21/2007 11:00 46        41              36        43       19          36    29             43        37            9
10/21/2007 12:00 56        45              40        46       33          38    28             37        40            9
10/21/2007 13:00 47        43              38        46       20          47    31             41        39            9
10/21/2007 14:00 43        47              32        48       35          34    31             41        39            7
10/21/2007 15:00 43        41              28        43       19          40    26             34        34            9
10/21/2007 16:00 35        36              32        48       24          42    24             34        34            8
10/21/2007 17:00 35 47 34 46 20 41 20 35        35            10
10/21/2007 18:00 43 45 26 39 15 39 22 39        34            11
Average 40        35              31        42       20          36    23             36        33            8  

Table 2. Simulated wind gust speeds at the Witch Fire ignition location.  For each 
weather station and each hour in which there were maximum gust speeds recorded, the 
best-fitting wind vector model output was selected, and the maximum gust at the Witch 
Fire ignition location was identified. 
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The mean gust speed simulated for the Witch Fire ignition across all model runs on the day of 
ignition is 33 mph with a standard deviation of 8 mph (bottom left entry in Table 2).  This falls 
within the historical maximum range for the site, shown in the bottom row of Table 1. 
 
The maximum wind speed results at the Witch Fire ignition location for both the historical data 
and the ignition time data are combined in Figure 7.  Based on our methodology for estimating 
wind speeds, which employs microscale wind vector model outputs matched to observed 
weather conditions from several stations, the range of hourly maximum gusts around the time of 
the Witch Fire ignition (blue line in Fig. 7) are not markedly different from the long-term “worst 
case” conditions that would be expected there on an annual basis (fixed green line in Fig. 7). In 
short, this analysis found no significant differences between the 12pm calibrated modeled 
estimate of gust wind speed and the annual historic maximum gust speed at the study point 
location.  With short weather station records such as those available for this analysis, further 
work is needed to estimate how these gust speeds relate to the 20-, 50-, or 100-yr worst events.    
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Figure 7. Gust speed comparison for Witch Fire ignition site.  Historical “worst case” 
annual maximum gust level (green) is not significantly different from simulated gusts 
during the hours encompassing the ignition time (i.e., 10/21/2007 5 am to 10/21/2007 6 
pm). Both data sets include 1 standard deviation plotted.  
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CHAPTER 3: REBUTTAL TO THE DIRECT TESTIMONY 
OF DR. PETERKA 

REGARDING THE RICE FIRE WIND SPEEDS 
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Objectives: 
Spatial Informatics Group, LCC (SIG) was commissioned by the California Public Utilities Commission 
(CPUC) to address three questions concerning wind speeds near the origin of the Rice Fire in southern 
California.  
 

4) What comments do you have on the methodology used by Peterka in testimony related to the 
Rice Fire?  

5) What are the maximum likely wind speeds to be expected over the long-term at the ignition 
location for the Rice Fire? 

6) What estimates are possible for the maximum wind speeds at the time and ignition location for 
the Rice Fire? 

 
To answer these questions, SIG conducted an assessment of wind speed calculations, historical 
weather data, and a review of existing work, literature, and methods used for wind speed calculations.  
In addition, we performed an analysis of hourly wind speeds near the origin of Rice Fire between 10 pm 
October 21, 2007 and 10 am October 22, 2007.  Below is a summary of our findings organized by 
question. 
 
Question 1: What comments do you have on the methodology used by Peterka in testimony 

related to the Rice Fire?  
 
In general, Peterka has provided what appears to be a valid justification for his approach, and he is one 
of the key authors of scientific papers on the topic of estimating wind speeds.  However, there are a few 
claims and facts worth commenting on. 
 

• Weather Station Data 
Peterka argues for rejecting the weather station data near the Rice ignition location, stating that 
they are not representative of conditions at the ignition location and that the weather station 
data records appear to be unreliable and unusable.  He then proceeds with a coupled modeling 
approach (i.e., using the mesoscale weather model WRF and a scale model of topography in a 
wind tunnel) to estimate conditions at the ignition location.  While the weather stations are not in 
immediate proximity to the ignition location and may not be similar enough to be used as 
precise surrogates for conditions at the time, it is questionable to argue that they contain no 
meaningful information.   
 
Peterka notes that the gust factors (peak to mean wind speed ratios) were sometimes less than 
1.0 for the Ammo Dump RAWS, which by definition is impossible (Fig. 1).  We would therefore 
agree that the data from this station are suspect.  It is true that unusual gust factors could be a 
“red flag” about data quality.  Anomalous observations are not, however, apparent from the 
Ramona Airport data shown over October 19-24, 2007 (Peterka Rice Fire Testimony, Exhibits 
12e and 12g), the period Peterka has highlighted.  Wind gusts and gust factors shown appear to 
be consistently ~1.5-2.0 times higher than the mean hourly wind speed.  These gust factors are 
within the range reported in the literature (Davis and Newstein 1968, Brasseur 2001), and they 
are typical for storm conditions (Krayer and Marshall 1992, Paulsen and Schroeder 2005) and 
regions with complex terrain that can affect surface roughness (Cook 1985).  In addition, they 
are mentioned by Peterka as a reasonable range in his testimony.   
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Figure 1. RAWS data from Ammo Dump station.  The dates encompass the actual ignition 
time early on the morning of October 22, 2007.  Figures and data were generated from the 
official RAWS weather station data interface (http://raws.wrh.noaa.gov/roman/).  
 
 
Although there are few long-term studies of Santa Ana wind speeds, the maximum gusts 
reported by Peterka for the Ramona Airport are well within ranges observed during Santa Ana 
conditions in past events (e.g., Tyrell 1981, Hu and Liu 2003, Trasviña et al. 2003, Rippey 2007, 
Vasquez 2008). It is therefore not necessarily correct to say that this station is unusable, and 
Peterka’s reliance entirely on modeling leaves one with no weather station data to validate his 
results.  This is problematic, since there are many modeling assumptions and user-specified 
parameters involved in his approach. 
 
As an aside, the routine and extreme nature of Santa Ana winds has actually been studied in 
the former lab of Peterka and his colleagues.  A prominent scientific article many years ago 
(Frazier 1974) highlighted the wind lab at Colorado State University, and Peterka is named in 
the article.  In describing buildings that had been studied in their wind tunnel, the article states:  
 

“…Scale model studies of the Atlantic-Richfield Towers in Los Angeles enabled better 
designs to be made of its "skin." The dry Santa Ana winds, with speeds up to 100 miles 
an hour, were of special concern at that site…” (Frazier 1974, p. 191) 

 
We point this out only to demonstrate that Peterka would probably know already that the 
October 2007 wind events were not of unprecedented strength, nor were they necessarily 
extraordinary in historical terms, based on analyses from his former lab. 

 
• Mesoscale wind modeling:  

Peterka used the mesoscale wind model WRF to compute mean wind speeds and direction 
(250 m height) at the time of ignition.  He then used these estimates in conjunction with his wind 
tunnel results to estimate mean wind speed at 15 meters (49 ft) above displacement height, 
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roughly 25 m (82 ft) (at about the height of the tree canopy) to assess wind speeds and a gust 
factor to estimate the maximum wind speeds at the time of ignition.  Peterka’s WRF modeling 
runs were said to have employed “nested grids with grid size as small as 1km” (from Peterka’s 
Direct Testimony), and there is minimal additional description provided.   
 
Mesoscale weather models like WRF are typically intended for application at a spatial scale of 
10s to 100s of kilometers.  Although WRF is increasingly used for high-resolution modeling (1-
20 km resolution), those involved with WRF development have noted that:  
 

“…some of the physical parameterizations in the current WRF are not adequate for the 
grid resolution at 1 km.  As the grid meshes shrink, the nature of the subgrid scale 
processes changes.  Subgrid turbulence and microphysical processes are two areas in 
particular where improved parameterizations schemes are needed for the very high-
resolution model applications...” (Klemp 2006, p. 7).   

 
The potential limitations of Peterka’s application of WRF at 1 km resolution for the Rice Fire are 
not discussed at all, nor does he supply any estimates of error or the variation one might expect 
in predictions.  These omissions raise questions about the application of WRF here and make 
the accuracy of Peterka’s reported results largely unknown. 
 

Question 2: What are the maximum likely wind speeds to be expected over the long-term at the 
ignition location for the Rice Fire?  

• Methodology:  
The purpose of this analysis was to estimate historical gust wind speeds for the ignition location 
associated with the Rice Fire.  The general approach was to calibrate wind vector models with 
field data from multiple sites to estimate historical trends.  This analysis consisted of three 
primary phases: data collection, wind vector modeling, and historical trend analysis.  Below is a 
brief methodological summary of each phase. 
 
Phase 1: Data Collection 
Three data sets were used in this study, including site location, climate, and elevation data 
(Figure 2).  Site data was provided by the CPUC, which consisted of pole locations and the fire 
ignition location.  Similar to Peterka, we acquired and analyzed all of the RAWS data in the 
general vicinity of the Rice Fire.  This included stations Ammo Dump, Case Springs, El Cariso, 
Santa Rosa Plateau, and Valley Center, as we wanted to include several sources of actual 
weather information to integrate with the wind modeling results.  We then screened the historical 
weather station data to eliminate observations that were anomalous outliers (i.e., those above 
99 mph and those with no wind direction recorded), and we rank-ordered the hourly wind speed 
observations from highest to lowest.  Lastly, a 30 m digital elevation dataset was collected from 
the USGS for the modeling basemap.  
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Figure 2. Rice wind speed study area map.  Ignition point, RAWS weather stations, and 
digital elevation boundary are identified. 
 
Phase 2: Wind Vector Modeling 
To estimate past “worst case” weather conditions at a given location, we also employed a 
weather model.  Unlike the mesoscale weather model WRF, we used a microscale weather 
model developed by the US Forest Service that was specifically designed to simulate winds in 
complex terrain.  This model is called WindNinja, and it can operate at a very fine spatial 
resolution (e.g., ≤ 100 m) (see firemodels.org/content/view/89/115/). Although it is quite new, it 
is emerging as an extremely efficient way to model winds during fire weather episodes, and it is 
even being integrated into Australian fire modeling frameworks (Karena 2009). Wind vector 
modeling was required for this project since there was no field data collected at the ignition point 
location.  
 
WindNinja is capable of modeling spatially varying wind fields for wildland fire applications. It 
requires elevation data for the modeling area (in the form of an ASCII Raster DEM file), a 
domain-mean initial wind speed and direction, and specification of the dominant vegetation in 
the area.  Outputs of the model are ASCII Raster grids of wind speed and direction (for use in 
spatial fire behavior models such as FARSITE and FlamMap) and a GIS shapefile (for plotting 
wind vectors in GIS programs) (Figure 3).  For this study, brush was selected as the dominant 
vegetation for the entire study area.  This variable determines the roughness coefficient in the 
simulations, and brush is closest to the chaparral-dominated shrublands of this area.  A series 
of simulations were conducted at 2 mph increments ranging from 2 mph to 80 mph for each of 
the 16 major directions to produce wind speed and direction raster grids.  This approach also 
allows us to capture a variety of wind channeling and sheltering behavior.  The results were 
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then linked with site location data identifying both RAWS sites and associated study points 
including pole and ignition data.   
 

 
Figure 3. Gust speed example for 60 mph winds from 67 degrees for the Valley Center 
Site.  
 
Phase 3: Historical Gust Wind Analysis 
Santa Ana winds are more common than most people realize, largely because many episodes 
occur outside of the fire season.  On average there are ~20 Santa Ana events every year in 
southern California, each with a mean length of ~1.5 days (Raphael 2003).  Unfortunately, there 
has been minimal research into the spatial and temporal patterns of past Santa Ana winds.  
From the literature, we know that wind speeds > 100 mph are possible, leading some authors to 
consider these winds the most dangerous type of fire weather condition in the world (Schroeder 
et al. 1964). 
 
Historical gust speeds at both the RAWS sites and the ignition sites were linked and estimated 
via the wind vector modeling results as follows.  For a measure of an annual extreme wind 
speed, we took the average of the top 5 hourly events recorded each year for each RAWS 
station.  These observations were consistently due to winds out of the compass directions 
between N and E, the primary quadrant of wind origin during Santa Ana events.  Specific 
dominant gust directions were identified for each RAWS site by tagging records that fell within 
the highest percentile wind speed rankings (i.e., the mode of the 95, 97, and 99 percentiles).  
For each weather station in the study area, this provided an approximation of the “worst case” 
wind conditions that might be expected on an annual basis.  These “worst case” conditions for 
each RAWS station location were matched to the corresponding wind vector modeling results 
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that provided the closest recreation of conditions at the RAWS station in question. In other 
words, this approach allowed us to simulate an ensemble of weather conditions across a 60 km 
study area and to identify those individual model runs that accurately recreated the annual 
“worst case” conditions at the selected weather station locations.  From these best-fitting 
individual model runs, we then examined the simulated conditions at the ignition location.  
 

• Results:  
From our analysis, historical results for the ignition location are presented in Table 1.  The 
maximum wind gusts ever recorded at a given station demonstrate that most stations have 
experienced gusts in excess of 80 mph at least once during the logged period, which is quite 
short.  The last row of Table 1 represents the average expected annual gust wind speeds at the 
Rice Fire ignition site, based on the best-fitting wind vector modeling runs; the historical annual 
average maximum gust speed across the simulated Rice Fire ignition points is 45 mph with a 
standard deviation of 5 mph.  
 

Station Info EL CARISO
SANTA ROSA 

PLATEAU
CASE 

SPRINGS
VALLEY 
CENTER AVERAGE

STANDARD 
DEVIATION

Station type RAWS RAWS RAWS RAWS
Lat 33.6517 33.5 33.45 33.2261
Long -117.4067 -117.2528 -117.4297 -116.9922
Elevation (feet) 3038 1980 2320 1370
Begin year 1995 1993 1992 1990
End year 2009 2009 2009 2009
Maximum gust (mph 85 97 86 94 91         6             
Annual expected
”worst case” (mph) 57
Annual expected 
“worst case” at 
ignition  location 
(mph) 53 43 41 43 45         5             

52         6             57 4648

 
Table 1. Weather station details for weather stations included in the historical analysis of 
wind extremes, plus simulated values at the Rice Fire ignition site.   

 
Question 3: What estimates are possible for the maximum wind speeds at the time and ignition 

location for the Rice Fire? 
• Methodology:  

The purpose of this analysis was to estimate time-specific gust wind speeds for the ignition 
location associated with the Rice Fire, but relevant to different hourly time periods near the 
ignition time.  The general approach was to calibrate wind vector models with field data from 
multiple sites to estimate time specific gust speeds using similar methods discussed in Q2.  The 
analysis consisted of three primary phases; data collection, wind vector modeling, and time-
specific estimations.  Phase 1 and 2 were identical to those completed in Q2. Below is a brief 
methodological summary of the last phase for this question. 
 
Phase 3: Time-specific Gust Speed Estimate Analysis 
The goal of this phase was to estimate hourly ignition point gust speeds starting from 
10/21/2007 10:00 pm to 10/22/2007 10:00 am, for a total of 13 hourly estimates.  Because the 
maximum wind gusts observed around the time of ignition at nearby stations were reasonable 
estimates (see explanation earlier in Q1), we sought individual wind vector model runs that 
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accurately recreated these maximum wind gusts at each of the weather station locations for the 
hours in question.  From each best-fitting individual wind vector model run for each RAWS 
station, we then examined the simulated conditions at the ignition location at the times specified.  
 

• Results:  
As one might expect, there was substantial maximum gust speed variation between individual 
simulations that match up with various stations.  For each hour, the best-fitting simulated 
maximum wind speeds for the Rice Fire ignition location are shown in Table 2.    
 

Date Time
CASE 

SPRINGS EL CARISO
SANTA ROSA 

PLATEAU
VALLEY 
CENTER Average

Standard 
Deviation

10/21/2007 10:00:00 PM 30              33                  20                       38           30            8
10/21/2007 11:00:00 PM 39              28                  39                       27           33            7
10/22/2007 12:00:00 AM 40              34                  20                       33           32            8
10/22/2007 1:00:00 AM 39              38                  27                       34           35            5
10/22/2007 2:00:00 AM 42              41                  24                       39           37            8
10/22/2007 3:00:00 AM 42              36                  24                       39           35            8
10/22/2007 4:00:00 AM 44              38                  24                       41           37            9
10/22/2007 5:00:00 AM 42              34                  25                       41           36            8
10/22/2007 6:00:00 AM 46              30                  27                       39           36            9
10/22/2007 7:00:00 AM 46              30                  26                       39           35            9
10/22/2007 8:00:00 AM 46              35                  24                       34           35            9
10/22/2007 9:00:00 AM 39              43                  25                       36           36            8
10/22/2007 10:00:00 AM 36 40 23 39 35            8
Average 41              35                  25                       37           35            7  

Table 2. Simulated wind gust speeds at the Rice Fire ignition location.  For each weather 
station and each hour in which there were maximum gust speeds recorded, the best-
fitting wind vector model output was selected, and the maximum gust at the Rice Fire 
ignition location was identified.   
 
The mean gust speed simulated for the Rice Fire ignition across all model runs on the night of 
ignition is 35 mph with a standard deviation of 7 mph (bottom left entry in Table 2).  This falls 
within the historical maximum range for the site, shown in the bottom row of Table 1. 
 
The maximum wind speed results at the Rice Fire ignition location for both the historical data 
and the ignition time data are combined in Figure 4.  Based on our methodology for estimating 
wind speeds, which employs microscale wind vector model outputs matched to observed 
weather conditions from several stations, the range of hourly maximum gusts around the time of 
the Rice Fire ignition (blue line in Fig. 4) are not markedly different from the long-term “worst 
case” conditions that would be expected there on an annual basis (fixed green line in Fig. 4). In 
short, this analysis found no significant differences between the 4am calibrated modeled 
estimate of gust wind speed and the annual historic maximum gust speed at the study point 
location.  With short weather station records such as those available for this analysis, further 
work is needed to estimate how these gust speeds relate to the 20-, 50-, or 100-yr worst events.    
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Figure 4. Gust speed comparison for Rice Fire ignition site.  Historical “worst case” 
annual maximum gust level (green) is not significantly different from simulated gusts 
during the hours encompassing the ignition time (i.e., 10/21/2007 10 pm to 10/22/2007 10 
am). Both data sets include 1 standard deviation plotted.  
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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 

DARREN WEIM 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Q: Please state your name and title. 

A: Darren Weim, SDG&E Project Manager. 

Q: What are your current responsibilities at SDG&E?   

A: Until recently, I was Project Manager for the Major Projects section.  My new title is 

Transmission Engineering and Design Manager.   

Q: What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding? 

A: I am testifying regarding SDG&E’s inspection and maintenance program and also, 

specifically, regarding SDG&E’s inspections of the span between SDG&E poles 196394 and 

196387.   

Q: Have you ever been involved with the inspection and maintenance program at SDG&E?   

A: Yes.  I was the Supervisor of SDG&E’s Program Management group from August 2005 

through August 2007. 

Q: What were your responsibilities as the Supervisor of SDG&E’s Program Management 

group?  

A: I supervised SDG&E’s Electric Distribution Corrective Maintenance Program pursuant to 

General Order 165 by providing guidance and support with respect to the overall program.  I 

oversaw weekly, monthly, and annual internal reporting of Corrective Maintenance Program 

inspections, repairs, and budget.  I also oversaw updates to the Corrective Maintenance Program 

Manual and relevant Electric Standard Practices.  I oversaw the training of district personnel for 

Corrective Maintenance Program inspections and repairs.   

Q: Did you supervise anyone in that capacity?  

A: Yes.  At the time I left that position, I supervised 6 employees – one Technical Advisor 

who provided training and updates to the manual and standard practices, one Project Coordinator 

who provided accounting and budget support, one Engineering Analyst who compiled Corrective 

Maintenance Program reporting information, one Technical Support Assistant who assisted with 
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coordination of training and assisted with reliability job packages, one engineer who coordinated 

proactive cable replacement and reliability jobs, and one temporary employee who worked on a 

street light mapping project. 

Q: Are you qualified to testify as to SDG&E’s inspection program with respect to 

distribution lines, such as the lines at issue in this proceeding?   

A: Yes.  I supervised SDG&E’s Corrective Maintenance Program for two years, and I am a 

licensed Professional Engineer. 

Q: Does SDG&E inspect its poles and conductors?   

A: Yes.  

Q: What is SDG&E’s inspection program with respect to overhead distribution lines?   

A: The primary focus of SDG&E’s Corrective Maintenance Program is to comply with 

General Order 165.  SDG&E’s inspection cycles are based on the cycles prescribed in General 

Order 165.  (General Order 165, Appendix A at page A-4.)  SDG&E conducts patrol inspections 

every two years for facilities in rural areas as defined by General Order 165.  Poles 196394 and 

196387 are located in an area defined as rural.  Patrols are simple visual inspections of applicable 

utility structures and equipment, and they can be drive by, fly by, or walk-by patrols of SDG&E 

facilities.  (General Order 165, Appendix A at page A-1.)  SDG&E conducts detailed overhead 

visual inspections of its facilities (“OHVI” or “detailed overhead inspections”) every five years.  

General Order 165 defines a “Detailed” inspection as “one where individual pieces of equipment 

and structures are carefully examined, visually and through use of routine diagnostic tests, as 

appropriate, and (if practical and if useful information can be so gathered) opened, and the 

condition of each rated and recorded.”  (General Order 165, Appendix A at page A-1.)   

Q: How would you describe the quality of SDG&E’s overhead inspection program?   

A: SDG&E’s Corrective Maintenance Program is well regarded in the state of California and 

elsewhere.  My understanding is that our inspection program methodology and objectives were 

used to help lay the groundwork for General Order 165, and SDG&E’s Corrective Maintenance 

Program was approved by the CPSD as being in compliance with General Order 165.  Audits of 

SDG&E’s system pursuant to General Order 95, General Order 128, and General Order 165 have 
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consistently shown a high level of performance.  SDG&E’s Corrective Maintenance Program has 

been looked at by other utilities, including a utility outside of the United States, as a model for 

improving their existing programs or for developing new programs.  SDG&E’s Corrective 

Maintenance Program is also well regarded by industry organizations, which is apparently how 

SDG&E was identified as a model by a utility outside the United States.  SDG&E’s Corrective 

Maintenance Program, as approved by the CPSD, sets forth a goal of completing repairs of any 

infractions noted during inspections within 12 months.  Other utility programs set longer 

windows for completion of repairs.  SDG&E also excels with respect to data collection and 

reporting of infractions identified.  For example, SDG&E was one of the first utilities to utilize 

mobile data terminals (MDTs) instead of manual collection of data on paper or reliance on paper 

maps. 

Q: Does SDG&E’s inspection program comply with General Order 165?  

A: Yes.  SDG&E filed its initial General Order 165 compliance plan, which sets forth 

SDG&E’s Corrective Maintenance Program, with the CPUC on July 1, 1997.  The plan was 

effective as of January 1, 1998, and remains in effect today.  The plan sets the maximum 

intervals allowed between inspections for various types of electric distribution equipment.  The 

timeline for repairs was also included as referenced above.  SDG&E also adheres to General 

Order 165 by filing an annual General Order 165 report with the CPUC regarding inspections 

completed.  Third party and foreign utility infractions on SDG&E’s system continue to be 

included year to year in the report as well. 

Q: Who performs patrol inspections?   

A: Troubleshooter personnel generally conduct patrol inspections.  From time to time, Line 

Checkers conduct patrol inspections.   

Q: What is a troubleshooter and what kind of training do they receive with respect to 

performing patrol inspections?  

A: Troubleshooters are qualified electrical workers who have completed an extensive 

amount of classroom training, skills training, and on the job training.  Troubleshooters are first 

responders and are among the company’s most highly skilled personnel as they are trained to 
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recognize obvious safety hazards and to make conditions safe for the public and employees.  

Specific training for troubleshooters related to General Order 165 patrol inspections includes 

familiarization with types of obvious structural hazards as that relates to General Order 165, 

General Order 95, and General Order 128, training on completion of the patrol inspection record 

form and marking of facility maps to track facilities patrolled.  

Q: How frequently do troubleshooters receive training?   

A: As described above, troubleshooters receive initial training before conducting patrols, and 

that training is refreshed annually, or as necessary. 

Q: Can you describe generally what troubleshooters are looking for on patrol inspections?  

A: Troubleshooters look for obvious structural problems and hazards, such as damaged 

cross-arms or badly leaning poles.  

Q: Who performs detailed overhead inspections?  

A: Line Checker personnel located at the Construction and Operations districts generally 

perform detailed overhead inspections.  From time to time, Journeyman Linemen also conduct 

detailed overhead inspections depending on the status of inspections and availability of 

resources. 

Q: What is a Line Checker and what kind of training does a Line Checker receive with 

respect to performing detailed overhead inspections?   

A: A Line Checker is an individual whose primary job function is to inspect overhead 

distribution lines.  Line Checkers receive initial training consisting of a review of the Electric 

Distribution Corrective Maintenance Program Manual, General Order 95, relevant Electric 

Standard Practices and Construction Standards, inspection codes, Mobile Data Terminal (MDT) 

training, equipment familiarization, and on the job training with an experienced Line Checker.  

Annual refresher training consists of presentations from relevant departments on common 

issues/concerns, a review of codes and updates to the Corrective Maintenance Program Manual, 

Standard Practices, General Order 95 rule changes, and Construction Standards that relate to 

detailed overhead inspections.   
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Q: If Journeyman Linemen perform detailed overhead inspections from time to time, do they 

receive the same training as Line Checkers?  

A: Yes.  They receive initial training consisting of a review of the Electric Distribution 

Corrective Maintenance Program Manual, General Order 95, relevant Electric Standard Practices 

and Construction Standards, inspection codes, Mobile Data Terminal (MDT) training, equipment 

familiarization, and on the job training with an experienced Line Checker.  Annual refresher 

training consists of presentations from relevant departments on common issues/concerns, a 

review of codes and updates to the Corrective Maintenance Program Manual, Standard Practices, 

General Order 95 rule changes, and Construction Standards that relate to detailed overhead 

visual inspections.  Similar to Troubleshooters, Journeyman Linemen are qualified electrical 

workers with an extensive amount of classroom training, skills training, and on the job training. 

Q: Can you describe generally what Line Checker personnel or Journeyman Linemen are 

looking for on detailed overhead inspections?   

A: They look for General Order 95 infractions and conditions that do not comply with 

SDG&E's overhead distribution construction standards, which exceed the requirements of 

General Order 95 in some cases.  They also identify additional reliability and discretionary 

conditions that can affect system reliability and are repaired based on case-by-case evaluations.  

Q: As a general matter, what happens if SDG&E’s inspectors find potential 

infractions/issues?   

A: For patrols, troubleshooters notate any obvious structural problems and hazards on a 

Patrol Inspection Record Form, which is then entered in the Distribution Inspection and 

Maintenance System (DIMS) for follow-up by an Electric Distribution Construction Supervisor 

or crew.  The troubleshooter will stay on site until an electric crew can arrive to make it safe if 

the condition identified poses an immediate threat to the public.  For detailed overhead 

inspections, Line Checkers enter infractions on-site in DIMS via their MDTs.  Electric 

Distribution Construction Supervisors and Operations Assistants monitor the backlog of 

conditions found on inspections to ensure that repairs are made within 10-12 months from the 

month they were identified.  
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Q: On what dates were poles 196394 and 196387 inspected before October 22, 2007? 
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Q: On the patrol inspection on August 30, 2007, were any potential infractions noted with 

respect to poles 196394 or 196387 or the conductors in that span?   

A: No known infractions were noted as to the poles, associated equipment and hardware, or 

span conductors. 

Q: Were any conditions noted during the last detailed inspections of 196394 and 196387 

prior to October 22, 2007?   

A: Missing or damaged high voltage or warning signs were noted and subsequently repaired 

on-site at the time of inspection or within SDG&E’s timeline for repair of infractions.  During 

previous inspections of these poles, similar conditions of damaged or missing warning signs had 

been noted and remedied. 

Q: Prior to October 22, 2007, were any clearance issues ever noted with respect to the span 

between poles 196394 and 196387?   

A: No.  According to SDG&E’s inspection records, no clearance issues were noted with 

respect to this span.  

Q: Are you aware that a survey done after the Guejito Fire indicated that there was a vertical 

clearance of 3.1 feet between Cox's facilities and SDG&E’s conductors at the closest points 

between those lines?   

A: Yes. 

Q: If the clearances determined by the survey existed before the Guejito Fire, is there any 

reason SDG&E’s inspectors would not have noticed a mid-span clearance issue with respect to 

this span, if one existed at the time of an inspection?   

A: I can think of several reasons.  Consistent with General Order 165, Line Checkers focus 

on the General Order 95 compliance of SDG&E’s facilities.  SDG&E does not and cannot 

comprehensively inspect for potential problems with telecommunications facilities that are 

attached to SDG&E’s poles.  Proper inspection and maintenance of those facilities is the 

responsibility of the telecommunications companies, such as Cox Communications.  SDG&E’s 

inspectors do check for and note obvious problems with telecommunications facilities when such 

problems impact SDG&E facilities or raise safety concerns, along with over 60 additional 
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overhead condition codes they are checking for in the course of those inspections (ranging from 

the most common occurrences of missing/damaged high voltage signs or damaged ground 

moldings to damaged equipment).  As a general matter, detailed overhead inspections start at the 

physical pole location and the pole and associated hardware and equipment on the pole is 

inspected.  The electric conductors attached to the pole are then visually inspected to identify 

suspected issues.  If an issue is suspected, a closer look will be given with binoculars or a 

spotting scope if necessary.  If no suspected infractions are identified, the additional tools will 

not be utilized and no conditions will be noted by the Line Checker in DIMS.  With respect to 

this particular span, the clearances at the poles were likely observed to be General Order 95 

compliant (compliance at the poles was confirmed by the post-fire survey), so that likely would 

not have raised any concerns regarding mid-span clearance.  Absent any reason to suspect a mid-

span clearance issue, it would have been very difficult for a Line Checker to detect such an issue 

due to the change in elevation, difficult terrain, and length of this span. 

Q: Do you believe that SDG&E complied with General Order 165 and General Order 95, 

Rule 31.2? 

A: Yes, for the reasons described above. 
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QUALIFICATIONS 

My name is Darren Weim.  My business address is 8330 Century Park Court, San Diego, 

California, 92123.  I received a Bachelor of Science degree in Civil Engineering, from California 

Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo, in June 2000.  While I was attending college, I 

worked part time with a land surveying crew.  In July 2000, I began full time employment with 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company.  From July 2000 through January 2002, I took part in an 

engineering rotation program working in several locations around the company.  From January 

2002 through January 2004, I worked in the Civil/Structural Engineering group.  In June 2003, I 

received my Professional Engineering certification in Civil Engineering.  From January 2004 

through August 2005, I worked in the Electric Transmission Engineering and Design group.  

From August 2005 through August 2007, I supervised the Corrective Maintenance Program 

team, or Program Management team.  From August 2007 until very recently, I have been a 

Project Manager for the Major Projects group.  My new title is Transmission Engineering and 

Design Manager.   
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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 

GERRY AKIN 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Q: Please state your name and title 

A: Gerry Akin.  Until very recently, I was the Manager of the Transmission Engineering and 

Design group at SDG&E.  My current title is Project Manager.   

Q: What were your responsibilities as the Manager of the Transmission Engineering and 

Design group?   

A: I supervised a group of engineers, designers and support staff who are responsible for the 

design and engineering of SDG&E’s transmission lines.  This includes overhead and 

underground lines operating at 69kV, 138kV, 230kV, and 500kV.  We design the structures that 

support and carry the wires, as well as specify the wires and all the hardware used in the 

construction.  In the performance of our work on the transmission lines, we also design 

distribution lines operating at 12kV that are located on transmission poles.  I have a Bachelors of 

Science Degree from New Mexico State University in Electrical Engineering, and I am a 

registered professional engineer in the state of California.  I have almost 32 years of experience 

at SDG&E, including experience in both transmission and distribution engineering.   

Q: What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?   

A: I am here to testify regarding the sag characteristics of SDG&E’s span conductors, the 

lack of fault activity in the subject span prior to the events of October 22, 2007 and also the 

unavailability of evidence relevant to an analysis by SDG&E regarding the start of the Guejito 

Fire on October 22, 2007.  

Q: Are you aware that a post-fire survey conducted on November 2, 2007 determined that 

the vertical separation at the closest points between SDG&E’s southern conductor and Cox’s 

facilities between poles 196394 and 196387 was 3.1 feet? 

A: Yes. 

Q: What is the required clearance pursuant to General Order 95, Rule 38? 

A: Six feet.   
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Q: Is it possible that since August 2001, when Cox installed its facilities at the subject span, 

SDG&E’s southern conductor sagged 2.9 feet?   

A: Not as a result of weather conditions or thermal loading.  SDG&E’s conductor could not 

have sagged 2.9 feet between August 2001 and November 2, 2007, absent a mechanical change 

to that span -- for example, slippage of the conductor at the pole attachment.  I am not aware of 

any evidence of a mechanical change.   

Q: Why couldn’t SDG&E’s south conductor have sagged 2.9 feet during that time absent a 

mechanical change?   

A: The sag and length of a conductor increase when the temperature of the conductor 

increases; the conductor sag and length decrease when the temperature of the conductor 

decreases.  The length and sag of the conductors in this span do not appreciably change as a 

function of age or as a result of repeated electrical loading cycles.  The only factors that 

appreciably affect the sag and conductor length are electrical loading, ambient temperature and 

sunlight.  Higher electrical loading, higher ambient temperatures and sunlight raise the 

temperature of the conductors, while wind, lower electrical loads, and lower ambient 

temperatures cool the conductors.  In this span, neither the changes in the ambient conditions nor 

the varying electrical load cause the sag or length to vary much.  Given the electrical loads 

calculated and verified by measurement, and applying the possible weather conditions for this 

geographical area, the potential sag for this particular conductor is not great enough to cause the 

southern conductor to sag 2.9 feet.   

Q: Has any modeling been done to confirm your conclusion that the southern conductor 

could not have sagged 2.9 feet? 

A: Yes.  The conductor characteristics and attachment point information were uploaded into 

PLS-CADD and the span was modeled.  The heat from the sun causes more sag than the 

conductor loading.  We modeled the behavior of this conductor for conditions during the early 

morning hours of October 22, 2007 (when the Guejito Fire apparently started) and for conditions 

during daytime operation of SDG&E’s facilities.  The typical electrical load on this conductor is 

very small, only about 20 amperes.  The effect of the 20 ampere load increases the conductor 
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temperature by only 1.1 degrees and changes the sag of the conductor by a small fraction of an 

inch.  The sag of the conductor is actually greater during the daytime when the sun is present and 

the solar heating effects of the sun contribute to additional sag.  The conductor sags only an 

additional 6.6 inches in the daytime versus the sag at night.  So at night, with no sun to heat the 

conductor, the clearance is greater than that observed during the day with sunshine.  Based on 

these calculations and my knowledge of conductor characteristics, the weather in this area and 

the history of loading conditions on these lines, I believe that there is no credible combination of 

weather conditions or load history that result in 2.9 feet of conductor sag.   

Q: What kind of fault activity would you expect to occur if Cox’s facilities contacted 

SDG&E’s conductors?   

A: A phase-to-ground fault, which occurs when an energized conductor comes in contact 

with the ground or in contact with a device that establishes an electrical path to ground.  Two 

components of Cox’s facilities are a steel cable and steel lashing wire, which are attached to the 

poles and grounded through the pole and attachment hardware.  If that steel cable or the lashing 

wire wrapped around the fiber optic and the cable were to make contact with an energized 

electrical conductor, a phase-to-ground electrical fault would occur. 

Q: Was there a history of phase-to-ground faults in the span between poles 196394 and 

196387 prior to October 22, 2007? 

A: No.  SDG&E records going back to 2001 show that no phase-to-ground faults had 

occurred in that span before October 22, 2007.   

Q: Have you reviewed the CPSD’s report and supplemental testimony regarding the formal 

Guejito Fire investigation?   

A: Yes. 

Q: To your knowledge, is SDG&E able to provide testimony at this time responding to the 

CPSD’s conclusions or testimony regarding the start of the Guejito Fire on October 22, 2007? 

A: No.  
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Q: Why not?   

A: Because SDG&E has not had an opportunity to review relevant physical evidence in the 

custody of Cal Fire and Cox Communications, which would include physical inspection of the 

evidence and possibly testing. 

Q: What physical evidence?   

A: SDG&E’s south conductor and the Cox facilities at that span, including Cox’s lashing 

wire, messenger and fiber optic cable, and the additional lashing wire found on the ground at the 

scene of the Guejito Fire. 

Q: Is SDG&E able to access these items at this time?   

A: No. 

Q: Why not?   

A: My understanding is that SDG&E’s south conductor, portions of Cox’s lashing wire and 

messenger, and the additional lashing wire found at the scene are currently under Cal Fire’s 

control.  I believe that Cox still has control of portions of the lashing wire, and Cox’s fiber optic 

cable is still in service and is currently the subject of a draft protocol for its removal and review.  

The protocol is being developed by experts and consultants to SDG&E, Cox and other parties 

involved in the fire-related litigation.   
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QUALIFICATIONS 

My name is Gerry Akin.  My business address is 8330 Century Park Court, San Diego, 

California, 92123.  I have been with San Diego Gas & Electric Company (“SDG&E”) for almost 

32 years, and I have experience in both transmission and distribution engineering.  Until very 

recently, my title was Manager of the Transmission Engineering and Design group at SDG&E, 

and I supervised a group of engineers, designers and support staff who are responsible for the 

design and engineering of SDG&E’s transmission lines.  My current title is Project Manager.  I 

have a Bachelors of Science Degree from New Mexico State University in Electrical 

Engineering, and I am a registered professional engineer in the state of California.   
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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 

LARRY HALL 
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Q: Please state your name and your involvement with the investigation relating to the 

Guejito Fire.   

A: Larry Hall.  I have been retained by SDG&E in connection with the Guejito Fire, 

including possible electrical involvement.  

Q: What is your background? 

A: I am now retired, but I spent 37½ years in the utility business.  I am a registered electrical 

engineer in the state of California and was a principal engineer at SDG&E when I retired.  I had 

previously been a supervisor of substation construction and maintenance, and I also served as 

SDG&E’s fire coordinator for about ten years, from 1993 to 2002.   

Q: What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding?   

A: To describe the circumstances in which SDG&E first became aware of the Guejito Fire 

scene on November 1, 2007, and to describe the efforts undertaken by SDG&E to document and 

preserve relevant information from the scene. 

Q: When did you first visit the Guejito Fire scene, or more specifically, the span between 

SDG&E poles 196394 and 196387? 

A: November 1, 2007.  Between October 22 and November 1, 2007, SDG&E employee 

Randy Lyle and I had been looking at SDG&E transformers and fuses in the area believed burned 

by the Guejito Fire in an effort to identify any transformer that may have been involved in the fire 

based on statements made by a Cal Fire employee that he believed an SDG&E transformer was 

involved.  On the afternoon of November 1, 2007, I returned to the San Pasqual Valley to further 

inspect the SDG&E facilities in an attempt to determine the source of the reports of a flash or 

transformer explosion (this was my third visit to the area).  While in the area, we encountered Cal 

Fire Investigator Gary Eidsmoe.  He informed us that he placed the point of origin in the creek bed 

under the 12kV span between SDG&E poles 196387 and 196394.  He further stated that a Cal Fire 

battalion chief had observed a flash in the subject span at or about the time of the fire ignition.  He 
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also informed us that there was possible damage to the Cox cable in the span.  We went to the 

span, and I observed what appeared to be damaged lashing wire on the Cox fiber optic cable, 

portions of the lashing wire on the ground, and portions of the lashing wire affixed to SDG&E’s 

southerly conductor.  In viewing the portions of the lashing wire on the ground, it was observed 

that some sections appeared to have electrical arc damage on the ends.  We discussed our 

respective observations, and I concurred with Eidsmoe’s conclusion that the Cox lashing wire had 

contacted the 12kV conductor while it was energized.  Because of pending darkness, we made 

arrangements to return to the site the following day to photo-document the scene. 

Q: Did you do anything else on November 1, 2007? 

A: That evening, I made arrangements for SDG&E Senior Claims Advisor Dean Le Brecht to 

come to the site on November 2, 2007, to photo-document the scene. 

Q: Were you present at the Guejito Fire scene on November 2, 2007 when SDG&E’s south 

conductor was replaced?   

A: I was at the scene on November 2, 2007, but I had to leave before the south conductor 

was actually removed. 

Q: Do you know why the south conductor was replaced at that time?   

A: While I was at the scene on November 2, 2007 (along with Gary Eidsmoe of Cal Fire and 

Randy Lyle of SDG&E), I was inspecting SDG&E’s conductors with binoculars and a telephoto 

lens.  During that inspection, I saw a significantly damaged area on the south conductor.  The 

conductor at issue was made up of three strands, and I saw that one of the strands was missing 

and a second strand appeared to be damaged.  I determined that the south conductor presented an 

immediate safety hazard because of this damage and contacted the SDG&E district construction 

and operations yard to inform them that the south conductor would need to be replaced right 

away.   

Q: What did you do after making the determination that the south conductor needed to be 

replaced? 

A: As I just described, I contacted the responsible SDG&E district construction and 

operations yard to inform them that the conductor needed to be replaced immediately.  The 
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district dispatched Butch Belshee, who I understand to be a construction supervisor, to the scene 

to coordinate the crew efforts.  I also discussed with Gary Eidsmoe the steps that would be taken 

to document the scene, including the sag of SDG&E’s conductors, prior to any replacement 

activities.  When Butch Belshee arrived, I discussed with him how to preserve the south 

conductor and related evidence while still ensuring safe and proper construction procedures.  I 

discussed with individuals from Nolte & Associates, who came out on November 2, 2007 to 

survey the scene, the documentation that I believed would be required prior to any construction 

activities.  I also discussed with Dean LeBrecht the photo-documentation that would be 

necessary prior to and during the conductor removal procedure. 

Q: Was anybody from Cal Fire present when the determination was made to replace the 

south conductor? 

A: Yes.  As I said, Gary Eidsmoe was at the scene on November 2, 2007. 

Q: What was Cal Fire’s involvement?   

A: When I informed Gary Eidsmoe that the south conductor was an immediate safety hazard 

and would need to be replaced, he informed me that he wanted to take possession of the south 

conductor once it was removed.  

Q: Do you know what was done with the south conductor once it was removed?    

A: I had to leave the scene before the conductor was removed.  My understanding is that the 

conductor was spooled onto a large reel at the time of removal, and that because the reel was too 

large for Cal Fire to accommodate, Gary Eidsmoe accompanied the reel to SDG&E’s Northeast 

District, where it was subsequently transferred to a smaller reel and taken into Cal Fire custody.  

Q: To your knowledge, did SDG&E undertake any efforts to document the scene before the 

south conductor was removed?   

A: Yes.  Nolte & Associates conducted a survey of the span on November 2, 2007, to 

document the scene and the physical parameters of the SDG&E and Cox facilities as they existed 

at the time before the commencement of any replacement activities. 

Q: Did you have any discussions with Nolte on November 2, 2007?   
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A: Yes.  I told Nolte that I wanted them to document all apparent points of contact between 

the SDG&E and Cox facilities, the location of any damaged lashing or damaged stranding and 

anything else Nolte observed in the span with respect to SDG&E or Cox facilities that it 

considered to be significant.  I also told Nolte that they needed to collect sufficient data to be 

able to document the sag on all of the SDG&E conductors and Cox’s facilities.  I requested that 

the poles and insulator locations be documented.   

Q: Are you aware of any other efforts undertaken by SDG&E to document the scene at that 

time?   

A: Yes.  Dean LeBrecht took photographs of the scene with a high-quality camera.  Randy 

Lyle, Gary Eidsmoe, Butch Belshee and I also took photographs of the scene on November 2, 

2007.  It is my understanding that all of these photographs have been produced to CPSD and Cox 

in connection with these proceedings.   
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QUALIFICATIONS 

 

My name is Larry Hall.  I am a registered electrical engineer in the state of California 

(E 7412).  I was employed by San Diego Gas & Electric Company (“SDG&E”) for over 37 

years.  All but two years of that time were spent in the operations, construction, and maintenance 

part of the electric system.  For over 20 years, I was involved in the construction and 

maintenance of electric substations.  At the same time, I worked on many power plant projects, 

including the testing and start-up of 14 gas turbines.  For over 20 years, I was also the system 

start-up engineer and was responsible for the energizing and placing in service of substation 

equipment and transmission lines.  In that capacity, I reviewed and coordinated line construction 

activities.  During the last 10 years of my career I served as Principal Engineer and SDG&E Fire 

Coordinator.  In that role, I interfaced with fire agencies, responded to fires threatening SDG&E 

equipment or facilities, investigated fires with responsible agencies, and assumed responsibility 

for determining operational constraints for specific fire areas.  Over my entire career, I responded 

to all types of trouble on the electric system including substation, transmission, overhead 

distribution, and underground distribution.  I also served as a resource for the various design 

groups responsible for the design of the electric system.  
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 1 

I. 1 
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 2 

(WILLIAM R. SCHULTE, DOUGLAS GARRETT, AND DONALD E. HOOPER) 3 

The Consumer Protection and Safety Division (“CPSD”) alleges that the Guejito 4 

Fire began when broken Cox1 lashing wire came into contact with a San Diego Gas & 5 

Electric Company (“SDG&E”) 12 kV conductor.  Fundamental to CPSD’s theory of the 6 

case is the assumption that the Cox lashing wire was broken prior to the fire.  Based on 7 

this assumption, CPSD asserts that Cox failed to inspect its facilities in violation of 8 

General Order (“GO”) 95, Rule 31.2 and failed to maintain its equipment and facilities in 9 

violation of GO 95, Rule 31.1 and Public Utilities Code section 451.  The evidence does 10 

not support these conclusions. 11 

From the outset, CPSD’s investigation has been fundamentally flawed.  CPSD did 12 

not investigate the scene of the Guejito incident until 18 days after the fire.  By that time, 13 

the scene had been altered and critical evidence had long since been removed by SDG&E 14 

and the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (“CalFire”).  As a result, 15 

CPSD’s investigation of key physical evidence is almost entirely derivative of CalFire’s 16 

investigation.  According to the CalFire lead investigator, however, the CalFire 17 

investigation is not complete, is deficient in a number of significant respects, and does 18 

not meet nationally accepted guidelines for fire investigations. 19 

Gary Eidsmoe, the CalFire investigator responsible for investigating the Guejito 20 

incident, failed to examine, collect, and document key physical evidence, including the 21 

pole attachment hardware securing SDG&E’s 12 kV conductors, and he did not align and 22 

document thermal indicator marks found on the Cox messenger strand with those on the 23 

                                                 
1 “Cox” refers to Cox San Diego (legally, the San Diego operations of CoxCom, Inc. and Cox California 
Telcom, L.L.C. (U-5684-C).  I.08-11-007 refers to both “Cox Communications (Cox)” (mimeo at 1; 
Ordering Paragraphs 1, 2, and 5) and “Cox” (mimeo at 6-7) as a respondent to the OII.  “Cox 
Communications” is not a legal entity, but rather a name under which CoxCom, Inc., the parent entity of 
the California jurisdictional communications company “Cox California Telcom, L.L.C.,” does business.  
As a result, this Direct Testimony is filed on behalf of CoxCom, Inc. and Cox California Telcom, L.L.C. 
(U-5684-C). 
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 2 

SDG&E conductor.  As a result, the current record is incomplete and raises a number of 1 

important questions that were never answered before CPSD reached its conclusions and 2 

must be further explored before the Commission can reach a meaningful determination of 3 

the causal factors leading to the Guejito Fire.   4 

The evidence CalFire did collect and document is inconsistent with CPSD’s 5 

theory that Cox lashing wire was broken prior to the fire.  Photographs taken by CalFire 6 

strongly suggest that the ends of each “broken” lashing wire segment experienced 7 

electrical activity and high temperatures due to conductor contact – not mechanical 8 

failure which would be expected had the lashing wire been broken before the fire.  On 9 

this key issue, which is integral to CPSD’s theory, Mr. Eidsmoe admits that he has no 10 

evidence:   11 

Q.  . . . you have no evidence to support the belief that 12 
that lashing wire was broken before the fire; is that correct? 13 

. . .  14 

A. Correct.2 15 

Notwithstanding the lack of evidence showing that Cox lashing wire was broken 16 

prior to the Guejito incident, CPSD has continued to focus solely on this theory to the 17 

exclusion of other potential causes of the fire that are both consistent with the current 18 

evidence and cannot be ruled out.   19 

For example, measurements taken after the Guejito Fire show the clearance 20 

between SDG&E’s 12 kV conductors and the Cox fiber optic cable assembly was only 21 

about half the distance required by GO 95 in some places.  There is ample evidence, 22 

however, that the clearances between the SDG&E and Cox facilities were in compliance 23 

with GO 95 standards prior to the Guejito fire.  The Cox facilities were inspected by a 24 

qualified inspector upon completion of construction and found to meet or exceed GO 95 25 

                                                 
2 Deposition of Gary Steven Eidsmoe (Dec. 30, 2008) (“CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition”) at 51:3-8.  A copy 
of the deposition transcript, without exhibits, is attached at Attachment 1. 
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requirements, including the 6-foot vertical clearance requirement at the poles and along 1 

the span.   2 

SDG&E’s records support the conclusion that the Cox facilities were installed 3 

consistent with GO 95 clearance requirements as well.  SDG&E inspected its facilities in 4 

the San Pasqual Valley at least eleven times between the date the Cox facilities were 5 

installed and the date of the Guejito Fire,3 including three separate inspections within the 6 

four-month period before the fire.  In none of these inspections did SDG&E report a 7 

clearance issue, any broken lashing wire, or any other non-conforming condition 8 

pertaining to the Cox facilities.4  9 

CPSD has failed to consider how, why or when the clearances between the 10 

SDG&E and Cox facilities changed in such a significant manner from the date the Cox 11 

facilities were installed and following the Guejito fire.   12 

The high Santa Ana winds of October 21 and 22, 2007, provide a possible 13 

explanation.  The SDG&E conductors are secured to poles using a type of pole 14 

attachment hardware that relies on friction to maintain conductor sag and clearance in 15 

accordance with design and regulatory requirements.  In certain circumstances, however, 16 

the friction provided by the pole attachment hardware may not be sufficient to prevent the 17 

conductors from slipping through the pole attachment hardware.  A very small amount of 18 

such slippage can result in significant changes to the sag of the conductors and clearances 19 

between conductors and other facilities.  The SDG&E facilities in the vicinity of the 20 

origin of the Guejito fire are installed on a very long span followed by several much 21 

shorter spans between the poles.  Under such conditions, high winds exert more pressure 22 

on the conductors on the long span than on the shorter spans which can lead to slippage 23 

                                                 
3 See Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded 
By Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL at Response to No. 29.  Relevant excerpts are attached at Attachment 2. 
4 See SDG&E Response of April 24, 2009 to Cox Data Request of April 12, 2009, at Response to Request 
1-23.  Relevant excerpts are attached at Attachment 3. 
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of the conductors at the pole attachments, thereby increasing the sag and reducing the 1 

clearance on the long span.   2 

Eye witnesses reported extraordinarily strong winds during the Santa Ana wind 3 

event of October 21 to 22, 2007, including one report of 70 mph winds at the location of 4 

the Guejito fire.  Such strong winds could, under the right conditions, have caused the 5 

SDG&E conductors to slip.  CPSD has, however, refused to acknowledge the reports of 6 

extraordinarily high winds in the vicinity of the Guejito fire and failed to consider the 7 

potential effect of such winds on the SDG&E conductors and clearances between the 8 

SDG&E and Cox facilities.  9 

Considered together – the Cox post-installation inspection, the eleven SDG&E 10 

inspections, the post-fire measurements, and the eye witness observations of 11 

extraordinarily high winds – these facts are consistent with a theory that the SDG&E 12 

conductors slipped through their pole attachment hardware during or immediately before 13 

the Guejito incident, thus reducing the clearance between the SDG&E and Cox facilities.  14 

This significantly reduced clearance could have produced the contact or arcing between 15 

the SDG&E 12 kV conductor and Cox fiber optic cable assembly during the heavy Santa 16 

Ana wind event that preceded the fire and which ignited the brush below the lines 17 

causing the fire.  Such contact or arcing between the SDG&E 12 kV conductor and Cox 18 

fiber optic cable assembly is also consistent with the evidence showing that breaks in the 19 

lashing wire were caused by electrical activity and high temperatures, not mechanical 20 

failure.  Inexplicably, CPSD has failed to consider this theory. 21 

Instead of developing a hypothesis that accounts for the physical evidence 22 

collected at the incident scene and one that is consistent with the various inspections 23 

conducted by Cox and SDG&E, CPSD relies on a survey and audit of Cox facilities in 24 

other geographic service areas to support its assertion that Cox failed to inspect and 25 

maintain its facilities in the area where the Guejito Fire began.  The survey and audit, 26 

however, draw broad conclusions not supported by the evidence and have no probative 27 
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value in this case.  At all times, Cox’s inspection and maintenance policies and practices 1 

were reasonable, consistent with applicable Commission rules, and met or exceeded good 2 

industry practice.  Indeed, Cox’s inspection and maintenance policies exceeded in certain 3 

respects the new rules CPSD has proposed in the Commission’s ongoing fire safety 4 

rulemaking. 5 

Cox is committed to providing safe, reliable service to the public.  Consistent with 6 

this commitment, it is important that causes of increased fire risk be identified so that 7 

steps can be taken to reduce such risks in the future.  Thorough investigations that reach 8 

well thought-out and reasoned conclusions supported by reliable evidence are critical to 9 

this effort.  CPSD’s investigation in this case, however, falls well short of this standard.  10 

In light of the evidence collected to date, and the overall deficiencies in the CalFire and 11 

CPSD investigations, there is no foundational basis for concluding that the Guejito Fire 12 

was caused by a broken Cox lashing wire or that Cox failed to inspect and maintain its 13 

facilities. 14 

II. 15 
THE GUEJITO INCIDENT  16 

(DOUGLAS GARRETT) 17 

Beginning Sunday, October 21, 2007, during extreme Santa Ana wind conditions, 18 

several wildfires, including the Witch Creek Fire, the Harris Fire, and the Rice Fire, 19 

broke out and spread rapidly over large areas of San Diego County.5  At approximately 20 

1:00 a.m. on October 22, 2007, the Guejito Fire ignited in the San Pasqual Valley near 21 

the Guejito Creek.6   22 

                                                 
5 Report of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division Regarding the Guejito, Witch and Rice Fires 
(Sept. 2, 2008) (“CPSD Report on Guejito, Witch and Rice Fires”) at 1.  The report is attached at 
Attachment 2 to the Order Instituting Investigation I.08-11-007 (“OII”) and therefore, is not attached 
hereto. 
6 CalFire Report CA-MVU-010484 (Oct. 22, 2007) (“CalFire Report on Guejito Fire”) at 3.  A copy is 
attached at Attachment 4. 
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 6 

Figure 1:  San Pasqual Valley Vicinity Map 1 

 2 

It is believed that the Guejito Fire started as a result of a SDG&E 12 kV 3 

conductor between SDG&E poles P196387 (“East Pole P196387”) and P196394 (“West 4 

Pole P196394”) either coming in contact with, or in close proximity to, a Cox fiber optic 5 

cable assembly installed below the SDG&E conductors.7  While Cox facilities were 6 

damaged and destroyed in a number of locations as a result of the various fires, Cox 7 

facilities in the immediate area of the origin of the Guejito Fire were not destroyed or 8 

disabled.  As a result, Cox was not aware that its facilities had been involved in the 9 

Guejito Fire until notified by SDG&E on Friday, November 2, 2007, 11 days after the 10 

fire began.   11 

At approximately noon on November 2, 2007, SDG&E informed Cox that Cox 12 

facilities may have been involved in the fire and that CalFire was investigating.  After 13 

                                                 
7 CalFire Report on Guejito Fire at 17 (Attachment 4).  As used by Cox, a “fiber optic cable assembly” 
consists of (1) a sheathed and insulated fiber optic cable; (2) a galvanized steel messenger strand to which 
the fiber optic cable is attached; and (3) stainless steel lashing wire used to secure the fiber optic cable to 
the messenger strand in an aerial installation. 
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 7 

being notified by SDG&E, Cox immediately made arrangements to get appropriate 1 

personnel to the incident scene to begin an initial site investigation.  However, when Cox 2 

personnel first arrived at the scene at approximately 5:15 p.m., SDG&E had already 3 

lowered its Southerly conductor to a height of approximately 6 feet from the ground and 4 

Gary Eidsmoe, the CalFire investigator at the scene, had nearly completed his inspection 5 

of the SDG&E conductor.8  As a result, Cox had no opportunity to inspect the SDG&E 6 

conductors, conductor attachments, or conductor attachment hardware, or to obtain any 7 

clearance measurements immediately after the fire and before the incident scene was 8 

irreversibly altered by SDG&E and CalFire.  9 

Cox personnel returned to the incident scene on November 3, 2007, at the request 10 

of CalFire to assist in removing portions of the Cox messenger strand.  Cox personnel 11 

observed significant damage to the Cox messenger strand at a point approximately 30 12 

feet to the east of the mid-span between the SDG&E poles.  Mr. Eidsmoe cut and 13 

removed portions of the Cox messenger strand and took custody of those items as 14 

evidence.9   15 

III. 16 
FACILITIES INVOLVED IN THE INCIDENT 17 

(DOUGLAS GARRETT, DONALD E. HOOPER)   18 

The SDG&E facilities at issue in this proceeding are part of SDG&E’s Guejito 19 

Circuit.10  At the time of installation, West Pole P196394 and East Pole P196387 were 20 

numbered 14286 and 14288, respectively.11  A third pole (pole number 14287) was 21 

located between poles 14288 and 14286.  According to SDG&E, in 1974, it removed pole 22 

                                                 
8 CalFire Report on Guejito Fire at 14 (Attachment 4). 
9 CalFire Report on Guejito Fire at 15 (Attachment 4). 
10 The Guejito Circuit is located in the San Pasqual Valley and was originally installed in 1927.  The San 
Pasqual Valley is at an elevation of less than 3000 feet. 
11 See Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded 
By Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL, at Response to No. 5 (Attachment 3). 
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number 14287 from service 12 and relocated and replaced West Pole P196394 (formerly 1 

pole number 14286).13  At that time, it also re-sagged the Guejito Circuit.14  SDG&E 2 

replaced East Pole P196387 (formerly pole number 14288) in 1988.15  According to 3 

SDG&E, it did not further alter its facilities in this area between 1988 and November 2, 4 

2007, when SDG&E removed and replaced its Southerly conductor after the Guejito 5 

Fire.16   6 

The Guejito Circuit includes three 12 kV conductors17 that are supported on cross-7 

arms attached to wood poles.  The conductors attached on the south and north sides of the 8 

cross-arms are referred to respectively as the “Southerly conductor” and the “Northerly 9 

conductor.”  The conductor attached between the Southerly and Northerly conductors is 10 

referred to as the “Center conductor.”  At West Pole P196394, the conductors are “dead 11 

ended” through double cross-arms and the pole is guyed.  At East Pole P196387, each 12 

conductor is attached to a single pin insulator and the pole is not guyed.  The pin 13 

                                                 
12 See Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded 
By Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL, at Response to No. 5 (Attachment 3). 
13 See Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded 
By Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL, at Response to No. 20 (Attachment 3). 
14 See Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded 
By Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL, at Response to No. 5 (Attachment 3). 
15 See Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded 
By Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL, at Response to No. 20 (Attachment 3). 
16 See Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded 
By Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL, at Response to No. 22 (Attachment 3). 
17 The SDG&E 12 kV conductors are “# 4 Bare Strand Copper” with a tensile strength of 1,879 pounds.  
See SDG&E Response to OII Attachment 1 Data Request (Jan. 8, 2009) (“SDG&E OII Data Request 
Response”) at 23.  See also SDG&E Response of June 17, 2008 to CPUC Data Request of June 6, 2008, at 
Response to Request 1.  A copy is attached at Attachment 5. These specifications appear to correspond to 
the cable described in GO 95, Appendix B, Table 18 as, No. 4, bare copper, three stranded 0.254 inch 
diameter cable, “hard-drawn” with a tensile strength of 1,879 pounds. 
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 9 

insulators supporting both the Southerly and Northerly conductors are on a single cross-1 

arm; the pin insulator supporting the Center conductor is at the pole top.  Figure 2 shows 2 

one of the pin-type conductor attachments for the Southerly Conductor at East Pole 3 

P196387. 4 

Figure 2:  Pin-Type Conductor Attachment (Southerly Conductor at East Pole P196387) 5 

 6 

The conductors are attached to the pin- type insulators with tie wire, a length of 7 

copper wire that must be tightly wrapped around each of the individual conductors on 8 

either side of the insulator and around the top portion of the insulator.  The proper 9 

method of securing a 12 kV conductor to the pin-type insulators installed by SDG&E in 10 

the San Pasqual Valley, is specified in SDG&E’s Construction Standards Manual.18   11 

The Guejito Circuit is dead ended at West Pole P196394 and the pole is guyed, 12 

creating a fixed point.  Going east, there are seven spans until the next fixed point.  The 13 

span between West Pole P196394 and East Pole P196387 is the longest of the seven 14 

                                                 
18 SDG&E Construction Standards Manual, Figure 1 (“Hot Tie – Top Groove - One Tie Wire”) at 764 
(Copper Tie Wires) (Jan. 1, 1991).  Relevant excerpts are attached at Attachment 6. 
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spans measuring 872 feet.  The next four spans are 228 feet, 330 feet, 332 feet and 330 1 

feet, respectively. 2 
Figure 3:  Guejito Circuit Site Pole Line 3 

 4 

Cox installed its fiber optic cable and related facilities between West Pole 5 

P196394 and East Pole P196387 in mid-2001 as part of a special community service 6 

build to serve the San Pasqual Academy, a school located in the vicinity, and a nearby 7 

fire station.  The Cox fiber optic cable assembly installed between West Pole P196394 8 

and East Pole P196387 consists of a fiber optic cable19 that is double lashed to a 9 

galvanized steel messenger strand20 by stainless steel lashing wire.21  Figure 4 shows a 10 

close up view of the Cox fiber optic cable assembly consisting of the fiber optic cable, 11 

messenger strand and lashing wire (double lashed) of the same type installed in the San 12 

Pasqual Valley.  13 

                                                 
19 The fiber optic cable is 12 ct/0.44” diameter/52 lbs per 1000 ft. 
20 The messenger strand is 0.25” galvanized braided steel, EHS Class A5. 
21 The lashing wire is 0.045” stainless steel, Grade 430.  Cox used two independent strands of lashing wire 
to secure its fiber optic cable to the messenger strand on this installation.  Communications companies 
generally use a single strand of lashing wire to secure fiber optic cables and coaxial cables to messenger 
strands.   
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Figure 4:  Cox Fiber Optic Cable Assembly  1 

 2 
 3 

Both the stainless steel lashing wire material used, and the process and procedure 4 

for installing the lashing wire to secure Cox’s fiber optic cable to the messenger strand 5 

between West Pole P196394 and East Pole P196387 are commonly used and consistent 6 

with standard communications industry custom and practice.  The fiber optic cable 7 

assembly was attached to the north side of each pole (not to a cross-arm) and was sagged 8 

to match the sag of the SDG&E conductors, in accordance with standard Cox procedures.  9 

Figure 5 shows the suspension clamp used to secure the messenger strand to East Pole 10 

P196387. 11 
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Figure 5:  Suspension Clamp Used to Secure Messenger Strand (East Pole P196387) 1 

 2 

With respect to the Cox facilities, Cox and SDG&E are bound by a License 3 

Agreement dated June 19, 1963, as amended August 13, 1964 (“License Agreement”), 4 

which requires Cox to obtain SDG&E’s permission prior to installing facilities on 5 

SDG&E poles and to provide SDG&E notice sufficiently in advance of the work so that 6 

SDG&E may have a representative present during the work.22  SDG&E also has the right 7 

to rearrange or modify Cox’s attachments -- or demand that Cox do so at Cox’s expense -8 

- if SDG&E determines such rearrangement or modification is necessary to accommodate 9 

the equipment.23  In addition, Cox is prohibited from erecting its own poles in any area 10 

where SDG&E is willing to accommodate Cox’s equipment on SDG&E’s own poles.24   11 

The Cox facilities at issue in the Guejito Fire were engineered and designed to 12 

satisfy the 6-foot clearance standard set forth in GO 95, Rule 38, Table 2.  In July 2001, 13 

Cox submitted a pole attachment application (“Pole Attachment Application”) to SDG&E 14 
                                                 
22 License Agreement at ¶ 4.  The License Agreement and Amendment are attached at Attachment 7. 
23 License Agreement at ¶ 6, 7, 11 (Attachment 7). 
24 License Agreement at ¶ 10 (Attachment 7). 
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requesting permission to attach Cox facilities’ to 50 SDG&E utility poles in the San 1 

Pasqual Valley area.25  Coastal Communications, an experienced communications 2 

engineering contractor, prepared the Pole Attachment Application which specifically 3 

stated that the proposed facilities would be installed with a 6-foot clearance between the 4 

Cox and SDG&E facilities on poles 14286 (now West Pole 196394)and 14288 (now East 5 

Pole 196387).26   6 

By letter dated August 2, 2001, SDG&E notified Cox that the Pole Attachment 7 

Application had been approved and that Cox was authorized to begin construction within 8 

60 days.27  The approval letter also notified Cox that the installation was “subject to post-9 

construction inspection as verification of compliance with any contingency requirements 10 

listed . . . at individual pole locations or as indicated under the attachment heights 11 

comments on the pole list.”28 12 

To the best of Cox’s knowledge, there are currently no records of measurements 13 

of the clearances between the Cox and SDG&E facilities taken at the time the Cox 14 

facilities were originally installed on West Pole P196394 and East Pole P196387.  At the 15 

time, Commission rules and regulations did not require Cox to retain records of such 16 

measurements.  Similarly, Cox’s construction policies and practices did not require 17 

retention of records of any clearance measurements that may have been taken.  Cox 18 

further believes that it was SDG&E’s policy to not retain records of clearance 19 

measurements.   20 

Nevertheless, substantial evidence exists that the clearances at the time the Cox 21 

facilities were installed exceeded GO 95 clearance standards at each pole.  Figures 6 and 22 

7 are pole-top diagrams of West Pole P196394 and East Pole P196387 showing the 23 

                                                 
25 The Pole Attachment Application (with pertinent portions of the original map) is attached at 
Attachment 8.  
26 Pole Attachment Application at page 4 of 5 (Attachment 8). 
27 The August 2, 2001 letter approving the Pole Attachment Application (“SDG&E Pole Attachment 
Approval Letter”).  A copy is attached at Attachment 9.   
28 SDG&E Pole Attachment Approval Letter at 1 (Attachment 9). 
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relative location of the Cox and SDG&E facilities based on measurements taken after the 1 

Guejito incident.29  These measurements reflect the vertical clearances at each pole at the 2 

time the Cox facilities were initially installed in 2001 because the pole attachment 3 

locations and hardware has not been changed from the date of their original installation 4 

through the present date.   5 

As shown in Figure 6, vertical clearances at the West Pole P196394 range from 6 

8’6” to 9’0” depending on which side of the pole is measured.   7 

Figure 6:  Vertical Clearances (West Pole P196394) 8 

 9 

                                                 
29 Measurements shown in these Figures are based on a survey done by Nolte Associates, Inc. (“Nolte”) for 
SDG&E on November 2, 2007.  See SDG&E Response of March 2, 2009 to CPSD Data Request Data 
Request of February 25, 2009.  Excerpts of the March 2, 2009 response and the Nolte Survey Drawing, 
Sheet 2 of 2 dated November 9, 2007 are attached at Attachment 10.  The Nolte Survey Drawing is also 
attached to CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at Exhibit 1M.  
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As shown in Figure 7, vertical clearances at the East Pole P196387 exceed 6’4”, 1 

which is the distance between the top of the Cox suspension clamp attachment to the top 2 

of the SDG&E cross-arm.30 3 

Figure 7:  Vertical Clearances (East Pole P196387) 4 

 5 

All installation work related to the Cox facilities was performed by a qualified 6 

contractor.  After the installation was completed, the Cox facilities were inspected by a 7 

qualified inspector and found to meet or exceed GO 95 requirements, including the 6-foot 8 

vertical clearance requirement between the Cox facilities and the SDG&E conductors at 9 

the poles and along the span.  Cox did not thereafter modify its facilities at issue in the 10 

Guejito Fire until after the fire on November 3, 2007, when portions of the messenger 11 

strand were removed at CalFire’s request.   12 

                                                 
30 The distance exceeds 6’4” because the SDG&E conductors are installed at the top of insulators which are 
approximately 7” high.  See SDG&E Construction Standards Manual at 750.1 (Insulators) (Sept. 3, 2005) at 
Attachment 6.   
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IV. 1 
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS 2 
(WILLIAM R. SCHULTE)   3 

CPSD alleges violations of Commission rules and regulations by both Cox and 4 

SDG&E.  With respect to Cox, CPSD alleges that Cox:  (1) failed to inspect its facilities 5 

“frequently and thoroughly” in violation of GO 95, Rule 31.2;31 (2) violated Public 6 

Utilities Code section 451, which requires utilities to furnish and maintain equipment and 7 

facilities as are necessary to promote the safety of the public;32 and (3) failed to 8 

adequately maintain its facilities as required by GO 95, Rule 31.1.33 9 

With respect to SDG&E, CPSD alleges that SDG&E: (1) failed to timely file a 10 

full and complete incident report as required by Decision 06-04-055;34 and (2) failed to 11 

cooperate with CPSD’s investigation by engaging in a “pattern of behavior” that 12 

prevented CPSD from obtaining relevant information and timely access to SDG&E 13 

witnesses.35 14 

                                                 
31 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Daye) at 1-12:19-21.  GO 95, Rule 31.2 provides:   

Lines shall be inspected frequently and thoroughly for the purpose of insuring 
that they are in good condition so as to conform with these rules. Lines 
temporarily out of service shall be inspected and  maintained in such condition 
as not to create a hazard. 

32 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Daye) at 1-9:1 to 1-10:1.  Pub. Util. Code § 451 provides, in 
pertinent part: 

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain such adequate, efficient, just, and 
reasonable service, instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities, . . . , as are 
necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, 
employees, and the public. 

33 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Daye) at 1-10:3 to 1-11:3.  GO 95, Rule 31.1 provides, in 
pertinent part:   

Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, 
and maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the conditions under 
which they are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service.  
For all particulars not specified in these rules, design, construction, and 
maintenance should be done in accordance with accepted good practice for the 
given local conditions known at the time by those responsible for the design, 
construction, or maintenance of [the] communication or supply lines and 
equipment. 

34 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Intably) at 5-1:14 to 5-3:15.    
35 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Intably) at 5-3:16 to 5-4:14.   
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CPSD also identifies a potential violation of GO 95, Rule 38 clearance 1 

requirements by both Cox and SDG&E, or Cox on its own, that it believes could 2 

potentially be found under certain circumstances.36  CPSD states that if the clearances 3 

between the SDG&E and Cox facilities were “approximately 3.1 – 4.5 feet at the time of 4 

the incident” as they were later found to be after the fire, then Cox and SDG&E would be 5 

in violation of the Commission’s GO Rule regarding clearances, Rule 38.”37 6 

V. 7 
BURDEN OF PROOF AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 8 

(WILLIAM R. SCHULTE) 9 

CPSD bears the burden of proof in this case and must prove any alleged violations 10 

by a preponderance of the evidence.  In adjudicatory proceedings, such as this 11 

investigation, the Commission has held that CPSD bears the same burden of proof as is 12 

employed in civil courts: 13 

When this Commission sits as a court of law in an 14 
adjudicatory proceeding, it bears the same responsibility of 15 
any civil court in this country.  There must be a 16 
preponderance of evidence of specific allegations, not 17 
merely a plausible theory buttressed by suggestive 18 
penumbras of verisimilitude.  The burden of proof 19 
ultimately is, and should be, with those assigned to 20 
prosecute the defendant.  If that burden is not met, then the 21 
allegations must fail, regardless of any doubt regarding the 22 
totality of defendants’ behavior.38 23 

To meet this burden of proof, CPSD must also demonstrate compliance with due 24 

process requirements.  Due process requires that parties against whom statutes and 25 

regulations are enforced must be provided notice of the specific requirements sought to 26 

be enforced and sufficiently clear standards and criteria to permit them to determine what 27 

they must do in order to comply with the requirements.39  CPSD must therefore also 28 

                                                 
36 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Daye) at 1-15:12 to 1-17:12; (Intably) 5-4:17 to 5-6:11; (Daye) 
1-8:4-15; see also (Daye) 1-16:25-29.   
37 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Daye) at 1-8:11-15.   
38 Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion Into the Fitness of the Officers, Directors, Owners and 
Affiliates of Clear World Communications Corporation, D.05-06-033, mimeo at 30. 
39 See Personal Watercraft Coalition v. Bd. of Supervisors (2002) 100 Cal. App. 4th 129, 138 (quoting 
Connally v. Gen. Const. Co. (1926) 269 U.S. 385, 391 (“[A] statute which either forbids or requires the 
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demonstrate that it has met these due process requirements with respect to each of the 1 

rules and requirements that CPSD alleges was violated by Cox.   2 

Under established Commission precedent, to justify the imposition of any fines or 3 

penalties, CPSD must also prove:   4 

(a) That there is a violation of a GO of which the utility 5 
either knew or should have known; and 6 

(b) After acquiring either actual or constructive knowledge 7 
of the violation, the Respondent failed to cure it within a 8 
reasonable period.40 9 

In describing how this policy should be applied, the Commission explained: 10 

[W]e would not fine the utility for an injury caused when a 11 
passerby touches a power line downed by a storm before 12 
the utility learned of the damage.  On the other hand, if the 13 
utility knew of the downed line and unreasonably delayed 14 
sending a crew to repair it, we would impose a fine.41 15 

Thus, to meet its burden of proof in this proceeding, CPSD must demonstrate by a 16 

preponderance of evidence that:   17 

(a) Respondents had sufficient notice of the specific conduct prohibited 18 
or required under applicable statutes and Commission rules and 19 
regulations;  20 

(b) A violation of such requirements in fact existed;  21 

(c) Respondents knew or should have known of the alleged violation; 22 
and  23 

(d) Respondents failed to take necessary corrective action within a 24 
reasonable period of time after acquiring either actual or constructive 25 
knowledge of the alleged violation.   26 

For the reasons discussed herein, CPSD has not met its burden of proof with 27 

respect to any of the four criteria, let alone all of them. 28 

                                                                                                                                                 
doing of an act in terms so vague that men of common intelligence must necessarily guess at its meaning 
and differ as to its application violates the first essential of due process of law.”) 
40 Investigation into Southern California Edison Company’s Electric Line Construction, Operation and 
Maintenance Practices, D.04-04-065, mimeo at 15-16. 
41D.04-04-065, mimeo at 16 (emphasis added). 
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VI. 1 
REQUIREMENTS FOR A PROPER INVESTIGATION 2 

(WILLIAM E. GALE, WILLIAM R. SCHULTE) 3 

A. Elements of a Proper Forensic Fire Investigation 4 
(William E. Gale) 5 

The National Fire Protection Association (“NFPA”) Guide for Fire and Explosion 6 

Investigations42 is widely recognized as an authoritative treatise in both state and federal 7 

courts.  It sets out guiding principles for the investigation of fires and explosions using a 8 

scientific approach to establish a factual basis for analysis and determination of origin 9 

and cause.   10 

A systematic approach based on scientific methodology, as used in the physical 11 

sciences and forensic investigations, is required for performing origin and cause 12 

investigations of fire incidents in general, and wildland fire incidents in particular.  Use 13 

of the scientific method provides for the organizational and analytical process necessary 14 

for ensuring that a comprehensive and unbiased fire investigation is conducted and that 15 

the conclusions reached are supported by factual documented evidence that can withstand 16 

the test of peer review scrutiny. 17 

The scientific method is a principle of inquiry that forms a basis for legitimate 18 

scientific and engineering processes, including fire incident investigation.  It is applied 19 

using the following steps: 20 

                                                 
42 NFPA 921-2008, Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations, National Fire Protection Association, 
Quincy, MA (2008 ed.) (“NFPA 921-2008”), www.nfpa.org.  Relevant excerpts from NFPA 921-2008 are 
attached at Attachment 11. 
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Figure 8:  Scientific Method43 1 

 2 
 3 

The fire investigator’s task begins with understanding and defining the problem – 4 

determining what is the cause of the fire incident – including assessing the root cause and 5 

any possible contributory causes.  The manner in which this problem is approached, i.e., 6 

how a proper origin and cause investigation should be conducted, is vital to ensuring that 7 

the problem’s solution is transparent, credible and reproducible.  Much like taking a mid-8 

term examination in mathematics, the steps in the problem solving used to reach a correct 9 

solution must be shown – no credit can be given for simply writing down an answer 10 

without showing the work, i.e., without demonstrating how the answer was derived using 11 

inductive and deductive processes.   12 

Evidence and data must be documented and collected in support of the inductive 13 

process that precedes hypotheses formulation.  This work is done by performing a 14 

forensic examination of the scene and the physical evidence, documenting the findings, 15 

and collecting and preserving evidence in a manner that is both traceable and allows other 16 

                                                 
43 See NFPA 921-2008, at Figure 4.3 (Attachment 11).  
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investigators, who may not be initially involved, to subsequently recreate the incident 1 

scene.  In this regard, the procedures, methodology, documentation and care required for 2 

collecting evidence from wildland fire sites is essentially the same as for any other type 3 

of fire incident.44 4 

Physical evidence must be thoroughly documented before it is moved.  Securing 5 

and controlling access to the investigation site is critical to ensure the integrity of the 6 

evidence before anything is disturbed.  Documentation can be done through field notes, 7 

written reports, sketches, and diagrams that include accurate measurements, and 8 

photography.  Diagramming and photographing should always be accomplished before 9 

the physical evidence is moved or disturbed.  In this regard, several national standards-of-10 

care may come into play and the wildland fire investigator should have a full appreciation 11 

for the importance of understanding and following accepted principles of evidence 12 

handling and establishing a chain of custody:  13 

The investigator should also be aware of standards and 14 
procedures relating to evidentiary issues and those issues 15 
related to spoliation of evidence.45 16 

A combination of investigative techniques are employed for developing and 17 

collecting relevant data, interviewing percipient witnesses or other knowledgeable 18 

persons, and laying the groundwork for subsequent scientific testing.  Until all data has 19 

been collected, no specific hypothesis can be reasonably formed or treated.  All fire 20 

incidents should be approached by the investigator without presumption of cause.46 21 

                                                 
44 Users Manual for NFPA 921, Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigation, National Fire Protection 
Association, Quincy, Massachusetts, and the International Association of Arson Investigation, Bridgeton, 
Missouri, (2003 ed.), Chapter 23, Wildfire Investigations at 339, Evidence “Evidence collection procedures 
are the same as those outlined in Chapter 14, Physical Evidence.” 
45 NFPA 921-2008, §16.2.2 at 921-134 “Chapter 16, Physical Evidence.” 
46 NFPA 921, Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations, (2001 ed.) at 921-11, § 2.3.7, “Presumption of 
Cause” (Until data have been collected, no specific hypothesis can be reasonably formed or treated.  All 
fires, however, should be approached by the investigator without presumption); see also NFPA 921, Guide 
for Fire and Explosion Investigations, (2004 ed.) at 921-14, § 4.3.7, “Avoid Presumption of Cause”(Until 
data have been collected, no specific hypothesis can be reasonably formed or treated.  All fires, however, 
should be approached by the investigator without presumption); see also NFPA 921, Guide for Fire and 
Explosion Investigations, (2008 ed.) at 921-17, § 4.3.7, “Avoid Presumption.” (Until data have been 
collected, no specific hypothesis can be reasonably formed or treated.  All investigations of fire and 
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Only after all of the collected and observed facts and data are assimilated does the 1 

investigator have an informational basis for analysis and hypothesis formation utilizing 2 

the inductive reasoning process.  This step involves the total body of empirical data 3 

collected which has been carefully examined in the light of the investigator’s knowledge, 4 

training, and experience.  Subjective or speculative information cannot be included in the 5 

analysis, only facts that can be proven clearly by observation or experiment are 6 

considered.47  Often times this process involves consulting with specialists with specific 7 

areas of expertise in various engineering and scientific disciplines and such as forensic 8 

engineers and materials scientists in order to formulate meaningful causal hypotheses.  9 

Following hypothesis formation, the deductive process is followed to test each 10 

formulated hypothesis for validity and credibility.  During this process, the investigator 11 

may be compelled to resort to various scientific tests, simulations, or experiments to 12 

provide an empirical basis for the decision making process.  13 
                                                                                                                                                 
explosion incidents should be approached by the investigator without presumption as to origin, ignition 
sequence, cause, fire spread, or responsibility for incident until the use of scientific method has yielded a 
provable hypotheses.) 
47 NFPA 921, Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations, (2001 ed.) at 921-11, § 2.3.4, “Analyze the Data 
(Inductive Reasoning)” (“All of the collected and observed information is analyzed by inductive reasoning: 
the process in which the total body of empirical data collected is carefully examined in the light of the 
investigator’s knowledge, training, and experience.  Subjective or speculative information cannot be 
included in the analysis, only facts that can be proven clearly by observation or experiment.”)(emphasis 
added); see also NFPA 921, Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations, (2004 ed.) at 921-14, § 4.3.4 
“Analyze the Data (Inductive Reasoning).” (All of the collected and observed information is analyzed by 
inductive reasoning: the process in which the total body of empirical data collected is carefully examined in 
the light of the investigator’s knowledge, training, and experience.  Subjective or speculative information 
cannot be included in the analysis, only facts that can be proven clearly by observation or experiment.); see 
also NFPA 921, Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations, (2008 ed.) at 921-16, § 4.3.4, “Analyze the 
Data”, and §4.3.5 “Develop a Hypothesis, (Inductive Reasoning)”: § 4.3.4, Analyze the Data. (“The 
scientific method requires that all data collected be analyzed.  This is an essential step that must take place 
before the formation of the final hypothesis.  The identification, gathering, and cataloging of data does not 
equate to data analysis.  Analysis of the data is based on the knowledge, training, experience, and expertise 
of the individual doing the analysis.  If the investigator lacks expertise to properly attribute meaning to a 
piece of data, then assistance should be sought.  Understanding the meaning of the data will enable the 
investigator to form hypotheses based on the evidence, rather than on speculation.”); 
§4.3.5 “Develop a Hypothesis, (Inductive Reasoning).” (“Based on the data analysis, the investigator 
produces a hypothesis, or hypotheses, to explain the phenomena, whether it be the nature of fire patterns, 
fire spread, identification of the origin, the ignition sequence, the fire cause, or the causes of damage or 
responsibility for the fire or explosion incident.  This process is referred to as inductive reasoning.  These 
hypotheses should be based solely on the empirical data that the investigator has collected through 
observation and then developed into explanations for the event, which are based upon the investigator’s 
knowledge, training, experience, and expertise.”) 
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The investigator does not have a truly provable hypothesis unless it can withstand 1 

the test of careful and serious challenge.  Testing of the hypothesis is done by the 2 

principle of deductive reasoning, in which the investigator compares his or her hypothesis 3 

to all known facts.  Cognitive testing of hypotheses may be sufficient to rule some out 4 

without further review, or conversely, further experimental determinations and testing 5 

may be necessary. 6 

It is important to understand that the investigator is not trying to prove any 7 

particular hypothesis during the deductive phase, but rather to disprove it.  If any 8 

hypothesis cannot withstand an examination by deductive reasoning, it must be discarded 9 

as not provable and a new hypothesis should be tested.  Testing may include the 10 

collection of new data or the re-analysis of existing data.  This process needs to be 11 

continued until all feasible hypotheses have been tested and only one survives scientific 12 

scrutiny.  If such a determination cannot be reached, the fire cause should be listed as 13 

“undetermined,” “unknown,” or “subject to further investigation.” 14 

B. Elements of Proper CPUC Investigation (William R. Schulte) 15 

The CPSD conducts two types of investigations that are relevant to this 16 

proceeding.  First, on its own initiative, it conducts routine inspections of regulated 17 

utilities for violations of the Commission’s general orders, rules and regulations.  Second, 18 

in response to an incident, such as a power outage or accident, the CPSD investigates to 19 

determine whether the incident resulted from the failure of a regulated utility to comply 20 

with Commission orders or rules.  Under either scenario, the Commission seeks to 21 

answer to the following questions: 22 

• What happened? 23 

• Why did it happen?  And, 24 

• How can it be prevented in the future? 25 
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To find out the answers to these questions, regulatory investigations need to 1 

comply with clearly defined principles, follow written protocols and reach conclusions 2 

based on established criteria or standards for determining whether CPUC rules and 3 

regulations have been met.  In determining “what happened,” the investigator begins with 4 

a clean slate, and does not assume any particular outcome.  In determining “why did it 5 

happen,” investigators should attempt to identify all possible explanations for the events 6 

and then analyze each option to determine whether the available evidence is consistent or 7 

inconsistent with the option.  Each such option should be carefully and objectively 8 

evaluated in this manner and eliminated from consideration only as the evidence and 9 

facts dictate.  The investigator should not reach a conclusion unless and until all other 10 

possible options have been ruled out on the basis of reliable evidence and analysis and 11 

the conclusion has been vigorously tested for likelihood and relevance.  Further, the 12 

investigator should be open to the possibility that in some instances, there may be 13 

insufficient evidence available to determine the facts with sufficient certainty to 14 

determine a cause of an incident.  Moreover, in some cases, the answer to whether the 15 

event can be prevented in the future may not dictate any change to a utility’s existing 16 

policies or practices or to Commission rules.   17 

1. Procedures For CPUC GO 95 Compliance Inspections and 18 
Audits (William R. Schulte) 19 

Prior to 2008, the CPSD utilized what was commonly referred to as a “Walk-Out” 20 

inspection procedure for conducting routine GO 95 compliance inspections of electric 21 

utilities and communication carriers.48  This process is set forth in CPSD’s May 1999 GO 22 

95 inspection procedure manual (“GO 95 Inspection Procedures”).49  The GO 95 23 

                                                 
48GO 95 Inspection Procedures, California Public Utilities Commission Consumer Services Division, 
Utilities Safety Branch (May 1999) (“May 1999 GO 95 Inspection Procedures “).  A copy is attached at 
Attachment 12. 
49 May 1999 GO 95 Inspection Procedures at 4-5 (Attachment 12). 
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Inspection Procedures define a “Walk Out” inspection50 as being comprised of: (1) the 1 

“Pre-Inspection”; (2) the “Inspection”; and (3) the “Post-Inspection.”51   2 

In the Pre-Inspection, CPSD selected the geographic area to be covered in the 3 

inspection based on a determination of the “areas that appear to have numerous GO 95 4 

infractions.”52  The reason for this directive was that the “Walk Out” inspection process 5 

was intended and designed not only to identify non-conforming conditions or to assess 6 

the utility’s overall level of GO 95 compliance, but also to serve as an educational tool 7 

for improving utility performance and compliance, irrespective of the overall level of the 8 

utility’s existing compliance.   9 

The “Inspection” consisted of a visual drive-by survey of all of the utility 10 

facilities, electric, telephone, and cable, on each pole in the area selected, followed by a 11 

“Walk Out” inspection by CPSD together with personnel from each utility.  The purpose 12 

of the” Walk Out’ is to identify and document common GO 95 infractions likely to be 13 

found on any such inspection,53 using a standard list of commonly found infractions.54  14 

Because there is no Commission Rule or Order specifying any specific inspection or 15 

maintenance requirements for communications facilities, the list of commonly found GO 16 

95 infractions was based on a “good industrial practices” standard within the norm 17 

expected of utilities providing service under similar circumstances.55 18 

The “Post-Inspection” process consisted of CPSD informing the inspected utility 19 

of the results of the initial inspection by letter, with an attached table summarizing the 20 

                                                 
50 May 1999 GO 95 Inspection Procedures at 1, 2-7 (Attachment 12).  To the best of Cox’s knowledge, this 
version of the GO 95 inspections would have been applicable to inspections during the period up to the date 
of the Guejito Fire. 
51 May 1999 GO 95 Inspection Procedures at 1 (Attachment 12).    
52 May 1999 GO 95 Inspection Procedures at 4 (Attachment 12).   
53 May 1999 GO 95 Inspection Procedures at 5 (Attachment 12) (stating “[t]he ‘List of Common GO 95 
Infractions’ . . . contains the GO 95 infractions that one would most likely encounter during an inspection . 
. . .”)   
54 May 1999 GO 95 Inspection Procedures at 4-5 (Attachment 12).   
55 See e.g., CPSD GO 95 Seminar Power Point Presentation, General Order 95, Rules for Overhead Electric 
Line Construction (undated) (“CPSD GO 95 Seminar Power Point Presentation”) at 108.  A copy is 
attached at Attachment 13.   
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conditions identified as requiring attention.  The CPSD letter provided each utility with 1 

notice of the specific conditions identified on their systems and an opportunity to remedy 2 

them.  After the issuance of the letter and giving each utility some time to cure the 3 

identified problem(s), CPSD conducted a subsequent re-inspection to determine the 4 

nature and extent of the corrective action taken by each utility; and evaluated each 5 

utility’s overall GO 95 compliance based upon the result of the re-inspection.56   6 

CPSD suspended “Walk Out” inspections in 2006, but did not undertake any 7 

specific changes to the process, procedure or standards for evaluating communications 8 

company compliance with GO 95 until March 2007.  In March 2007, CPSD’s Utility 9 

Safety and Reliability Branch (“USRB”) informed communications carriers that CPSD 10 

was undertaking an initiative to change its practice for GO 95 compliance audits of 11 

communications carriers.57  The USRB stated that in conjunction with this initiative, it 12 

intended to develop “measures” of GO 95 compliance program effectiveness that “could 13 

be applied uniformly to all communications [carriers].”58  However, the new GO 95 14 

inspection and audit process and procedure were not implemented until 2008, after the 15 

Guejito incident.59  To the best of Cox’s knowledge, the USRB never developed the 16 

“measures” they committed to develop, in conjunction with the industry, to ensure that 17 

the new compliance program is effective and “applied uniformly to all communications 18 

carriers.”  CPSD is, however, conducting what it refers to as “GO 95 seminars” to 19 

provide communications companies with additional information regarding GO 95 20 

requirements and has specifically stated in the presentation used in these seminars that it 21 

is interpreting GO 95 to require “good industrial practice.”60   22 
                                                 
56 May 1999 GO 95 Inspection Procedures at 6-7 (Attachment 12).  
57 See Julian Ajello, Memorandum re “Meeting with Communication Utilities to Discuss Compliance with 
GOs 95 and 128” (Mar. 28, 2007) (“Ajello Memorandum”) at 1.  A copy is attached at Attachment 14. 
58 Ajello Memorandum at 2 (Attachment 14). 
59 See e-mail from Fadi Daye to CIP distribution list (Feb. 13, 2008) (stating “[w]e have finalized our audit 
procedure for communications companies (telephone and cable).”)  A copy is attached at Attachment 15.  
See also e-mail from Fadi Daye to CIP distribution list (Mar. 10, 2008) and attached “CIP Audit Outline.”  
A copy is attached at Attachment 16. 
60 CPSD GO 95 Seminar Power Point Presentation at 108 (Attachment 13).   
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Cox has not received notice of any other measures, standards, criteria or 1 

guidelines for determining what is required to meet CPSD’s expectations under its new 2 

GO 95 audit procedure or to comply with GO 95 inspection and maintenance 3 

requirements other than to comply with “good industrial practice.”   4 

2. Procedures For CPUC Accident and Incident Investigations 5 
(William R. Schulte) 6 

Historically, a CPSD investigation following a major incident was instituted and 7 

authorized under the direction and consultation of the Director of the then Consumer 8 

Services Division, prior to any “formal” order or instruction to institute an investigation 9 

by the Commission.  The decision to investigate any incident by the CPSD resulted from 10 

recommendations from the then Chief Litigations Officer who constantly monitored 11 

Commission policy, decisions, consumer complaints, other Commission divisions, 12 

workshops, legislative hearings, public input, allied government agencies, and the media 13 

to identify potential conduct that may warrant investigation.   14 

Because investigations of incidents may result in a “formal order” or the opening 15 

of an investigation by the Commission, CPSD should necessarily employ a more 16 

structured approach to such investigation, which would include the following elements: 17 

• Analysis to determine what conduct is alleged or is potentially involved.  18 

• A discussion of existing standards, criteria, or Commission direction. 19 

• Visual Investigative Analysis to ensure that all options, including 20 

evidence, are identified and investigated. 21 

• Maintaining a complete and comprehensive witness list of all potential 22 

individuals with knowledge of the incident, including victims and expert 23 

witnesses. 24 

• Diary of all witness interviews.  25 

• Detailed field and interview notes with names, dates, times, and content of 26 

the communication. 27 
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• Declarations from witnesses to lock-in memories and testimony. 1 

• Detailed notes/reports articulating all relevant facts including exculpatory 2 

statements, dispatch logs, photographs, recordings.  3 

• Independent analysis to confirm details and limit subjective opinions, and 4 

establish an independent objective base of opinion for the Commissioners 5 

to evaluate. 6 

• Documentation of attempts by CPSD to contact and inform the utility and 7 

a record of the utility’s response. 8 

• Any mitigating factors exercised by the affected utility.  9 

• Identification of specialized expertise needed to answer the three main 10 

goals of the investigation. 11 

• Complete written catalog of all existing and potential evidence, including 12 

chain of custody logs. 13 

• A detailed audit of how relevant evidence was collected and stored. 14 

• All original notes regarding calculations and/or measurements used by 15 

CPSD or experts, to determine a principal engineering point or contention.  16 

• An analysis of alternate theories or theories.  17 

• Consideration of mitigating factors.  18 

Further, if specialized expertise is required, CPSD should contract with 19 

appropriate experts to determine root causes and potential remedial measures, similar to 20 

the investigation of the PG&E San Francisco Outage of 1998 and the “Rough and Ready 21 

Fire” case in 1997.   22 

Additionally, in instances where no specific rules exist against which CPSD staff 23 

may measure certain utility practices or conditions, CPSD must be able to offer a rational, 24 

well-reasoned explanation of why those practices and/or conditions being investigated 25 

may meet or fail to meet the standards contained in the Commission’s General Orders, 26 

decisions, and/or statutes.  Essential to this analysis is a discussion of good industrial 27 
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practice and a comparison of the conduct or practices of the investigated entity with the 1 

conduct and practices of other similarly situated entities.61  Such criteria is important as 2 

an indicator of “reasonableness” and is especially critical in maintenance cases where the 3 

Commission looks to CPSD for guidance on whether a regulated entity’s practices 4 

comport with the general requirements of GO 95 or Public Utilities Code § 451.  A useful 5 

investigatory record into compliance should contain an exposition of Commission 6 

precedent, especially in cases in which no pertinent rules or regulations exist or where 7 

rules are so general as to not provide utilities with clear standards or expectations.   8 

Only after fact-finding is complete should CPSD staff form a conclusion 9 

regarding whether any violations occurred.  This conclusion should be based on an 10 

independent analysis of properly obtained, reliable evidence.  The CPSD staff report and 11 

its underlying investigation are useful to the Commission only when it meets the above-12 

described characteristics of a professional investigation.  CPSD must properly document 13 

the investigation, control the evidence, analyze alternate theories and give appropriate 14 

consideration to known mitigating factors.  In addition, CPSD must articulate existing 15 

standards and criteria together with a discussion of prior Commission precedent and good 16 

industrial practice.  In this way CPSD provides the Commission with an independent, 17 

objective and useful report upon which the Commission may, acting in its quasi-judicial 18 

capacity, base its findings and conclusions. 19 

VII. 20 
DEFICIENCIES IN CAL FIRE INVESTIGATION 21 

(WILLIAM E. GALE) 22 

CPSD asserts that the CalFire Report and Mr. Eidsmoe’s underlying investigation 23 

support a conclusion that the root cause of the Guejito Fire was arcing between a pre-24 

                                                 
61 See Pacific Bell Wireless v. California Public Utilities Commission, 140 Cal App.4th 718 (2006) at 742.  
(“And while it is undisputed that all wireless providers suffer some system failures and cannot guarantee 
coverage at all times and in all locations, the record shows Cingular’s California region was the only major 
wireless provider in the California market and the only Cingular region to impose an ETF without a grace 
period.”) (emphasis added). 
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existing broken Cox lashing wire and SDG&E’s 12kV conductor.62  In my opinion, 1 

however, the methodology employed by CalFire did not meet the standard of care or 2 

nationally accepted guidelines for fire investigation.  Moreover, by Mr. Eidsmoe’s own 3 

admission, the CalFire Report is incomplete and based on presumption and speculation.  4 

Accordingly, it is my opinion that the CalFire Report and CalFire’s underlying 5 

investigation of the Guejito incident should not be relied upon to determine the root cause 6 

of the Guejito Fire, including whether the Cox lashing wire was broken prior to the fire 7 

igniting. 8 

As an initial matter, from CalFire’s own perspective, its investigation into the root 9 

cause of the Guejito Fire is not complete: 10 

The case remains open and additional information and 11 
material items will be requested from San Diego Gas & 12 
Electric or Cox Communications.  Physical evidence in 13 
their possession and any additional physical evidence 14 
collected will be examined by technical experts for 15 
opinions and conclusions.63 16 

On the fundamental issue of whether the Cox lashing wire was broken prior to the 17 

fire igniting, Mr. Eidsmoe further admits that he has no evidence that the broken lashing 18 

wire pre-existed the fire: 19 

A. I have nothing to point to as -- whether or not that 20 
lashing wire was broke prior to the wind event or 21 
the fire. 22 

Q. All right.  You have no physical evidence to support 23 
that belief; is that correct? 24 

A. Correct.  The belief that it broke prior to the wind 25 
event or the fire. 26 

Q. Yes, sir.  You have no evidence to support that 27 
[belief], is that correct, physical evidence? 28 

A. Correct. 29 

                                                 
62 CPSD Report on Guejito, Witch and Rice Fires at 2 (Attachment 2). 
63 CalFire Report on Guejito Fire at 17 (Attachment 4). 
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Q. You have no eyewitness testimony to support that; 1 
is that correct? 2 

A. Correct. 3 

Q. You have no pre-fire photographs to support that; is 4 
that correct? 5 

A. Correct. 6 

Q. You have no single document to support that belief; 7 
is that correct? 8 

A. Correct. 9 

Q. Given all of that, you have no evidence to support 10 
the belief that that lashing wire was broken before 11 
the fire; is that correct? 12 

. . .  13 

A. Correct.64 14 

In addition, Mr. Eidsmoe has acknowledged that he would need to perform further 15 

investigation and consult a metallurgist before he would feel comfortable rendering an 16 

opinion regarding the lashing wire.65 17 

Insofar as documenting the fire scene and evidence collection, unfortunately there 18 

was much data and information that went uncollected, unrecorded or otherwise 19 

undocumented.  As discussed above, a forensic examination of a fire scene should be 20 

done in a way so that the physical evidence is preserved in a manner that is both traceable 21 

and allows other investigators, who many not be initially involved, to subsequently 22 

recreate the incident scene.  Deficiencies in the CalFire investigation of the Guejito Fire 23 

will make it much more difficult for subsequent forensic examinations to recreate the 24 

incident scene.  For example, Mr. Eidsmoe admits that he did not collect evidence in a 25 

way that would allow a person to go back and recreate the fire scene.66 26 

                                                 
64 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 50:95 to 51:08; see also 116:21 to 117:17 (Attachment 1). 
65 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 56:08-20, 58:19 to 59:09 (Attachment 1).  
66 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 64:02 to 65:04 (Attachment 1). 
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Among my concerns with the CalFire investigation, Mr. Eidsmoe did not inspect 1 

the Guejito Fire until more than 10 days after the fire.67  Mr. Eidsmoe acknowledges that 2 

such a delay in investigating the scene of a fire is “uncommon.”68  During this ten-day 3 

delay, I understand that the fire scene was unsecured and therefore, subject to possible 4 

alteration.  SDG&E already had been on site on at least one occasion and could have 5 

altered -- even if unintentionally -- fire scene conditions and potential evidence.69  He 6 

further states that he has been involved in fire investigations where an electric utility has 7 

“a couple of times” altered the fire scene, most recently in 1993.70   8 

Once he began his investigation, Mr. Eidsmoe failed to examine the pole 9 

attachment hardware securing SDG&E’s 12 kV conductors71 and did not document the 10 

amount of sag or clearance between the Cox fiber optic cable assembly and the overhead 11 

conductors before they were replaced; nor did he perform any kind of arc-mapping.72  He 12 

also did not measure two pieces of messenger cable that he collected before they were 13 

moved,73 and failed to color code and index the 12 kV conductor and Cox fiber optic 14 

cable assembly in order to facilitate subsequent reconstruction of the evidence as it was 15 

found in the field following the fire.74  He never attempted to recreate, reconstruct, or 16 

otherwise align and document the thermal indicator marks found on the messenger strand 17 

with those on the conductor – by his own admission he just didn’t think about it.75   18 

Mr. Eidsmoe also cannot match up the evidence tags with the photos he took to 19 

identify the location from where the evidence was taken.76  He is unsure how to match up 20 

the various items of conductors and lashing wire pieces now in CalFire’s custody.77  21 
                                                 
67 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 41:01-04 (Attachment 1). 
68 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 43:14-21 (Attachment 1). 
69 The Record does not reflect what may have occurred at the fire scene during this period. 
70 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 44:19 to 45:22 (Attachment 1). 
71 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 152:19-25; 153:02 to 154:15 (Attachment 1). 
72 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 61:02 to 62:23, 153:02-154:15 at (Attachment 1). 
73 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 63:01-16 at (Attachment 1). 
74 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 63:17 to 65:04 at (Attachment 1). 
75 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 66:24 to 67:12 at (Attachment 1). 
76 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 72:19 to 74:03 (Attachment 1). 
77 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 76:24 to 79:03 (Attachment 1). 
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There are no photos that Mr. Eidsmoe can use to show where the lashing wires and 1 

conductors were attached, nor can he layout the messenger strand and conductor so as to 2 

be able to align the damage marks.78   3 

A review of the record as it presently exists raises a number of important 4 

questions that would need to be further explored to reach a meaningful determination of 5 

causal factors leading to the Guejito Fire.  The incompleteness of the record and the poor 6 

fire scene documentation performed by CalFire is, in my opinion, an inadequate 7 

foundational basis for concluding that any problem with Cox’s fiber optic cable assembly 8 

was the cause of this incident.   9 

For example, electrical damage to the Cox messenger strand, as photographed79 10 

but otherwise not addressed by Mr. Eidsmoe in any detail, needs to be explained within 11 

the framework of the suggested causal hypothesis.  The CalFire photographic evidence  12 

suggests that the ends of each lashing wire segment experienced electrical activity and 13 

high temperatures due to conductor contact – no evidence is proffered to suggest that the 14 

lashing wire had ruptured due to mechanical failure from overstress or that any break was 15 

pre-existing.  No evidence is provided to determine if sufficient current flow through the 16 

small diameter stainless steel lashing wire could cause the observed heavy damage to the 17 

messenger strand (see Figure 9, Red Arrow).  There is no analysis or discussion of how 18 

the heavy damage to the messenger strand relates to the marks seen on the adjacent fiber 19 

optic cable assembly, nor was their spatial relationship documented.  Furthermore, the 20 

question of why investigators did not consider the possibility that SDG&E’s 12 kV 21 

conductors may have slipped at the pin-type conductor attachment, thereby reducing 22 

clearance between the conductors and Cox facilities and the basis for the elimination of 23 

this possibility from further consideration, is not addressed.   24 

                                                 
78 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 78:09 to 79:03 (Attachment 1). 
79 See e.g., CalFire Report on Guejito Fire, Photographs B-3, B-9, B-11-B-12 (Attachment 4). 
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Figure 9:  Photograph of Damage to Messenger Strand80 1 

 2 
The physical and documentary evidence record, as shown through discovery, is 3 

incomplete at best and misleading at worst.  Conclusions reached by CalFire as to the 4 

cause of the Guejito Fire were based on presumption and speculation with no supporting 5 

scientific basis or peer review scrutiny.81 6 

In light of the overall deficiencies in CalFire’s investigation and the many 7 

unanswered questions, it is my opinion that the methodology employed by CalFire 8 

clearly did not meet the standard of care or nationally accepted guidelines for fire 9 

investigation and that the cause of the Guejito Fire should be reclassified as unknown, 10 

and presently undeterminable. 11 

VIII. 12 
DEFICIENCIES IN CPSD INVESTIGATION  13 

(WILLIAM R. SCHULTE) 14 

CPSD’s investigation of the Guejito Fire, its subsequent additional “studies” and 15 

Supplemental Direct Testimony in this proceeding are all fundamentally flawed.  The 16 

flaws are numerous and significant.  As a result, CPSD’s investigation of the Guejito 17 

                                                 
80 CalFire Report on Guejito Fire at Photo B-17 (Attachment 4). 
81 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 49:21 to 51:08; 116:21 to 117:17 (Attachment 1). 
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incident does not meet the standards required for a proper Commission compliance and 1 

enforcement investigation, and is insufficient to support any finding or conclusion 2 

regarding the root cause of the Guejito Fire82 or alleged violations by Cox of the Public 3 

Utilities Code or the Commission’s rules and regulations.   4 

A. CPSD Failed to Properly Investigate the Incident Scene (William R. 5 
Schulte) 6 

CPSD never conducted an appropriate or thorough investigation of the Guejito 7 

incident scene.  From the outset, CPSD failed to undertake a prompt and timely 8 

investigation of the Guejito incident.83  CPSD first arrived at the scene on November 9, 9 

2007, 18 days after the fire began.  By this time, the incident scene had been 10 

fundamentally altered so that little evidence remained of forensic or investigative value.  11 

Most of the critical evidence, including the SDG&E Southerly conductor, pieces of 12 

broken Cox lashing wire, and portions of the damaged Cox messenger strand, had long 13 

since been removed at the direction of CalFire and moved to locked storage for 14 

preservation as evidence.84   15 

As a result, CPSD’s investigation of the Guejito incident scene is almost entirely 16 

derivative of the observations and investigations of others.  Specifically, CPSD has had to 17 

                                                 
82 This conclusion is consistent with the conclusion reached by other experts who have reviewed the CPSD 
and CalFire reports on the Guejito incident.  Exponent Failure Analysis Associates prepared a risk analysis 
report for the Commission’s Fire Safety OIR, R.08-11-005, in which it stated that it had reviewed the 
CalFire Report on Guejito Fire and concluded “this report does not provide a basis to conclude that the CIP 
[Cox] facility was the cause of this fire.”  Exponent, Study to Assess Fire Risk Associated with Collocated 
Communications Equipment (Wire Telephone Lines and Wireless Equipment) with Utility Power Lines on 
Poles (Mar. 27, 2009) at 12 (“Exponent Study”).  A copy is attached at Attachment 17. 
83 SDG&E first became aware that its power lines and Cox’s facilities were involved in the Guejito Fire on 
October 22, 2007, the same morning the fire began.  See SDG&E “Report of Electric Incident” regarding 
the October 22, 2007 fire at “San Pasqual” (Nov. 7, 2007).  A copy is attached at Attachment 18.  See also 
CPSD’s Specific Objection and Responses of April 3, 2009 to the First Set of Data Requests of Cox dated 
November 25, 2008 at Response to Request 1-4(f) and Attachment 2B (Ron Smith Interview Notes).  
Excerpts are attached at Attachment 19.  SDG&E did not promptly or fully inform CPSD regarding the 
Guejito Fire until several weeks later.  CPSD could, however, have undertaken a prompt investigation of 
the incident on its own initiative and failed to do so.   
84 SDG&E removed and replaced its Southerly conductor on November 2, 2007.  In doing so, the condition 
of the SDG&E conductors, conductor attachment tie wires, conductor attachment hardware and clearances 
between the SDG&E conductors and Cox fiber optic cable assembly were irreversibly altered.  Cox 
removed its messenger cable at CalFire’s request the following day on November 3, 2007.  As a result, the 
condition of the Cox messenger was also altered.  
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rely almost exclusively on CalFire and SDG&E for information regarding the incident 1 

scene, since these were the only entities with the opportunity to review the incident scene 2 

after the fire, and before it was irreversibly altered.  However, this reliance is problematic 3 

as neither SDG&E nor CalFire provides sufficient information regarding the incident 4 

scene to overcome the deficiencies in CPSD’s investigation of the scene.   5 

As Dr. Gale testifies, CalFire’s investigation of the Guejito Fire is incomplete 6 

and, to date, has been deficient and has not met accepted guidelines for fire 7 

investigations.85  The net result is that important evidence went uncollected, unrecorded 8 

or otherwise undocumented prior to being fundamentally altered when SDG&E removed 9 

and replaced its Southerly conductor.  CalFire’s failure to collect, record or otherwise 10 

document key evidence, which includes the condition of the pole attachments and pole 11 

attachment hardware securing SDG&E’s 12kV conductors, taints CPSD’s conclusions. 12 

SDG&E, through its hired contractor, Nolte Associates, Inc. (“Nolte”) obtained 13 

important information regarding the incident scene but failed to disclose most of this 14 

information to CPSD until CPSD had already completed its initial report and concluded 15 

that broken Cox lashing wire was the root cause of the Guejito Fire.86  Specifically, Nolte 16 

surveyed the incident scene on November 2, 2007, after the fire and immediately before 17 

SDG&E replaced its Southerly conductor.  Nolte’s survey confirmed that the clearances 18 

at both West Pole P196394 and East Pole 196387 exceeded the 6-foot clearance standard 19 

required by GO 95, Rule 38,87 but Nolte also noted that the clearances between Cox’s 20 

                                                 
85 CalFire’s investigations of the Witch and Rice fires were much more thorough and complete, and 
included prompt action to secure the incident scenes and preserve evidence.  This same approach was not 
taken in its investigation of the Guejito Fire. 
86 SDG&E’s contractor, Nolte, surveyed SDG&E and Cox facilities at the Guejito incident scene on 
November 2, 2007, prior to SDG&E removing and reinstalling its Southerly conductor.  These 
measurements are the only measurements known to have been taken after the fire and before the incident 
scene was irreversibly altered by SDG&E’s removal and reinstallation of its Southerly conductor.  The 
Nolte measurements were not fully disclosed by SDG&E until March 2, 2009.  See SDG&E Data Response 
of August 14, 2008 to CPUC Data Request of July 31, 2008 re Incident Date and Location – San Pasqual 
Fire.  See also SDG&E Data Response of August 22, 2008 to CPUC Data Request of August 21, 2008 re 
Incident Date and Location – San Pasqual/Witch Fire.  Copies are attached at Attachment 20. 
87 See Nolte Survey Drawing (Attachment 10). 
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facilities and the SDG&E’s conductors at numerous points along the span were 1 

significantly less than six feet.  The distance between the SDG&E Southerly conductor 2 

and Cox messenger strand ranged from 3.1 feet to 4.8 feet.  At these same points, the 3 

distance between the SDG&E Northerly conductor and the Cox fiber optic cable 4 

assembly ranged between 4.8 feet and 6.0 feet.  Nolte also noted at least eight separate 5 

breaks and 16 loose ends of Cox lashing wire.88  Nolte also observed that 24 different 6 

locations on the SDG&E Southerly conductor showed signs of arcing or electrical 7 

damage but that no signs of arcing or damage were evident on the Northerly or Center 8 

conductor.89  9 

CPSD failed to identify this information regarding the incident scene in its 10 

investigation and appears to have been unaware of it at the time CPSD completed its 11 

initial report on the Guejito Fire.  As a result, CPSD appears to have missed important 12 

evidentiary clues for determining what actually happened in the course of the Guejito 13 

incident and the root cause of the fire.   14 

B. CPSD Failed to Conduct Thorough and Complete Witness Interviews 15 
(William R. Schulte) 16 

CPSD also failed to follow up properly or thoroughly with interviews of 17 

percipient witnesses regarding the Guejito incident and regarding potential violations of 18 

Commission rules and regulations.   19 

Cox has been unable to fully determine the extent and nature of CPSD’s witness 20 

interviews because CPSD’s investigator, Mr. Intably, failed to prepare or maintain 21 

complete records of the persons he interviewed, the dates on which the interviews were 22 

conducted, the subject matter of the interviews, or most importantly, the substantive 23 

statements of witnesses.90  According to CPSD Data Request Responses, Mr. Intably 24 

                                                 
88 See Nolte Survey Drawing (Attachment 10). 
89 See Nolte Survey Drawing (Attachment 10). 
90 See CPSD’s Specific Objection and Responses of April 3, 2009 to the First Set of Data Requests of Cox 
dated November 25, 2008 at Response to Request 1-4, Response to Request 1-5, and Attachment 2 
(Interviewed Witnesses) (Attachment 19).  Few of the individuals included on this list are percipient 
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allegedly interviewed 18 witnesses, but only two of these witnesses, at most, are 1 

percipient witnesses with information regarding the Guejito incident and/or Cox’s 2 

facilities, policies and practices.  According to the CalFire Guejito Report, there were at 3 

least 18 percipient witnesses regarding the Guejito incident who observed arcing in the 4 

vicinity of the origin of the fire or who were present in the area at or near the time the fire 5 

began.91  Mr. Intably interviewed only two of these percipient witnesses, Ron Smith, an 6 

SDG&E Construction Supervisor who is reported to have been the first SDG&E 7 

employee to arrive at the Guejito incident scene and Suzanne Todd, CalFire Battalion 8 

Chief, who was in the vicinity at approximately the time the fire began.92   9 

Mr. Intably spoke to a number of other CalFire and SDG&E employees in the 10 

course of his investigation, but none had any personal knowledge of the Guejito incident 11 

and Mr. Intably took no notes of these interviews, obtained no written or signed 12 

statements from any of these witnesses and apparently retained no records of any 13 

substantive information they may have provided.93   14 

Mr. Intably’s workpapers contain notes from two witness interviews: (1) Ron 15 

Smith, SDG&E’s Construction Supervisor; and (2) Gary Eidsmoe, the lead CalFire 16 

investigator.94  Neither of these witnesses provided sufficient information for a complete 17 

                                                                                                                                                 
witnesses and according to CPSD’s Data Request Response, Mr. Intably took notes of only two witness 
interviews.    
91 From the CalFire Report on Guejito Fire (Attachment 4), it appears that the following members of the 
CalFire Strike Team were or may have been percipient witnesses to events in the vicinity of the origin of 
the Guejito Fire:  Suzanne Todd, CalFire Battalion Chief; Rob Wheatley, CalFire Fire Captain; Justin 
Sanders, CalFire Fire Captain; Timothy Yee, Firefighter; Jose Madrid, FAE E2771; Erik Fiedler, 
Firefighter; Silverio Hererra, Firefighter; Nicole Lozano, Firefighter; Scott Hertzog, Firefighter; Dustin 
Benke, Firefighter; Mark Brooks, Firefighter; Tim McNew, Firefighter; Walker Exstrom, Firefighter; Julie 
Pyeach, FAE E2784; Greg Schwegler, Firefighter; and Jason Podesta, Firefighter.  The following residents 
of the area were also percipient witnesses:  Tyson Short and Lynette Short.   
92 See CPSD’s Specific Objection and Responses of April 3, 2009 to the First Set of Data Requests of Cox 
dated November 25, 2008 (Attachment 2).   
93 Intably Deposition at 57:19-58:6 (Attachment 23). 
94 See CPSD’s Specific Objection and Responses of April 3, 2009 to the First Set of Data Requests of Cox 
dated November 25, 2008 at Attachments 2A and 2B (Attachment 19).  During the second day of his 
deposition, Mr. Intably stated that his notes of his conversation with the CalFire Battalion Chief Todd were 
contained within the notes from his meeting with Mr. Eidsmoe.  See Deposition of Mahmoud “Steve” 
Intably Vol. II (Apr. 17, 2009) (“CPSD/Intably Deposition Vol. II”) at 175:19-24.  A copy of the 
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or thorough compliance or enforcement investigation of the Guejito incident, however, 1 

and Mr. Intably does not appear to have conducted thorough or probing interviews of 2 

either of them.95 3 

SDG&E has a substantial interest and inherent bias with regard to CPSD’s 4 

investigation since it is both a respondent to the Commission’s OII regarding the incident 5 

and a defendant in numerous civil suits regarding the Guejito Fire, in addition to being 6 

named in a separate OII related to the Witch and Rice fires in October 2007.  As a result, 7 

CPSD should have been skeptical of any information provided by SDG&E regarding the 8 

origin and cause of the fire that could not be independently corroborated, especially in 9 

light of the fact that on December 6, 2007, SDG&E sought to pin the blame for the 10 

Guejito Fire on Cox in an unsolicited response to CPSD’s first data request.96   11 

In SDG&E’s incident report filed on November 7, 2007, SDG&E stated that Mr. 12 

Smith was the first SDG&E employee to arrive at the scene of the Guejito Fire and that 13 

he arrived at approximately 4:00 a.m. on October 22, 2007.  According to Mr. Intably’s 14 

notes, Mr. Smith stated that he observed winds of approximately 70 mph at the time and 15 

that he saw broken Cox lashing wire blowing up and into the SDG&E conductors above 16 

the Cox fiber optic cable assembly.97 17 

In light of SDG&E’s potential bias, it would have been reasonable for Mr. Intably 18 

to explore the credibility of Mr. Smith’s statements.  For example, Mr. Intably should 19 

                                                                                                                                                 
deposition, without exhibits, is attached at Attachment 21.  It contains essentially no substantive 
information regarding Mr. Intably’s interview with Battalion Chief Todd. 
95 Most importantly, there were no witnesses who saw any broken lashing wire between the relevant poles 
prior to the fire.  See SDG&E Responses dated 4/24/09 to Cox First Set of Data Requests, response to Data 
Request No. 1-27 (Attachment 3): “SDG&E is unaware of anyone who observed broken lashing wire on 
the Cox cable in the vicinity of the origin of the Guejito Fire prior to its ignition.”  See also, 
CalFire/Eidsmoe deposition at 50:09-11 (Attachment 1). 
96 SDG&E Response of December 6, 2007 to CPUC Request of November 15, 2007 related to Incident 
Date and Location 10/22/07, San Pasqual, San Diego.  In its request, CPSD simply asked SDG&E to 
provide, “Type of repair made to SDG&E facilities as the result of the fire.” SDG&E responded by stating 
“[t]he incident at the site was caused by the CATV cable on the pole which apparently unraveled and blew 
up into the south phase conductor.”  A copy is attached at Attachment 22. 
97 According to SDG&E’s responses to Cox’s Data Requests, Mr. Smith could not have observed the 
broken lashing wire until after the fire; if at all.  See SDG&E Responses dated 4/24/09 to Cox First Set of 
Data Requests, response to Data Request No. 1-27 (Attachment 3). 
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have questioned the means by which Mr. Smith was able to observe the lashing wire in 1 

the darkness at 4 a.m.  Visibility would also have been further obscured at that time by 2 

heavy smoke from the large Witch fire that was burning out of control near the Guejito 3 

incident scene and advancing rapidly in a westerly direction with the Santa Ana winds 4 

toward the location from which Mr. Smith supposedly made his observations.98  There is 5 

no indication in Mr. Intably’s interview notes that he ever asked Mr. Smith what his 6 

vantage point was at the time, whether he made his observations from Highway 78 or 7 

from down the hill near or in the creek bed.  Further, Mr. Intably does not question how 8 

he could have seen a thin 0.045” thin strand of broken lashing wire blowing in the winds 9 

in the dark of night through the smoke.99   10 

CPSD’s approach does not reflect such investigative measures; rather, Mr. Intably 11 

appears to have selectively picked and chosen information from Mr. Smith to buttress 12 

CPSD’s premature conclusion regarding the origin and cause of the Guejito Fire.   13 

Notwithstanding the significant problems with Mr. Smith’s claims, in preparing 14 

CPSD’s report on the results of its investigation, Mr. Intably accepted at face value Mr. 15 

Smith’s claim that he observed broken Cox lashing wire blowing up into the SDG&E 16 

conductors, but rejected Mr. Smith’s claim that the Santa Ana winds were blowing 17 

approximately 70 mph at the time.100  This is all the more remarkable in light of the fact 18 

that there was corroborating eye witness evidence from Tyson Short confirming winds of 19 

approximately 70 mph on the morning of October 22, 2007.101  In contrast, there is no 20 

                                                 
98 According to the witness statement of Lynette Short, a resident of 17331 San Pasqual Valley Road, she 
observed the Witch fire crest the hills above the San Pasqual Academy and start descending down the hills 
at approximately 2:30 a.m. on October 22, 2007.  CalFire Report on Guejito Fire at Attachment H 
(Statement from W-6 Lynnette Short) (Attachment 4).  Tyson Short, a resident at the same address reported 
that “5:00 a.m., Smoke from the Witch fire had become very thick – as a result, not much of the fire was 
visible anymore.  Embers were showering down on our property.  The wind continued to pick up speed.”  
CalFire Report on Guejito Fire at Attachment H (Statement from W-5 Tyson Short).   
99 According to SDG&E’s responses to Cox’s Data Requests, Mr. Smith could not have observed the 
broken lashing wire until after the fire; if at all.  See SDG&E Response of April 24, 2009 to Cox Data 
Request of April 12, 2009 at Response to Request 1-23 (Attachment 3).  
100 See Intably Deposition at 76:20-77:3; 78:14 to 79:22; 92:11 to 93:13 (Attachment 23). 
101 See CalFire Report on Guejito Fire at Attachment H (Statement from W-5 Tyson Short) at 2 
(Attachment 4).   
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such eye witness evidence corroborating Mr. Smith’s alleged observations regarding the 1 

broken lashing wire blowing up and into the SDG&E conductor.  Worse yet, had Mr. 2 

Intably fully interviewed Battalion Chief Suzanne Todd, he would have discovered that 3 

she, too believed the wind speeds were in the range of 70 mph.102  Neither the CPSD 4 

Guejito Report nor CPSD’s Supplemental Direct Testimony make any mention of the eye 5 

witness accounts of Mr. Smith, Mr. Short or Battalion Chief Todd regarding the wind 6 

speed at the time of the incident.  Thus, CPSD chose to ignore three witnesses’ 7 

observations of 70 mph wind speeds in favor of lower wind speed data taken several 8 

miles away from the area of origin which even Mr. Eidsmoe acknowledged would not 9 

accurately measure speeds at the location of the fire at the time the fire started.103 10 

Mr. Intably’s notes of his interview of Mr. Eidsmoe have limited value due to his 11 

role as an investigator not a percipient witness.  Much of the information Mr. Eidsmoe 12 

provided was second hand and not personal observation.  Mr. Eidsmoe was present, 13 

however, at the Guejito incident scene on November 2, 2007, after the fire and before 14 

SDG&E removed and replaced its Southerly conductor.  As a result, even with the 15 

significant deficiencies in the nature and scope of Mr. Eidsmoe’s investigation of the 16 

Guejito incident scene, he obtained important information regarding the state of the 17 

SDG&E conductors, the Cox fiber optic cable assembly, including the lashing wire and 18 

messenger strand, that Mr. Intably could not have had since the scene had been altered 19 

before Mr. Intably’s first site inspection.   20 

Mr. Intably does not appear, however, to have questioned Mr. Eidsmoe 21 

thoroughly on these relevant issues.104  Mr. Intably’s interview notes are unusually short 22 

and cryptic and include little information regarding the SDG&E conductors and the Cox 23 

                                                 
102Videotaped Deposition of Suzanne Todd In Re:  2007 Wildfire Individual Litigation, San Diego County 
Superior Court, Case No. 37-2008-00093080, CU-NP-CTL at 191:16 to 192:08 (May 6, 2009) (estimated 
wind at 70 MPH); see also 197:01-09 (has been in 70 MPH wind before).May 6, 2009 (DELETE date).  
Excerpts are attached at Attachment 41. 
103 See CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 93:03-08 (Attachment 1). 
104 Intably Deposition, Exhibit 60 and Volume II, 175:15-184:03 (Attachment 21). 
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fiber optic cable assembly.  In his later deposition, Mr. Eidsmoe agreed, for example, that 1 

the tips of every piece of lashing wire he was able to observe at the time were burned and 2 

showed evidence of damage from electrical activity – and that he could not recall any to 3 

have been broken by mechanical, chemical activity or other non-electrical causes.105  Mr. 4 

Intably’s notes of his interview with Mr. Eidsmoe make no mention of these important 5 

facts, nor are these facts mentioned in the CPSD Guejito Report or CPSD’s Supplemental 6 

Direct Testimony.   7 

Mr. Intably did not interview Fire Captain Rob Wheatley of Strike Team 9270C.  8 

The Cal Fire Report contains a signed written statement106 of Captain Wheatley which 9 

warranted follow up by CPSD.  Captain Wheatley was the operator of fire engine E2782, 10 

which he was driving eastbound on Highway 78 at approximately 1:00 a.m. on 11 

October 22, 2007 when he witnessed flashes107 in the sky which appeared “just around 12 

the corner and over a spur ridge.”  Shortly thereafter he reported rounding a corner in the 13 

Highway where he observed power lines hanging low over the road: 14 

As we rounded the corner we saw several large power lines 15 
hanging low over the road.  The other engines were on the 16 
far side of the lines along with our Strike Team Leader.  17 
Cars were still driving under the lines and it appeared that 18 
the lines might fall further so I pulled my engine diagonal 19 
across the lane to block East bound traffic, and then called 20 
the lead engine, E2761, and asked him to block West bound 21 
traffic.  As I was doing this my firefighters said ‘fire.’  I 22 
looked to my right, and saw a fire approximately 3’ by 3,’ 23 
under the power lines as they sagged towards the ground.  24 
The fire was approximately 150’ – 200’ off the road, on the 25 
South side.108 26 

                                                 
105 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 59:11 to 60:09 (Attachment 1). 
106 See CalFire report on Guejito Fire at Attachment F (Statement from W-3 Rob Wheatley, CalFire 
Captain) (Attachment 4). 
107 In his recent deposition, Captain Wheatley clarified that he saw one large flash in the sky, followed 5-30 
seconds later by a very quick series of 4-5 flashes.  See Videotaped Deposition of Robert Wheatley 
(May 12, 2009), In Re:  2007 Wildfire Individual Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case 
No. 37-2008-00093080, CU-NP-CTL (“CalFire/Wheatley Deposition”) at 32:22 to 34:7.  Relevant excerpts 
are attached at Attachment 42. 
108 See CalFire report on Guejito Fire at Attachment F (Statement from W-3 Rob Wheatley, CalFire 
Captain) (Attachment 4). 
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Had Mr. Intably interviewed Captain Wheatley regarding his observations, he 1 

would have learned that Captain Wheatly estimated that at the approximate time of the 2 

ignition of the Guejito Fire, the SDG&E power lines were “draping low across the road” 3 

and were only about 15 feet above the westbound lanes of Highway 78 and only about 4 4 

feet off the edge of the road of the eastbound lane.109  This was very important 5 

information that CPSD should have considered before reaching any conclusions 6 

regarding the cause of the fire.  Neither the CPSD Guejito Report nor CPSD’s 7 

Supplemental Direct Testimony make any mention, however, of Captain Wheatley’s 8 

observations at the time of the incident. 9 

Moreover, CPSD did not talk to any percipient Cox witness until July 23, 2008, 10 

over seven months after SDG&E had first implicated Cox’s lashing wire as the cause of 11 

the fire.  When CPSD finally did talk to Cox personnel, Mr. Intably appears to have 12 

already made up his mind that Cox was at fault and other potential causes of the Guejito 13 

Fire need not be seriously considered or pursued.  Mr. Intably talked with one employee 14 

of Cox110 who had information regarding Cox’s facilities in the San Pasqual Valley and 15 

its inspection and maintenance policies and practices, but Mr. Intably took no notes 16 

whatsoever of his conversations with Cox personnel, could not recall who he spoke with, 17 

and retained no record of any substantive information provided to him regarding the 18 

Guejito event or any of the issues pertinent to the issues CPSD was charged with 19 

investigating.111   20 

CPSD’s witness interviews regarding the Guejito incident are superficial, 21 

incomplete and below the standards required for a proper compliance and enforcement 22 

                                                 
109 See CalFire/Wheatley Deposition at 37:1 to 41:24 (Attachment 42). 
110 Two Cox employees were present at the interview; however, Mr. Intably only interviewed one of them. 
111 In his deposition, Mr. Intably states that he took no notes of his interview with Cox employees and did 
not mention the information or evidence provided by Cox in his report because in his opinion, Cox 
allegedly “did not support the proof of their allegations.”  Deposition of Mahmoud “Steve” Intably Vol. I 
(Jan. 9, 2009) (“CPSD/Intably Deposition Vol. I”) at 200:07 to 201:17.  A copy of the deposition, without 
exhibits, is attached at Attachment 23; see also CPSD/Intably Deposition Vol. II at 265:06 to 266:01 
(Attachment 21) (confirming that Mr. Intably took no notes of his interview of Cox employees).  
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investigation and insufficient to support any findings or conclusions regarding alleged 1 

violations by Cox.   2 

C. CPSD Failed to Properly Evaluate The Evidence Regarding Lashing 3 
Wire (William R. Schulte, Donald E. Hooper, Randy Goehler) 4 

CPSD also failed to properly or thoroughly evaluate the available evidence 5 

regarding the Guejito incident scene and, in particular, the evidence regarding the lashing 6 

wire found at the scene after the fire.   7 

CPSD appears to have based its conclusion that broken Cox lashing wire rather 8 

than SDG&E’s high voltage 12 kV line caused the Guejito Fire primarily on the basis of 9 

the fact that “broken” Cox lashing wire was found in the vicinity after the fire and that 10 

pieces of lashing wire were also found adhering to SDG&E’s Southerly 12 kV conductor 11 

after the fire.  On the basis of this physical evidence and little else, CPSD concluded that 12 

since broken lashing wire was found after the fire, it must have been broken before the 13 

fire.   14 

There is no evidence, however, to support CPSD’s assumption that the lashing 15 

wire broke prior to the arcing between the SDG&E and Cox facilities.  There is no 16 

physical evidence, no photographic evidence, no eyewitness testimony, and no 17 

documentary evidence to support CPSD’s theory.112  It is pure speculation.   18 

Moreover, much of the evidence that currently exists tends to contradict rather 19 

than support CPSD’s theory.  First, Cox’s facilities were installed in 2001 in compliance 20 

with GO 95 clearance standards and were relatively new at the time of the Guejito Fire.  21 

The Cox facilities were inspected upon completion of construction by a qualified 22 

inspector and found to meet GO 95 requirements and to exceed the 6-foot GO 95 23 

clearance standard at each pole.  Cox personnel with responsibility for visually inspecting 24 

Cox facilities while in the course of other work in the field and trained to do so, were in 25 

                                                 
112 Both Mr. Eidsmoe and Mr. Intably admitted in their depositions this lack of evidence.  CalFire/Eidsmoe 
Deposition at 49:21 to 51:08 (Attachment 1), and 116:21 to 117:17; CPSD/ Intably Deposition Vol. I at 
100:13 to 101:07 (Attachment 23). 
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the vicinity on a number of occasions after the facilities were installed in 2001 and the 1 

date of the fire and reported no broken lashing wire, no clearance issues or any other non-2 

conforming condition pertaining to the Cox facilities at issue.113   3 

SDG&E also inspected the facilities on the poles as required by GO 165 4 

numerous times between the date the Cox facilities were installed and the date of the 5 

Guejito Fire.  According to SDG&E’s records, it inspected the facilities involved in the 6 

Guejito incident at least eleven times between the date the Cox facilities were installed in 7 

2001 and the date of the Guejito Fire,114 including two visual “Patrol” inspections115 less 8 

than two months prior to the fire and one “Detailed” inspection116 four months prior to 9 

the fire.  In none of these inspections did SDG&E report any clearance issue, any broken 10 

lashing wire, or any other non-conforming condition pertaining to the Cox facilities.117  11 

Had there been a clearance issue, broken lashing wire or any significant hazard on any of 12 

the facilities at the time, the condition would have been noticed by Cox or SDG&E 13 

during one of their many inspections of the facilities and reported as required by Cox’s 14 

                                                 
113 These inspections are not well documented because the Commission does not require communications 
companies to maintain records documenting inspections of their facilities and no such documentation was 
required under Cox’s own policy and practice at the time.  There is evidence, however, that Cox employees 
were dispatched to the area on a number of occasions during which visual inspections would have been 
performed in the normal course of completing other work in the field.  See e.g., Cox Letter to Edward 
Moldavsky re Further Response to Inquiry re Cox’s Response to Data Requests in OII (Jan. 30, 2009) 
(“January 30 Cox Letter to CPSD”) and documents referred to therein regarding visual inspections by Cox 
employees in the course of their doing other work in the field in the vicinity of the origin of the Guejito 
Fire.  A copy is attached at Attachment 24. 
114 See Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded 
By Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL at Response to No. 29 (Attachment 2).   
115 D.97-03-070 at Appendix A, GO 165, Sec. III. C (“‘Patrol’ shall be defined as a simple visual 
inspection, of applicable utility equipment and structures that is designed to identify obvious structural 
problems and hazards.  Patrols may be carried out in the course of other company business.”) 
116 D.97-03-070 at Appendix A, GO 165, Sec. III. C. (“‘Detailed’ inspection shall be defined as one where 
individual pieces of equipment and structures are carefully examined, visually and through use of routine 
diagnostic test, as appropriate, and (if practical and if useful information can be so gathered) opened, and 
the condition of each rated and recorded.”) 
117 See SDG&E Response of April 24, 2009 to Cox Data Request of April 12, 2009 at Response to Request 
1-23 (Attachment 3). 
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policy and practice, and by SDG&E’s GO 165 compliance plan.  No such non-1 

conforming condition was ever identified or reported.118   2 

Second, the Cox fiber optic cable assembly was double-lashed with two separate 3 

strands of lashing wire wrapped around the fiber optic cable and messenger strand 4 

approximately every foot.119  As a result, if, as CPSD assumes, a Cox lashing wire that 5 

was broken prior to the fire blew up into the SDG&E Southerly conductor causing arcing 6 

that ignited the dry brush below, then most likely there would be one break in only one of 7 

the two strands of lashing wire hanging off the Cox fiber optic cable assembly after the 8 

fire with two loose ends of lashing wire.  However, one break and two loose ends of 9 

lashing wire were not found after the Guejito Fire.  Instead, both of the strands of the 10 

double lashed Cox cable assembly were broken in eight separate locations with 16 11 

separate loose ends of lashing wire.120  CPSD has failed to explain how under its theory 12 

eight separate breaks in the lashing wire with 16 loose ends of lashing wire would be 13 

found post-fire rather than one break with two loose ends or at most, two breaks with four 14 

loose ends. CPSD’s failure to explain these findings is a failure to acknowledge evidence 15 

which may affirmatively establish that the Cox lashing wire was not broken prior to the 16 

fire.  17 

Third, if CPSD’s theory were correct, there should also be at least two end tips of 18 

lashing wire with evidence of mechanical breaks or breaks due to other than electrical 19 

causes.  According to Mr. Eidsmoe, however, every end tip of lashing wire at the scene 20 

after the fire that he inspected had evidence of melting and other signs of electrical 21 

activity and he could not recall seeing any that showed evidence of breakage due to 22 

mechanical causes or causes other than electrical.121  This evidence is more consistent 23 

with the lashing wire breaking as a result of the arcing between the SDG&E Southerly 24 
                                                 
118 See SDG&E Response of April 24, 2009 to Cox Data Request of April 12, 2009 at Response to Request 
1-23 (Attachment 3). 
119 See supra Figure 4. 
120 See Nolte Survey Drawing (Attachment 10). 
121 CalFire/Eidsmoe Deposition at 59:11 to 60:09 (Attachment 1). 
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conductor and Cox fiber optic cable assembly, rather than being broken prior to the 1 

arcing.   2 

Fourth, if CPSD’s theory were correct, the broken lashing wire would have had to 3 

blow up, over, and around the entire Cox fiber optic cable assembly several times in 4 

order for a long enough length of lashing wire to loosen and unwind from the Cox fiber 5 

optic cable assembly and reach the SDG&E conductor six feet above the Cox facilities.  6 

CPSD has failed to explain how this could have occurred without the long length of loose 7 

lashing wire contacting the SDG&E Northerly conductor as well as the SDG&E 8 

Southerly conductor.   9 

Fifth, the evidence found at the scene after the Guejito Fire showed signs of 10 

arcing and or contact between the Cox facilities and the SDG&E Southerly conductor at 11 

24 different locations, which indicates arcing and or contact at least 24 different times 12 

with the Southerly conductor, but no signs of any arcing or contact between the Cox 13 

facilities and the Northerly conductor.  This evidence is more consistent with the lashing 14 

wire breaking as a result of the arcing between the SDG&E Southerly conductor and Cox 15 

fiber optic cable assembly rather than broken lashing wire as the cause of the arcing.   16 

In summary, CPSD has failed to adequately or properly consider or evaluate the 17 

evidence regarding the Guejito incident scene and, in particular, the evidence pertaining 18 

to the lashing wire found at the scene after the fire.  CPSD’s assumption that because the 19 

Cox lashing wire was found broken after the fire, it must have been broken prior to the 20 

fire, is illogical speculation unsupported by any evidence and incompatible with evidence 21 

found at the scene after the fire.   22 

D. CPSD Failed to Obtain Necessary Scientific Testing and Opinion 23 
(William R. Schulte) 24 

CPSD has also failed to obtain the scientific testing, analysis and expert opinion 25 

necessary to determine the root cause of the Guejito Fire.   26 
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In certain circumstances, the nature of an accident or incident involving utility 1 

facilities is such that CPSD does not have sufficient background, training or experience to 2 

determine the root cause of an incident.  Without such expert assistance to determine the 3 

root cause, CPSD may have insufficient grounds for determining whether a violation of 4 

the Public Utilities Code or rules or regulations of the Commission has occurred.  In such 5 

cases, CPSD should obtain additional relevant technical expertise to fill the voids in 6 

CPSD’s own capabilities including the results of any necessary scientific testing and 7 

analysis prior to drawing any definitive conclusions regarding the root cause of the 8 

incident and whether any violations have occurred.   9 

The CalFire Report states that “the fire was determined to have started when 10 

energized power lines and lashing wire from a Cox Communications cable came in 11 

contact with each other.”122  It does not speculate upon which came into contact with the 12 

other (or how) and expresses only tentative conclusions.  CalFire recognized that 13 

additional information, technical analysis and expert opinion will have to be obtained and 14 

considered before any definitive conclusion could be reached regarding the root cause of 15 

the fire.  It states, “[t]he case remains open and additional information and material items 16 

will be requested from [SDG&E] or Cox Communications.  Physical evidence in their 17 

possession and any additional physical evidence collected will be examined by technical 18 

experts for opinions and conclusions.”123   19 

Additional expert technical analysis is required, for example, to determine: 20 

• whether any of the damage observed after the fire to the lashing wire 21 

could have been caused by mechanical or other causes other than electrical 22 

activity or arcing between the SDG&E conductor and the Cox fiber optic 23 

cable assembly;  24 

                                                 
122 CalFire Report on Guejito Fire at 3 (emphasis added) (Attachment 4).   
123 CalFire Report on Guejito Fire at 17 (Attachment 4).    
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• whether the damage observed after the fire to the SDG&E conductor and 1 

Cox messenger cable could have been caused by arcing between the 2 

SDG&E conductor and broken Cox lashing wire as CPSD theorizes;  3 

• whether broken lashing wire contacting a 12 kV conductor could cause the 4 

kind of “light show” observed by eye witnesses from a considerable 5 

distance shortly before the fire began;124 and  6 

• what effects the high Santa Ana winds of October 21 and 22, 2007 had on 7 

the SDG&E and Cox facilities in the area.   8 

Despite characterizing its Guejito Report as “focused and thorough” when it was 9 

first released in September of 2008,125 Mr. Intably and Mr. Daye recently stated in 10 

deposition testimony that they are not qualified to evaluate or determine the root cause of 11 

the Guejito fire and also recently conceded that additional metallurgical examination, 12 

testing and analysis of the Cox lashing wire and fiber optic cable could be important and 13 

may be helpful in determining what caused the Cox lashing wire to break.126   14 

CPSD has not obtained the technical analysis, scientific testing or expert opinion 15 

that is necessary to determine with any certainty the root cause of the Guejito Fire.  Thus, 16 

it is not possible to rule out potential causes of the Guejito Fire other than broken lashing 17 

wire, not possible to determine what, if any, measures may be required to prevent similar 18 

events from occurring in the future and, as a result, not possible to properly assess 19 

whether there have been any violations of applicable Commission rules and regulations 20 

related to the incident.   21 

                                                 
124 CalFire Report on Guejito Fire at 12 (Attachment 4).  See also CalFire/Wheatley Deposition at 32:22 to 
34:7 (Attachment 42).   
125 CPSD Report on Guejito, Witch and Rice Fires at 2 (Attachment 4).   
126CPSD/Intably Deposition Vol. II at 348:21 to 349:01; 355:21 to 356:13 (Attachment 21). Deposition of 
Fadi Daye (April 16, 2009) (“CPSD/Daye Deposition) at 94:18-95:09, 135:10-15 (“We don’t say what 
caused the fire.  We just state if there were violations or not.”); 190; 21-191:08 (not an expert in 
investigation firm).  A copy of the deposition, without exhibits, is attached at Attachment 43. 
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E. CPSD Fails to Consider Other Potential Causes That are Consistent 1 
with the Current Evidence and Cannot Be Ruled Out (William R. 2 
Schulte, Donald E. Hooper, Douglas Garrett) 3 

As discussed above, physical evidence of the Cox lashing wire documented by 4 

CalFire shows that the ends of each “broken” lashing wire segment experienced electrical 5 

activity and high temperatures due to conductor contact – not mechanical failure which 6 

would be expected had the lashing wire been broken before the fire.  Nevertheless, CPSD 7 

has continued to focus solely on its theory that the Guejito Fire was caused by pre-8 

existing broken lashing wire, excluding other potential causes that are much more 9 

consistent with the current evidence and cannot be ruled out. 10 

One alternative cause that is consistent with key evidence is that the SDG&E 11 

12 kV conductors slipped through their pole attachment hardware at East Pole P196387 12 

during or immediately before the Guejito incident, potentially as a result of high Santa 13 

Ana winds.  This slippage would reduce the clearance between the SDG&E and Cox 14 

facilities.  This reduced clearance could have resulted in contact or arcing between 15 

SDG&E’s Southerly conductor and an intact Cox fiber optic cable assembly during the 16 

heavy winds preceding the fire.  Such contact or arcing is consistent with the evidence 17 

showing that all known breaks in the lashing wire were caused by electrical activity and 18 

the high temperatures it creates, and not by mechanical failure. 19 

As discussed above, substantial evidence exists that the clearances exceeded the 20 

6-foot GO 95 clearance standard at each pole and met or exceeded the standard along the 21 

span.  Specifically, Cox’s facilities complied with the clearance requirements set forth in 22 

GO 95, Rule 38, Table 2 when installed and the design and engineering were reviewed 23 

and approved by SDG&E, as required by Decision 98-10-058,127 Cox’s License 24 

Agreement with SDG&E, and SDG&E’s pole attachment requirements.   25 

                                                 
127 In D.98-10-058, as modified by D.00-03-055, the Commission established rules and requirements for 
communications companies to obtain access to existing poles and rights of way of incumbent utilities, 
including electric utilities.  D.98-10-058 requires communications companies to obtain the prior written 
consent of the pole owner before attaching any facilities.  It also authorizes pole owners to impose 
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The Cox fiber optic cable assembly was sagged to match the sag in SDG&E’s 12 1 

kV conductors, in accordance with standard Cox procedures.  Once the Cox facilities 2 

were installed, Cox performed a post-construction inspection to ensure that GO 95 3 

requirements were met, including clearance requirements.  At no time after the Cox 4 

facilities were constructed did SDG&E notify Cox that Cox had failed to install the fiber 5 

optic cable assembly in compliance with GO 95.   6 

In addition, from August 2001, when the Cox facilities were originally installed, 7 

to the date of the Guejito incident in October 2007, SDG&E conducted eleven different 8 

inspections of the facilities pursuant to GO 165.128  In none of these inspections was any 9 

clearance issues found.129  Similarly, no clearance issues were noted by Cox employees 10 

dispatched to the area over this same period.  Subsequent measurements of the clearances 11 

at the SDG&E poles confirm that the clearances at both poles exceeded the 6-foot 12 

clearance standard.  Cox’s pole attachment locations and hardware have not been 13 

changed since the facilities had been installed.  Thus, recent measurements taken at the 14 

poles logically reflect clearances at the time the Cox facilities were installed.   15 

The evidence currently available indicates the following vertical clearances at the 16 

time the Cox facilities were originally installed in 2001: 17 

                                                                                                                                                 
additional conditions, beyond those required by GO 95, to address any local conditions that may warrant or 
require such conditions. 1998 Cal.PUC LEXIS 879, 82 CPUC2d 510, at *190 and *115.   
128 See Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded 
By Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL.) at Response to No. 29 (Attachment 2).  
129 See SDG&E Response of April 24, 2009 to Cox Data Request of April 12, 2009 at Response to Request 
1-23 (Attachment 3). 
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Table 1:  Clearances Upon Installation of Cox Facilities (2001) 1 
Clearance at East Pole P196387 6.4+'130 

Clearance at West Pole P196394 9.1'131 

Cox cable to SDG&E conductors at approximately mid-span 6+'132 

Cox has not modified these facilities since the original installation except when 2 

the messenger strand was removed and replaced at CalFire’s request after the fire on 3 

November 3, 2007, so that CalFire could preserve portions of the messenger strand as 4 

evidence. 5 

No measurements of the SDG&E or Cox facilities were taken immediately before 6 

or during the Guejito incident or fire, but there is evidence that the SDG&E conductors 7 

had changed significantly at or about the time the Guejito Fire was ignited.  As noted 8 

above, Fire Captain Wheatley reported observing power lines “hanging low over the 9 

road,” and that it appeared that they might fall further.133  In his deposition on Tuesday, 10 

May 12, 2009, he testified that while driving his fire engine eastbound on Hwy 78 he 11 

stopped the engine when he “saw the power lines down across Hwy 78,” that the power 12 

lines were “draping low across the road,”134 that the engine in front of him moved to the 13 

center of the road to pass under the lines to avoid hitting the power lines, that he pulled 14 

his engine across the road to block eastbound lanes because of his concern that vehicles 15 

might attempt to pass under the lines and that he estimated that the power lines were 16 

                                                 
130 Distance is based on the Nolte survey.  See SDG&E Response of March 2, 2009 to CPSD Data Request 
Data Request of February 25, 2009 at Attachment 10.  The distance exceeds 6’4” because the SDG&E 
conductors are above insulators which are approximately 7” high.  See SDG&E Construction Standards 
Manual at 750.1 (Insulators) (Sept. 3, 2005) (Attachment 6). 
131 Distance is based on the Nolte survey.  See SDG&E Response of March 2, 2009 to CPSD Data Request 
Data Request of February 25, 2009 (Attachment 10). 
132 This is an approximate value based upon the available evidence, including the evidence that the 
clearances at East Pole P196387 and West Pole P196394 exceed the GO 95 required 6-foot standard, 
significantly so at West Pole P196394; the Cox cable was installed with sag consistent with the then 
existing sag of the SDG&E conductors as was Cox’s policy and practice, which would have resulted in 
mid-span clearances in excess of 6 feet; and the results of Cox’s inspection upon the completion of 
construction that confirmed that the construction was done in accordance with the design and met GO 95 
requirements.   
133 See CalFire/Wheatley Deposition at 37:1-41:24 (Attachment 42). 
134 See CalFire/Wheatley Deposition 37:6-9 (Attachment 42). 
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about 15 feet above the road across the westbound lanes and were only about 4 feet off 1 

the edge of the road of the eastbound lane.135   2 

Measurements of the vertical clearances between the SDG&E conductors and the 3 

Cox messenger strand on West Pole P196394 and East Pole P196387 and the span 4 

between the poles were taken by SDG&E’s consultant, Nolte, on November 2, 2007, 5 

after the fire and before SDG&E removed and replaced its Southerly conductor.136  The 6 

Nolte survey confirmed that the clearances at each of the poles remained in excess of the 7 

6-foot GO 95 standard, but found significantly reduced clearances at a number of 8 

different points along the span between the poles.  Nolte identified 16 different breaks in 9 

the lashing wire on Cox’s cable extending some distance either side of mid-span and 10 

measured clearances at each of these locations.  The vertical clearances ranged as 11 

follows: 12 

Table 2:  Clearances Nov. 2, 2007 After Fire and Prior to Reinstallation of SDG&E Southerly 13 
Conductor 14 
Cox cable to SDG&E Southerly conductor 3.1' to 4.8'137 

Cox cable to SDG&E Northerly conductor 4.8' to 5.9'138 

Not only were the clearances between both SDG&E conductors and the Cox 15 

messenger strand less than required by GO 95 after the fire, but the SDG&E Southerly 16 

conductor was also sagging approximately 1.9 feet lower than the SDG&E Northerly 17 

conductor.   18 

By November 2, 2007, however, the clearance between the SDG&E conductors 19 

and Highway 78 was significantly greater than reported by Captain Wheatley on 20 

                                                 
135 See CalFire/Wheatley Deposition at 37:1-41:24 (Attachment 42). 
136 Nolte Survey Drawing at (Attachment 10). 
137 According to the Nolte Survey Drawing and data contained on the drawing, the clearance between the 
SDG&E Southerly conductor and Cox cable was less than the 6-foot standard required by GO 95, Rule 38 
at all 16 of the 16 different locations surveyed.  SDG&E Response of March 2, 2009 to CPSD Data 
Request of February 25, 2009 at Response to Request 2 (data on drawing) (Attachment 10).   
138 According to the Nolte Survey Drawing and data contained on the diagram, the clearance between the 
SDG&E Northerly conductor and Cox cable was less that the 6-foot standard required by GO 95, Rule 38 
at 14 of the 16 different locations surveyed.  SDG&E Response of March 2, 2009 to CPSD Data Request 
Data Request of February 25, 2009 at Response to Request 2 (data on drawing) (Attachment 10).   
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October 22, 2007.  Captain Wheatley estimated that on October 22, 2007, the SDG&E 1 

conductors were only 15 feet above the westbound lanes of Highway 78 and only about 4 2 

feet off the edge of the road of the eastbound lane139 whereas Nolte’s survey showed that 3 

they were approximately 49 feet above the edge of the pavement at West Pole P196394 4 

on the north side of Highway 78.140   5 

Cox was not able to take measurements after the fire and before SDG&E removed 6 

and replaced its Southerly conductor because Cox was not aware that its facilities in this 7 

area were damaged or involved in the Guejito Fire until SDG&E notified Cox at 8 

approximately Noon on November 2, 2007.  By the time Cox personnel arrived at the 9 

scene, SDG&E had already lowered its Southerly conductor.  Cox did, however, take 10 

measurements the following day, on November 3, 2007, after SDG&E had removed and 11 

replaced its Southerly conductor.141  The clearances Cox measured on November 3, 2007 12 

are significantly different than the clearances measured by Nolte the previous day.  Cox 13 

measured the following vertical clearances between the lines at a point approximately 30 14 

feet east of the mid-point in the span:142   15 

Table 3:  Clearances Nov. 3, 2007 After Reinstallation of SDG&E Southerly Conductor 16 
Cox messenger strand to SDG&E Southerly conductor 11.5'143 

Cox messenger strand to SDG&E Northerly conductor 7.0'144 

After SDG&E removed and replaced its Southerly conductor, the clearances 17 

between both SDG&E conductors and the Cox fiber optic cable assembly increased 18 

                                                 
139 See CalFire/Wheatley Deposition at 37:1-41:24 (Attachment 42). 
140 See Nolte Survey Drawing. 
141 See Cox Response dated August 22, 2008 to CPSD Sixth Set of Data Requests dated August 19, 2008.  
A copy is attached at Attachment 25.   
142 See Cox Response dated August 22, 2008 to CPSD Sixth Set of Data Requests dated August 19, 2008 at 
6 (Attachment 25).  The measurements Cox took on November 3, 2007 along the span between the poles 
were taken at “tic mark 5584,” one of several locations where there was evidence of significant damage to 
the Cox messenger strand due to electrical activity.  This point is located approximately 30 feet east of the 
middle of the span between the two poles.   
143 See Cox Response dated August 22, 2008 to CPSD Sixth Set of Data Requests dated August 19, 2008 at 
Response to Request 3 (Attachment 25).   
144 See Cox Response dated August 22, 2008 to CPSD Sixth Set of Data Requests dated August 19, 2008 at 
Response to Request 3 (Attachment 25).     
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significantly and exceeded the GO 95 standard.145  The SDG&E Southerly conductor was 1 

also sagged 4.5 feet higher than SDG&E’s Northerly conductor whereas the day before, it 2 

was sagged lower than SDG&E’s Northerly conductor.  The configuration of the SDG&E 3 

and Cox facilities and the different clearances between the SDG&E conductors and Cox 4 

fiber optic cable assembly on November 2, 2007, compared to the clearances on 5 

November 3, 2007, after SDG&E’s removal and replacement of its Southerly conductor, 6 

are shown in Attachment 26 (“Nolte Comparison Drawing”).146  7 

The difference between the clearances confirmed by Cox’s inspector upon 8 

completion of construction of the Cox facilities in 2001 and those observed later during 9 

the Guejito Fire on October 22, 2007 by Captain Wheatley and measured by Nolte after 10 

the Guejito Fire on November 2, 2007 suggest that the clearance between the SDG&E 11 

conductors, and particularly the Southerly conductor, and the Cox fiber optic cable 12 

assembly changed in significant respects after the Cox facilities were installed in 2001 13 

and prior to or during the Guejito incident in October 2007.     14 

Electric conductors move both vertically and horizontally due to change in sag 15 

and wind loading.  Conductor sag is not constant.  For a given span, sag is a function of a 16 

number of factors, including conductor temperature and wind loading.  Sag increases and 17 

tension decreases as conductor temperature increases.  In addition, both sag and tension 18 

increase as wind loading increases.147   19 

                                                 
145 A number of additional measurements of the clearances between the SDG&E and Cox facilities were 
taken later by both SDG&E and Cox.  All later measurements of which Cox is aware have been consistent 
with the measurements taken by Cox on November 3, 2007, when differences in temperature and other 
factors are taken into account.   
146 Guejito Fire, San Pasqual Valley Road, San Pasqual, Sheet 2 of 2 (May 4, 2009) (Attachment 26).  Note 
that the facilities designated in this drawing as “COND” refer to the location of the facilities on 
November 2, 2007 after the fire and prior to the removal and replacement of SDG&E’s Southerly 
conductor and Cox’s messenger strand.  The facilities designated as “POST FIRE” refer to the location of 
the facilities after the SDG&E Southerly conductor and Cox messenger strand had been removed and 
replaced on November 2, 2007 and November 3, 2007 respectively.   
147 Ice loading also affects sag and tension, but is not a consideration in California in the area of the origin 
of the Guejito Fire.   
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Where spans are essentially equal in length, conductor movement (the change in 1 

sag as conditions vary) will also be equal in all spans at any point in time.  Likewise, 2 

conductor tension, which will also change as conditions vary, will be equal in all spans.   3 

However, conductor movement becomes complicated where span lengths 4 

between fixed points, such as guyed poles, are not essentially equal.  Conductor tension 5 

will not be the same in spans of unequal length as conditions (conductor temperature and 6 

loading) change.  Because unguyed poles are flexible, poles between fixed supports bend 7 

due to the unequal tensions on each side of the poles; this tends to keep the tensions 8 

essentially equal in all spans.  For example, if the tension on the right side of a pole is 9 

greater than the tension on the left, the pole top will move to the right.  This movement 10 

will decrease the tension to the right while increasing the sag in the span to the right.  The 11 

pole movement will also have the opposite effect in the span to the left.  The spans will 12 

be in equilibrium as the tensions on both sides of the pole become equal.  Relatively 13 

small movement of the pole will result in a much larger increase or decrease in sag.  To 14 

the extent that tension in each span between fixed supports is equal, sag will be 15 

proportional to the square of the span length.  In other words, if span A is twice as long as 16 

span B, the sag in span A will be four times the sag in span B.   17 

To illustrate, at installation, conductors are strung on rollers between fixed points 18 

and sagged to the appropriate initial sag value in a control span or spans.  The conductors 19 

are then tied or otherwise attached to the insulators at each pole.  At this point, the 20 

tension in each span is the same and sag varies with the square of the span length.  Both 21 

sag and tension values will change as conditions vary, not only with changes in 22 

temperature and wind but also as the conductor stretches due to continuous tension and 23 

takes a set at final sag values.  However, the tension in all of the spans between fixed 24 

points will be essentially equal for any given condition (at any point in time) due to pole 25 

bending.  26 
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SDG&E’s distribution facilities in the vicinity of the origin of the Guejito Fire 1 

include a single long span next to six considerably shorter spans.  This is illustrated in 2 

Figure 3, which shows the West Pole (Pole A) and the next four spans extending east to 3 

Pole E. 4 

Figure 3:  Guejito Circuit Site Pole Line   5 

 6 
Given this configuration, it is possible that some event created excess tension in 7 

the long span between the West Pole (Pole A) and the East Pole (Pole B) prior to or 8 

during the Guejito incident on October 22, 2007.  The high Santa Ana winds that began 9 

affecting Southern California on October 21, 2007, and continued through the morning of 10 

October 22, 2007, are a likely cause.  Such winds can cause conductors in long spans to 11 

whip, creating kinetic energy that will increase the tension in long spans more than in 12 

shorter spans.  Assuming that this occurred in the long span between the West Pole 13 

(Pole A) and the East Pole (Pole B), it could have caused the SDG&E conductors to slip 14 

through the tie wires at the East Pole (Pole B).  Note that East Pole (Pole B) is the 15 

transition pole between the long span to the West Pole (Pole A) and the short span to 16 

Pole C.  The SDG&E conductors are supported by a single cross-arm and single pin 17 

insulators on the East Pole (Pole B).  The conductors are held in place by the friction 18 

created by the wraps of tie wire around the conductors on either side of the pin insulator 19 

and around the insulator itself.  See photograph attached as Figure 10. 20 
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Figure 10:  SDG&E conductor, single cross-arm and single pin insulators (East Pole P196387) 1 

 2 
 3 

It is possible for conductors to slip through tie wire attachments of this type, 4 

particularly where used on spans of significantly unequal span lengths.  If such slippage 5 

had occurred, it would increase the sag in the long span even with some pole movement 6 

at the East Pole (Pole B), thus reducing the clearances between the SDG&E conductors 7 

and the Cox fiber optic cable assembly.  Such slippage would account for the 8 

significantly increased sag and reduced clearances measured by Nolte after the fire but 9 

before SDG&E removed and replaced its Southerly conductor on November 2, 2007.148  10 

                                                 
148 The increased sag caused by slippage of the conductors at the tie wire attachments would have produced 
a condition sometimes referred to as “slack conductors.”  SDG&E’s Electric Standard Practice for Visual 
Inspections of Poles and Equipment includes a maintenance code for SDG&E inspectors to use in reporting 
such “slack conductors” for corrective maintenance.  “Overhead GO Conditions,” maintenance code “268 
slack conductors” states, “Use this code when overbuild has greater sag than the lower wires on the same 
span or when there’s unequal sag of conductor(s) on the same span.”  SDG&E’s Electric Standard Practice 
for Visual Inspections of Poles and Equipment at 12-13.  A copy is attached at Attachment 27.   
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The increased sag and reduced clearance would have increased the risk and likelihood of 1 

arcing and/or contact between the SDG&E Southerly conductor and the Cox fiber optic 2 

cable assembly during the high winds.   3 

All of the evidence currently available is consistent with the theory that the 4 

SDG&E conductors slipped through the tie wires at the East Pole some time during or 5 

prior to the Guejito Fire, including: 6 

• the evidence regarding the clearances upon completion of construction of 7 

Cox’s facilities in 2001; 8 

• the physical evidence found after the fire by CalFire, including the damage 9 

to the SDG&E Southerly conductor and the damage to the Cox messenger 10 

strand and Cox lashing wire; 11 

• the observations of Captain Wheatley that the power lines were “draping 12 

low across the road;”149 13 

• the Nolte measurements after the fire on November 2, 2007 and prior to 14 

SDG&E removing and replacing its Southerly conductor; and  15 

• the measurements taken by Cox and others after November 2, 2007.   16 

This potential cause of the Guejito Fire cannot be ruled out and merits further, more 17 

detailed consideration before any valid conclusion can be reached regarding the root 18 

cause of the Guejito Fire. 19 

SDG&E did not disclose the Nolte measurements until March 2, 2009.  SDG&E’s 20 

belated disclosure of the measurements taken by Nolte on November 2, 2007150 is a very 21 

significant development because the inspection of Cox’s facilities upon completion of 22 

construction confirmed that its facilities were installed with more than the 6 feet of 23 

clearance required by GO 95 and no clearance issues were found by either Cox or 24 
                                                 
149 See CalFire/Wheatley Deposition at 37:6-9 (Attachment 42). 
150 Nolte surveyed the clearances between the SDG&E conductors and Cox fiber optic cable assembly on 
November 2, 2007 and provided SDG&E with the results of its survey on November 9, 2007.  The results 
were not fully disclosed to CPSD or to Cox until March 2, 2009, approximately 1 ½ years later.  See 
SDG&E Response of March 2, 2009 to CPSD Data Request of February 25, 2009 (Attachment 10).  
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SDG&E at any time prior to the Guejito incident.  The Nolte measurements suggest that 1 

the clearances between the SDG&E conductors and Cox cable changed in significant 2 

respects sometime after the Cox facilities were originally installed and prior to or during 3 

the Guejito incident.   4 

When the Nolte measurements were first fully disclosed by SDG&E on March 2, 5 

2009, CPSD should have immediately undertaken to fully investigate these 6 

measurements to determine when and how the clearances between the SDG&E 7 

conductors and Cox fiber optic cable assembly changed and why SDG&E’s Southerly 8 

conductor was found sagging significantly more than its Northerly conductor after the 9 

fire.  Investigating these issues fully and objectively is absolutely essential to determine 10 

the root cause of the Guejito Fire, how similar events in the future may be prevented and 11 

what, if any, violations related to the incident may have occurred.  CPSD’s failure to do 12 

so is a very significant deficiency in its investigation.   13 

F. CPSD Failed to Adequately Evaluate Cox’s Inspection and 14 
Maintenance Policies and Practices (William R. Schulte)  15 

CPSD has concluded that since broken lashing wire was found after the fire, it 16 

must have been broken before the fire and must therefore, have caused the fire.151  In 17 

addition, since according to CPSD’s logic, the lashing wire must have been broken before 18 

the fire, Cox must therefore, have failed to inspect its facilities “frequently” and 19 

                                                 
151 CPSD’s Guejito Report and Supplemental Direct Testimony clearly appear to attribute the cause of the 
Guejito fire to broken Cox lashing wire, but in his recent deposition testimony, Mr. Daye states that he has 
not determined the cause of the fire.  Mr. Daye also states that neither he nor Mr. Intably have the requisite 
expertise to render an opinion regarding the cause of the fire. Rather, Mr. Daye insists that he is 
determining only whether there have been GO 95 violations.  He concludes that Cox “allowed” its lashing 
wire to break and thus violated GO 95.  He asserts that if Cox had a GO 95 compliant inspection program 
Cox could have discovered the allegedly pre-existing broken lashing wire, although he cannot say when 
prior to the fire the lashing wire broke.  Incredibly, Mr. Daye further asserts that even assuming the lashing 
wire was not broken prior to the fire, Cox allegedly could have discovered its lashing wire was about to 
break if it had a GO 95 compliant inspection program, although he could not say what it was that an 
inspector might have seen that would have indicated to the inspector that the lashing wire was about to 
break.  CPSD/Daye Deposition at 141:24 to 142:4, 222:1 to 223:3, 242:4 to 243:19, 252:9 to 254:21, 
531:1-5 (Attachment 43). 
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“thoroughly” as required by GO 95, Rule 31.2 and must also have failed to maintain its 1 

facilities as required by GO 95, Rule 31.1 and Public Utilities Code § 451.   2 

However, in analyzing the evidence found after the Guejito incident, CPSD has 3 

failed to distinguish between causes and effects and, as a result, its conclusions regarding 4 

Cox’s inspection and maintenance of the facilities involved in the fire do not make sense.  5 

CPSD has also misinterpreted and inappropriately relied on one Data Request Response 6 

in which Cox stated that after its detailed inspection upon completion of construction of 7 

its facilities in the San Pasqual Valley in 2001, they were not re-inspected prior to 8 

October 2007 when the Guejito Fire began.152  In doing so, CPSD has failed to 9 

adequately consider the substantial evidence provided by Cox regarding its multi-faceted 10 

inspection and maintenance policy and practice, including visual “Patrol” type 11 

inspections of the facilities in the San Pasqual Valley by Cox employees153 and at least 12 

eleven separate documented inspections of the facilities in the San Pasqual Valley by 13 

SDG&E under GO 165.154  CPSD has also applied a standard in assessing Cox’s 14 

inspection and maintenance policies and programs that is not required by any statute, 15 

decision, order, rule or regulation of the Commission and which is inconsistent with 16 

CPSD’s own GO 95 audit and inspection procedures for communications infrastructure 17 

providers (“CIPS”).  CPSD’s applied standard also exceeds the practices of other CIPs 18 

and thus, exceeds the previously discussed “good industrial practice” standard.   19 

                                                 
152 Cox Response of February 24, 2008 to CPSD First Set of Data Requests of February 11, 2008 at 
Response to Request 1.  A copy is attached (Attachment 28).    
153 See, e.g., Cox Response of February 24, 2008 to CPSD First Set of Data Requests of February 11, 2008 
at Response to Request 1 and Response to Request 13 (Attachment 28); SDG&E Response of June 17, 
2008 to CPUC Data Request of June 6, 2008 at Response to Request 2 (Attachment 5); Cox OII Questions 
and Data Request Response; January 30, 2009 Cox Letter to CPSD re Further Response to Inquiry re Cox’s 
Response to Data Requests in OII and documents referred to therein (Attachment 24).  
154 Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded By 
Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL at Response to No. 29 (Attachment 2).  
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1. Cox Has Multi-faceted Inspection and Maintenance Policies 1 
and Programs (Ingo Hentschel, William R. Schulte, Randy 2 
Goehler) 3 

Cox inspects its facilities in conjunction with a number of different activities and 4 

functions that are necessary to operate and maintain its network.  It does so in a manner 5 

consistent with other CIPs.  Cox’s employees conduct:  (1) visual “Patrol” type 6 

inspections of network facilities in the course of doing other work in the field; 7 

(2) inspection activities in conjunction with FCC required signal leakage detection; 8 

(3) inspections in conjunction with remote monitoring of Cox’s network; and (4) in 9 

response to notices of potential compliance issues from customers, local government 10 

agencies, electric utilities and other owners of the joint use poles on which its facilities 11 

are installed.   12 

Cox San Diego employs more than 60 Network Operations technicians and 13 

approximately 15 Construction technicians whose job description includes inspection and 14 

maintenance of all aspects of the outside cable plant within Cox service areas in San 15 

Diego County.  The employees are instructed and authorized to identify, report and/or fix 16 

problems that arise, whether or not they have been specifically assigned to the particular 17 

problem.  These inspections occur in the course of the technicians doing their work while 18 

in the field.  Cox technicians routinely and habitually inspect network facilities 19 

throughout the service territory.  Some Cox technicians have reported that they take 20 

surface streets, even when shorter routes exist, so that they can visually inspect the Cox 21 

plant in the area.  In addition to Network Operations technicians, Cox has approximately 22 

333 Field Service technicians and over 200 contract technicians working for the Field 23 

Service group.  Each of these employees and contractors as well as the Cox Business 24 

group, also report plant maintenance or repair issues observed during the course of their 25 

duties.   26 

Cox’s inspection and maintenance policies and programs include certain activities 27 

performed in conjunction with the FCC mandated cable Signal Leakage Detection 28 
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program.  Cox inspects a minimum of 75% of its plant for leakage on a quarterly basis, 1 

consistent with FCC requirements.  During such an inspection, the system is “swept” by 2 

technicians using special equipment which detects leakage of radio frequency (“RF”) 3 

signals emanating from the coaxial cable plant.  Such leaks are indicative of small gaps in 4 

the cable that need to be tightened or repaired.  When signal leakage is detected, work 5 

orders are issued to plant technicians in the Network Operations group who inspect the 6 

facilities in the area of the signal leakage to trouble-shoot the problem.  Cox personnel 7 

dispatched to remedy RF leakage issues will also visually inspect other facilities in the 8 

area for GO 95 compliance.   9 

Cox continuously monitors its entire network, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, 365 10 

days a year, through remote monitoring systems.  This monitoring is done from a local 11 

System Operations Center (“SOC”) which monitors the fiber and coaxial cable lines and 12 

thousands of individual network “nodes.”  Nodes are active electronic devices that 13 

facilitate and control the distribution of Cox services in a neighborhood.  Power failures, 14 

loss of signals and many other issues can immediately alert the SOC personnel that a Cox 15 

facility line is broken or other trouble exists in the network.   16 

Cox remotely monitors its critical network components and its national network 17 

of “back bone fiber” (those large data pipes of fiber lines carrying large amounts of Cox’s 18 

traffic) from the Company’s Network Operations Center (“NOC”) in Atlanta, Georgia.  19 

When an alarm is triggered on any of these systems, one or more technicians may be 20 

dispatched into the field to investigate, inspect the facilities, trouble-shoot and correct the 21 

problem.  Cox personnel dispatched for inspection and repair conditions identified 22 

through remote monitoring alarms will also visually inspect other Cox facilities for GO 23 

95 compliance in the course of their work in the field to address the system alarm.   24 

Cox video, high speed Internet and telephone equipment located at customer 25 

premises is also monitored from SOC.  Unlike traditional copper-based communications 26 

networks, Cox employs digital devices (such as digital telephony network interface units, 27 
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cable modems and digital cable boxes) which continually send signals through Cox’s 1 

network to both provide access to Cox services and to communicate their condition to 2 

Cox’s monitoring systems.  Often, Cox is aware of a trouble condition at a customer 3 

location and can dispatch a technician to perform repairs before the customer has 4 

contacted the company.  These sophisticated monitoring and repair capabilities also 5 

reinforce the high level of inspection and maintenance of Cox’s entire system.   6 

In addition to its own inspection and monitoring, Cox, like other communications 7 

companies with facilities installed on joint use poles with electric distribution lines, also 8 

receives information from the electric utilities regarding GO 95 issues as a result of the 9 

inspections the electric utilities are required to complete throughout their service 10 

territories on a regular basis pursuant to GO 165.  SDG&E’s GO165 Compliance Plan 11 

includes specific provision for notification of third-party or “foreign” utilities of any non-12 

conforming conditions its inspectors find in the course of conducting inspections required 13 

by GO 165.155  SDG&E uses a specific reporting code for reporting any GO 95 non-14 

conformances regarding clearance requirements related to other utilities, “code 403.”156  15 

An example of such an infraction notice sent by SDG&E to Cox regarding a perceived 16 

GO 95 clearance infraction is attached to this testimony.157   17 

Cox also receives information regarding potential GO 95 compliance issues from 18 

other third parties, including customers and local government agencies.  It is Cox’s policy 19 

and practice to address each notification it receives from any such third party regarding 20 

potentially non-conforming conditions. 21 

                                                 
155 See, e.g., SDG&E Corrective Maintenance Program Report for 2006 (June 27, 2007) (“SDG&E 2006 
Corrective Maintenance Program Report”) at Appendix A, (SDG&E Third Party Infraction Process).   
Excerpts from the SDG&E 2006 Corrective Maintenance Program Report are attached at Attachment 29.   
156 See SDG&E Response of August 26, 2008 to CPUC E-mail Data Requests of August 21 and 22, 2008 at 
Attachment A (GO 95 Inspection Code Number List).  A copy is attached at Attachment 30.  
157 See SDG&E Request of  September 25, 2008 For Correction of General Orders 95/128 Infraction, 
Request No. 11404 (“SDG&E Request for Correction of GO 95/128 Infraction”).  A copy is attached at 
Attachment 31.  Upon review of the condition referred to in this notice of infraction, Cox determined that 
the facilities to which this notice pertain were not in violation of GO 95 clearance requirements and that 
SDG&E’s notice was incorrect.   
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Under current Commission rules, decisions, orders, regulations or the Public 1 

Utilities Code section, communications companies are not required to document any of 2 

their GO 95 related inspection or maintenance activities.  As a result, Cox, like other 3 

communications companies, generally does not specifically record its inspection or 4 

maintenance activities unless a particular problem is identified that is not immediately 5 

repaired by the technician or crew that first notices the problem.  In the Commission’s 6 

pending rulemaking, R.08-11-005, CPSD has proposed new rules that would require 7 

communications companies to document and retain, for five years, inspection and 8 

maintenance records, however, these rules have not yet been considered or adopted by 9 

the Commission and no such documentation requirement existed at the time of the 10 

Guejito incident.  As a result, the absence of specific documentation of Cox’s inspection 11 

and maintenance activities neither violates any current Commission rule or regulation nor 12 

negates the inspection and maintenance related processes and activities that Cox 13 

personnel have routinely performed.   14 

Notwithstanding the absence of any specific inspection or maintenance 15 

requirements applicable to communications companies, Cox has reasonable procedures 16 

and practices in place to inspect and maintain its facilities and there is ample evidence 17 

that it properly designed, constructed, inspected and maintained its facilities in the San 18 

Pasqual Valley.   19 

Cox installed its fiber strand and related facilities between the subject poles, West 20 

Pole P196394 and East Pole P196387, in mid-2001 as part of a special community 21 

service build to serve the San Pasqual Academy, a school located in the vicinity, and a 22 

nearby fire station.  SDG&E reviewed and approved Cox’s proposed design for the 23 

facilities, including the 6-foot clearances between the Cox facilities and SDG&E 24 

conductors, as required by its License Agreement with Cox.   25 

Upon completion of construction, the facilities were inspected by a qualified 26 

inspector and found to be constructed in accordance with the design and to meet GO 95 27 
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requirements.  Later in 2003 and 2004, Cox upgraded its facilities in the San Pasqual 1 

Valley at a location not far from the facilities at issue in the Guejito Fire.  The facilities 2 

installed through these upgrades were also inspected upon completion of construction 3 

using a detailed inspection checklist form.  This form specifically lists and required the 4 

Cox inspector to confirm in writing that the facilities met the following requirements, 5 

among others:  (1) “Clearance from electric Utility OK”; (2) “Strand tensioned and 6 

sagged properly”; (3) “Cable lashed properly and expansion loops installed properly”; (4) 7 

“Construction meets GO 95 specs. Build free of infractions”; and (5) “Project built 8 

according to design.”158  Cox’s inspector found that the 2003-2004 upgrades met GO 95 9 

requirements.   10 

Since installation in 2001, Cox employees have inspected its facilities in the San 11 

Pasqual Valley during the course of doing other maintenance, monitoring, customer 12 

service and installation activities.  Cox’s facilities have also been inspected numerous 13 

times by SDG&E pursuant to GO 165.  Cox’s inspection and maintenance policies and 14 

programs ensure that its facilities are maintained in a safe and reliable manner consistent 15 

with the requirements of Public Utilities Code § 451 and GO 95.   16 

2. CPSD Has Misinterpreted And Placed Inappropriate Reliance 17 
On One Data Request Response in Assessing Cox’s Inspection 18 
and Maintenance Policies and Programs to the Exclusion of 19 
Other More Probative Evidence (William R. Schulte) 20 

After Cox inspected its facilities in the San Pasqual Valley upon completion of 21 

construction, it did not re-inspect these facilities again in the same detailed manner.  22 

CPSD, however, is incorrect in claiming that Cox did not subsequently inspect these 23 

facilities through other means.  In fact, in the same Data Request Response relied upon 24 

by CPSD, Cox explained its policy and practice of conducting visual “Patrol” type 25 

                                                 
158 Cox San Pasqual Aerial Plant Construction/Splicing Inspection Checklist (July 8, 2004) (“Cox San 
Pasqual Aerial Plant Inspection Checklist”) at line items 3, 9, 10, 23, and 24.  A copy is attached at 
Attachment 32. 
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inspections of its facilities by employees during the course of their doing other work in 1 

the field.159   2 

Cox explained in subsequent Data Request Responses and filings in this 3 

proceeding how these visual “Patrol” type inspections by employees in the field are part 4 

of a multi-faceted inspection policy that through a combination of different activities 5 

provides reasonable assurance that all of its facilities, including its facilities in the San 6 

Pasqual Valley, are inspected in a manner consistent with GO 95, Rule 31.2 7 

requirements, as those requirements were interpreted and enforced at the time by the 8 

Commission as they related to CIPs such as Cox.160  These activities include:  visual 9 

“Patrol” type inspections of Cox facilities for significant structural hazards and 10 

conditions not fully compliant with GO 95 requirements by Cox employees during the 11 

course of other work in the field;161 FCC mandated leakage detection surveys and testing; 12 

information obtained through Cox’s remote monitoring of its system; and notification of 13 

non-conforming conditions from third parties, including customers, local agencies, and 14 

SDG&E (from both the “Patrol” and “Detailed” inspections SDG&E is required to 15 

conduct on joint use poles pursuant to GO 165).   16 

Cox’s multi-faceted inspection policy and practice was consistent with 17 

communications industry inspection practice set forth with approval in CPSD’s current 18 

                                                 
159 Cox Response of February 24, 2008 to CPSD First Set of Data Requests of February 11, 2008 at 
Response to Request 1 (Attachment 28).   
160 See, e.g., Cox Response of February 24, 2008 to CPSD First Set of Data Requests of February 11, 2008  
at Response to Request 1 and Response to Request 13; SDG&E Response of June 17, 2008 to CPUC Data 
Request of June 6, 2008 at Response to Request 2 (Attachment 5); Cox OII Questions and Data Request 
Response; January 30, 2009 COX Letter to CPSD re Further Response to Inquiry re Cox’s Response to 
Data Requests in OII and documents referred to therein  (Attachment 24). 
161 Cox’s visual inspections by employees during the course of other work in the field are similar in 
material respects to the “Patrol” inspections electric utilities are required to perform pursuant to GO 165.  
The primary difference between Cox’s visual inspections and those of electric utilities pursuant to GO 165 
is that electric utilities are required to document the results of their inspections and to conduct Patrol 
inspections on specific prescribed cycles.  Under GO 165, electric utilities are also required to periodically 
conduct “Detailed” inspections of their electric distribution facilities.  Communications companies 
typically do not conduct nor have they been required to conduct “Detailed” inspections of their facilities 
after the initial detailed inspection upon completion of construction. 
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GO 95 audit procedure manual.162  CPSD’s failure to properly and thoroughly evaluate 1 

each of the different elements of Cox’s multi-faceted inspection policy and practice is 2 

contrary to CPSD’s current GO 95 audit process and procedure.  This failure by CPSD is 3 

a significant deficiency in its investigation and undermines its conclusions regarding 4 

alleged violations of GO 95 and Public Utilities Code § 451 by Cox.   5 

3. CPSD Has Applied A Standard That Is Not Required by Any 6 
Statute, Decision, Rule or Regulation and Which Is 7 
Inconsistent With Established CPSD GO 95 Audit Procedures 8 
(William R. Schulte) 9 

CPSD has also applied a standard in assessing Cox’s inspection and maintenance 10 

policies and programs that is not required by any statute, decision, order, rule or 11 

regulation of the Commission and that is inconsistent with CPSD’s own GO 95 audit and 12 

inspection procedures for communications infrastructure providers.  In CPSD’s 13 

Supplemental Direct Testimony, Mr. Kan-Wai Tong concludes that Cox’s inspection 14 

program fails to meet the requirements of GO 95, Rule 31.2 because Cox “does not have 15 

an independent GO 95 inspection program at all in the audited geographic area” but 16 

instead, “believes that it somehow complies with GO 95, Rule 31.2 through other 17 

maintenance activities.”163  GO 95 contains no requirement, however, that 18 

communications company inspection programs must be “independent” of other 19 

construction, field service, inspection or maintenance activities.  In fact, CPSD’s recently 20 

adopted new GO 95 audit procedure for communications infrastructure providers 21 

specifically states otherwise. 22 

CPSD’s new GO 95 audit procedure is set forth in a new procedures manual 23 

titled, “Utilities Safety and Reliability Branch, Communications Infrastructure Provider 24 

Audit Procedures.”  The manual specifically notes that, CIPs do not normally have a 25 

                                                 
162 Utilities Safety and Reliability Branch, Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures 
(effective January 1, 2008) (“2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures”) 
(produced in CPSD’s April 10, 2009 Response to Cox’s 2nd Set of Data Requests).  A copy is attached at 
Attachment 33. 
163 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Tong) at 4-2:3-7.   
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specific inspection program that identifies and documents GO 95 and GO 128 1 

violations,”164 but rather incorporate inspection of their facilities for GO 95 and GO 128 2 

compliance into other ongoing work tasks and activities.165  As a result, the new 3 

procedure requires the CPSD auditors take “a broad inquiry approach”166 in evaluating 4 

communication company inspection and maintenance programs to ensure that CPSD 5 

obtains “a good picture of the degree to which the CIP is complying with [GO 95 and GO 6 

128] “including Rule 31.2 inspection requirements and Rule 31.1 maintenance 7 

requirements.167  Mr. Tong’s determination that Cox’s inspection and maintenance 8 

programs violated Rule 31.2 and Rule 31.1 due in large part because it does not have “an 9 

independent GO 95 inspection program” is thus inconsistent with established CPSD 10 

standards for evaluating GO 95 compliance.   11 

G. CPSD Has Improperly “Cherry Picked” the Evidence and has Not 12 
Presented a Thorough or Objective Analysis (William R. Schulte) 13 

CPSD has a duty to objectively evaluate all relevant evidence in its investigation 14 

of fire incidents and to present a complete, objective and balanced analysis of all 15 

pertinent information and evidence to the Commission for the Commission’s independent 16 

review and consideration.  In CPSD’s Guejito Report and Supplemental Direct 17 

Testimony, CPSD has instead “cherry picked” the evidence regarding the Guejito 18 

incident and Cox’s inspection and maintenance policies and practices.  It has selectively 19 

disclosed information that it believes supports its position and withheld information that 20 

contradicts it.  Specific examples of this inappropriate conduct are discussed elsewhere in 21 

this Testimony, but include:   22 

• Relying on SDG&E employee Ron Smith’s alleged observation of lashing 23 

wire blowing up in the wind into SDG&E’s conductors at 4 a.m., while 24 

                                                 
164 2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures at 3 (Attachment 33).   
165 2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures at 3-4 (Attachment 33).   
166 2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures at 3 (Attachment 33).   
167 2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures at 4 (Attachment 33).   
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ignoring and failing to disclose his corroborated observation that the winds 1 

were gusting to approximately 70 mph; 2 

• Relying on CalFire inspector Gary Eidsmoe’s observations of broken Cox 3 

lashing wire found at the Guejito incident scene after the fire, while 4 

ignoring and failing to disclose Mr. Eidsmoe’s observation that all of the 5 

ends of the lashing wire found at the Guejito site had burned ends, 6 

consistent with breaking due to electrical activities, and that he did not 7 

recall any wire showing signs of breaking prior to the fire from 8 

mechanical or other causes;  9 

• Relying on Cox’s disclosure that no detailed inspection of Cox’s facilities 10 

in the San Pasqual Valley was conducted after the detailed inspection 11 

upon completion of construction, but ignoring the information provided by 12 

Cox regarding its multi-faceted inspection and maintenance policies and 13 

programs including visual “Patrol” inspections in the area, and failing to 14 

disclose that Cox’s policies and programs are consistent with CIPs 15 

inspection and maintenance policies and practices set forth with approval 16 

in CPSD’s current GO 95 Audit Procedure for CIPs and consistent with 17 

those practiced by other CIPs;  18 

• Failing to disclose the observations of Fire Captain Rob Wheatley that 19 

around the time of ignition of the fire, the SDG&E power lines were 20 

hanging so low over Highway 78 that Captain Wheatley blocked 21 

eastbound traffic for fear they may fall further and that excessive sag of 22 

the SDG&E power lines, not broken Cox lashing wire may have caused 23 

the arcing that ignited the fire; and   24 

• Relying on CalFire inspector Gary Eidsmoe’s opinion regarding the 25 

potential cause of the fire while ignoring and failing to disclose that the 26 

Cal Fire investigation is not yet completed and that additional forensic 27 
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investigation is necessary before Mr. Eidsmoe could render an opinion as 1 

to the cause of the fire.  2 

CPSD’s failure to disclose and discuss pertinent information and evidence that 3 

does not support its position is misleading and demonstrates a disturbing and 4 

inappropriate lack of objectivity. 5 

H. Deficiencies in CPSD’s Subsequent “Field Investigation” (William R. 6 
Schulte) 7 

In CPSD’s Supplemental Direct Testimony, Mr. Intably states that on March 24, 8 

2008, he undertook random visual surveys of communications facilities and detected 22 9 

instances of additional broken lashing wire.168  Approximately four months later, Mr. 10 

Intably conducted a similar survey of the same facilities and states that the lashing wire 11 

he found in his prior inspection had not been repaired.169  Based on this subsequent “Field 12 

Investigation,” Mr. Intably concludes that Cox does not frequently and thoroughly 13 

inspect its system and has not maintained its system in a safe manner and, therefore, is in 14 

violation of Public Utilities Code § 451 and GO 95, Rule 31.1 and Rule 31.2.170   15 

However, Mr. Intably’s “Field Investigation” does not support his conclusions, 16 

for several reasons.  First, none of the broken lashing wire identified by Mr. Intably was 17 

located in the San Pasqual Valley, where the Guejito Fire began or even in rural areas.  18 

The existence of broken lashing wire in locations outside of the area where the Guejito 19 

Fire began provides no basis for concluding that there was broken lashing wire in the San 20 

Pasqual Valley prior to the Guejito Fire or that Cox failed to properly inspect or maintain 21 

the facilities in the San Pasqual Valley at issue in this proceeding.   22 

Second, CPSD’s allegation that Cox violated Public Utilities Code § 451, and GO 23 

95, Rules 31.1 and 31.2 is based on the unsupported notion that these provisions of law 24 

                                                 
168 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Intably) at 3-1:7-17 and Exhibit 1R (listing damaged lashing 
wire with reference to pole numbers). 
169 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Intably) at 3-1:18-26 and Exhibit 1S. 
170 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Intably) at 3-2:8-20. 
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require communications companies to identify and repair broken lashing wire within four 1 

months.  But, there is no such requirement contained in the Public Utilities Code or 2 

Rules 31.1 or 31.2.  They contain no provisions pertaining to lashing wire whatsoever, 3 

and no requirement that any condition remotely like broken lashing wire must be 4 

identified or remedied within four months.   5 

Third, a condition like broken lashing wire that remains undetected for four 6 

months does not, and would not, constitute a violation of any existing or proposed rule 7 

regarding inspection of utility facilities.  Neither the Commission’s existing GO 165, 8 

which is applicable to electric utilities and not to communications companies, nor the 9 

new rules CPSD has proposed in R.08-11-005 for inspection of communications 10 

facilities, require utilities to inspect their facilities more frequently than once a year.  As a 11 

result, a broken lashing wire that remains undetected for four months does not necessarily 12 

constitute a violation of any current law for an electric utility nor would it for a 13 

communications company under the rules CPSD has proposed in R.08-11-005 if they had 14 

been adopted by the Commission and been in effect at the time of the Guejito Fire, which 15 

they were not.   16 

Fourth, a condition like broken lashing wire that remains unrepaired for four 17 

months does not, and would not, constitute a violation of any existing or proposed rule 18 

regarding maintenance of utility facilities.  Neither the Commission’s existing GO 165 19 

applicable to electric utilities nor the new rules CPSD has proposed in R.08-11-005 for 20 

maintenance of communications facilities require utilities to repair broken lashing wire 21 

within four months.  Commission policy requires utilities to prioritize corrective action 22 

and focus on those conditions that entail the most significant risk and where public health 23 

and safety may most benefit by corrective action.  In 2004, for example, CPSD entered 24 

into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with Southern California Edison 25 

Company pursuant to D.04-04-065 (the “CPSD/SCE MOU”) which provides for the 26 
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prioritization of corrective action to remedy non-conforming conditions.171  The parties to 1 

the agreement, including most notably CPSD, have characterized the CPSD/SCE MOU 2 

as “a historically significant new model for the regulation of electric distribution system 3 

maintenance and reliability.”172   4 

Under the CPSD/SCE MOU, conditions that do not require immediate corrective 5 

action to remedy an imminent safety hazard, may be remedied within varying periods up 6 

to 59 months after the utility becomes aware of, or is informed of, the condition, 7 

depending upon the nature of the condition and related risks to the public and utility 8 

employees.173  Communications lashing wire has never been identified as a hazard 9 

requiring immediate corrective action or corrective action within any specific period of 10 

time.  Lashing wire has been in common use for over half a century and according to the 11 

expert risk analysis prepared by Exponent and introduced in R.08-11-005, there is no 12 

history of any significant fire hazards associated with communications facilities in 13 

general and no documented reports of lashing wire causing any fires in California or 14 

elsewhere.174  As a result, under the CPSD/SCE MOU, a condition such as broken 15 

lashing wire would not require repair within four months.   16 

Under the CPSD/SCE MOU, much more time would be permitted to remedy such 17 

a condition and at least 12 months would be permitted to repair such a condition under 18 

SDG&E’s GO 165 compliance plan.175  In the Commission’s pending fire safety 19 

rulemaking, R.08-11-005, CPSD has proposed a new rule that would extend corrective 20 

                                                 
171 Memorandum of Understanding Between Consumer Protection & Safety Division of the California 
Public Utilities Commission and Southern California Edison Company (Aug. 13, 2005) (“CPSD/SCE 
MOU”).  A copy is attached at Attachment 34. 
172 CPSD/SCE MOU at 1 (Attachment 34).   
173 CPSD/SCE MOU at 3 (Attachment 34).   
174 See Exponent Study at 12 (citation omitted) (Attachment 17). 
175 SDG&E’s GO 165 Annual Reports have long included a “goal” of correcting GO 95 infractions found 
during GO 165 inspections within 12 months.  SDG&E’s GO 165 Annual Report for 2006 states, for 
example, “SDG&E continues to have the goal of correcting infractions found during GO 165 inspections 
within a 12-month time-frame from date of inspection.  Infractions that may pose a hazard to the public 
and/or electric distribution line personnel are repaired within a shorter timeframe, relative to the severity of 
the infraction and the nature of the hazard.”  SDG&E 2006 Corrective Maintenance Program Report at 4 
(Attachment 29).   
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action and maintenance requirements similar to those provided for under the CPSD/SCE 1 

MOU to communications companies, which if adopted, would provide significantly 2 

longer than four months to repair broken lashing wire.  As a result, a lashing wire that 3 

remains unrepaired for four months does not violate any current law for an electric utility 4 

nor would it for a communications company under the rules CPSD has proposed in R.08-5 

11-005 if they had been adopted by the Commission and been in effect at the time of the 6 

Guejito Fire, which they were not.   7 

Fifth, CPSD has failed to provide any information or analysis to put the findings 8 

of the Field Investigation into context or to demonstrate that the nature or number of 9 

instances of broken lashing wire found on Cox facilities is unusual or not in conformance 10 

with acceptable industry norms.  According to Mr. Intably, of the 22 instances of broken 11 

lashing wires identified through his “Field Investigation,” only seven were identified as 12 

being on Cox facilities.176  Thus, even according to Mr. Intably’s count, approximately 13 

two-thirds of the additional broken lashing wire he identified were on facilities of 14 

companies other than Cox.  The seven isolated instances of allegedly broken lashing wire 15 

found on Cox’s facilities is a clearly insufficient sample from which to draw any 16 

conclusions regarding Cox’s overall level of compliance with Public Utilities Code § 451 17 

or GO 95.  Indeed, considered in the broader context of Mr. Intably’s overall “Field 18 

Investigation,” the data pertaining to Cox tends to suggest that Cox’s facilities are 19 

consistent with other communications companies, rather than unusual or inconsistent 20 

with industry norms.   21 

And finally, CPSD’s own actions in regard to its “Field Investigation” are 22 

inconsistent with the view that the broken lashing wire found by Mr. Intably required 23 

                                                 
176 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Intably) at 3-1:13-17.  Cox’s records differ from Mr. Intably’s 
results.  According to Cox, 12 of the 22 instances of allegedly broken lashing identified by Mr. Intably 
were on Cox facilities.  Only 5 of the 12 instances, however, involved lashing wire that required remedial 
repair.  For purposes of this testimony, however, Cox is using CPSD’s numbers even though they are 
incorrect both respect to the number of alleged instances on Cox facilities and the number of instances that 
actually involved conditions which required remedial repairs.   
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prompt corrective action.  CPSD did not bother to notify Cox or any other 1 

communications company of the broken lashing wire it found in the course of its “Field 2 

Investigation” until after four months had passed.  If any of the broken lashing found in 3 

the course of CPSD’s “Field Inspection” entailed a safety risk significant enough to 4 

warrant prompt corrective action, CPSD would not, and should not, have waited this long 5 

to notify Cox and the other affected companies of the conditions. 6 

Accordingly, CPSD’s Field Inspection, conducted nearly five months after the 7 

Guejito Fire and in locations other than the San Pasqual Valley, provides no basis for 8 

concluding that Cox’s inspection or maintenance programs in place in October 2007, 9 

were in violation of the current rules regarding inspection and maintenance applicable to 10 

communications companies.   11 

I. Deficiencies in CPSD’s “Lashing Wire Study” (William R. Schulte) 12 

In its Supplemental Direct Testimony, CPSD also cites and relies upon a so-called 13 

“Lashing Wire Study” in support of its claim that Cox has not inspected its facilities 14 

frequently or thoroughly in violation of GO 95, Rule 31.2.177  CPSD’s “Lashing Wire 15 

Study” does not support its conclusion, however, and should not be considered as 16 

evidence of any violation by Cox.   17 

As previously discussed, there is ample evidence in the Commission’s pending 18 

fire safety rulemaking, R.08-11-005, that communications facilities installed on joint use 19 

poles with electric distribution and transmission lines do not constitute a fire hazard and 20 

in fact entail “negligible fire risk.”178  Nevertheless, in response to the Guejito Fire, the 21 

CalFire Report and CPSD Guejito Report, Cox undertook additional inspections of its 22 

facilities and remedial repairs focused specifically on lashing wire.  It did so in an 23 

abundance of caution and to reduce the potential risk, if any, of future fires associated 24 

with lashing wire on its facilities.  Significantly, and to its credit, Cox took these remedial 25 

                                                 
177 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at (Brinkman) 2-5:17-27.   
178 Exponent Study at 12-16 (Attachment 29).  
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actions and repairs on its own initiative even though Cox did not agree with the 1 

conclusions in CPSD Guejito Report, there was no specific requirement at the time that 2 

Cox do so, and there is no evidence linking lashing wire and fires.  In the course of these 3 

additional inspections focused specifically on lashing wire, Cox identified and repaired 4 

lashing wire in a number of locations.   5 

CPSD’s “Lashing Wire Study” is based entirely upon the results of the subsequent 6 

remedial inspections and repairs undertaken by Cox in response to the Guejito incident.  7 

Despite the remedial nature of the additional inspections and repairs, CPSD has cited and 8 

relied on evidence from Cox’s remedial actions in its Supplemental Direct Testimony in 9 

an effort to prove that Cox’s prior inspection and maintenance policies and practices did 10 

not comply with the inspection requirements of GO 95, Rules 31.2.  According to CPSD, 11 

the “Lashing Wire Study” reveals that Cox found relatively few noncompliant lashing 12 

wires on its facilities before the Guejito Fire, but found significantly more lashing wire 13 

issues after it initiated additional focused inspections subsequent to the issuance of the 14 

CPSD’s Guejito Fire Report.  Based on this information, CPSD concludes that Cox 15 

violated GO 95 inspection requirements pertaining to its facilities, including its facilities 16 

in the vicinity of the origin of the Guejito Fire.   17 

CPSD’s “Lashing Wire Study” is flawed in several respects.  First, none of the 18 

lashing wire included in CPSD’s “Lashing Wire Study” is in the San Pasqual Valley or 19 

vicinity of the Guejito Fire.  As a result, it provides no information or evidence regarding 20 

any of Cox’s facilities in the San Pasqual Valley or Cox’s inspection or maintenance of 21 

facilities in the vicinity of the Guejito Fire.   22 

Second, there is no logical connection between the CPSD’s evidentiary findings 23 

in the “Lashing Wire Study” and its conclusion.  The fact that Cox undertook additional 24 

inspections and remedial repairs focused on lashing wire on its own initiative as a 25 

precautionary measure after the Guejito Fire, does not in any way prove that Cox was in 26 

violation of its GO 95 inspection and maintenance obligations prior to the October 2007 27 
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incident.  CPSD has provided no information or analysis to put the results of CPSD’s 1 

“Lashing Wire Study” of Cox into any useful context.  CPSD has provided no 2 

information, for example, of what results would be obtained if other communications 3 

companies were to conduct additional inspections and remedial repairs focused on 4 

lashing wire as Cox did following the Guejito Fire and CPSD were to conduct similar 5 

“Lashing Wire Studies” of these companies.  It has also failed to provide any standard 6 

defining what would constitute good communications industry practice in this regard.  In 7 

the absence of such information and analysis, CPSD’s “Lashing Wire Study” is of little 8 

or no probative value and does not in any way demonstrate that Cox’s inspection or 9 

maintenance policies or practices prior to the Guejito Fire failed to meet required 10 

standards.   11 

Third, CPSD’s reliance on evidence of remedial inspections and repairs 12 

undertaken by Cox after the Guejito Fire is in direct contradiction to the Assigned 13 

Commissioner’s Ruling and Scoping Memo in the Commission’s pending fire safety 14 

rulemaking, R.08-11-005.  The Commission instituted R.08-11-005 in response to the 15 

recent fires in Southern California, including the Witch, Rice and Guejito Fires and more 16 

specifically to consider potential changes in Commission rules and regulations that may 17 

reduce the risk of future wildland fires, including potential future fires associated with 18 

CIPs facilities installed on joint use poles with electric distribution and transmission 19 

lines.   20 

The Commission issued an Assigned Commissioner’s Ruling and Scoping Memo 21 

in the proceeding on January 6, 2009, in which it urged electric utilities and CIPs not to 22 

wait for the results of the Commission’s rulemaking proceeding before implementing 23 

reasonable measures, including additional inspection and maintenance, to reduce or 24 
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mitigate potential fire hazards that may be associated with their facilities.179  The 1 

Assigned Commissioner’s Ruling and Scoping Memo further stated that any such 2 

measures undertaken by communications companies “should not be viewed, on their 3 

own, as evidence that their prior efforts to reduce or mitigate fire hazards were 4 

insufficient.”180  The CPSD’s reliance in its “Lashing Wire Study” on evidence from 5 

Cox’s additional inspections and remedial repairs, is thus directly contrary to the 6 

Assigned Commissioner’s Ruling and Scoping Memo in R.08-11-005.   7 

And finally, CPSD’s reliance on the “Lashing Wire Study” as evidence that Cox’s 8 

policies and practices prior to the Guejito incident violated applicable legal or regulatory 9 

requirements contravenes the well-established evidentiary rule that prohibits the use of 10 

subsequent remedial measures to prove that prior conduct was negligent, culpable or in 11 

other respects not in conformance with applicable legal duties or requirements.  This 12 

prohibition is codified in Evidence Code section 1151, which states:   13 

When, after the occurrence of an event, remedial or 14 
precautionary measures are taken, which, if taken 15 
previously, would have tended to make the event less likely 16 
to occur, evidence of such subsequent measures is 17 
inadmissible to prove negligence or culpable conduct in 18 
connection with the event.”181   19 

There is a very compelling public policy rationale for this exclusionary rule.  The 20 

State has a strong interest in encouraging parties to undertake measures following an 21 

accident that may have the potential to prevent similar events from occurring in the future 22 

or may mitigate the effect of future similar events.182  This principle is deeply rooted in 23 

California law and rests on the public policy that “admission of evidence of subsequent 24 

repairs to prove negligence would substantially discourage persons from making repairs 25 

                                                 
179 Order Instituting Rulemaking to Revise and Clarify Commission Regulations Relating to the Safety of 
Electric Utility and Communications Infrastructure Provider Facilities, R.08-11-005, Assigned 
Commissioner’s Ruling and Scoping Memo  (Jan. 6, 2009) (“OIR Ruling and Scoping Memo”). 
180 OIR Ruling and Scoping Memo at 6-7. 
181  Cal. Evid. Code § 1151 (emphasis added).   
182  Ault v. International Harvester Co., 13 Cal.3d 113, 120 (1975).   
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after the occurrence of an accident”183 and thus, would be contrary to the public interest 1 

and important public policy considerations.   2 

CPSD’s reliance on data and evidence derived from the additional inspections and 3 

remedial repairs undertaken by Cox after the Guejito Fire to prove that Cox’s inspection 4 

and maintenance policies and practices prior to the fire were in violation of applicable 5 

requirements directly contravenes the prohibition in Evidence Code section 1151 and 6 

important California public policy considerations.  It should not be considered by the 7 

Commission in determining whether Cox’s prior inspection or maintenance policies or 8 

practices were in violation of applicable requirements.   9 

J. Contrary to CPSD’s Claims, Its Recent Audit of Cox’s Orange 10 
County and Palos Verdes Systems Tends to Confirm That Cox Is In 11 
Compliance with GO 95 Requirements (William R. Schulte, 12 
Donald E. Hooper) 13 

In its Supplemental Direct Testimony, CPSD also relies on the results of its recent 14 

GO 95 and GO 128 audit of Cox’s Orange County and Palos Verdes Systems, (“Orange 15 

County/Palos Verdes Audit” or “Audit Report”)184 in an effort to support its claims that 16 

Cox has not properly inspected or maintained its facilities in violation of Public Utilities 17 

Code § 451 and GO 95, Rule 31.1 and Rule 31.2.185  The Audit Report states that sixteen 18 

GO 95 violations were identified during the course of two days of field inspections 19 

conducted in conjunction with the audit.186  No instances of broken or damaged lashing 20 

wire were found.  The Audit Report further states that CPSD found Cox’s inspection and 21 

maintenance programs in violation of GO 95 Rule 31.2 inspection requirements and Rule 22 

31.2 maintenance requirements.  The Audit Report has numerous deficiencies, however, 23 

and contrary to CPSD’s claims, provides no basis for finding Cox in violation of GO 95.  24 

                                                 
183  Ault at 119 (citing Law Revision Commission, Comment to Cal. Evid. Code § 1151).   
184 CPSD CIP Audit Report of Cox’s Orange County and Palos Verdes Regions (Feb. 24, 2009).  A copy is 
attached at Attachment 35.  The Orange County/Palos Verdes Audit is also attached to CPSD Supplemental 
Direct Testimony at Exhibit 1U.   
185 CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (Tong) at 4-1:15 to 4-2:23; see also the Orange County/Palos 
Verdes Audit (Attachment 35).  
186 Orange County/Palos Verdes Audit at 1-4 (Attachment 35).   
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In fact, considered in the proper context, it tends to confirm that Cox is in good overall 1 

compliance with GO 95.   2 

The most significant deficiency in CPSD’s audit of Cox’s Orange County and 3 

Palos Verdes Systems is that CPSD failed to follow the procedure CPSD recently 4 

adopted and now requires for conducting GO 95 compliance audits.  CPSD began 5 

implementing a new GO 95 audit process and procedure in 2008.  The new procedure is 6 

set forth in a new CPSD GO 95 audit procedures manual titled, “Utilities Safety and 7 

Reliability Branch, Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures.”187  8 

According to this manual, its sets forth “the essential elements that a USRB compliance 9 

audit must include.”188  The manual specifically notes that, “CIPs [Communications 10 

Infrastructure Providers] do not normally have a specific inspection program that 11 

identifies and documents GO 95 and GO 128 violations,”189 but rather incorporate 12 

inspection of their facilities for GO 95 and GO 128 compliance into other ongoing work 13 

tasks and activities which may include: identification of violations discovered from 14 

customer complaints; FCC leakage surveys; dead-end inspections; amplifier inspections; 15 

initiation of new customer services; notices of infractions from electric utilities; pole 16 

transfers; and other related inspections.190  As a result, the new procedure requires “a 17 

broad inquiry approach”191 and states “it is essential that the review method used is able 18 

to give the UE a good picture of the degree to which the CIP is complying with [GO 95 19 

and GO 128], “including Rule 31.2 inspection requirements and Rule 31.1 maintenance 20 

requirements.192   21 

During the audit, Cox explained its multi-faceted inspection policy and program 22 

which includes:  visual “Patrol” type inspections of Cox facilities for significant 23 
                                                 
187 2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures (Attachment 33).   
188 2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures at 2 (emphasis added) 
(Attachment 33).   
189 2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures at 3 (Attachment 33).   
190 2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures at 3-4 (Attachment 33).   
191 2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures at 3 (Attachment 33).   
192 2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures at 4 (Attachment 33).   
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structural hazards and conditions not fully compliant with GO 95 requirements by Cox 1 

employees during the course of other work in the field; FCC mandated leakage surveys 2 

and testing; information obtained through Cox’s remote monitoring of its system; 3 

notification of non-conforming conditions from third parties, including customers, local 4 

agencies, and SDG&E (from both “Patrol” and “Detailed” inspections conducted on joint 5 

use poles pursuant to GO 165).  Cox also provided CPSD with a summary of its 6 

inspection-related activities which directly or indirectly result in identification of 7 

conditions not in full compliance with applicable Commission rules and requirements and 8 

initiation of corrective action to remedy such conditions.193   9 

Cox’s inspection policy and practice is very similar to and appears fully consistent 10 

with communications industry inspection practice set forth with general approval in 11 

CPSD’s current GO 95 audit manual.  CPSD failed, however, to adequately evaluate the 12 

specific elements of Cox’s inspection program in its audit of Orange County and Palos 13 

Verdes, as required by the current GO 95 audit procedures manual.  The Audit Report 14 

fails to disclose or discuss Cox’s inspection program and provides no support for its 15 

finding that Cox’s inspection and maintenance programs allegedly fail to comply with 16 

Rule 31.2 and Rule 31.1.  CPSD’s failure to thoroughly and properly review Cox’s multi-17 

faceted inspection and maintenance programs using “a broad inquiry approach” is a clear 18 

violation of CPSD’s own GO 95 audit process and procedure.  As a result, the findings in 19 

the Audit Report cannot be relied upon.   20 

In addition, a number of the specific GO 95 violations alleged in the Audit Report 21 

pertain to conditions either not on Cox facilities or conditions that are not in violation of 22 

any existing rule or regulation of the Commission.  Nine of the sixteen “violations” of 23 

GO 95 alleged in the Audit Report were either not on Cox facilities or do not constitute a 24 

                                                 
193 “Cox GO 95/GO 128 Inspection Programs” attached to Cox Response to Orange County/Palos Verdes 
Audit (Mar. 25, 2009) (“Cox Response to Orange County/Palos Verdes Audit”).  A copy is attached at 
Attachment 36. 
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violation of a Commission rule or regulation.194  In addition, Cox has remedied or is in 1 

the process of remedying each of the conditions identified in the Audit Report that do 2 

constitute GO 95 infractions.   3 

More importantly, however, CPSD has failed to put the results of the Audit 4 

Report in any context or to determine whether the number of alleged violations identified 5 

in the course of the audit is beyond the norm expected of communications companies in 6 

California.  Prior reports of the CPSD Utilities Safety and Reliability Branch (“CPSD 7 

USRB”) do provide a basis, however, for putting these results in context.  CPSD USRB 8 

Annual Safety Reports up to and including 2005 included statistics for the average 9 

number of GO 95 infractions found by CPSD during audits of communications 10 

companies.195   11 

During the three most recent years for which such data is available, the period 12 

2003 through 2005, the lowest number of GO 95 violations found by CPSD per audit of a 13 

communications company as reported in USRB Annual Safety Reports was 43.6 and the 14 

highest number of violations per audit was 109.4.  In contrast, CPSD found only 16 15 

alleged violations of GO 95 (the correct number later determined to be 8) in its recent 16 

audit of Cox’s Orange County and Palos Verdes Systems.  The total for Cox in CPSD’s 17 

most recent audit is thus far less than the lowest number of violations per GO 95 18 

inspection reported by CPSD in USRB Annual Safety Reports for any other 19 

communications company during the most recent three year period for which data is 20 

available.  This data is shown in Table 4.  21 

                                                 
194 See Cox Response to Orange County/Palos Verdes Audit (Attachment 36). 
195 See, e.g., Consumer Protection & Safety Division, Utilities Safety & Reliability Branch, Electric, 
Natural Gas & Propane Safety Report 2004 and 2005 (June 2006) (“USB Electric and Gas Safety Report 
for 2004 and 2005”) at 38; Safety & Reliability Branch, Utilities Safety Section 2003 Electric Safety 
Report (July 2004) (“2003 Electricity Safety Report”) at 14. 
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Table 4:  Comparison Number of Violations per GO 95 Inspection 1 

 
Average Number of GO 95 Violations  

Identified Per Inspection 

CIP 2003196 2004197 2005198 2008199 

SBC 97.4 83 64.6 N/A 

Comcast 80.3 76.5 43.6 N/A 

Adelphia 68.6 77.6 47 N/A 

Verizon 109.4 65 97.2 N/A 

Other Cable TV 65.8 93 74.6 N/A 

Cox N/A N/A N/A 16 

Considered in context, the Audit Report demonstrates that Cox’s level of GO 95 2 

compliance is superior to the compliance levels found by the CPSD for other 3 

communications companies in prior GO 95 inspections and audits.   4 

Finally, CPSD conducted this audit from October 27 to 30, 2008, although it did 5 

not issue its Audit Report until March 6, 2009, shortly before CPSD issued its 6 

Supplemental Direct Testimony in this proceeding.200  The Audit Report thus covers a 7 

different period than the Guejito Fire, which occurred over one year prior to CPSD’s 8 

audit of Cox’s Orange County and Palos Verdes.  It also covered a different geographic 9 

area which does not include any portion of the San Pasqual Valley.  As a result, the Audit 10 

Report has no bearing on any of Cox’s facilities in the San Pasqual Valley or on any issue 11 

pertaining to the Guejito fire.   12 

Thus, contrary to CPSD’s claims, CPSD’s Audit Report of Cox’s Orange County 13 

and Palos Verdes Systems has little or no relevance to the Guejito incident or to Cox’s 14 

compliance with GO 95 in 2007 when the Guejito incident occurred.  Rather, considered 15 

in the proper context, the Audit Report tends to demonstrate that Cox is in good overall 16 

compliance with applicable requirements of GO 95, not in violation of them.   17 
                                                 
196 See 2003 Electricity Safety Report at 14. 
197 See USB Electric and Gas Safety Report for 2004 and 2005 at 38. 
198 See USB Electric and Gas Safety Report for 2004 and 2005 at 38. 
199 See Orange County/Palos Verdes Audit (Attachment 35). 
200 See Orange County/Palos Verdes Audit (Attachment 35). 
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IX. 1 
COX’S INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE POLICIES AND PRACTICES 2 

WERE REASONABLE, PRUDENT AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH 3 
APPLICABLE COMMISSION RULES  4 

(WILLIAM R. SCHULTE) 5 

The OII and the CPSD Report conclude that Cox may have violated its obligation 6 

to inspect and maintain its facilities in the San Pasqual Valley.  However, as made clear 7 

in the Commission’s Fire Safety OIR, the Commission has never established any specific 8 

policies, practices or requirements for inspection or maintenance of communications 9 

facilities.  In fact, CPSD, in its proposed rules submitted in the fire safety OIR, R.08-11-10 

005, has admitted that “[c]urrently, there is no explicit requirement setting minimum 11 

inspection cycle lengths on CIPS.”201  Further, Cox’s inspection policies in place in 12 

October 2007 were comparable in material respects with Commission approved practices 13 

for “Patrol” inspections for electric utilities, and is consistent with prevailing industry 14 

practice for communications companies. 15 

A. The Commission Has Adopted No Specific Rules or Requirements for 16 
Inspection or Maintenance of Communications Facilities  (Witness:  17 
William R. Schulte) 18 

None of the provisions of the Public Utilities Code or GO 95 cited in the OII202 or 19 

in CPSD’s Supplemental Direct Testimony203 mandate any specific inspection or 20 

maintenance practices or policies for communications companies.   21 

Public Utilities Code § 451 requires utilities to furnish and maintain services and 22 

facilities, but does not state how these objectives must be accomplished or makes any 23 

                                                 
201 The Consumer Protection and Safety Division’s Proposed Rules to be Implemented in Time for the 2009 
Fire Season (Mar. 9, 2009), R.08-11-005 at 30 (“CPSD Proposed Rules to be Implemented in Time for the 
2009 Fire Season”).  A copy is attached at Attachment 37. 
202 With respect to maintenance requirements, the OII cites to “[GO] 95, Rule 31.1. Rule 38, Rule 43 
(inclusive of subsections), Rule 44 (inclusive of subsections); Public Utilities Code § 451; and/or any other 
Commission rule, regulation, order, requirement or state law[.]”  OII at 5.  With respect to inspection 
requirements, the OII cites to “GO 95, Rule 31.2; Public Utilities Code § 451; and/or any other 
Commission rule, regulation, order, requirement or state law[.]”  OII at 5. 
203 With regard to maintenance requirements, CPSD’s Supplemental Direct Testimony cites to GO 95, Rule 
31.1. Rule 38; and Public Utilities Code § 451; and with regards to inspection GO 95, Rule 31.2; and Public 
Utilities Code § 451.  CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony (F. Daye) at 1-10:3 to 1-11:3, 1-12:2-14, 
1-15:12 to 1-16:23 and 1-9:10-24. 
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mention of inspections or maintenance.204  GO 95, Rule 31.1, titled, “Design, 1 

Construction and Maintenance,” contains only a very broad general statement that 2 

“(e)lectrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, and 3 

maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the conditions under which they 4 

are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and adequate service.”  Rule 5 

31.1 does not impose any specific rules or requirements regarding maintenance of 6 

communications facilities.  GO 95, Rule 31.2 does mention inspections, but merely 7 

states, “[l]ines shall be inspected frequently and thoroughly for the purpose of insuring 8 

that they are in good condition so as to conform with these rules.”  Neither GO 95, nor 9 

Rule 31.2 contain any definition of the terms “frequently” or “thoroughly” or any 10 

explanation of what kind of inspection-related activities are necessary or how often they 11 

must be performed to comply with this requirement.  CPSD concedes that currently 12 

“there is not a uniform interpretation of what the phrase ‘inspected frequently and 13 

thoroughly’ means.”205 14 

The absence of any Commission mandated policies or practices related to the 15 

maintenance of communications facilities is consistent with the fact that the Commission, 16 

to date, has refrained from establishing any prescriptive maintenance requirements for 17 

electric utilities.  In November 1996, the Commission issued D.96-11-021, which 18 

included a draft of what was later adopted as GO 165.206  As explained by Camden 19 

Collins, then Commission President Daniel Fessler’s Legal and Energy Policy Advisor, 20 

and the person who authored D.96-11-021, that decision “explicitly declined to propose 21 

any prescriptive standards for maintenance, repair or replacement of the inspected 22 
                                                 
204 Pub. Util. Code § 451 provides that, “[e]very public utility shall furnish and maintain such adequate, 
efficient, just, and reasonable service, instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities, including telephone 
facilities, . . . as are necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons, 
employees, and the public.”  There is no mention of inspection requirements applicable to communications 
companies or any other utility in § 451.   
205 CPSD Proposed Rules to be Implemented in Time for the 2009 Fire Season (March 9, 2009), R.08-11-
005 at 30 at Attachment 37. 
206 Direct Testimony of Camden Collins Regarding the Scope of GO 165, I.01-08-029,  (“Collins Direct 
Testimony on Scope of GO 165”) at 2:19-21.  A copy is attached at Attachment 38. 
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facilities.”207  D.96-11-021 further provides “we believe that, for the time being, 1 

standards for maintenance, repair, or replacement should be based on performance, 2 

leaving greater management discretion and recognizing that this discretion does not 3 

render maintenance, repair, and replacement decisions beyond future regulatory reform or 4 

penalties.”208  As Ms. Collins explained at a workshop regarding D.96-11-021 held on 5 

November 20, 1996, the decision to not require a specific maintenance schedule was 6 

based partly on the fact that research into utility maintenance, repair and replacement 7 

practices resulted in a conclusion that there was no “information on which to base a 8 

prescriptive maintenance standard.”209   9 

Further, Ms. Collins reported that “there were no consistent maintenance practices 10 

among electric utilities and no consistent way of rating the condition of [the] 11 

equipment.”210  Finally, in response to a question about whether D.96-11-021 requires a 12 

utility to immediately repair a ‘blatantly unsafe condition” exposed by the inspection, Ms. 13 

Collins replied that “the inspection intervals proposed in D.96-11-021 would not require 14 

any particular maintenance within any particular time period.”211  Thus, any conclusion 15 

that Cox has failed to meets a specific “maintenance” standard would result in the 16 

imposition of a standard on a telecommunications company that far exceeds the more 17 

specific standards for maintenance set by the Commission for electric utilities under GO 18 

165. 19 

In summary, the Commission has promulgated no rule, regulation, order or 20 

decision that imposes any specific inspection or maintenance requirements on 21 

communications companies, nor has it established any standards or criteria for 22 

determining the compliance of communications companies with the broad, general 23 

requirements of GO 95, Rules 31.1 and 31.2.   24 
                                                 
207 Collins Direct Testimony on Scope of GO 165 at 3:1-3 (Attachment 38). 
208 Collins Direct Testimony on Scope of GO 165 at 3:12-16 (Attachment 38). 
209 Collins Direct Testimony on Scope of GO 165 at 3:14-18 (Attachment 38). 
210 Collins Direct Testimony on Scope of GO 165 at 4:22-25 (Attachment 38). 
211 Collins Direct Testimony on Scope of GO 165 at 5:25 to 6:2 (Attachment 38). 
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B. Cox’s Inspection Program is Comparable in Material Respects to the 1 
Patrol Inspections Required of Electric Utilities by GO 165 (Donald E. 2 
Hooper, Randy Goehler) 3 

In contrast to the absence of specific requirements applicable to communications 4 

company inspection programs in GO 165, the Commission has promulgated specific 5 

inspection requirements applicable to electric utility distribution lines, poles and related 6 

facilities.212  GO 165 includes standards defining what kind of inspection-related 7 

activities are required of electric utilities and how often they must be performed.  8 

Although proposals have been made from time to time to extend the inspection 9 

requirements in GO 165 to communications companies, e.g., SDG&E made such a 10 

proposal to the Commission in 2002,213 the Commission has never adopted any specific 11 

inspection requirements for communications companies.   12 

Under GO 165, electric utilities are required to inspect their facilities through 13 

visual “Patrol” inspections every year in urban areas and every two years in rural areas.214  14 

“Patrol “inspections may be carried out by electric utility employees in the course of their 15 

doing other work in the field215 on a “drive-by” or fly-over” basis.216  Electric utilities are 16 

also required to conduct “Detailed” inspections, which require a closer inspection of 17 

specific facilities217 every five years and “Intrusive” inspections of wood poles on longer 18 

                                                 
212 See Investigation into the Rates, Charges, Service, and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, 
D.96-11-021, 69 CPUC2d 224, 1996 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1145 (proposing standards for electric distribution 
system inspections) at *5; and In re Electric Distribution Facility Standard Setting, D.97-03-070 (adopting 
new standards for electric distribution system inspections and promulgating such standards in new GO 165) 
at *16.    
213 SDG&E letter to Colleen Sullivan, CPUC, Energy Division, regarding SDG&E 2001 General Order 165 
Report (Nov. 18, 2002) at Answer 4.  A copy is attached at Attachment 39.  
214 D.97-03-070 at Appendix A, GO 165, Sec. III, and Table, “Electric Company System Inspection 
Cycles.”    
215 D.97-03-070, mimeo at Appendix A, GO 165, Sec. III.C.  
216 “Patrol” inspections consist of “walking, driving, or flying by equipment to identify obvious structural 
problems and hazards such as leaning poles, damaged equipment enclosures, and vandalism.”  D.96-11-
021, 1996 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1145 at *19.   
217 D.97-03-070 at Appendix A, GO 165, Sec. III.C. (“‘Detailed’ inspection shall be defined as one where 
individual pieces of equipment and structures are carefully examined, visually and through use of routine 
diagnostic test, as appropriate, and (if practical and if useful information can be so gathered) opened, and 
the condition of each rated and recorded.”)  
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inspection cycles.218  Among the requirements with which electric utilities must ensure 1 

compliance, are the clearance requirements set forth in GO 95, Rule 38, including 2 

clearances between electric distribution lines and any communications facilities that may 3 

be installed on joint use poles.   4 

As previously discussed, Cox’s multi-faceted inspection policy and practice in 5 

existence at the time of the Guejito Fire included visual inspections of facilities by Cox 6 

employees comparable in material respects, except with respect to documentation, to the 7 

“Patrol” inspections approved by the Commission for electric utilities under GO 165.  8 

Cox’s Network Operations Technicians and Construction Technicians219 are instructed 9 

and trained to identify, report and/or remedy problems that they observe in the course of 10 

doing other work in the field, whether or not they have been specifically assigned to the 11 

particular problem.220   12 

C. Cox’s Inspection and Maintenance Policies Met or Exceeded Good 13 
Industrial Practice (Donald E. Hooper) 14 

Cox’s policy of inspecting its facilities in conjunction with a number of other on-15 

going activities and functions that are necessary to operate and maintain its systems is 16 

consistent with prevailing industry practice for communications companies.  CPSD’s 17 

existing guidelines for conducting GO 95 audits221 and the testimony provided by 18 

communications companies at the workshops in the pending Fire Safety OIR (R.08-11-19 

005) support this conclusion.  20 

                                                 
218 D.97-03-070 at Appendix A, GO 165, Sec. III. C (“‘Intrusive’ inspection, is defined as one involving 
movement of soil, taking samples for analysis, and/or using more sophisticated diagnostic tools beyond 
visual inspections or instrument reading.”)  
219 In addition to the 60 Technicians in Network Operations, Cox - San Diego has approximately 15 
Technicians and Inspectors in Construction and 333 Technicians and Supervisors in Field Services.  Field 
Services also utilizes over 200 contract Technicians. 
220 A more detailed description of Cox’s inspection and maintenance policies is provided in section 
XIII.F.1, supra. 
221 See 2008 USB Communications Infrastructure Provider Audit Procedures at 3 (Attachment 33).   
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On March 28, 2007, the CPSD USRB met with communications carriers222 to 1 

discuss CPSD’s initiative to change its practice and procedure for conducting GO 95 2 

compliance audits of communications carriers.  During the meeting, the companies 3 

discussed their respective policies and practices for inspection of their facilities.  4 

Comcast’s inspection program, which is similar to Cox’s inspection program, is 5 

described to consist of:  (a) FCC mandated quarterly RF leak inspections;223 6 

(b) technicians trained to report any GO violations they observe while in the field;224 7 

(c) “truck rolls”,225 and, (d) working closely with third parties regarding GO 95 8 

compliance, including AT&T and PG&E.226  The other communications companies in 9 

attendance are reported to have agreed that their maintenance and inspection programs 10 

“were similar to Comcast’s.”227  These procedures are similar to the policies and practices 11 

implemented by Cox, as described above. 12 

In all material respects, Cox’s inspection and maintenance policies are reasonable 13 

and typical for communications facilities located on joint use poles.  Its policies met or 14 

                                                 
222 See Ajello Memorandum at 1 (Attachment 14).  Representatives from Time Warner Cable San Diego, 
Charter Communication, AT&T, Comcast, Cox and CCTA were reported to be present at this meeting.   
223 All cable companies are required by FCC rules to inspect for radio frequency (“RF”) leakage throughout 
their networks on regular and frequent intervals.  Leakage inspection and testing requires communications 
company crews to be dispatched throughout the company’s network, during which conditions which do not 
fully comply with GO 95 may be identified and corrective action initiated.   
224 It is essential for all facilities-based communications companies operating in California to have trained 
staff familiar with GO 95 and GO 128 requirements in order to properly prepare pole attachment 
applications; plan and coordinate construction activities; and inspect and maintain their networks in 
compliance with these requirements.   
225 “Truck rolls” is a measure of the number of vehicles dispatched per year for various functions and 
activities, including customer service calls, maintenance, and other activities.  Cable companies dispatch 
crews for a variety of activities throughout their networks on a far more frequent basis than other utilities 
and may inspect network facilities for compliance with GO 95 in the course of this other work in the field.  
As a result, these “truck rolls” may form a proportionally larger percentage of their GO 95 inspection 
activities than other utilities that do not have crews in the field as frequently, or do not cover their networks 
as thoroughly in the course of doing other work in the field. 
226 Coordination with other utilities occurs through a number of different activities, including: pole 
transfers; notifications of conditions identified by electric utilities in the course of GO 165 required 
inspections of their facilities; notifications of conditions observed by utilities in the course of their doing 
other work in the field; and through other activities.  Such coordination provides a further means of 
ensuring that communications facilities on joint use poles are inspected frequently and thoroughly.   
227 Ajello Memorandum at 2 (Attachment 14). 
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exceeded good industrial practice for the communications industry.  The OII should not 1 

find otherwise. 2 

D. The Cox Facilities in the San Pasqual Valley Were Inspected and 3 
Maintained Consistent with Good Industrial Practice (Randy 4 
Goehler, William R. Schulte) 5 

Cox’s facilities in the San Pasqual Valley were installed in 2001 and were found 6 

in conformance with design criteria and GO 95 by a qualified inspector for compliance 7 

with GO 95.  With respect to GO 95 clearance requirements, the inspection confirmed 8 

that the clearances at both poles, as well as along the span, exceeded the 6-foot GO 95 9 

clearance standard for communications cables installed below 12 kV electric conductors. 10 

After the initial inspection upon completion of construction, the Cox facilities 11 

were visually inspected by Cox personnel during this period through “Patrol” type 12 

inspections in the course of other work in the vicinity, and by SDG&E pursuant to its GO 13 

165 Compliance plan.  As noted above, the Commission does not require 14 

communications companies to document or maintain records of these inspections.  As a 15 

result, Cox’s records in this respect are certain to understate the number, nature and 16 

frequency with which such “Patrol” type inspections were conducted.   17 

Cox’s facilities installed on SDG&E joint use poles in the San Pasqual Valley 18 

were also inspected at regular intervals by SDG&E, as is specifically required of electric 19 

utilities by GO 165.  According to SDG&E’s records, it completed “Detailed” inspections 20 

and “Patrol” inspections of the joint use poles and related facilities involved in the 21 

Guejito incident at least eleven times over the six year period between the date the Cox 22 

facilities were installed and the date of the Guejito Fire.228  These GO 165 inspections 23 

                                                 
228 Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded By 
Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL at Response to No. 29 (Attachment 2).  
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included two visual “Patrol” inspections less than two months prior to the fire and one 1 

“Detailed” inspection four months prior to the fire as follows: 229 2 

Table 5:  West Pole P196394 Inspections 3 
Date of 

Inspection 
Type of 

Inspection 
Employee Name Function Job Description 

2002/04/19 Overhead 
Visual 
(OHVI) 
Detailed  
Inspection 

Luis Amavisca Troubleshooter Perform field switching 
operations, respond to 
trouble calls, and perform 
CMP patrols 

2002/06/02 Patrol 
Inspection 

Donald K. 
Lesperance 

Troubleshooter Perform field switching 
operations, respond to 
trouble calls, and perform 
CMP patrols 

2003/05/17 Wood Pole 
Inspection 
(POIN) 

Gary Samuelson 
(Supervisor) 
Cory Pattison 
(Foreman) 

Wood Pole 
Inspection 
Contractor 

Perform wood pole 
inspections 

2005/01/06 Patrol  
Inspection 

Tommy Saenz Troubleshooter Perform field switching 
operations, respond to 
trouble calls, and perform 
CMP patrols 

2007/06/22 Overhead 
Visual 
(OHVI) 
Detailed  
Inspection 

Don Neilson Line Checker Perform visual inspections 
and onsite corrective 
maintenance of the electric 
overhead distribution 
system 

2007/08/30 Patrol  
Inspection 

Donald Daub Troubleshooter Perform field switching 
operations, respond to 
trouble calls, and perform 
CMP patrols 

 4 
Table 6:  East Pole P196387 Inspections 5 

Date of 
Inspection 

Type of 
Inspection 

Employee Name Function Job Description 

2002/06/02 Patrol  
Inspection 

Donald K. 
Lesperance 

Troubleshooter Perform field switching 
operations, respond to 
trouble calls, and perform 
CMP patrols 

2003/04/30 Wood Pole 
Inspection 
(POIN) 

Gary Samuelson 
(Supervisor) 
Cory Pattison 
(Foreman) 

Wood Pole 
Inspection 
Contractor 

Perform wood pole 
inspections 

2005/01/06 Patrol  
Inspection 

Tommy Saenz Troubleshooter Perform field switching 
operations, respond to 
trouble calls, and perform 
CMP patrols 

                                                 
229 Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded By 
Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL at Response to No. 29 (Attachment 2). 
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Date of 
Inspection 

Type of 
Inspection 

Employee Name Function Job Description 

2005/04/08 Overhead 
Visual (OHVI) 
Detailed  
Inspection 

Robert Krug Line Checker Perform visual inspections 
and onsite corrective 
maintenance of the electric 
overhead distribution 
system 

2007/08/30 Patrol  
Inspection 

Donald Daub Troubleshooter Perform field switching 
operations, respond to 
trouble calls, and perform 
CMP patrols 

In none of these GO 165 inspections did SDG&E report any broken lashing wire, 1 

any clearance issue, or any other non-conforming condition pertaining to the Cox 2 

facilities in the San Pasqual Valley.230  Had there been any significant structural hazard, 3 

clearance violation or broken lashing wire on Cox’s facilities at the time, SDG&E’s 4 

inspectors would have noticed the condition and reported it to Cox as provided for by 5 

SDG&E’s Compliance Plan.  SDG&E has provided notice to Cox of alleged GO 95 6 

clearance infractions identified in the course of conducting GO 165 inspections, in other 7 

locations within San Diego County, in the past.231  Had there been a clearance or other 8 

safety hazard associated with Cox’s facilities in the San Pasqual Valley, SDG&E 9 

inspectors would have provided Cox with a similar notice. 10 

Cox’s own inspection activities together with the additional inspections conducted 11 

by SDG&E pursuant to GO 165 ensured that the facilities installed on SDG&E West Pole 12 

P196394 and East Pole P196387 involved in the Guejito Fire were in fact inspected 13 

frequently and thoroughly in full compliance with GO 95, Rule 31.2.  14 

                                                 
230 Defendant San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s Responses to Special Interrogatories Propounded By 
Plaintiffs’ Design/Construction Discovery Group – Guejito Fire (Set One) (Feb. 20, 2009), In Re: 2007 
Wildfire Litigation, San Diego County Superior Court, Case Nos. 2008-00093080, 082, 084 and 086, CU-
NP-CTL (Attachment 2); see also SDG&E Response of April 24, 2009 to Cox Data Request of April 12, 
2009 at Response to Request 1-23 (Attachment 3). (“SDG&E is unaware of anyone who observed broken 
lashing wire on the Cox cable in the vicinity of the origin of the Guejito Fire prior to its ignition.”) 
231  SDG&E Request for Correction of GO 95/128 Infraction (Attachment 31). 
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E. Cox’s Current Inspection and Maintenance Policies and Practices 1 
Exceed in Certain Respects the Requirements CPSD Has Proposed in 2 
the Commission’s Pending Fire Safety OIR (Donald E. Hooper) 3 

In the Fire Safety OIR (R.08-11-005) CPSD has proposed revisions to GO 95 to 4 

establish specific inspection and maintenance requirements for communications 5 

infrastructure facilities.232  In phase 1 of the Fire Safety OIR, CPSD has proposed that 6 

communications companies be required to “perform, at a minimum, patrol inspections of 7 

their facilities and overhead lines installed on joint use poles with electric distribution or 8 

transmission facilities . . . once every year in designated Extreme or Very High Fire 9 

Threat Zones in . . . San Diego Count[y].”233  CPSD also proposed requiring each utility 10 

“to establish an auditable priority system for maintaining its facilities and lines, including 11 

a timeline for remedial actions following the identification of a safety hazard or GO 12 

violation.234  Only conditions that violate a clearance requirement or violates a pole 13 

overloading requirement located in an Extreme or Very High Fire Threat Zone (as 14 

defined by California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection’s Fire and Resource 15 

Assessment Program (FRAP) Fire Threat Map) are required to be corrected within 30 16 

days of notification to the utility.235  All level 2 priorities are proposed to be corrected 17 

within 59 months.236 18 

As discussed above, Cox’s employees constantly and frequently inspect its 19 

facilities through a multi-faceted program that includes visual “Patrol” type inspections 20 

conducted in the course of other work in the field.  The “Patrol” type inspections 21 

currently conducted by Cox employees extend beyond Cox’s facilities in High Fire 22 

                                                 
232 CPSD Proposed Rules to be Implemented in Time for the 2009 Fire Season (March 9, 2009), R.08-11-
005 (Attachment 37). 
233 CPSD Proposed Rules to be Implemented in Time for the 2009 Fire Season (March 9, 2009), R.08-11-
005 at Appendix A at 4 (Attachment 37). 
234 CPSD Proposed Rules to be Implemented in Time for the 2009 Fire Season (March 9, 2009), R.08-11-
005 at 37 (Attachment 37). 
235 CPSD Proposed Rules to be Implemented in Time for the 2009 Fire Season (March 9, 2009), R.08-11-
005 at Appendix A at 2 (Attachment 37). 
236. Reply Comments of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division (Apr. 8, 2009), R.08-11-005 at 
Appendix A at 4.  (Excerpts are attached at Attachment 40). 
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Threat areas.  Cox’s employees are also tasked with responsibilities that include making 1 

repairs to non-conforming conditions to the extent possible when they are first noticed.  2 

Only when it is not possible or practical to make remedial repairs when non-conforming 3 

conditions are first found in the field are the conditions referred for corrective action by 4 

other Cox employees in the appropriate department.  Cox’s current policy and practice 5 

for correcting non-conforming conditions upon discovery to the extent possible, exceeds 6 

the requirement proposed by CPSD in the pending fire safety OIR for Level 2 priority 7 

conditions. 8 

Cox’s current inspection and maintenance policies and programs thus exceed in 9 

key respects the inspection and maintenance requirements CPSD has proposed in R.08-10 

11-005. 11 

X. 12 
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES 13 

(WILLIAM R. SCHULTE) 14 

In investigating a utility’s compliance with Commission orders, rules and 15 

regulations and determining the penalty to be imposed, if any, the Commission may 16 

consider any relevant mitigating circumstances.  In the Commission’s investigation into 17 

Edison’s line construction, operation and maintenance practices (I.01-08-029), the 18 

Commission stated that  19 

[W]e recognize that 100% compliance with these GOs at 20 
all times is not realistic.  The approach we take in this 21 
decision, incorporating notice or knowledge and an 22 
opportunity to cure, gives Edison an incentive to engage in 23 
maximally effective preventive maintenance.237   24 

In that case, the Commission refused to fine Edison at the level requested by 25 

CPSD based on the existence of mitigating factors, including the following: 26 

• Ongoing discussions with Commission staff about the 27 
appropriate means of complying with the GOs; 28 

                                                 
237 Investigation into Southern California Edison Company’s Electric Line Construction, Operation and 
Maintenance Practices, D.04-04-065, mimeo at 31. 
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• Mixed messages from Commission staff as to whether 1 
Edison had violated a safety GO before the utility had an 2 
opportunity to remedy the violation; 3 

• Edison repaired or remedied the 4,721 violations CPSD 4 
brought to its attention as required by CPSD; 5 

• Edison made changes to its operations to prevent 6 
reoccurrence of some of the accidents (i.e., better 7 
communications with its contractors, better training of its 8 
employees, etc.)238 9 

In this case, Cox was not given any prior notice from Commission staff as to any 10 

violation of GOs 95, Rules 31.1, 31.2, 38, 43 and 44 or Public Utilities Code § 451, prior 11 

to the Guejito Fire.  Further, Cox has investigated and responded to each of the 12 

infractions brought by CPSD to its attention after the Guejito Fire, with more expediency 13 

than required from an electric utility for a Level 2 Priority repair.  Lastly, although Cox 14 

does not believe that the existence of broken lashing wire on its facilities was a cause of 15 

the Guejito Fire, Cox has made changes to its operation to increase the likelihood that any 16 

broken lashing wire on its networks will be discovered and reported, and necessary 17 

repairs of its facilities documented.  These mitigating factors are relevant to the 18 

Commission’s investigation and should be considered in any findings by the 19 

Commission. 20 

XI. 21 
CONCLUSION: 22 

CPSD HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF 23 
(WILLIAM R. SCHULTE) 24 

It is important to identify the root cause or causes of the Guejito Fire in order to 25 

determine whether any additional measures are necessary to reduce the risk of similar 26 

fires in the future and, if so, to ensure that such measures are implemented in an 27 

appropriate and timely manner.  It is also important to do so in order to fairly and 28 

objectively determine whether there have been any violations of the Public Utilities Code 29 

                                                 
238 D.04-04-065, mimeo at 43. 
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or rules or regulations of the Commission in regard to the Guejito Fire and whether any 1 

fines, penalties or other sanctions should be imposed. 2 

To accomplish these important objectives, it is essential that the Guejito Fire be 3 

investigated in a thorough and objective manner giving due consideration to all of the 4 

available information and evidence and to all potential causes of the fire.  CPSD bears the 5 

burden of proof in this proceeding and must demonstrate by a preponderance of the 6 

evidence the cause of the fire, whether Cox or SDG&E were in violation of any existing 7 

rule or requirement regarding the fire, if so, whether they knew or should have known of 8 

the condition giving rise to the violation and failed to timely remedy it, and the extent to 9 

which, if any, either may be culpable for the events giving rise to the fire. 10 

CPSD’s investigation falls far short of these standards.  CPSD has failed to 11 

conduct a thorough or objective investigation of the Guejito Fire.  It did not inspect the 12 

scene of the Guejito Fire until 18 days after the fire and, by that time, the incident scene 13 

had already been irreversibly altered and certain key evidence lost or destroyed.  CPSD 14 

sought to overcome this fundamental deficiency in its own investigation by relying on the 15 

investigation conducted by CalFire, but CalFire’s investigation was also deficient in a 16 

number of important respects and has never been completed.  As a result, CPSD’s 17 

conclusion regarding the cause of the fire, rests on speculation and conjecture rather than 18 

reliable evidence.  In fact, there is no eye witness evidence, no documentary evidence, 19 

and no physical evidence that the Cox lashing wire was broken prior to the Guejito Fire 20 

or that it was the cause of the fire rather than merely an effect of it. 21 

Even more problematic for CPSD is the fact that much of the available evidence 22 

is inconsistent with its theory.  Rather than disclose this evidence in a frank and candid 23 

manner, CPSD has instead cherry picked selective bits of information and evidence that it 24 

believes may support its theory and has failed to disclose or fully discuss other evidence 25 

that contradicts its theory or suggests that the root cause of the Guejito Fire may have 26 

nothing to do with broken lashing wire.   27 
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Notwithstanding the lack of any evidence of Cox lashing wire being broken prior 1 

to the Guejito incident, CPSD has continued to focus solely on this theory to the 2 

exclusion of other potential causes of the fire that are both consistent with the current 3 

evidence and cannot be ruled out.  Most important among these potential other causes is 4 

slippage of the SDG&E conductors at the tie wire attachments on East Pole P196387.  5 

There is substantial evidence that the SDG&E conductors may have slipped at the tie 6 

wire attachments during the high Santa Ana winds of October 21 and 22, 2007.  The 7 

observations of Fire Captain Wheatly regarding SDG&E’s power lines dangling 8 

dangerously low over Highway 78 at approximately the same time the Guejito Fire began 9 

and Nolte’s measurements shortly thereafter, on November 2, 2007, of clearances 10 

between the SDG&E conductors and Cox facilities being significantly less than that 11 

required by GO 95 support this theory.  Slippage of the SDG&E conductors at the tie 12 

wire attachment would have increased the sag of the conductors and reduced the 13 

clearance between the SDG&E and Cox facilities.  The increased sag and reduced 14 

clearances could have resulted in contact or arcing between the SDG&E Southerly 15 

conductor and the intact Cox fiber optic cable assembly during the high Santa Ana winds 16 

igniting the brush below the lines and causing the fire.  Unlike CPSD’s theory, this 17 

alternative is consistent with all, and inconsistent with none, of the evidence.  As a result, 18 

it cannot be ruled out as the root cause of the Guejito Fire and is a more plausible 19 

explanation than CPSD’s theory.   20 

Instead of investigating this potential cause in a thorough and objective manner, 21 

in its Supplemental Direct Testimony CPSD sought to support its original theory by 22 

preparing an additional study and audit of Cox facilities in other geographic areas that 23 

have nothing to do with the Guejito incident or fire.  This study and audit draw broad 24 

conclusions that are not supported by the evidence, have no probative value in this case, 25 

and are contrary to established public policy set forth in Evidence Code section 1152.  26 

The evidence demonstrates that Cox’s inspection and maintenance policies and practices 27 
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were reasonable, consistent with good industry practice, and met or exceeded applicable 1 

Commission rules and requirements in effect at the time.   2 

When all of the available evidence is fully and fairly considered it permits only 3 

one possible conclusion - CPSD has failed to meet its burden of proof in this proceeding 4 

and thus, there is no lawful basis upon which the Commission could find Cox in violation 5 

of any statute, rule or regulation of the Commission. 6 
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XII. 1 
PREPARED TESTIMONY OF DOUGLAS GARRETT 2 

Q1. Please state your name, business address, and occupation.   3 

Al. My name is Douglas Garrett.  My business address is 2200 Powell St., Suite 1035, 4 

Emeryville, California 94608.  Since 2001, I have held the position of Vice 5 

President, Regulatory Affairs, Western Region for Cox Communications.  My 6 

responsibilities involve coordinating all aspects of telecommunications regulation 7 

for Cox in the states of California, Nevada, Arizona, Nebraska, Idaho and Iowa.  8 

These responsibilities include assuring compliance with applicable regulations, 9 

advocacy and participation in relevant regulatory agency proceedings, and 10 

industry relations and intercarrier dispute resolution in these same states.  In 11 

addition, I am active in several federal telecommunications regulation matters on 12 

behalf of Cox.  I also participate as an advisor on multiple inter-disciplinary 13 

process standardization teams that continuously evaluate and improve internal 14 

processes and customer experiences to improve our company’s quality of service. 15 

 16 

Q2. Please summarize your education background and professional experience.  17 

A2.  I have 35 years experience in the telecommunications industry in various 18 

technical, operational and managerial capacities.  I worked for Pacific Bell/SBC 19 

for twenty three years in Network Operations, Network Planning, Financial 20 

Management and Wholesale Marketing.  My last position with SBC was 21 

Executive Director, Industry Markets, responsible for negotiation and 22 

implementation of agreements with emerging competitors following the passage 23 

of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.  Upon leaving SBC, I joined a 24 

competitive provider focusing on business services as Vice President, State 25 

Regulatory Affairs.  I subsequently worked as Vice President, Industry Relations 26 

and Vice President Service Provisioning for NorthPoint Communications, a DSL-27 
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based competitive provider in San Francisco.  Following the acquisition of 1 

NorthPoint by AT&T in 2001, I joined Cox in my current position. 2 

 I have a Bachelor of Arts degree in Management from St. Mary’s College of 3 

California.  I also have extensive technical training in telecommunications 4 

network operations and planning. 5 

 6 

Q3. What is your responsibility in this proceeding?  7 

A3. I am sponsoring Section II and co-sponsoring Sections III and VIII.E of the Direct 8 

Testimony of CoxCom, Inc. and Cox California Telecom, L.L.C. (“Cox Direct 9 

Testimony”).   10 

 11 

Q4. Do these sections of the Cox Direct Testimony constitute your prepared direct 12 

testimony in this proceeding?  13 

A4. Yes. 14 
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XIII. 1 
PREPARED TESTIMONY OF WILLIAM E. GALE 2 

Q1. Please state your name, business address, and occupation.   3 

Al. My name is William E. Gale.  My business address is 9 William Road, Novato, 4 

California 94945.  I am a Fire and Explosion Investigator, a Forensic Engineering 5 

Consultant and a Loss Prevention and Failure Analysis Specialist for Bundy, Gale 6 

& Shields, LLC, a private consulting practice.   7 

 8 

Q2. Please summarize your education background and professional experience.  9 

A2.  I hold a Ph.D. from the University of California, Berkeley in Fire Safety and 10 

Engineering Science.  I have a Master of Science degree, from the University of 11 

California, Berkeley College of Engineering, Department of Civil Engineering 12 

with an emphasis on Material Science, Marine Construction, and Fire Safety 13 

Engineering Science.  I earned my Bachelor of Engineering degree from Stevens 14 

Institute of Technology.   15 

 16 

 I am an experienced origin and cause investigator, Nationally Recognized as a 17 

Certified Safety Professional, a Certified Fire and Explosion Investigator, and as a 18 

Certified Fire Investigation Instructor.  I am registered with the State of California 19 

as a Professional Fire Protection Engineer and as a Professional Mechanical 20 

Engineer.    21 

 22 

 I have forty years of professional experience in project engineering, design and 23 

construction, and loss prevention consulting, both domestically and 24 

internationally.  I am an engineering specialist in all aspects of loss prevention, 25 

hazard and failure analysis, risk management and safety, including risk 26 

assessment, process safety management, facility safety, and major incident 27 
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investigations involving fires, explosions and releases of hazardous materials.  I 1 

am frequently consulted on major fire and explosion losses, and am recognized as 2 

an expert in safe operating procedures, and human and organizational error.  My 3 

experience includes consulting on petroleum refineries and offshore platforms, 4 

solvent extraction and bio-diesel operations, co-generation and power plants, 5 

semi-conductor manufacturing and chemical plants, mining operations and 6 

merchant vessels, commercial warehouses, apartments, high-rise buildings, as 7 

well as numerous residential fires and explosions.   8 

 9 

 Before forming Bundy, Gale and Shields, LLC, a private consulting practice, in 10 

1991, I was the Chief Loss Prevention Engineer for Bechtel.  In this capacity, I 11 

formed and managed the Bechtel Petroleum/Bechtel National Loss Prevention 12 

Engineering Group and served as principal consultant on in-house projects with 13 

regard to fire protection and safety-related design matters from 1980 – 1990.   14 

 15 

Q3. What is your responsibility in this proceeding?  16 

A3. I am sponsoring Sections VI.A and VII of the Cox Direct Testimony.   17 

 18 

Q4. Do these sections of the Cox Direct Testimony constitute your prepared direct 19 

testimony in this proceeding?  20 

A4. Yes. 21 
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XIV. 1 
PREPARED TESTIMONY OF DONALD E. HOOPER 2 

Q1. Please state your name, business address, and occupation.   3 

Al. My name is Donald E. Hooper. My business address is 116 Stockton Avenue 4 

Ocean Grove, New Jersey 07756.  I provide consulting services to the electric 5 

supply and communication industries, including studies, opinions, seminars and 6 

expert witness testimony. 7 

 8 

Q2. Please summarize your education background and professional experience.  9 

A2. I have a Bachelor of Engineering degree (1947) from Yale University.  I 10 

graduated from the Public Service Electric and Gas Company Power Systems 11 

Engineering course (1958).  I have completed postgraduate studies at the 12 

University of Michigan’s Public Utility Executive Program (1962).   13 

 During my 40-year career with Public Service Electric and Gas Company 14 

(“PSE&G”), one of the largest investor owned utilities in the United States, I held 15 

both engineering and management roles.  I was involved in the development of 16 

national codes and standards for electric safety.  I oversaw the design, 17 

construction, operation and maintenance of high voltage transmission, sub-18 

transmission and distribution systems, both overhead and underground.  I have 19 

represented both the Association of Edison Illuminating Companies and the 20 

Edison Electric Institute on various National Electric Safety Code (“NESC”) and 21 

metric committees.   22 

 23 

 Between 1998 and 2000, I was a member of a NESC working group that 24 

conducted a comprehensive review of overhead clearance requirements between 25 

supply and communication facilities and revised the definition of communication 26 

lines.   27 
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 I am presently the chairperson of the NESC Interpretations Subcommittee, a 1 

senior member of the Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers, and a 2 

member of both the NESC’s Overhead Lines Clearances and Coordination 3 

Subcommittees and the National Fire Protection Association.  I consult 4 

extensively in areas of electric supply, communications and the National Electric 5 

Safety Code.   6 

 7 

Q3. What is your responsibility in this proceeding?  8 

A3. I am sponsoring Sections IX.C and IX.E, and co-sponsoring Sections III, VIII.C, 9 

VIII.J and IX.B of the Cox Direct Testimony.   10 

 11 

Q4. Do these sections of the Cox Direct Testimony constitute your prepared direct 12 

testimony in this proceeding?  13 

A4. Yes. 14 

 15 
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XV. 1 
PREPARED TESTIMONY OF INGO HENTSCHEL 2 

Q1. Please state your name, business address, and occupation.   3 

Al My name is Ingo Hentschel.  My business address is 5159 Federal Blvd., San 4 

Diego, CA 92105.  I am the Vice President of Field Service, managing a diverse 5 

field operations team of technicians, contractors, dispatch and support personnel, 6 

supervisors and managers.   7 

 8 

Q2. Please summarize your education background and professional experience.  9 

A2. I have more than 20 years of progressive senior leadership experience in the 10 

telecommunications industry and the United States Military.  Prior to being 11 

promoted to Vice President of Field Service in 2008, I served in a variety of roles 12 

at Cox Communications including Director of Field Operations, Director of 13 

Broadband Operations and Supervisor of Network Operations.  I also served as a 14 

Field & Network Technician at Times Mirror Cable and proudly served in the 15 

United States Marine Corp from 1985 to 1993 at NAS Pensacola, Florida, MCAS 16 

Kaneohe Bay, Hawaii and MCAS Tustin, California. 17 

 18 

I hold an Associate of Arts degree from Palomar College in San Marcos, CA, and 19 

serve as the President of the San Diego Chapter of the Society of Cable 20 

Telecommunications Engineers and a board member of the San Diego Chapter 21 

Camp Pendleton Armed Services YMCA.  22 

 23 

Q3. What is your responsibility in this proceeding?  24 

A3.  I am co-sponsoring Sections VIII.F.1 and IX.B of the Cox Direct Testimony. 25 

   26 

Q4. Do these sections of the Cox Direct Testimony constitute your prepared direct 27 
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testimony in this proceeding?  1 

A4. Yes. 2 
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XVI. 1 
PREPARED TESTIMONY OF RANDY GOEHLER 2 

Q1. Please state your name, business address, and occupation.   3 

Al. My name is Randy Goehler.  My business address is 5159 Federal Blvd., San 4 

Diego, CA 92105.  I am the Director of Network Operations and am responsible 5 

for the maintenance and repair of Cox’s fiber and coaxial cable network. 6 

 7 

Q2. Please summarize your education background and professional experience.  8 

A2.  I hold an Associate of Arts degree in General Education from Grossmont College 9 

and an Associate of Science degree in Electronics Technology from San Diego 10 

Mesa College.  I am a member of the American Society for Quality and served on 11 

the Board of Directors for the Society of Cable Television Engineers, San Diego 12 

Chapter. 13 

 14 

I began my career at Cox as a Field Service Technician in 1982.  Since then, I 15 

have held such positions as Network Operations Manager, Technical Project 16 

Manager, Systems Operations Center Manager, and Senior Network Operations 17 

Manager.  In 2008, I was promoted to Director of Network Operations. 18 

 19 

Q3. What is your responsibility in this proceeding?  20 

A3. I am co-sponsoring Sections VIII.C, VIII.F.1 and IX.D of the Cox Direct 21 

Testimony.   22 

 23 

Q4. Do these sections of the Cox Direct Testimony constitute your prepared direct 24 

testimony in this proceeding?  25 

A4. Yes. 26 
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XVII. 1 
PREPARED TESTIMONY OF WILLIAM R. SCHULTE 2 

Q1. Please state your name, business address, and occupation.   3 

Al. My name is William R. Schulte.  My business address is 849 Vista Drive 4 

Redwood City, California 94062.  I am a consultant to governments and 5 

corporations in the area of regulatory compliance and enforcement, and the 6 

development of regulatory regimes for utility oversight. 7 

 8 

Q2. Please summarize your education background and professional experience.  9 

A2. I hold a Master of Science degree in Civil Engineering-Transportation (1972) 10 

from Stanford University, where I was awarded a Ford Foundation Fellowship.  I 11 

also have a Bachelor of Science degree in Management Engineering (1971) from 12 

the University of the Pacific.  I am also a registered Professional Civil Engineer in 13 

the State of California, #25284. 14 

 15 

 In 1976, I was cited for Outstanding Research By a Young Engineer by the 16 

National Academy of Sciences Transportation Research Board. 17 

 18 

 I have thirty-six years of utility sector regulatory experience at the state, national 19 

and international levels.  I served for eleven years as the division director of the 20 

Consumers Services Division (“CSD” – CSD was the predecessor to the 21 

Consumer Protection and Safety Division) with the California Public Utilities 22 

Commission (“Commission”) managing enforcement activities, utility safety, 23 

transportation, consumer affairs, and education/outreach.  In this role, I managed 24 

and was responsible for CSD’s participation in numerous formal Commission 25 

enforcement proceedings, including proceedings related to tree trimming and 26 

wildfire investigations involving electric utilities, and telecommunication 27 
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slamming and cramming cases.  My background in utility regulation also includes 1 

electric and gas inspections and enforcement, transit safety oversight, and railroad 2 

and rail transit safety.  I have also represented the Commission before the 3 

California Legislature with respect to various electric, natural gas and 4 

telecommunication consumer enforcement matters. 5 

 6 

 I have extensive experience in assisting other countries in the review and design 7 

of regulatory regimes, laws, rules, regulations, performance standards and 8 

operations in the telecommunications and energy sectors, including Taiwan, 9 

Turkey, Nigeria, Mozambique and the fourteen countries of the Southern Africa 10 

Development Community, headquartered in Gaborone, Botswana.  Currently I am 11 

developing consumer protections and a communications plan for the Electricity 12 

Regulatory Authority of Vietnam. 13 

  14 

 I have consulted with a number of public and private entities on regulatory issues 15 

including consumer protections, safety matters and compliance.  Over the course 16 

of my career, I have also published numerous reports on issues relating to the 17 

transportation and telecommunications sectors.   18 

 19 

Q3. What is your responsibility in this proceeding?  20 

A3. I am sponsoring Sections IV, V, VI.B, VI.B.1, VI.B.2, VIII.A, VIII.B, VIII.D, 21 

VIII.F.2, VIII.F.3, VIII.G, VIII.H, VIII.I, IX.A, X and XI, and co-sponsoring 22 

Sections I, VIII, VIII.C, VIII.E, VIII.F, VIII.F.1, VIII.J, IX and IX.D, of the Cox 23 

Direct Testimony.   24 

 25 
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Q4. Do these sections of the Cox Direct Testimony constitute your prepared direct 1 

testimony in this proceeding?  2 

A4. Yes 3 

DWT 12884397v1 0102549-000002 
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CHAPTER 11

Witness: Fadi Daye2
3

I. Violations of CoxCom, Inc. and Cox California Telcom, L.L.C.4
(U-5684-C) “Cox” discovered in the Guejito Fire Investigation5

Q:  Please state your name and title.6

A:  Fadi Daye.  I am a Senior Utilities Engineer Supervisor.7

A. CPSD Guejito Fire Report Incorporated into CPSD’s8
Supplemental Direct Testimony9

Q:  Have you seen the CPSD Guejito Fire Report, attached to this Testimony as Exhibit10

1A?11

A:  Yes.12

Q:  Would you suggest any updates to the report?13

A:  Yes.  On page 2 at line 1, the ignition time is listed as approximately 4:00 a.m.  Based14

on the CalFire Report on the Guejito Fire as well as Cox’s and SDG&E’s Responses15

to the OII Inquiries, CPSD is willing to stipulate that the fire ignited at approximately16

1:00 a.m.17

Q:  Why did CPSD list 4:00 a.m. as the approximate start time?18

A:  This was based on some information that had been provided to CPSD by SDG&E,19

which is attached to this Testimony as Exhibit 1B.20

Q:  Would you suggest any other updates?21

A:  Yes.  SDG&E’s submitted two recent corrections on February 25, 2009, which are22

attached as Exhibit 1C.  Based on those corrections, I would suggest the removal of23

the text located at page 5, lines 3-6, of the CPSD Guejito Fire Report.  The removed24

text indicated that CPSD did not have vertical mid-span clearance information due to25

the fact that the Respondents did not take measurements prior to making repairs.26

SDG&E’s recent submissions provided a vertical mid-span clearance measurement27

of 3.3 feet, which was taken prior to the repair of the facilities after the Guejito Fire.28

CPSD had asked for this information on July 31, 2008, which was almost seven29
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months before SDG&E provided the correct information.  CPSD’s original Data1

Request is attached as Exhibit 1D.2

Q:  Do you incorporate the CPSD Guejito Fire Report into your testimony?3

A:  Yes, I do.4

B. Key Findings of the CPSD Guejito Fire Report related to5
Cox6

Q:  What were the key findings of the CPSD Guejito Fire Report regarding Cox?7

A:  The key findings were follows:8

i. The Cox lashing wire and SDG&E power line at the fire origin site came9

into contact with each other.10

ii. The Cox lashing wire was broken.11

iii. Cox admitted that it had not re-inspected the lashing wire in question12

between the date of the initial installation of the lashing wire (in 2001) and13

October 22, 2007, which was the date of the Guejito Fire.14

iv. Other broken lashing wires were found on Cox’s facilities.15

Q:  Was Cox found in violation of any General Order (“GO”) Rules?16

A:  Yes.  Cox was found to have violated GO 95, Rules 31.1. and 31.2.17

Q:  Why was Cox found in violation of those General Order Rules?18

A:  According to the report, it was CPSD’s opinion that Cox did not maintain and inspect19

its facilities properly, allowed the lashing wire to break, and thus created an unsafe20

condition, in violation of GO 95, Rules 31.1 and 31.2.  (See Exhibit 1A at 5-6.)21

C. Respondents’ Positions on Factual Issues in I.08-11-00722

Q:  Have you seen SDG&E and Cox’s Responses to the OII Inquiries, dated January 8,23

2009?24

A:  Yes.25

Q:  Regarding SDG&E’s Responses, what were you able to determine?26

A:  SDG&E’s position is that Cox failed to prevent its lashing wire from breaking and27

also that the Cox lashing wire contacted SDG&E’s line.  SDG&E indicated that it did28
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not know if Cox had any violations.  SDG&E also contested its own violations1

regarding lack of cooperation and its potential violations regarding maintenance and2

clearances.  SDG&E further indicated that it had no reason to contest CalFire’s views3

regarding the broken lashing wire as an ignition source.4

Q:  Did SDG&E comment on the CPSD Guejito Fire Report?5

A:  Yes.  SDG&E did not specifically disagree with the vast majority of the facts asserted6

in the CPSD Guejito Fire Report.  However, SDG&E did appear to take issue with7

CPSD’s review of the available weather information as well as CPSD’s findings of8

violations against SDG&E for lack of cooperation.9

Q:  Regarding Cox’s Responses, what were you able to determine?10

A:  In its preliminary responses, Cox indicated that it did not fail to prevent its lashing11

wire from breaking but agreed that the Cox lashing wire did potentially contact (or12

come in close proximity with) SDG&E’s line.  Cox did not say whether SDG&E had13

any violations.  Cox also contested its own violations.  Notably, Cox conceded that14

arcing from its and SDG&E’s facilities ignited brush.  In fact, in a recent motion, Cox15

stated: “[t]here is no dispute in this proceeding that arcing occurred between the16

SDG&E power line and the Cox facilities in the San Pasqual Valley on October 22,17

2007 or that this arcing ignited dry vegetation below the lines.” (See Exhibit 1E.)18

However, Cox did not rule out what it termed “other areas of origin” and disputes19

CalFire/SDG&E’s apparent view that the lashing wire in question was broken “prior20

to the initial arcing.”21

Q:  Did Cox comment on the CPSD Guejito Fire Report?22

A:  Yes.  Cox did not specifically disagree with many of the facts asserted in the CPSD23

Guejito Fire Report.  The main issues cited by Cox related to the need for an OII, the24

relevance of other broken lashing wires on Cox’s facilities, Cox’s violations in this25

proceeding, and Cox’s explanation of the Guejito lashing wire under investigation.26

Q:  Do you agree with Cox that the OII should not have been recommended?27
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A:  No.  CPSD believes that the OII is an important step towards improving the fire1

safety situation in California.  Also, this issue seems moot as the OII has already been2

initiated.3

Q:  Do you agree with Cox that the existence of other broken lashing wires in Cox’s4

service territory is irrelevant.5

A:  No.  This evidence is relevant in assessing Cox’s maintenance and inspection6

practices and is discussed in Chapters 2 and 3 of this Testimony.7

Q:  Were there any other issues in SDG&E and Cox’s Responses to the OII Inquiries?8

A:  Yes.  In my statements in this section, I did not comment on and/or respond to every9

conceivable issue.  For example, certain legal and pole attachment issues were10

discussed.  Also, some of the issues raised by the Respondents are discussed11

elsewhere in this Testimony.  Basically, I have sought to focus in on the major12

identified issues from the Respondents’ perspective.13

Q:  What are the major identified issues?14

A:  The OII itself correctly lists the major issues in this proceeding.  However, as far as15

narrowing the areas of dispute, it appears that all of the parties in this matter agree16

that the Cox lashing wire contacted SDG&E’s line.17

D. Support for CalFire/SDG&E’s Theory that the Lashing18
Wire in Question was Broken Prior to the Contact with19
SDG&E’s Conductor20

Q:  Did CalFire suggest a theory to explain the ignition of the Guejito Fire?21

A:  Yes. CalFire’s lead investigator, Gary Eidsmoe, indicated to CPSD that he believed22

that the lashing wire was broken prior to the Guejito Fire ignition.  This view was23

supported by other CalFire personnel.24

Q:  Did SDG&E suggest a theory to explain the ignition of the Guejito Fire?25

A:  Yes.  In a Data Request Response, dated December 6, 2007, SDG&E stated that:26

“[t]he incident at this site [Guejito Fire] was caused by the CATV cable on the pole27

which apparently unraveled and blew up into the south phase conductor.”  (See28

Exhibit 1F.)29
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Q:  Did SDG&E indicate which CATV company was referenced in its December 6, 20071

Data Request Response?2

A:  Yes.  In a Data Request Response, dated January 31, 2008, SDG&E stated that the3

referenced company was Cox Communications.  (See Exhibit 1G.)4

Q:  Is the theory suggested by SDG&E different than the theory suggested by CalFire?5

A:  No, they are basically the same theory.6

Q:  Can you point to any aspects in particular that support CalFire/SDG&E’s Theory?7

A:  Yes.  I can point to some aspects.8

Q:  What is the first aspect?9

A:  Cox’s lashing wire was discovered to have damage on it as shown in Exhibit 1H.10

Cox’s messenger strand also had some damage as shown in Exhibit 1I. SDG&E’s11

conductor also had damage on it as shown in Exhibit 1J.  The Cox fiber optic cable12

was not damaged according to a Cox Data Request Response, dated February 29,13

2008, as shown in Exhibit 1K.  In contrast, CalFire’s Investigator did note at a recent14

deposition that he may have observed sooting and/or minor burn marks on the Cox15

fiber optic cable, as indicated in Exhibit 1L. I would note that after the incident, Cox16

re-lashed its fiber optic cable and changed a section of the messenger strand.  Cox did17

not replace its fiber optic cable.  This tends to show that the fiber optic cable was not18

damaged due to contact with SDG&E’s 12 kV conductor.19

Q:  How does this support CalFire/SDG&E’s Theory?20

A:  If the lashing wire broke after the contact with SDG&E’s facilities as Cox suggests,21

this implicates that the entire Cox facility (including the fiber optic cable, messenger22

strand, and lashing wire) would have made contact with the 12 kV conductor.  Such23

an event should have caused significant damage to Cox fiber optic cable, as well as its24

other facilities.  In other words, there would have been much more damage to Cox’s25

facilities than was discovered.  A scenario where the lashing wire and the messenger26

strand are the main Cox facilities damaged by arcing is more consistent with a lashing27

wire contacting the 12 kV conductor after having been separated from the other Cox28

facilities before the contact was made.29
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Q:  How would the messenger strand become damaged, and not just the lashing wire?1

A:  As a general rule, current will travel back to its source through the least resistant path.2

When the lashing wire contacted the 12 kV conductor, this would have caused an arc3

and a fault current.4

Q:  What’s a fault current?5

A:  A fault current is an abnormal current in an electric circuit due to a fault.  This can6

occur when two wires with different voltages make contact with each other. In this7

instance, the two wires with different voltages were SDG&E’s 12 kV line and Cox’s8

lashing wire.  After the contact between SDG&E’s 12 kV line and Cox’s lashing wire,9

the fault current would have travelled through the lashing wire to the messenger10

strand, which is grounded.11

Q:  Is it true that the least resistant path would be through the neutral wire?12

A:  Yes.  A neutral wire is a current carrying wire in an electrical system.  Both the13

neutral wire and the messenger strand are grounded.  In order to travel through the14

path of least resistance, the fault current could have arced in the gap between the15

lashing wire and the messenger strand, prior to going to ground.  This would have16

explained the arcing damage on the messenger strand.17

Q:  What is the second aspect?18

A:  SDG&E indicated that there were multiple points of contact on its 12 kV line with19

Cox’s lashing wire.  Pictures obtained after the incident show sections of the lashing20

wire fused to SDG&E’s 12 kV conductor as shown in Exhibits 1H and 1J.21

Q:  How does this support CalFire/SDG&E’s Theory?22

A:  This arguably supports CalFire/SDG&E’s Theory because it would be more probable23

for a broken lashing wire to make contact at multiple points on SDG&E’s 12 kV24

conductor, than an intact lashing wire.25

Q:  What is the third aspect?26

A:  As documented in the CPSD Guejito Fire Report, SDG&E’s Construction Supervisor,27

Ron Smith, indicated that the broken lashing wire in question was observed28

contacting the 12 kV conductor while blowing in the wind on October 22, 2007.  (See29
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Exhibit 1A at 3.)  According to SDG&E, the broken lashing wire was hanging1

approximately 10-12 feet from the ground.2

Q: How does this support CalFire/SDG&E’s Theory?3

A:  This supports the fact that the lashing wire was broken and also demonstrates that the4

broken lashing wire was long enough to contact the 12 kV conductor.5

Q:  What is the fourth aspect?6

A:  Cox was not engaging in inspections frequently and thoroughly, as required by GO7

95, Rule 31.2.  CPSD’s analysis as to this violation is contained in subsequent8

sections and Chapters of this Testimony.9

Q:  How does this support CalFire/SDG&E’s Theory?10

A:  Because Cox was not inspecting their facilities as frequently and thoroughly as11

required by law, this increases the probability that they would have missed a broken12

lashing wire on the facilities in question.13

E. Arguable Support for Cox’s Theory that the lashing wire14
in question was broken after the contact with SDG&E’s15
conductor16

Q: Cox has argued that its lashing wire actually broke after contact with the SDG&E line17

on the date of the incident. Are there any aspects that support Cox’s Theory?18

A:  Yes.  There are some aspects of the evidence that could be interpreted as supporting19

Cox’s Theory.20

Q:  Can you identify some of those aspects?21

A:  Yes.  First off, Cox may point to the fact that there was reportedly damage on the22

ends of the broken lashing wire in support of its theory.23

Q:  How does this support Cox’s Theory?24

A:  Cox may speculate that this suggests that the ends of the lashing wire were the points25

of the initial impact with the entirety of Cox’s facilities.26

Q:  Is there anything else that Cox could point to?27

A:  Yes.  Cox may point to the fact that the lashing wire in question was “double-lashed.”28

Q:  How does this support Cox’s Theory?29
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A:  It could be argued that by double-lashing the lashing wire, it would be less likely to1

break on its own.2

Q:  Is there anything else that Cox could point to?3

A:  Yes.  Cox may also point to the fact that SDG&E has very recently indicated that it4

had measured the vertical clearances between its conductor and Cox’s facilities, at the5

site in question, to have been 3.1 – 4.5 feet.  These measurements were taken after the6

incident, but before SDG&E and Cox’s facilities were removed and repaired.  The7

relevant survey and Data Request Responses supporting this information are attached8

in Exhibit 1M.9

Q:  What does the vertical clearance issue suggest?10

A:  Well, if the vertical clearance between SDG&E’s and Cox’s facilities was11

approximately 3.1 - 4.5 feet at the time of the incident, it could be argued that this12

would slightly increase the possibility that the entire Cox facility contacted SDG&E’s13

conductor.  However, if the clearance was in that range, then both Cox and SDG&E14

would be in violation of the Commission’s GO Rule regarding clearances, Rule 38.15

Further, having a noncompliant clearance between the facilities in question does not16

negate the scenario where a broken lashing wire contacted SDG&E’s conductor prior17

to the ignition.18

F. CPSD’s Position Regarding Cox’s Violations19
Q: Did the Cox lashing wire contact SDG&E’s line?20

A:  Yes.21

Q:  Did Cox fail to prevent its lashing wire from breaking?22

A:  Yes.  CPSD believes that if Cox had an inspection and maintenance program that23

complied with GO 95, it could have been able to detect potential safety hazards on its24

facilities and take necessary action to prevent incidents, such as fires.  In particular, if25

Cox had a compliant inspection program it could have been able to detect a failed26

lashing wire, and/or any clearance issues, and make necessary repairs in a timely27

manner.  Beyond that, it should be noted that Cox should design its facilities to28

withstand high wind speeds, in consideration of local conditions.29
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Q:  As asked in Questions A, B and C, in the OII, do you think that Cox was in violation1

of any GO Rules and/or statutes regarding this incident?2

A:  Yes.  Regardless of whether the Commission were to accept CalFire/SDG&E’s3

Theory or Cox’s Theory, Cox would be in violation of Public Utilities Code Section4

451 and GO 95, Rules 31.1 and 31.2. Based on facts that would potentially support5

Cox’s Theory, CPSD would also assert that Cox should be found in violation of GO6

95, Rule 38 (in consideration with loading specifications drawn from related Rules,7

such as Rule 43.2).8

1. Public Utilities Code Section 4519
Q:  Why do you think that Cox was in violation of Public Utilities Code Section 451?10

A:  The pertinent portion of Section 451 states:11

“Every public utility shall furnish and maintain such12
adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service,13
instrumentalities, equipment, and facilities, including14
telephone facilities, as defined in Section 54.1 of the Civil15
Code, as are necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort,16
and convenience of its patrons, employees, and the public.”17

18

Under CalFire/SDG&E’s Theory, Cox would be in violation of Section 451 because19

the broken lashing wire was a safety hazard that should have been detected and20

repaired before it contacted SDG&E’s conductor.  By allowing the lashing wire to21

break and by failing to have an inspection program that would identify this hazard,22

Cox failed to furnish and maintain its facilities as are necessary to promote public23

safety.24

Even under Cox’s Theory, Cox would still be in violation of Section 451.  By failing25

to maintain the required clearance between Cox’s facilities and SDG&E’s facilities,26

Cox allowed an unsafe condition to occur.  Insufficient clearances between utility27

facilities can result in arcing which can lead to fires and/or other incidents.  By28

allowing for an insufficient clearance and by failing to have an inspection program29

that would identify such hazards, Cox failed to furnish and maintain its facilities as30

are necessary to promote public safety.31
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Thus, under either scenario, Cox was in violation of Section 451.1

2. GO 95, Rule 31.12
Q:  Why do you think that Cox is in violation of Rule 31.1?3

A: GO 95, Rule 31.1, Design, Construction and Maintenance, states:4

“Electrical supply and communication systems shall be5
designed, constructed, and maintained for their intended use,6
regard being given to the conditions under which they are to7
be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and8
adequate service.9
For all particulars not specified in these rules, design,10
construction, and maintenance should be done in accordance11
with accepted good practice for the given local conditions12
known at the time by those responsible for the design,13
construction, or maintenance of [the] communication or14
supply lines and equipment.15
All work performed on public streets and highways shall be done in16
such a manner that the operations of other utilities and the17
convenience of the public will be interfered with as little as possible18
and no conditions unusually dangerous to workmen, pedestrians or19
others shall be established at any time.”20

21

Under CalFire/SDG&E’s Theory, Cox did not maintain its facilities properly in order22

to enable the furnishing of safe service.  As stated in the CPSD Guejito Fire Report,23

lashing wires are used in the communications industry to bind together aerial cables24

and support strand wires.  (See Exhibit 1A at 4.)  Messengers are used to support25

fiber optic cables between poles.  A broken lashing wire would leave the fiber optic26

cable unbound, thus preventing the messenger from properly supporting the fiber27

optic cable.  In addition, a broken lashing wire that is hanging loose in the air in28

proximity to a power line is a hazard that creates an unsafe condition.  Should the29

lashing wire make contact with the power line, as the evidence suggests occurred in30

this incident, fires and other events can occur.31
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By failing to maintain its lashing wire and failing to have an inspection program that1

would effectively identify and repair this hazard, Cox was in violation of GO 95,2

Rule 31.1.3

4

Even under Cox’s theory, Cox would still be in violation of GO 95, Rule 31.1. By5

failing to maintain the required clearance between Cox’s facilities and SDG&E’s6

facilities, Cox allowed an unsafe condition to occur.  Thus, Cox did not maintain its7

facilities properly in order to enable the furnishing of safe service.  Considering the8

local conditions, insufficient clearances between utility facilities can result in arcing9

which can lead to fires and/or other events.10

11

By allowing for an insufficient clearance and by failing to have an inspection12

program that would identify such a hazard, Cox failed to maintain its facilities in13

order enable the furnishing of safe service, as required by GO 95, Rule 31.1.14

15

It should also be noted that under either theory, Cox was required to design,16

construct and maintain its facilities with consideration given to the local conditions.17

Even if we were to speculate that the wind conditions regarding the Guejito Fire were18

as described by the Respondents, Cox should have still taken the well-known Santa19

Ana winds, which occur quite regularly in California, into consideration.  The20

Guejito Fire occurred during Santa Ana wind conditions, which are not uncommon21

for the area.  Cox had the duty under the second paragraph of Rule 31.1 to ensure22

that it maintained its facilities, beyond any specific requirements in GO 95, taking23

into account local conditions, such as winds and fire risk.  The evidence suggests that24

Cox did not adequately consider local conditions in its maintenance of the facilities25

in question.26

27

Thus, under either scenario, Cox was in violation of GO 95, Rule 31.1.28
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3. GO 95, Rule 31.21

Q: Why do you think that Cox was in violation of Rule 31.2?2

A: GO 95, Rule 31.2, Inspection of Lines, states:3

“Lines shall be inspected frequently and thoroughly for the4
purpose of insuring that they are in good condition so as to5
conform with these rules. Lines temporarily out of service6
shall be inspected and maintained in such condition as not to7
create a hazard.”8

9

CPSD has determined that Cox is in violation of Rule 31.2 based on CPSD’s10

investigation and analysis of Cox’s inspection program, with particular emphasis on11

the inspection records of the facilities in question.  This violation is independent of12

the precise nature of the fire ignition, because it is based on the frequency and13

thoroughness of Cox’s inspections.14

15

Cox has admitted that between the date of the initial installation (in mid-2001) and the16

Guejito Fire (on October 22, 2007), the facilities involved in the Guejito Fire were not17

re-inspected.  This admission was made more than once by Cox, and the first instance18

of this admission is contained in Exhibit 1N.  The failure of Cox to re-inspect the19

subject facilities over the course of six years is a clear violation of the “frequently and20

thoroughly” inspection requirement contained in Rule 31.2.21

22

Q:  Cox has argued that it engaged in regular visual inspection of overhead facilities23

when other maintenance or installation work is performed, and that its workers would24

be expected to note and refer for follow-up any conditions indicating that maintenance25

or repair were required.  Cox has also provided some work papers that document26

other upgrade and repair projects on their facilities.   Does Cox’s explanation excuse27

Cox for their lack of inspections?28

A:  No.  The issue is not whether or not Cox occasionally upgrades its system or repairs29

some of its facilities.  A major concern, which is not at all addressed by Cox’s30
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explanation, is that Cox simply does not have a meaningful inspection program for1

GO 95 compliance.2

Further, Rule 31.2 states that the required frequent and thorough inspections should be3

“for the purpose of insuring that [the facilities] are in good condition so as to conform4

with these rules.”  Thus, the purpose of a proper inspection should be GO 955

compliance, not some other aspect of utility operations.  Cox’s approach to this issue,6

which appears to be unplanned and incidental inspections and repairs, is not7

compliant with the Rule.8

9

Beyond that, it is not clear that all of Cox’s contractors or other personnel involved in10

construction, maintenance, and inspection work are qualified to identify and seek11

appropriate remedies for GO 95 violations.12

13

Q:  Cox has also argued that it utilizes a signal leakage detection program, is responsive14

to reports from other pole owners, such as SDG&E, and monitors its network with an15

alarm system to detect system problems.  Do these practices excuse Cox for its lack of16

inspections?17

A: No.  The methodology of detecting signal leakage is not the same as what would be18

expected for frequent and thorough inspection of Cox’s facilities.  Further, Cox’s19

utilization of reactive monitoring, whether through its alarm system or other third20

parties, does not comply with Rule 31.2.  In contrast, Rule 31.2 requires proactive21

measures, namely “frequent and thorough” inspections, for the purpose of ensuring22

that the lines are in good condition and compliant.23

Q:  Was there any other evidence and/or analysis that supports the fact that Cox was in24

violation of Rule 31.2.25

A:  Yes.  CPSD has examined Cox’s inspection practices from a few different26

perspectives in order to assess compliance with Rule 31.2.27

Q:  Can you give an example?28
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A:  Yes.  In response to the OII Inquiries, Cox turned over hundreds of work papers that1

document noncompliant lashing wires in its service territory.  CPSD conducted a2

preliminary study of those work papers to determine the dates when noncompliant3

lashing wires were detected and repaired starting from late 2006 (approximately one4

year prior to the fire).  Mr. Brinkman’s testimony regarding the Lashing Wire Study is5

contained in Chapter 2.6

Q:  What did the Lashing Wire Study demonstrate?7

A:  In the Lashing Wire Study, the bulk of the noncompliant lashing wires were detected8

and repaired after the CPSD Guejito Fire Report was issued.  Significantly fewer9

noncompliant lashing wires were documented to have been repaired prior to the10

CPSD Guejito Fire Report.  The sheer number of noncompliant lashing wires that11

where discovered after the CPSD Guejito Fire Report in all likelihood did not occur12

all of a sudden.  Had Cox been inspecting its facilities, frequently and thoroughly, it13

would have been detecting those noncompliant lashing wires on a consistent basis.14

The trend that was detected is consistent with Cox not having inspected its facilities15

frequently and thoroughly, thus allowing for an accumulation of noncompliant lashing16

wires.17

Q:  Can you give another example?18

A:  Yes.  I would also point to the field inspections conducted by Mr. Intably.  Mr.19

Intably’s testimony regarding those field inspections is contained in Chapter 3.20

Q:  What do Mr. Intably’s field inspections demonstrate?21

A:  Mr. Intably’s first field inspection detected seven broken Cox lashing wires on March22

24, 2008.  Mr. Intably re-inspected Cox’s facilities in late July of 2008 to verify if the23

lashing wires were still broken, or if they had been repaired by Cox.  Surprisingly, all24

seven of the Cox lashing wires that had been detected as broken back in late March25

were still broken.  This fact was confirmed by information provided by Cox.  The fact26

that most of the broken lashing wires remained apparently undetected and un-repaired27

for a period of at least four months supports the fact that Cox was not inspecting its28

facilities “frequently and thoroughly.”29
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Q:  Do you have another example?1

A:  Yes.  The final example that I would point to is the CIP Audit conducted by Mr.2

Tong.  Mr. Tong’s related testimony is contained in Chapter 4.3

Q:  What did the CIP Audit demonstrate?4

A:  The CIP Audit confirmed that Cox does not have a meaningful inspection program5

for compliance with GO 95 in the Orange County and Palos Verdes areas.  While6

these areas are not the same areas as where the Guejito Fire took place, the audit7

provides background information on Cox’s lack of compliance with Rule 31.2.8

Essentially, this is evidence of Cox’s general policy towards inspections, and supports9

CPSD’s finding that Cox was in violation of Rule 31.2.10

4. GO 95, Rule 3811

Q:  Why do you believe that under Cox’s Theory, Cox would be in violation of Rule 38?12

A:  GO 95, Rule 38, Minimum Clearances of Wires from Other Wires, states:13

14
“The minimum vertical, horizontal or radial clearances of15
wires from other wires shall not be less than the values given16
in Table 2 and are based on a temperature of 60° F. and no17
wind. Conductors may be deadended at the crossarm or have18
reduced clearances at points of transposition, and shall not be19
held in violation of Table 2, Cases 8–15, inclusive.20
The clearances in Table 2 shall in no case be reduced more21
than 10 percent because of temperature and loading as22
specified in Rule 43 or because of a difference in size or23
design of the supporting pins, hardware or insulators. All24
clearances of less than 5 inches shall be applied between25
surfaces, and clearances of 5 inches or more shall be applied26
to the center lines of such items.”27

28

Rule 38 sets minimum clearance requirements, in this case between SDG&E’s 12 kV29

overhead lines and the Cox cable.  Regarding this event, Rule 38 requires a minimum30

vertical clearance of 72 inches between the facilities involved in the incident in the31

absence of wind.  This figure is derived from Rule 38, Table 2, which is attached as32

Exhibit 1O.  In the presence of wind up to approximately 56 miles per hour (“mph”),33
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Rule 38 indicates that the clearance shall not be reduced by more than 10%.  The 561

mph figure is derived from a calculation based on Rule 43.2.  10% of 72 inches is 7.22

inches, so the minimum required clearance considering a loading of 56 mph would3

be 64.8 inches.4

According to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA)5

website the maximum wind speed measured for the hour of the day ending at 1 a.m.6

on October 22, 2007 (the approximate start time of the Guejito Fire), at nearby7

weather stations to the incident location were as follows (See Exhibit 1P):8

- Goose Valley, California: 36.0 mph9

- Valley Center, California: 40.0 mph10

CPSD would expect Cox’s facilities to be able, at a minimum, to withstand a wind11

speed of approximately 56 mph without having the clearance reduced by 10%.12

13

Under Cox’s Theory, the clearance was reduced by approximately 100% as14

evidenced by the contact between Cox’s facilities and SDG&E’s 12 kV conductor.15

Rule 38 was intended to prevent such contact and/or arcing between conductors, as16

defined in GO 95, Rule 20.9.  Further, as noted above, Cox should have considered17

local conditions, such as the well-known Santa Ana winds, in its design,18

construction, and maintenance of its facilities.  (See GO 95, Rule 31.1.)19

20

The available evidence regarding loading at the time of the incident does not support21

a clearance reduction of approximately 100%, in the absence of a violation.  Thus,22

under Cox’s Theory, Cox would be in violation of Rule 38.23

24

Furthermore, SDG&E has very recently provided information that indicates that it25

had measured the vertical clearances between its conductor and Cox’s facilities after26

the incident, at the site in question, to have been 3.1 – 4.5 feet.  (See Exhibit 1M.)27

This data tends to show that the clearance between SDG&E’s 12 kV conductor and28

Cox’s facilities was less than the required clearance, prior to the incident.29
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5. Cox’s Failure to Engage in Reasonable and Prudent1
Practices2

Q:  Were Cox’s practices, related to this matter, reasonable and prudent?3

A:  No.  Every utility and communication company should have an inspection and4

maintenance program that complies with GO 95.  Cox does not.  GO 95 contains5

minimum safety rules that if adopted would provide a safe and reliable system.  As6

stated above, CPSD believes that Cox’s practices as far as maintaining its system7

were not compliant with GO 95 and relevant statutes.  Further, CPSD believes that8

Cox’s failure to have a compliant inspection program was unreasonable and unsafe.9

As described above, a compliant inspection program would have allowed Cox to10

notice that its facilities could make contact with SDG&E’s 12 kV conductor, enabling11

Cox to have taken measures to prevent such contact.12
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CHAPTER 21
Witness: Benjamin Brinkman2

I. CPSD’s Lashing Wire Study that supports Findings of Violations3
against Cox4

Q:  Please state your name and title.5

A:  Benjamin Brinkman.  I am a Senior Utilities Engineer (Specialist).6

Q:  Please describe the “Lashing Wire Study.”7

A:  The Lashing Wire Study refers to CPSD’s analysis of Cox’s work papers regarding8

noncompliant lashing wires.  The work papers were assessed for certain categories of9

information including: the location of the lashing wire repairs, the dates that problems10

were discovered, the dates that Cox repaired the problems, and a description of the11

problems and repairs.12

Q:  What evidence did you use to compile the study?13

A:  The analyzed evidence consists of work papers submitted by Cox in response to the14

OII Inquiries (issued in November of 2008) for records regarding lashing wires in the15

past two years (since November of 2006).  The relevant pages of the responsive work16

papers which composed the bulk of the study are identified as COX PUC 00007 to17

COX PUC 000551.  Work papers identified as COX 00412 to COX 00419 also18

contained pertinent information.  The work papers contained field inspection reports19

(labeled “Fiber Inspection Data”) which listed damaged communication facilities,20

Construction Work Orders and Service Repair Orders documenting repairs to the21

communication facilities, and some associated maps.  The work papers also contained22

sheets labeled “Fire Area Inspection Data Sheet.”  This evidence generally23

documented when Cox found problems with lashing wires, what the problems were,24

and when Cox fixed the problems.25

26

I reviewed a spreadsheet which summarized the data included in the work papers.  I27

also verified the information in the spreadsheet against the work papers.  CPSD’s own28
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analytical work papers on this project can be made available at the request of1

interested parties.2

The work papers also included records of repairs apparently unrelated to lashing wires3

(such as down guy wires or low spans).  Such records were excluded from the4

assessment of lashing wire noncompliance.5

The work papers also included some pictures of broken lashing wires, which were6

apparently taken by Cox.  A couple of those pictures are attached as Exhibit 1Q.7

8

Q:  Did you encounter problems interpreting some of the data in the work papers?9

A:  Yes.  Much of the data is handwritten, and in some cases I could not clearly read the10

work addresses or work descriptions.  Some data indicated work was discovered or11

completed on multiple or conflicting dates.  For example, included in the work papers,12

Cox provided some summary sheets that listed multiple repairs, which were13

apparently also listed on separate Construction Work Orders.  In at least one case, the14

dates on a summary sheet conflicted with the date on the actual Construction Work15

Order.  When a conflict existed between a summary sheet and the actual Construction16

Work Order, I used the date from the work order.  When I could not use any other17

method, I used the earlier date.  In almost all cases the discrepancies were only a18

matter of a few days.  Also, in some instances the work papers indicated that Cox19

performed inspections or work over a range of dates.  In such instances, I used the20

first date in the range.21

Q:  Did any relevant data appear to be missing from some of the work papers22

A:  Yes.23

Q:  What data was missing?24

A:  Some work papers lacked clear completion or inspection dates.  For example, in one25

case the only evidence of repairs is a “Fiber Inspection Data” sheet with checkmarks,26

signatures and dates.  In other cases the utility noted problems found without dates,27

but listed them on a sheet with other problems that did have dates, all of which were28

within a short interval of time.  In all cases of missing data I made the most29
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reasonable inferences that I could and if I could not discern the salient information,1

which only happened in a few cases, I discarded the data item.2

3

Q:  What types of lashing wire problems or deficiencies did you notice in the work4

papers?5

A:  I characterized the types of reported problems or deficiencies into five broad areas,6

based on their description in the work papers.  The descriptions are listed below:7

1. Broken lashing wires;8

2. Loose or hanging lashing wires;9

3. Damaged lashing wires;10

4. “Overlashed” lashing wires that Cox decided to repair;11

5. Other miscellaneous repairs, which in many cases meant that Cox indicated that12

they removed the lashing wire (delashed) and replaced it (relashed) but did not13

record a specific reason why this was done.14

Any of these problems may represent or lead to violations of GO 95.15

Q:  How many lashing wires were recorded as broken, or otherwise noncompliant, prior16

to the Guejito Fire on October 22, 2007?17

A:  Regarding information prior to the Guejito Fire, the work papers that Cox turned over18

recorded six broken lashing wires, five overlashed wires, and six other lashing wires19

which required repair, for a total of 17 deficiencies.20

Q:  How many of the lashing wires were recorded as broken, or otherwise noncompliant,21

after the Guejito Fire on October 22, 2007, but before the date that the CPSD Guejito22

Fire Report came out on September 2, 2008?23

A:  According to the work papers, from October 22, 2007 to September 2, 2008, Cox24

found 18 broken lashing wires, six damaged lashing wires, and three other lashing25

wires which required repair, for a total of 27 deficiencies.26

Q:  How many of the lashing wires were recorded as broken, or otherwise noncompliant,27

after the CPSD Guejito Fire Report came out on September 2, 2008?28
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A:  According to the evidence, after the CPSD Report came out on September 2, 2008,1

Cox found 73 broken lashing wires, 30 loose or hanging lashing wires, one overlashed2

wire, and 14 otherwise noncompliant lashing wires requiring repairs, for a total of 1183

deficiencies.  These findings are represented in the graph below.4

5
Q:  What information is displayed in the graph above?6

A:  The graph shows the total number of lashing wire issues that Cox documented in a7

given date range.  I marked the X-axis of the chart with the significant time periods in8

this case.9

Q:  What does the graph indicate to you?10

A:  The graph shows how the most significant increase in the number of lashing wire11

problems Cox discovered occurred after the CPSD Guejito Fire Report.  Also, the12

number of lashing wire problems Cox found was greater after the fire than before the13
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fire.  It should also be noted that some of the problems that Cox found in July and1

August of 2008 were problems that CPSD inspectors had reported to Cox.2

Q:  Do the date ranges indicate anything to you?3

A:  Yes.  The time periods prior to the Guejito Fire, and between the Guejito Fire and4

CPSD Guejito Fire Report were both at least 10 months long. The time period after5

the CPSD Guejito Fire Report covered only a few months.6

Q:  Why is this important?7

A:  This is important because relatively few problems were detected during the longer8

time periods, prior to the CPSD Guejito Fire Report, compared to the large number of9

problems detected in the short time period after the CPSD Guejito Fire Report.  This10

suggests a change in Cox’s practices regarding inspections after the CPSD Guejito11

Fire Report came out.  The CPSD Guejito Fire Report had identified a broken lashing12

wire at the scene of a major fire.13

Q:  Were the lashing wire issues identified in the chart above eventually repaired by Cox?14

A:  According to the information that CPSD has available, Cox did eventually repair the15

lashing wire issues.16

Q:  How do you interpret the trend that you detected in your analysis?17

A:  The data indicates that Cox found few noncompliant lashing wires before the Guejito18

Fire, and only found a significant number of lashing wire problems after the issuance19

of the CPSD Guejito Fire Report.  If Cox had been inspecting and maintaining its20

facilities thoroughly and frequently, it is unlikely that there would be such a disparity21

in the number of noncompliant lashing wires found in these different time periods.22

Q:  Do you feel that this demonstrates any violations?23

A:  This evidence supports the fact that Cox was in violation of GO 95, Rule 31.2, for24

failure to frequently and thoroughly inspect its facilities.  The evidence also has a25

tendency of showing that Cox was not maintaining its facilities consistent with GO26

95, Rule 31.1, and Public Utilities Code Section 451.27

Q:  Why?28
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A:  It is unlikely that all of the lashing wire noncompliances occurred at once.  The1

observed accumulation of noncompliant lashing wires is more consistent with the2

theory that Cox did not really engage in compliant maintenance practices and3

inspections, that would have detected hazards such as broken lashing wires, prior to4

the release of the CPSD Guejito Fire Report.5
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CHAPTER 31
Witness: Mahmoud “Steve” Intably2

I. CPSD Field Inspections that support Findings of Violations3
against Cox4

Q:  Please state your name and title.5

A:  Mahmoud “Steve” Intably.  I am a Utilities Engineer.6

Q:  When did you conduct a field inspection of Cox facilities?7

A:  The first field inspection was on March 24, 2008.8

Q:  What was the purpose of that inspection?9

A:  The purpose of that inspection was to examine the condition of Cox lashing wires,10

noting the ones that were broken or otherwise damaged, and thus required repair.  I11

also noted other GO 95 issues.12

Q:  What results did the first field inspection yield?13

A:  I discovered seven broken Cox lashing wires that were in need of repair.  I also14

discovered broken lashing wires on the facilities of other Communication15

Infrastructure Providers.  Documents related to the first inspection are attached to this16

Testimony as Exhibit 1R.17

Q:  Did you conduct any follow-up inspections regarding these lashing wires?18

A:  Yes.  I conducted a follow-up inspection in late July of 2008.19

Q:  What was the purpose of the follow-up inspection?20

A:  In the follow-up inspection, I re-examined the area where I had detected the initial21

broken or otherwise damaged lashing wires.22

Q:  What did your follow-up inspection reveal?23

A: The same seven Cox lashing wires were not repaired, and I found additional broken24

lashing wires.  Documents related to the follow-up inspection are attached to this25

Testimony as Exhibit 1S.26

Q:  Did you notify Cox about these findings?27

A:  Cox was notified through correspondences with other CPSD personnel, as shown in28

Exhibit 1T.29
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Q:  What was Cox’s response?1

A:  Cox repaired the facilities that it could identify as needing repair.2

Q:  Did Cox’s responses indicate anything else?3

A:  Yes.  Cox’s responses demonstrated that seven broken Cox lashing wires were still4

broken months later.  The evidence shows that those seven broken lashing wires5

remained undetected and unfixed for at least four months.6

Q:  Can you sum up the findings of the field inspections?7

A:  Yes.  Cox allowed seven broken lashing wires to remain unfixed for an extensive8

period of time.  This tends to show that Cox does not have practices in place to9

frequently and thoroughly inspect its system.  If Cox did have such a system, then one10

would expect that a substantial number of the sample observed would have been11

detected and repaired in the interim period by Cox.  The fact that the discovered12

broken lashing wires remained unfixed for an extensive period of time also supports13

the finding that that Cox was not utilizing safe maintenance practices.14

Q:  By failing to fix their broken lashing wires in a timely manner, did Cox violate any15

General Order Rules?16

A:  Yes. By failing to detect and fix their broken lashing wires in a timely manner, Cox17

was in violation of Public Utilities Code Section 451 and General Order 95, Rules18

31.1 and 31.2.19

20
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CHAPTER 41
Witness: Kan-Wai Tong2

I. CPSD CIP Audit that supports Findings of Violations against Cox3
Q:  Can you please state your name and title?4

A:  Kan-Wai Tong.  I am a Utilities Engineer.5

Q:  What does “CIP Audit” refer to and who performs it?6

A:  A CIP Audit is also called a Communication Infrastructure Provider Audit.  Utilities7

Engineers in the Utilities Safety and Reliability Branch (USRB) of CPSD conduct the8

CIP audit.9

Q:  Is compliance with any GOs included as part of a CIP Audit?10

A:  Yes. The audits are conducted to ensure compliance with GOs 95 and 128.11

Predominantly, CPSD reviews the design, construction, operations and maintenance12

practices of Communication Infrastructure Providers.13

Q:  When was the most recent CIP Audit of Cox?14

A:  The most recent CIP Audit of Cox was conducted in late October of 2008.15

Q:  Who was the primary CPSD Utility Engineer assigned to that audit?16

A:  I was.17

Q:  What geographic territory was covered in the last audit?18

A:  Orange County and Palos Verdes.19

Q:  Is that a different geographic area than the location of the Guejito Fire?20

A:  Yes.21

Q:  What evidence was examined during that audit?22

A:  During the audit, I obtained a copy of Cox’s Planning the Drop Construction23

Participant’s Guide, samples of Cox’s Special Repair Orders, and Cox’s Pole24

Attachment Agreements with the Department of Water and Power of the City of Los25

Angeles, Southern California Edison and San Diego Gas and Electric.  Also, Cox26

provided me with a copy of its 2008 quarter signal leakage survey records.  In27
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addition, Cox showed me examples of their wind loading calculations done by a1

contractor, K&B Engineering.2

Q:  What did your audit determine?3

A:  I found that Cox’s inspection program was inadequate.  Cox actually does not have an4

independent GO 95 inspection program at all in the audited geographic area.  Rather,5

Cox believes that it somehow complies with GO 95, Rule 31.2 through other6

maintenance activities.  Also, it was clear that some of Cox’s crew did not have7

adequate knowledge regarding Commission GOs and did not always use proper8

equipment when inspecting facilities.  For example, a crew supervisor did not know9

what the proper ground clearance should be for a service drop located in the backyard10

of a customer’s home.  That crew supervisor also utilized improper equipment during11

the job.12

During the field portion of the audit, other GO violations were found on facilities that13

Cox claimed to have recently inspected.14

Q:  Did you find Cox in violation under any GO Rules?15

A:  Yes.  I found Cox in violation of several GO Rules, as shown in the audit letter which16

is attached as Exhibit 1U.  Regarding inspections, I found Cox in violation of General17

Order 95, Rule 31.2.18

Q:  Why did you find Cox in violation of Rule 31.2?19

A:  As indicated above, Cox did not engage in frequent and thorough inspections for the20

purpose of ensuring that its facilities are in good condition and in conformance with21

GOs.  Cox’s lack of a specific GO 95 inspection program, as well as the discovered22

deficiencies in Cox’s maintenance practices, indicate a Rule 31.2 violation.23

24
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CHAPTER 51
Witness: Mahmoud “Steve” Intably2

I. Violations of San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902-E)3
“SDG&E” discovered in the Guejito Fire Investigation4

A. SDG&E’s Lack of Cooperation5
Q:  Please state your name and title.6

A:  Mahmoud “Steve” Intably.  I am a Utilities Engineer.7

Q:  Do you believe that SDG&E failed to cooperate with CPSD’s investigation of the8

Guejito Fire?9

A:  Yes.10

Q:  Was SDG&E required to cooperate with CPSD’s investigation?11

A:  Yes.  There are several statutes and other rules listed in the OII that require SDG&E12

to cooperate with a CPSD investigation.13

Q:  When you say that SDG&E failed to cooperate, what actions are you referring to?14

A:  The first issue was that SDG&E failed to comply with the Commission’s Accident15

Reporting Requirements (“Requirements”).16

Q:  How so?17

A:  The Requirements are drawn from Appendix B of Decision 06-04-055. The18

Requirements that I believe were violated are listed below:19

“1. Within 2 hours of a reportable incident, the utility shall20
provide notice to designated CPUC staff of the general nature21
of the incident, its cause and estimated damage.  The notice22
shall identify the time and date of the incident, the time and23
date of notice to the Commission, the location of the incident,24
casualties that resulted from the incident, identification of25
casualties and property damage, and the name and telephone26
number of a utility contract person.  This notice may be by (a)27
calling an established CPUC Incident Reporting Telephone28
Number designated by the Commission’s Utilities Safety29
Branch Consumer Protection and Safety Division (CPSD) or30
its successor (b) sending a message to an electronic mail31
address designated by the Commission’s USBCPSD or its32
successor or (c) sending a message to the Commission’s33
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facsimile equipment using a form approved by the1
Commission’s USBCPSD or its successor and at numbers2
USBCPSD may designate for use during normal business3
hours.  Telephone notices provided at times other than normal4
business hours shall be followed by a facsimile report by the5
end of the next working day.6
2. Within twenty business days of a reportable incident, the utility7
shall provide to designated CPUC staff a written account of the8
incident which includes a detailed description of the nature of the9
incident, its cause and estimated damage.  The report shall identify10
the time and date of the incident, the time and date of the notice to11
the Commission, the location of the incident, casualties which12
resulted from the incident, identification of casualties and property13
damage. The report shall include a description of the utility’s14
response to the incident and the measures the utility took to repair15
facilities and/or remedy any related problems on the system which16
may have contributed to the incident.”17

18
Q:  What facts would you point to in order to support the allegation that Requirement #119

was violated?20

A:  The first thing that I would point to is the fact that the Guejito Fire began at21

approximately 1:00 a.m. on October 22, 2007.  SDG&E failed to notify appropriate22

staff of this reportable incident within the required 2 hours.  The minimal information23

regarding the Guejito Fire that SDG&E provided in writing to CPSD on November24

7, 2007, is attached as Exhibit 1B.  This incident report was only provided after25

CPSD advised SDG&E to produce it.26

27

This incident report was also generated after SDG&E had apparently obtained28

considerably more information than was reported.  According to information29

received quite recently (on February 25, 2009), SDG&E states that it had already30

“caused survey measurements to be undertaken on November 2, 2007 prior to31

removal and repair of the SDG&E and Cox lines that, among other things, included a32

vertical clearance measurement of 3.3 feet between Cox’s cable and SDG&E’s33

conductor at approximately mid-span.”  (See Exhibit 1C.)  CPSD has also received34

additional details, including a survey drawing that CPSD had not seen prior to March35
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2, 2009, that was generated from measurements that the survey firm, Nolte1

Associates, Inc., apparently began making on November 2, 2007.  (See Exhibit 1M.)2

The incident report that CPSD had received from SDG&E on November 7, 2007, did3

not inform CPSD of any detailed information.  The incident report did not even4

mention a broken lashing wire.  (See Exhibit 1B.)5

Q:  What facts would you point to in order to support the allegation that Requirement #26

was violated?7

A:  Within 20 business days of this reportable incident, CPSD should have received a8

detailed written account of the incident as specified above.  CPSD received no such9

written account within that timeframe.10

Q:  Has SDG&E’s provided any other information that support your belief that SDG&E11

violated the Requirements?12

A:  Yes.  In its Response to the OII Inquires, SDG&E basically admits that: “it may be13

argued that SDG&E did not meet the precise letter of the reporting requirements set14

forth in Appendix B of D.06-04-055.”15

Q:  Other than the Requirements, is there anything else that you would like to point to16

regarding SDG&E’s lack of cooperation?17

A:  The next issue that I would point to would be the fact that, particularly early on in the18

investigation, SDG&E engaged in a pattern of behavior that prevented me from19

obtaining relevant information and access to witnesses.  Some of the events that20

demonstrate this pattern of behavior are contained in the CPSD Guejito Fire Report.21

(See Exhibit 1A.)  For example, when I was escorted to the Guejito Fire site by22

Geraldo Travers on November 9, 2007, Mr. Travers refused to answer any of my23

questions.  Mr. Travers indicated that he was only instructed to take me to the site.24

When I asked Larry Davis, counsel for SDG&E, to set up interviews with SDG&E’s25

first responders, Mr. Davis stated that those witnesses were unavailable.  During the26

week of November 12, 2007, the issue of having access to witnesses escalated all the27

way up to CPUC Legal Division Management.  Assistant General Counsel Harvey28

Morris had to explain to Mr. Davis CPSD’s authority to have access to information29
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and to interview witnesses.  Eventually, witness interviews were arranged, but this1

only happened after significant efforts by CPSD and other CPUC staff.2

3

Q:  Do you believe that the behavior described above was consistent with SDG&E’s duty4

to cooperate with a CPSD investigation?5

A:  No.  The OII lists several statutes that codify the Commission’s authority to access6

utility information and witnesses.  SDG&E did not fully respect that authority, as7

described above.8

Q:  Is there anything else that you would like to point to regarding SDG&E’s lack of9

cooperation?10

A:  There are other things that I could point to.  However, some of those events are more11

closely related to the other fire investigations under scrutiny in I.08-11-006.12

Q:  Were SDG&E’s practices, related to this matter, reasonable and prudent?13

A:  No.  It is essential that a utility fully cooperate with CPSD investigations.14

B. Under Cox’s Theory, SDG&E would be in violation of GO15
95, Rule 3816

Q:  Please state your name and title.17

A:  Fadi Daye.  I am a Senior Utilities Engineer Supervisor.18

Q:  Do you believe that SDG&E is in violation of any GO Rules?19

A:  Under Cox’s Theory, SDG&E could be found in violation of GO 95, Rule 38.20

Q:  Why?21

A:  GO 95, Rule 38, Minimum Clearances of Wires from Other Wires, states:22

23
“The minimum vertical, horizontal or radial clearances of24
wires from other wires shall not be less than the values given25
in Table 2 and are based on a temperature of 60° F. and no26
wind. Conductors may be deadended at the crossarm or have27
reduced clearances at points of transposition, and shall not be28
held in violation of Table 2, Cases 8–15, inclusive.29
The clearances in Table 2 shall in no case be reduced more30
than 10 percent because of temperature and loading as31
specified in Rule 43 or because of a difference in size or32
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design of the supporting pins, hardware or insulators. All1
clearances of less than 5 inches shall be applied between2
surfaces, and clearances of 5 inches or more shall be applied3
to the center lines of such items.”4

5

Rule 38 sets minimum clearance requirements, in this case between SDG&E’s 12 kV6

overhead lines and the Cox cable.  Regarding this event, Rule 38 requires a minimum7

vertical clearance of 72 inches between the facilities involved in the incident in the8

absence of wind.  This figure is derived from Rule 38, Table 2, which is attached as9

Exhibit 1O.  In the presence of wind up to approximately 56 miles per hour (“mph”),10

Rule 38 indicates that the clearance shall not be reduced by more than 10%.  The 5611

mph figure is derived from a calculation based on Rule 43.2.  10% of 72 inches is 7.212

inches, so the minimum required clearance considering a loading of 56 mph would13

be 64.8 inches.14

15

According to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA)16

website the maximum wind speed measured for the hour of the day ending at 1 a.m.17

on October 22, 2007 (the approximate start time of the Guejito Fire), at nearby18

weather stations to the incident location were as follows (See Exhibit 1P):19

- Goose Valley, California: 36.0 mph20

- Valley Center, California: 40.0 mph21

CPSD would expect SDG&E’s facilities to be able, at a minimum, to withstand a22

wind speed of approximately 56 mph without having the clearance reduced by 10%.23

24

Under Cox’s Theory, the clearance was reduced by approximately 100% as25

evidenced by the contact between Cox’s facilities and SDG&E’s 12 kV conductor.26

Rule 38 was intended to prevent such contact and/or arcing between conductors, as27

defined in GO 95, Rule 20.9.  Further, as noted above, SDG&E should have28

considered local conditions, such as the well-known Santa Ana winds, in its design,29

construction, and maintenance of its facilities.  (See GO 95, Rule 31.1.)30
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1

The available evidence regarding loading at the time of the incident does not2

support a clearance reduction of approximately 100%, in the absence of a violation.3

Thus, under Cox’s Theory, SDG&E would be in violation of Rule 38.4

5

Furthermore, SDG&E has very recently provided information that indicates that it6

had measured the vertical clearances between its conductor and Cox’s facilities7

after the incident, at the site in question, to have been 3.1 – 4.5 feet.  (See Exhibit8

1M.)  This data tends to show that the clearance between SDG&E’s 12 kV9

conductor and Cox’s facilities was less than the required clearance, prior to the10

incident.11
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QUALIFICATIONS AND PREPARED TESTIMONY1
OF2

FADI DAYE3
4

Q1.  Please state your name, business address and position with the California Public5

Utilities Commission (Commission).6

A1.  My name is Fadi Daye.  My business address is 320 West 4th Street, Los Angeles,7

CA 90013.  My job title is Senior Utilities Engineer Supervisor and I work in the8

Utilities Safety and Reliability Branch of the Consumer Protection and Safety9

Division.  I also hold a California Professional Engineer license in Electrical10

Engineering11

Q2.  Please summarize your educational background and work experience.12

A2.  I graduated from California State University, Fullerton, in 1987 with a Bachelor of13

Science Degree in Electrical Engineering.  In 1989, I graduated from Webster14

University, Saint Louis, Missouri, with a Dual Master’s Degree in Management and15

International Relations.16

17

Upon Graduation from California State University, I joined the United States Air18

Force and Worked in the Civil Engineering Squadron.  My responsibilities included:19

Being in charge of several major electrical projects; supervising and evaluating work20

performed by maintenance and electrician personnel; instructing subordinates in21

techniques and procedures of installation, maintenance, and repair of electrical22

distribution systems and controls; as well as analyses, planning, design, and23

troubleshooting of electrical power distribution systems, utilization equipment24

components.25

From 1990 to 1991, I worked with Kehilan Development Company as a Project26

Engineer.  My responsibilities included:  planning and analyses of power distribution27

and control systems; supervision and scheduling of technicians and contractors;28

specifications, ordering, and purchasing of electrical equipment and devices (panel29

boards, relays, motors, transformers, switches, etc.); planning and cost analyses for30
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current and future projects; preparing field schedules; and determining areas of1

problems and resolution methods.2

3

In 1991, I was hired by the California Public Utilities Commission’s Utilities Safety4

Branch as a Utilities Engineer.  My duties included: investigation and enforcement5

for compliance with General Order rules governing construction, application,6

maintenance, and operation of underground and aboveground Electric and7

Communication Lines; inspection of electric, communication, and gas utilities’8

underground and aboveground systems to assure reliability, safe operation, and9

compliance with State and Federal codes and regulations; investigation, preparation10

of reports, and analysis of electric and gas related incidents; preparation of  reports11

to electric, communication, and gas utilities detailing the causes of incidents,12

violations, unsafe conditions, and recommendations; investigation and enforcement13

of rules governing design, construction, testing, maintenance, and operation of gas14

utility gathering, transmission, and distribution piping systems; conducting safety15

audits of gas and electric utilities; review, analyze, and commenting on gas system16

design and components; preparation of resolutions and recommendations for the17

Commission; performing electric and gas construction rule interpretations;18

performing statistical analyses of various data related to electric and/or gas systems19

operations; and conducting safety inspections of mobile home parks and master20

metered propane systems.21

22

In 2000, I became a Senior Utilities Engineer Supervisor and my duties included:23

handling  the enforcement of the Commission's safety regulations for24

electric/communications overhead and underground systems as per General Order25

(GO) 95, GO 128, and GO 165, and utilities and mobile home parks gas systems as26

per GO 112-E, and small propane systems as mandated by state law; supervising27

the work of Utilities Engineers in the Los Angeles office who perform various tasks28

such as inspections of electric and communication utilities’ overhead and29
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underground electric systems, inspections of gas utilities and mobile home parks’1

gas systems, and investigation of electric and gas incidents; supervision and2

scheduling of staff in incident investigations, construction inspections, and safety3

compliance audits; oversight of major incident investigations, construction4

inspections and safety compliance audits; preparation of correspondences relating to5

formal and informal safety matters and general inquiries from the public;6

participation in public hearings as a project manager, staff representative, or a7

witness; assisting the Program and Project Supervisor on administrative matters, and8

performing difficult engineering analyses related to safety regulations.9

Q3.  What is your responsibility in this proceeding?10

A3.  I am the witness responsible for submitting testimony regarding compliance with the11

CPUC rules and General Orders.12

Q4.  Does that complete your prepared direct testimony in this proceeding?13

A4.  Yes, it does.14

15
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QUALIFICATIONS AND PREPARED TESTIMONY1
OF2

BENJAMIN BRINKMAN3
4

Q1.  Please state your name, business address and position with the California Public5

Utilities Commission (Commission).6

A1.  My name is Benjamin Brinkman.  My business address is 320 West Fourth Street,7

Suite 500, Los Angeles, California 90013.  My job title is Senior Utilities Engineer8

(Specialist) and I work in the Utility Safety and Reliability Branch (USRB) of the9

Consumer Protection and Safety Division (CPSD).10

Q2.  Please summarize your educational background and work experience.11

A2.  In May 2004, I completed an M.S. in Information Systems at California State12

University, Fullerton. My undergraduate degree is a B.S. in Electrical Engineering13

from California State University at Long Beach.  I am a registered Electrical14

Engineer in the State of California.15

I received my promotion to Senior Utilities Engineer in February 2009.  From16

March 2003 to February 2009, I worked as a Utilities Engineer in the Electric17

Generation Performance Branch of the CPSD, auditing and inspecting the18

maintenance and operations programs of electric generating stations.19

Prior to working at the California Public Utilities Commission, I worked five years20

for the Silicon Valley Group as a Senior Equipment Engineer; testing, repairing, and21

installing semiconductor wafer furnaces for foreign and domestic customers.  I22

began my technical career at Hughes Aircraft Company, where I worked twelve23

years as a Test Equipment Fabrication Technician.  My duties included designing,24

fabricating and testing automated test stations for military and space applications.25

Q3.  What is your responsibility in this proceeding?26

A3.  I am the witness responsible for the Cox Lashing Wire Study.27

28

1109



A-5

Q4.  Does that complete your prepared direct testimony in this proceeding?1

A4.  Yes, it does.2

3
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QUALIFICATIONS AND PREPARED TESTIMONY1
OF2

MAHMOUD (STEVE) INTABLY3
4

Q1.  Please state you name, business address and position with the California Public5

Utilities Commission (Commission).6

A1.  My name is Mahmoud (Steve) Intably.  My business address is 320 West Fourth7

Street, Los Angeles, California 90013.  My job title is Utilities Engineer and I work8

in the Utilities Safety and Reliability Branch (USRB) of the Consumer Protection9

and Safety Division (CPSD).10

Q2.  Please summarize you educational background and work experience.11

A2. In June 1993, I completed my M.S. Degree in Electrical Engineering at the California12

State University, Long Beach.  In June of 1987, I completed my B.S. Degree in13

Electrical Engineering at the California State University, Los Angeles. I hold a14

Professional Engineering License in Electrical Engineering from the State of15

California.16

17
I have been a full–time staff member of CPSD since 2006.  My duties include:18

19
 Inspection of electrical distribution and transmission systems to ensure that they20

are designed constructed and maintained in accordance with the California Public21
Utilities Commission General Orders and Public Utilities Code;22

23
 Inspection of the natural gas and propane gas distribution and transmission24

systems and related facilities;25

 Inspection of Communication Infrastructure Providers (CIP) to ensure their26
systems are designed, constructed, maintained, and inspected frequently and27
thoroughly for compliance with General Orders and the Public Utilities Code;28

29
 Investigate and prepare of reports for gas and electric incidents; and30

31
 Investigate customer complaints related to the safety of electric, gas, and32

communications facilities.33
34
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From 1987 to 1992, I was employed by Parlee Engineering as a Project Engineer and my1

responsibilities included;2

3
 Supervision and scheduling of technicians and contractors;4
 Planning and preparing cost estimates and specifications;5
 Review of construction drawings and plans; and6
 Performing technical studies.7

8
Q3.  What are your responsibilities in this proceeding?9

10
A3.  I am the witness responsible for submitting testimony regarding the Guejito Fire11

investigation  and SDG&E’s lack of cooperation.12

13
Q4.  Does that complete your prepared direct testimony in this proceeding?14

15
A4.  Yes, it does.16

17
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QUALIFICATIONS AND PREPARED TESTIMONY1
OF2

KAN-WAI TONG3
4

Q1.  Please state your name, business address and position with the California Public5

Utilities Commission (Commission).6

A1.  My name is Kan-Wai Tong.  My business address is 320 W 4th Street Suite 500, Los7

Angeles, California 90013. My job title is Utilities Engineer and I work in the8

Safety and Reliability Branch of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division9

(CPSD).10

Q2.  Please summarize your educational background and work experience.11

A2.  In December 2003, I completed my M.S. in Aerospace Engineering at the University12

of Tennessee, Tullahoma. In May 2002, I completed my M.S. in Aviation Systems13

at the University of Tennessee, Tullahoma.  My undergraduate degree is in Marine14

Engineering from the State University of New York Maritime College, Bronx.15

From July 1998 to August 2000, I was employed by the Amergen Energy Company16

as a mechanical engineer and was responsible for mechanical design and17

modifications at the Three Mile Island Nuclear Station in Middletown of18

Pennsylvania.19

I have been a full-time staff member of CPSD since June 2003.  My current20

assignments include inspections of gas, electric utilities and communication21

infrastructure providers (CIP) to ensure safety of the public and employees, while22

maintaining reliability of service. I also investigate incidents involving death,23

injury, extensive property damage, or widespread service interruption where gas and24

electric utility facilities are involved. In addition, I enforce gas safety regulations in25

mobile home parks that are served through a single meter or that use a propane tank26

to serve multiple customers. My time in the office is spent writing reports on27

inspections and investigations conducted; preparing for upcoming inspections, and28

occasionally, preparing for and testifying in formal proceedings before the29

Commission involving enforcement of gas and electric safety regulations.30
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Q3.  What is your responsibility in this proceeding?1

A3.  I am the witness responsible for CIP Audit.2

Q4. Does that complete your prepared direct testimony in this proceeding?3

A4.  Yes, it does.4
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EXHIBIT 1B 
SDG&E’s Incident Report 
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EXHIBIT 1C 
SDG&E’s February 25, 2009 Corrections 
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EXHIBIT 1D 
CPSD’s July 31, 2008 Data Request 
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EXHIBIT 1E 
Excerpt From Cox’s February 5, 2009 Motion 
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EXHIBIT 1F 
Excerpt From SDG&E’s December 6, 2007 

Data Request Responses 
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EXHIBIT 1G 
Excerpt From SDG&E’s January 31, 2008 

Data Request Response 
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EXHIBIT 1H 
Pictures of Cox’s Lashing Wire 
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EXHIBIT 1I 
Pictures of Cox’s Messenger Strand 
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EXHIBIT 1J 
Pictures of SDG&E’s Conductor 
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EXHIBIT 1K 
First Excerpt From Cox’s February 29, 2008 

Data Request Responses 
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EXHIBIT 1L 
Excerpt From Deposition Transcript of 

CalFire Investigator Gary Eidsmoe 
Taken on December 30, 2008 
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EXHIBIT 1M 
SDG&E’s March 2, 2009 Data Request Responses 

& Survey Drawing 
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I.08-11-007 GUEJITO FIRE OII
SDG&E’S 3/2/09 RESPONSE TO

CPSD DATA REQUEST, DATED 2/25/09

Data Request #1: Please provide a description of the damage incurred on 
SDG&E's conductors located between P196387 and P196394.

SDG&E Response #1:

Remnants of a smaller wire appear to be fused to the SDG&E conductor at 
several locations. These remnants are visible in various photographs. The 
SDG&E conductor also contains areas of recent damage where the oxidation 
normally present on the conductor is absent.  There is evidence of beading and 
melted metal on the conductor and areas where one or more of the conductor 
strands have been damaged, possibly to the point of breakage. 

There are darker areas on the SDG&E conductor in multiple locations, which 
appear to be burn marks.  These burns could be the result of additional contacts 
or arcs between the smaller wire and the SDG&E conductor.
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I.08-11-007 GUEJITO FIRE OII
SDG&E’S 3/2/09 RESPONSE TO

CPSD DATA REQUEST, DATED 2/25/09

Data Request #2:  Please provide the number of locations where lashing wire 
had apparently contacted SDG&E's conductors located between P196387 and 
P196394 ("apparent contact points").

SDG&E Response #2:

SDG&E is providing a survey drawing prepared by Nolte Associates, Inc. The 
drawing is based on measurements the survey firm made beginning November
2, 2007, and depicts approximately 24 locations of apparent damage to one of 
the SDG&E conductors.
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I.08-11-007 GUEJITO FIRE OII
SDG&E’S 3/2/09 RESPONSE TO

CPSD DATA REQUEST, DATED 2/25/09

Data Request #3: Please provide the distances between each apparent contact 
point, as well as the distances along the conductor between each contact point 
and the nearest pole.

SDG&E Response #3:

The Nolte Associates, Inc. survey drawing provided in response to data request 
#2 depicts numerous specific apparent damage points and is scaled as indicated 
on the drawing. By selecting the points between which distances are 
desired, they can be determined by utilizing the scale.
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I.08-11-007 GUEJITO FIRE OII
SDG&E’S 3/2/09 RESPONSE TO

CPSD DATA REQUEST, DATED 2/25/09

Data Request #4: Please provide a diagram of the information described in 
your response to data requests 1, 2, and 3.

SDG&E Response #4:

The Nolte Associates, Inc., survey drawing provided in response to data request 
#2 is responsive to this request.
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I.08-11-007 GUEJITO FIRE OII
SDG&E’S 3/2/09 RESPONSE TO

CPSD DATA REQUEST, DATED 2/25/09

Data Request #5: Please provide and identify any photographs or videos that 
support the information provided in your responses.

SDG&E Response #5:

SDG&E is providing 40 representative photographs and a log of those 
photographs depicting damage caused to the SDG&E conductor.  These 
photographs have previously been provided in response to other data requests. 
The photographs are not tied to any specific survey point because they were not 
originally identified in a manner that would permit such reference.  No current 
photographs are available inasmuch as SDG&E does not have access to the 
conductor, which is in the custody of CAL FIRE.

The photographs and log are being shipped in hard copy format as well as by 
email through Sempra Energy’s Electronic Data Transfer system.  You will 
receive an email shortly with a link to the file and instructions regarding the 
opening and saving procedure.
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Second Excerpt From Cox’s February 29, 2008 

Data Responses 
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EXHIBIT 1O 
G.O. 95, Rule 38 & Table 2 
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Weather Data (Guejito) 
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List of CPSD Witnesses and Respective Chapters 
 

Chapter 
Number Description Witnesses 

1 
Rebuttal to the Direct 
Testimony of Cox 
Communications 

Fadi Daye, Steve 
Intably, Ben 
Brinkman and Kan-
Wai Tong 

2 

Rebuttal to the Direct 
Testimony of San Diego 
Gas And Electric Company 
(Excluding Dr. Peterka) 

Fadi Daye and 
Steve Intably 
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Testimony of Dr. Peterka 

Dr. Max Moritz and 
Dr. David Saah 

 
 
 
Note:  The Statements of Qualifications for the Commission staff testifying in this 

proceeding are included in CPSD’s Supplemental Direct Testimony in Appendix A.
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CHAPTER 1:  REBUTTAL TO THE DIRECT TESTIMONY OF COX 

COMMUNICATIONS 

1 

2 

3 

5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Witnesses:  Fadi Daye, Steve Intably, Ben Brinkman and Kan-Wai Tong 

I. COX’S DIRECT TESTIMONY FAILS TO SHOW CAUSE AS TO 4 
WHY COX AND SDG&E SHOULD NOT BE FOUND IN 
VIOLATION OF GO 95 AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS 

A. Cox’s Arguments in the “Introduction and Summary” 
(pp. 1-5) and “Conclusion” (pp. 95-98) Sections 
Demonstrates a Fundamental Misunderstanding about 
CPSD’s and the Commission’s Investigation [Witness: F. 
Daye] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section I and Section XI of Cox’s testimony titled “Introduction 

and Summary” and “Conclusion?” 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your response to that testimony? 

A:  Cox demonstrates its fundamental misunderstanding of CPSD’s Investigation and 

position as far as violations are concerned.  CPSD does not rely solely on the 

CalFire/SDG&E Theory (that the lashing wire broke prior to the Guejito ignition) as 

alleged by Cox.  Rather, CPSD presented two theories in its Supplemental Direct 

Testimony1 that both demonstrate violations for the Respondent utilities.  Further, as 

stated in CPSD’s Supplemental Direct Testimony, having noncompliant clearances 

does not negate a broken lashing wire theory.

20 

21 
2  Beyond that, having noncompliant 

clearances between Cox’s and SDG&E’s facilities does not negate the violations of 

both Respondents.   

22 

23 

24 

25 

                                             

Q:  What is CPSD’s position? 

 
1 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Chapter 1. 
2 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Chapter 1, at 1-8. 
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A: To clarify CPSD’s position, I have included a table below that indicates the violations 

uncovered by CPSD in this OII: 

Table 1:  Violations of Cox and SDG&E in I.08-11-007 

Violation Cox SDG&E Rationale 

PU Code § 451 x x Failing to detect/repair a broken lashing wire 
and/or failing to maintain required clearances.  

GO 95, Rule 31.1 x x Failing to detect/repair a broken lashing wire 
and/or failing to maintain required clearances, 
in consideration of the given local conditions 
such as the well-known Santa Ana winds. 

GO 95, Rule 31.2 x  Failing to inspect lines frequently and 
thoroughly for the purpose of ensuring that 
they are in good condition so as to conform 
with GO 95. 

GO 95, Rule 38 x x As supported by the Nolte Survey, the 
clearances between Cox’s and SDG&E’s 
facilities were noncompliant before/during and 
after the Guejito fire ignition, which occurred 
during conditions that did not justify the 
noncompliance.  Also, under Cox’s Theory, a 
100% clearance reduction would have 
occurred, which was not justified by the 
conditions that occurred during the Guejito 
incident.   

Accident Reporting 
Requirements 

 x SDG&E’s failure to timely inform CPSD of 
the Guejito Fire as required by law.  SDG&E’s 
admitted failure to file a report with CPSD 
within 20 days of the incident as required by 
law.  

Failure to Cooperate3  x SDG&E’s failure to provide timely access to 
relevant information and knowledgeable 
witnesses.  SDG&E’s failure to respond to data 
requests accurately (e.g.: the Nolte Survey 
issue).   

 

 4 

5 

                                             

 

 
3 The OII lists several statutes that are implicated by SDG&E’s failure to cooperate. 
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Q: Did CPSD disregard the evidence of a clearance violation? 

A:  As stated above, CPSD considered the late-submitted evidence of the clearance 

violations between Cox’s and SDG&E’s facilities, as elaborated on in Cox’s 

testimony and supported by the Nolte Survey.  Indeed, the noncompliant clearance 

evidence demonstrates violations of GO 95, Rules 38 and 31.1, as well as Public 

Utility Code Section 451, by both Cox and SDG&E.  While it appears that both Cox 

and SDG&E are attempting to allege various facts about the facilities involved (e.g.: 

the broken lashing wire, conductor slippage, and/or installation noncompliances), 

these arguments do not change the fact that both utilities are required by GO 95 to 

keep their facilities clear of one another.  Further, the conditions surrounding the 

Guejito incident did not justify the undisputed contact between a Cox lashing wire 

and SDG&E’s facilities.  Though both Cox and SDG&E apparently blame each other 

for failing to ensure proper maintenance/clearances, these civil litigation arguments 

do not necessarily impact the Commission’s analysis. 

Q:  Did CPSD conduct a proper investigation? 

A:  Yes.  Cox basically argues that neither CPSD nor CalFire conducted a “proper” 

investigation, and thus the Commission is not in a position to establish fines or other 

remedial measures against Cox.4  CPSD disagrees strongly with Cox’s 

unsubstantiated allegations about the incident investigation.  Rather CPSD believes 

that its informal investigation and the Commission formal investigation constitute an 

appropriate well-reasoned approach to getting to the truth of this matter.  CPSD 

believes that getting to the truth is fundamentally more important than the formalities 

that Cox describes in its testimony.  Indeed, CPSD was operating in an environment 

where it was receiving false information from the utilities, as exemplified by the Nolte 

Survey situation (where SDG&E withheld critical information from the Commission 

staff for approximately a year-and-a-half).  Also, regarding the CalFire investigation, 

18 
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4 See Cox Testimony at 1-2. 
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while Cox may have disagreed with some investigative actions, Cox has nevertheless 

failed to refute the fact that its facilities were linked to the Guejito fire.   

Q:  Is there “ample evidence” that Cox’s and SDG&E’s facilities were in compliance 

prior to the Guejito incident as Cox suggests? 

A:  No.  Cox’s reliance on installation records and SDG&E’s inspections is misplaced.  

Such evidence does not establish compliance when weighed against the noncompliant 

clearances found in the Nolte Survey.   Further, even if the well-known Santa Ana 

winds contributed to the clearance violations (e.g.: by increasing the likelihood of 

facility slippage) that does not excuse either utility from its obligations under GO 95.     

Q:  Anything else? 

A:  Yes.  Cox did not refute CPSD’s allegation regarding Cox’s failure to have a 

compliant GO 95 inspection program.  Cox essentially rehashes old arguments about 

its “multi-faceted programs,” which do not individually or collectively amount to the 

preventive inspection and maintenance required by GO 95, Rule 31.2. 

B. Cox’s Description Of “The Guejito Incident” (p. 5-7) 
Confirms the Involvement of Cox’s Facilities in the 
Guejito Fire [Witness: F. Daye] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section II of Cox’s testimony titled “The Guejito Incident?” 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your interpretation of that testimony? 

A:  In that testimony, Cox confirms that its facilities were involved in the Guejito fire.  

Cox also specifically confirms that its lashing wire, which is described in footnote 7 

as part of the “fiber optic cable assembly” was involved in the incident.   

C. Cox’s Description Of “The Facilities Involved In The 
Incident” (pp. 7-15) Does Not Demonstrate That Cox’s 
Facilities Were Constructed In Accordance With GO 95, 
And Confirms The Lack Of Records To Substantiate 
Cox’s Claim [Witness: F. Daye] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section III of Cox’s testimony titled “The Facilities Involved In 

the Incident”? 
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A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your interpretation of that testimony? 

A:  In that testimony, Cox claims that its facilities were constructed and installed in 

compliance with GO 95 requirements.  However, apparently due to Cox’s admitted 

failure to retain relevant records, Cox was not able to provide any documentary 

evidence supporting its claim that the clearance between its fiber optic cable and 

SDG&E’s 12 kV conductor at midspan was in compliance with GO 95 requirements 

at the time of construction.  Cox is basing its belief that its facilities were constructed 

in compliance with GO 95 on the fact that work related to the facilities were 

performed by what it calls a “qualified contactor” and a “qualified inspector.”

7 

8 

9 
5  Cox 

also argues that its lashing wire was installed in a manner “consistent with standard 

communications industry and practice.”

10 

11 
6 12 
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Q:  What is your reaction to those claims? 

A:  Cox’s claims in no way demonstrate that the required midspan clearance was 

established and maintained as required by GO 95.  Cox also does not establish that its 

lashing wire was installed and maintained in accordance with GO 95.  Further, Cox’s 

failure to inspect the facilities in question after the 2001 inspection allowed for the 

possibility of clearance violations and/or broken lashing wires. 

Q:  What do you think of Cox’s discussion regarding its license agreement with SDG&E, 

pole attachment application, and SDG&E’s approval letter? 

A:  Both Cox and SDG&E appear to be blaming each other regarding the cause of this 

incident.  However, the Respondents’ contractual agreements with each other do not 

relieve either Respondent from its obligation to comply with GO 95.  CPSD believes 

that both Cox and SDG&E failed to comply with GO 95 and other applicable 

requirements in this matter.  Regardless of how the admitted clearance 

violation/contact occurred between Cox’s and SDG&E’s facilities, that clearance 

 
5 See Cox Direct Testimony at 15, lines 6-8. 
6 Cox Direct Testimony at 11, lines 6-7. 
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violation/contact, which occurred during the well-known Santa Ana winds, constitutes 

a violation of GO 95, Rules 38 and 31.1, as well as Public Utilities Code section 451 

for both Cox and SDG&E. 

D. Cox’s Testimony On “Burden Of Proof And Standard Of 
Review” (pp. 17-18) Misinterprets The Standard 
Applicable To Commission Proceedings [Witness: F. 
Daye] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section V of Cox’s testimony titled “Burden of Proof and 

Standard of Review?” 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your interpretation of that testimony? 

A:  I believe that Cox has misstated the standard applicable to Commission proceedings.  

This is a legal issue and it will be discussed in briefs.  I would also note that thanks to 

the Commission’s decision to open a formal OII in this matter, CPSD was assisted in 

its investigation because the utilities started providing a good deal of new useful 

information (e.g.: the Nolte Survey). 

E. Cox’s Testimony On “Requirement For A Proper 
Investigation” (pp. 19-29) Misstates Facts And Overstates 
The Requirements Of A CPSD Or Commission 
Investigation [Witness: F. Daye] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VI of Cox’s testimony titled “Requirement for a Proper 

Investigation”? 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your interpretation of that testimony? 

A:  Generally, that testimony misstates some facts and overstates the requirements of a 

CPSD or Commission investigation.  If Commission staff were required to engage in 

every conceivable investigative activity contemplated by Cox’s testimony, the 

Commission would never be able to impose sanctions on non-compliant utilities. 

Q:  What specific flaws did you find in that testimony? 
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A: On page 25, lines 15-16, Cox implied that there is “no Commission Rule or Order 

specifying any specific inspection or maintenance requirements for communication 

facilities.”  This is an incorrect statement.  GO 95, Rule 31.1, and GO 95, Rule 31.2 

both require Cox Communications to inspect its facilities frequently and thoroughly 

(i.e.: to have a compliant inspection program).   

Q:  What else did Cox misstate? 

A:  On page 25, lines 16-18, Cox indicated that the list of commonly found GO 95 

violations “was based on a ‘good industrial practices’ standard within the norm 

expected of utilities.”  The list of commonly found GO 95 violations was developed 

by CPSD based on the most common violations by communication companies and 

electric utilities that CPSD’s inspectors would discover during walk-out inspections.  

This list served as a substitute for carrying the GO 95 booklet during walk-out 

inspections.  The use of this list does not excuse Cox from complying with GO 95. 

Q:  What else did Cox misstate? 

A:  On page 26, lines 14-22, and page 27, lines 1-4, Cox grossly misstates the notice that 

Cox had regarding CPSD’s expectation that CIPs have GO 95 compliant inspection 

programs.  Cox is apparently suggesting that it had no idea it was required to have a 

GO 95 compliant inspection program.  Cox’s argument also fails to justify Cox’s 

failure to have any inspection program regarding GO 95 compliance in the geographic 

region of the Guejito fire. 

Q:  What notice did Cox have? 

A:  On March 2, 2007, I sent an e-mail to the Communication Companies (Telephone and 

Cable TV) regarding setting up a meeting to discuss this issue.  The email is attached 

as Exhibit 2A.7  The meeting was held on March 27, 2007, months before the Guejito 

fire.  At the meeting, the attendees, which included Carl Givens and Charlie Campbell 

of Cox Communications, were told directly that they were expected to have an 

24 

25 

26 

                                              
7 Jerome Candelaria represented to me that he would forward this information to the Cable TV companies 
such as Cox Communications. 
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inspection program for GO 95 compliance as indicated by GO 95, Rule 31.2, and GO 

128, Rule 17.2.  A memorandum describing that meeting is attached to this testimony 

as Exhibit 2B.  Handouts that CPSD distributed at the meeting are attached to this 

testimony as Exhibit 2C.   

Q:  Do you believe that the communications described above indicate that Cox had notice 

regarding the expectation that it have an inspection program designed for GO 95 

compliance? 

A:  Yes.  Further, GO 95, Rule 31.2, by its own terms requires utilities to inspect their 

facilities frequently and thoroughly.  This language necessarily contemplates that the 

utilities have an inspection program for GO 95 compliance. 

Q:  Do you have any other comments regarding Cox’s testimony about the requirements 

for proper investigation?  

A:  Yes.  Cox’s model, specifically as to fire investigations, seems to contemplate a 

broader analysis than what is required in a CPSD or Commission investigation.  It is 

possible, as demonstrated by CPSD’s Report and Supplemental Testimony, to 

establish violations without going into all of the other issues that may arise in civil 

litigation.  Cox’s model also seems to not fully consider the impact of a utility’s lack 

of cooperation in an investigation (e.g.:  SDG&E’s late submission of the Nolte 

Survey). 

F. Cox’s Testimony on “Deficiencies in Cal Fire 
Investigation” (pp. 29-34) does not Negate Cox’s 
Admission that its Facilities were Linked to the Guejito 
fire [Witness: F. Daye] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VII of Cox’s testimony titled “Deficiencies in Cal Fire 

Investigation?” 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your interpretation of that testimony? 

A:  Cox appears to mainly disagree with Mr. Eidsmoe’s actions in this matter.  However, 

Cox does not contradict its prior admission that its facilities were linked to the Guejito 

1-8 

1244



 

fire.  In this regard, Cox has admitted that its lashing wire contacted SDG&E’s 12 kV 

conductor, which resulted in the Guejito fire. 
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G. Cox’s Testimony on “Deficiencies in CPSD Investigation-
Incident Scene Investigation” (pp. 35-37) Demonstrates 
How SDG&E’s Lack of Cooperation Adversely Affected 
CPSD’s Investigation [Witness: S. Intably] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VIII of Cox’s testimony titled “Deficiencies in CPSD 

Investigation (sub-section A on Incident Scene Investigation)? 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your response to that testimony? 

A:  Cox argues that CPSD did not promptly and thoroughly investigate the Guejito 

incident scene.  I strongly disagree with that characterization.  CPSD investigated the 

Guejito incident scene as promptly as SDG&E made the scene available to us.  The 

fact that SDG&E failed to mention that it had taken critical measurements (the Nolte 

Survey) on November 2, 2007, which was prior to the date of my initial incident 

scene inspection (November 9, 2007) is another piece of evidence that demonstrates 

SDG&E’s lack of cooperation.  I would note that CPSD had subsequently requested 

that information several times and it was not provided such information by SDG&E 

until March 2, 2009. 

Q:  Do you agree with any of Cox’s statements? 

A:  I agree with Cox that SDG&E’s actions may have fundamentally altered the scene 

and that SDG&E did not promptly or fully inform CPSD about the Guejito fire.  I 

disagree with the implication that CPSD could have investigated this incident “on its 

own initiave” without first receiving a compliant accident report from SDG&E.  That 

assertion misstates the Commission’s practice regarding the Accident Reporting 

Requirements.  Indeed, SDG&E’s failure to comply with the Accident Reporting 

Requirements, including its purported “notice” that “several fires” were occurring, did 

 
8 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Exhibit 1E. 
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not assist the Commission in moving more rapidly toward investigating the Guejito 

accident scene.   

Q:  What about Cox’s statements about clearances? 

A:  Cox’s reference to the clearance violations between the southerly conductor and 

Cox’s facilities (3.1ft to 4.8ft) and between the northerly conductor and Cox’s 

facilities (4.8ft to 6ft) demonstrates that both Cox and SDG&E were in violation of 

General Order 95, Rules 38 and 31.1, as well as Public Utilities Code Section 451.  

Indeed, the documented clearance violations of both SDG&E’s southerly and 

northerly conductors strengthens the inference that the utility facilities involved in the 

Guejito incident were not compliant prior to the Guejito fire. 

Q:  Anything else? 

A:  While CPSD was not able to visit the incident scene until after it had been altered, 

due to SDG&E’s lack of cooperation, it should be noted that CPSD was coordinating 

with CalFire, and received some relevant information from SDG&E about the 

incident scene.  The information that CPSD was able to gather throughout this 

investigation supports the discovered violations independent of the incident scene 

inspection.  

H. Cox’s Testimony on “Deficiencies in CPSD Investigation-
Witness Interviews” (pp. 37-44) Misstates the Procedures 
Utilized in a CPSD Investigation [Witnesses: S. Intably] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VIII of Cox’s testimony titled “Deficiencies in CPSD 

Investigation” (sub-section B on Witness Interviews)? 

A:  Yes I have.   

Q:  What is your interpretation of that testimony? 

A:  Cox’s testimony demonstrates a fundamental misunderstating of the methodology 

that CPSD uses in conducting its incident investigations.  CPSD documents the bulk 

of its inquiries through data requests to the utilities under investigation.  CPSD has 

attached the numerous pre-OII data requests utilized in this investigation in Exhibit 

2D.  Throughout the data requests, CPSD asked the utilities specific questions 
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regarding the nature of this incident.  Cox’s complaint as to the methodology used 

should be afforded little weight. 

Q:  Anything else? 

A:  Cox’s arguments also ignore the fact that CPSD had the benefit of most of the 

information obtained in CalFire’s interviews from CalFire itself.  CPSD has already 

noted that it coordinated its investigation with CalFire’s investigation.   

Q:  Anything else? 

A:  CPSD conducts its investigations under the assumption that the utilities under 

investigation provide CPSD with complete, accurate and timely information as 

required by law.  Certainly, SDG&E did not comply with its obligation to provide 

complete information to CPSD in this case (e.g.: the Nolte Survey).  However, Cox 

has failed to establish that CPSD did not meet the objectives of its investigation based 

on the more limited scope of a Commission inquiry.   

Q: Anything else? 

A:  I would like to comment on Cox’s argument about the witness “observation” of wind 

speed at approximately 70 mph.  CPSD did not withhold this information from 

anyone, and provided it as requested to the Respondents in this proceeding.  CPSD 

does not include in its reports every purported “fact” that it uncovers in its 

investigation.  Rather, CPSD engages in the scrutiny of the credibility of evidence.  In 

this case it is my opinion that a direct observation of some event occurring or not 

occurring (such as a lashing wire blowing up into SDG&E’s conductors) is more 

reliable than approximations of more generalized events such wind speeds.   

I. Cox’s Testimony on “Deficiencies in CPSD Investigation-
Lashing Wire Evidence” (pp. 44-47) Misstates CPSD’s 
Testimony [Witnesses: F. Daye, S. Intably] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VIII of Cox’s testimony titled “Deficiencies in CPSD 

Investigation” (sub-section C on the evidence regarding the lashing wire)? 

A:  Yes I have.  [Witnesses: F. Daye, S. Intably] 

Q:  What is your interpretation of that testimony? 
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A:  This testimony completely ignores CPSD’s Supplemental Direct Testimony on this 

issue.

1 
9  CPSD did consider the clearance violation between SDG&E’s and Cox’s 

facilities at the time of the Guejito incident, especially in light of SDG&E’s late-

submitted Nolte Survey, and the developing factual record implicated by the Nolte 

Survey.  In this portion of its testimony, Cox provides its arguments in support of the 

“Cox Theory” that the lashing wire was broken after contact between SDG&E’s 

facilities and Cox’s “intact” facilities.  Cox is basically arguing that the cause of the 

Guejito fire was the clearance violation between Cox’s facilities and SDG&E’s 

facilities, rather than the broken lashing wire.  CPSD notes that the noncompliant 

clearance between Cox’s facilities and SDG&E’s facilities, at or around the time of 

the Guejito incident, as suggested by Cox’s testimony as well as the Nolte Survey, 

indicates violations of GO 95, Rules 38 and 31.1, as well as Public Utilities Code 

Section 451 for both Cox and SDG&E.  [Witness: F. Daye] 
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Q:  Anything else?   

A:  Yes.  Cox’s arguments do not disprove the CalFire/SDG&E Theory that the lashing 

wire was broken prior to the Guejito incident, regardless of the documented clearance 

violations of Cox and SDG&E.  The first argument that Cox makes is that its facilities 

were installed and inspected in 2001 to be in compliance with General Order 95.  

Even if this were true, Cox has failed to explain why it did not re-inspect the subject 

facilities between 2001 and the Guejito fire in October of 2007.  If Cox had been 

complying with its requirements under General Order 95, Rules 31.1 and 31.2, Cox 

could have detected what Cox terms “significant hazards,” such as clearance issues 

and/or broken lashing wire.  Cox’s apparent reliance on SDG&E’s General Order 165 

inspection program ignores the fact that Cox was required to have its own inspection 

program under General Order 95, Rule 31.2 and the fact that SDG&E’s General Order 

 
9 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 1-7 through 1-17. 
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165 inspection program, by SDG&E’s own admission, does not necessarily identify 

hazards on Cox’s facilities.

1 
10  [Witness: S. Intably] 2 
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Q:  Anything else? 

A:  Cox’s next few arguments deal with its interpretations of some of the available 

evidence.  None of Cox’s speculations disprove the CalFire/SDG&E theory.  

Electrical incidents can have many different manifestations of damage, or indications 

of burning, that may not fall into predictable patterns due to the large number of 

external parameters that can affect such damage.  Cox’s self-serving assumptions are 

too simplistic to prove or disprove their characterization of the events that took place.  

Regardless, and of particular importance, Cox has failed to prevent its facilities from 

causing extreme damage to the surrounding communities, by allowing its facilities to 

come into an unacceptably close proximity/contact with SDG&E’s lines.  Cox has 

also failed to disprove the key finding of the CPSD Report that Cox’s lashing wire 

contacted SDG&E’s facilities, and has failed to contradict the fact that the admitted 

contact (which was a violation of GO 95 for both utilities) caused the Guejito Fire.  

[Witness: S. Intably] 

 Q:  Anything else? 

 A: Cox’s misrepresentation about what it calls “CPSD’s theory” also completely ignores 

the other facts that support CalFire/SDG&E’s theory, including the numerous other 

noncompliant lashing wires detected in Cox’s service territory.11  [Witness: S. 

Intably] 
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J. Cox’s Testimony on “Deficiencies in CPSD Investigation-
Scientific Testing” (pp. 47-49) Presents no Basis to Delay 
this Proceeding [Witness: F. Daye] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VIII of Cox’s testimony titled “Deficiencies in CPSD 

Investigation” (sub-section D on Scientific Testing)? 

 
10 See Direct Testimony of Darren Weim at 8, lines 22-26. 
11 See the Lashing Wire Study and CPSD Field Inspections (Chapters 2 and 3 of CPSD’s Supplemental 
Direct Testimony). 
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A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your interpretation of that testimony? 

A:  Cox argues that additional scientific testing and expert opinion are necessary for this 

proceeding.  However, given the importance of improving public safety in a timely 

manner, CPSD believes that the delay contemplated by Cox is not necessary.  CPSD 

believes that the evidence presented in its investigation is sufficient to find Cox and 

SDG&E in violation of the Commission GOs and other rules. 

K. Cox’s Testimony on “Deficiencies in CPSD Investigation-
Other Potential Causes” (pp. 50-60) Completely Ignores 
CPSD’s Supplemental Direct Testimony Regarding Cox’s 
Theory [Witness: F. Daye] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VIII of Cox’s testimony titled “Deficiencies in CPSD 

Investigation” (sub-section E on other potential causes)? 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your response to that testimony? 

A:  This testimony completely ignores CPSD’s Supplemental Direct Testimony on this 

issue.12  CPSD did consider the clearance violation between SDG&E’s and Cox’s 

facilities at the time of the Guejito incident, especially in light of SDG&E’s late-

submitted Nolte Survey, and the developing factual record implicated by the Nolte 

Survey.  In this portion of its testimony, Cox provides its arguments in support of the 

“Cox Theory” that the lashing wire was broken after contact between SDG&E’s 

facilities and Cox’s “intact” facilities.  Cox is basically arguing that the cause of the 

Guejito fire was the clearance violation between Cox’s facilities and SDG&E’s 

facilities, rather than the broken lashing wire.  CPSD notes that the noncompliant 

clearance between Cox’s facilities and SDG&E’s facilities, at or around the time of 

the Guejito incident, as suggested by Cox’s testimony as well as the Nolte Survey, 
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12 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony at 1-7 through 1-17. 
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indicates violations of GO 95, Rules 38 and 31.1, as well as Public Utilities Code 

Section 451 for both Cox and SDG&E.      

Q:  Is there anything else you would like to comment on? 

A:  Yes.  On page 52, Table 1 indicates the midspan clearance between Cox’s cable and 

SDG&E’s 12 kV conductor was over 6 feet.  Cox is just speculating as to this fact and 

has not supported it with any documentary evidence. 
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5 
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L. Cox’s Testimony on “Deficiencies in CPSD Investigation-
Cox’s Inspection and Maintenance Policies” (pp. 60-69) 
Does Not Refute CPSD’s Evidence that Cox was not 
Compliant with GO 95, Rule 31.2 [Witness: F. Daye] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VIII of Cox’s testimony titled “Deficiencies in CPSD 

Investigation” (sub-section F on Cox’s inspection and maintenance policies)? 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your response to that testimony? 

A:  I have several comments regarding Cox’s “multi-faceted programs.”  First, regarding 

the visual “patrol” type inspections, Cox admits that these inspections occur “in the 

course of the technicians doing their work while in the field.”13  Thus, Cox essentially 

admits that these incidental inspections are not for the purpose of ensuring GO 95 

compliance as required by Rule 31.2.  Second, regarding the FCC signal leakage 

detection program, Cox also admits that its personnel only visually inspect its 

facilities in response to RF leakage issues.  The “sweeping” of Cox’s system in this 

manner does not constitute an inspection program compliant with GO 95, Rule 31.2.  

Third, the use of a remote monitoring system also does not trigger a visual inspection 

absent a remotely detected problem.  This does not constitute an inspection program 

compliant with GO 95, Rule 31.2.  Fourth, Cox’s reliance on third party identification 

of GO 95 issues from entities such as SDG&E, local governmental agencies, and 

customers is also reactive in nature, and does not excuse Cox from its independent 
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13 See Cox Direct Testimony at 62, lines 18-19. 
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obligation to comply with GO 95, Rule 31.2.  Taken together, Cox’s “multi-faceted 

programs” do not establish an inspection program compliant with GO 95, Rule 31.2.  

Further, Cox does not cure this deficiency by having a program focused on GO 95 

compliance. 

Q:  What about Cox’s argument about CPSD’s reliance on one data request response? 

A:  Cox complains that CPSD placed too much reliance on one data request response.  

CPSD notes that this was the data request response where Cox admitted it had not 

inspected the subject facilities from the date of their initial installation in 2001 until 

after the Guejito fire.  Cox’s failure to re-inspect the subject facilities in a six-year 

time span is an important admission regarding Cox’s violation of GO 95, Rule 31.2. 

Q:  Anything else? 

A:  Yes.  Cox apparently believes that it is not required to have an “independent” 

inspection program.  A stated earlier, CPSD has informed Cox of the importance of 

having an inspection program for ensuring compliance with GO 95, months before the 

Guejito fire.  Rule 31.2 is also very clear on that point. 

M. Cox’s Testimony on “Deficiencies in CPSD Investigation-
Cherry Picked Evidence” (pp. 69-71) Misstates CPSD’S 
Testimony [Witness: S. Intably] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VIII of Cox’s testimony titled “Deficiencies in CPSD 

Investigation” (sub-section G on “cherry-picked” evidence)? 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your interpretation of that testimony? 

A:  Cox’s unsubstantiated allegation that CPSD’s “cherry-picked” evidence, and thus did 

not present an objective analysis does not withstand scrutiny.   First of all, Cox has 

not presented any evidence as to what CPSD’s motive would be for presenting 

anything other than an objective assessment.  CPSD is charged with promoting public 

safety and is not involved in the civil litigation between Cox and SDG&E regarding 

the root cause of the Guejito fire.  Second, Cox itself in this section of its testimony 
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has “cherry-picked evidence” that it feels mostly support Cox’s Theory.  In fact, none 

of this “evidence” refutes the violations of Cox and SDG&E.   

N. Cox’s Testimony on “Deficiencies in CPSD Investigation-
Field Investigation” (p. 71-75) Misstates CPSD’s 
Testimony [Witness: S. Intably] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VIII of Cox’s testimony titled “Deficiencies in CPSD 

Investigation” (sub-section H on CPSD’s Field Inspections)? 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your interpretation of that testimony? 

A:  Cox’s testimony misinterprets the purpose and results of my Field Inspections.  Cox’s 

first argument that the detected broken lashing wires were not located in the San 

Pasqual Valley is irrelevant.  The fact that broken lashing wires go undetected and 

unrepaired in any portion of Cox’s service territory tends to show that Cox is not 

inspecting its facilities as frequently and thoroughly as it implies.   

Q:  Anything else? 

A:  Second, Cox’s arguments that applicable law would not require it to fix safety 

hazards such as broken lashing wires (or to detect such violations) are completely 

wrong.  Safety hazards such as broken lashing wires constitute violations of GO 95, 

and should be detected and repaired in a timely manner.  Further, if Cox’s “multi-

faceted programs” were really sufficient to detect hazards such as broken lashing 

wires (as required by Go 95, Rule 31.2) one would think that at least one of the 

broken lashing wires would have been detected and fixed within the four-month 

timeframe.  As it stands, in a four-month period Cox apparently did not thoroughly 

view any of the broken facilities that constitute what Cox terms the “random” 

surveys.14    25 

26 

                                             

Q:  Anything else? 

 
14 Cox Direct Testimony at 71, line 9. 
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A:  Third, Cox’s attempt to put the Field Inpsections “into context” does not disprove 

CPSD’s main arguments on this issue.  The fact that other broken lashing wires may 

exist on the facilities of other CIPs does not excuse Cox from complying with GO 95.  

If Cox is suggesting that having unfixed, undetected broken lashing wires, for months 

at a time, is consistent with industry norms, CPSD strongly disagrees.  Moreover, the 

most important “industry norms” to follow would be the General Orders themselves. 

Q:  Anything else? 

A:  Cox also complains that CPSD’s actions in not immediately notifying Cox of the 

broken lashing wires is inconsistent with the view that such conditions need to be 

repaired.  Often, CPSD would let a utility know about discovered hazards, so that the 

utility could take remedial action.  However, CPSD also has the discretion to test a 

utility’s inspection program/practices, which should, absent the involvement of 

CPSD, be detecting and repairing GO 95 violations.  The fact that Cox’s practices did 

not result in inspections of seven “random” violation locations, in the span of four 

months, strongly suggests that in reality Cox is not out there inspecting its facilities as 

required by GO 95, Rule 31.2.    

O. Cox’s Testimony on “Deficiencies in CPSD Investigation-
Lashing Wire Study” (p. 75-79) Misstates CPSD’s 
Testimony [Witness: B. Brinkman] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VIII of Cox’s testimony titled “Deficiencies in CPSD 

Investigation” (sub-section I on the Lashing Wire Study)? 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  Cox refers to a consultant study (Exponent Study)15 submitted for the proceeding 

R.08-11-005, as evidence that communications facilities installed on joint use poles 

constitute only a “negligible fire risk.”

23 

24 
16  Do you have any thoughts on this study, its 

conclusions, and its relevance in this proceeding? 

25 

26 

                                              
15 Exponent Report. http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/efile/CM/99180.pdf. 
16 Cox Direct Testimony at 75, lines 18-21. 
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A:  The Exponent Study is not relevant to this discussion for several reasons.  First, the 

Exponent Study relies, at least in part, on a hazard analysis conducted by AT&T staff 

and their consultants (Exponent).  In this case, the hazard analysis is basically a 

structured brainstorming session in which a panel attempts to assess the severity and 

likelihood of various fire risk scenarios involving communication facilities.  The 

process then purports to combine likelihood and severity assessments to obtain a risk 

ranking from one (high risk) to four (low risk).  It is an inherently subjective and 

qualitative methodology, which can be affected by the biases of the participants, 

especially if they seek a desired outcome.   

 

 Even taking the Exponent Study at face value, it does not conclude that 

communication facilities present zero fire risk.  The Exponent Study identifies one 

level two (high risk) incremental fire risk attributable to the addition of 

communication facilities.  Additionally, the report lists a total of ten moderate 

incremental fire risks, and 21 low incremental fire risks attributable to the addition of 

communications facilities.  Regardless of such assessments, Cox must maintain it 

facilities to provide safe, proper and adequate service under GO 95 and the Public 

Utilities Code.   

   

  Finally, the Exponent Study is inapposite for the purposes of this proceeding in that it 

focuses solely on fire risks.  The consultants conducted a literature review and found 

no instances where overhead CIP facilities caused a fire.  Even assuming this 

literature review was thorough, this does not mean these facilities could not cause or 

contribute to a fire or other possible safety hazard or reliability problem.  It certainly 

has no relevance as to whether the discovered broken lashing wires constitute 

violations of General Order 95.  General Order 95 and the Public Utilities Code, 

Section 451, do not pertain only to fire risks, but to all risks to safety and reliability. 
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Q:  Cox contends that the “Lashing Wire Study” is flawed because it does not include 

lashing wires from the San Pasqual Valley or the vicinity of the Guejito fire.

1 
17  Is this 

fact relevant to the “Lashing Wire Study?” 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
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9 

A:  No, this is not relevant to the “Lashing Wire Study.”  General Order 95 and the Public 

Utilities Code require Cox to inspect and maintain its facilities throughout its entire 

service area.  Further, the discovered violations relate to the nature and effectiveness 

of Cox’s maintenance practices throughout its service territory, including the San 

Pasqual Valley, in contrast to Cox’s assertions about its inspections and maintenance. 

Q:  Cox states that CPSD has not provided evidence of what results would have been 

obtained if CPSD conducted “Lashing Wire Studies” of other companies.18  Is this 

relevant to the “Lashing Wire Study?” 

10 
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A:  No.  Such speculation would not assist CPSD’s analysis.  Further, GO 95, Rule 31.2 

and 31.1 prescribe that Cox conduct frequent and thorough inspections of its facilities 

for the purposes of maintaining them for their intended use, and to ensure safe, 

proper, and adequate service.  Cox must meet these requirements, regardless of the 

performance of other communication companies. 

Q: Cox states that there is no logical connection between CPSD’s findings in the 

“Lashing Wire Study,” and its conclusions.  Apparently as an argument for this, Cox 

states that the fact that it undertook remedial repairs is not evidence that it violated 

GO 95 prior to these remedial repairs.19  Does Cox correctly state CPSD’s bases for 

its conclusions in the “Lashing Wire Study?

20 

” 21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

                                             

A:  No.  First it seems contradictory that Cox felt it necessary, out of “an abundance of 

caution,” to remedy an inspection program which it considers adequate, in order to 

detect what it characterizes as “negligible” safety risks.  However, this is not the sole 

or primary basis of CPSD’s conclusions in the “Lashing Wire Study.” 

 
17 Cox Direct Testimony at 76, lines 18-20. 
18 Cox Direct Testimony at 77, lines 2-6. 
19 Cox Direct Testimony at 76, lines 23-27 to 77, line 1. 
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 General Order 95, Rule 31.2 and 31.1 require that Cox conduct frequent and thorough 

inspections of its facilities for the purposes of maintaining them for their intended use, 

and to ensure safe, proper, and adequate service.  Based on the repair records Cox 

provided to CPSD, and which CPSD used for the “Lashing Wire Study,” it is apparent 

that a significant number of broken lashing wires and other GO 95 violations existed 

in the Cox service area at the time of the “focused” inspections.  

  

 The only credible conclusions that can be drawn based on these violations are that 

Cox either allowed the noncompliances to accumulate over an extended period of 

time, or that all the noncompliances occurred suddenly.  Either scenario is 

problematic.  However, CPSD believes it is far more likely that these noncompliances 

occurred over an extended period of time, perhaps years, and that Cox’s inspection 

program failed to detect them.  This contradicts Cox’s assertions about its inspection 

and maintenance practices.    

 

 Unfortunately, because it lacks a frequent and thorough inspection program, Cox has 

no means of identifying or even estimating when these violations occurred.  All Cox 

can say is that the violations occurred at some time prior to the “focused” inspections.  

At a minimum, CPSD expects that a GO 95 compliant inspection program would have 

uncovered a reasonable number of the violations over time.   

Q:  Cox states that CPSD failed to provide any standard “defining what would constitute 

good communication industry practice.”20  Is this relevant to the conclusions of the 

“Lashing Wire Study?” 

23 

24 

25 

26 

                                             

A: No.  The “Lashing Wire Study” is a response to Cox’s claims of the effectiveness of 

its current inspection programs for complying with General Order 95, not an analysis 

 
20 Cox Direct Testimony at 77, line 6-7. 
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of specific methodology.  Cox itself must implement a program to meets the 

requirements of General Order 95.   

Q:  Do you have a response to the legal issues Cox raises starting on page 77 of its 

testimony? 

A:  CPSD has responded to these issues in a recent motion response.21 5 
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P. Cox’s Testimony on “Deficiencies in CPSD Investigation-
Recent Audit” (pp. 79-84) Demonstrates a Fundamental 
Misunderstanding of CPSD’s Audit Procedures and the 
Requirements of a Compliant Program Under GO 95, 
Rule 31.2 [Witnesses: F. Daye, K. Tong] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section VIII of Cox’s testimony titled “Deficiencies in CPSD 

Investigation” (sub-section J on the recent audit)? 

A:  Yes I have. [Witnesses: F. Daye, K. Tong] 

Q:  What is your response to that testimony? 

A:  Cox has completely misinterpreted CPSD’s audit procedures.  CPSD recognizes that 

as a current reality, CIPs utilize various inspection programs, often unrelated to GO 

95 compliance, instead of the reasonable and prudent practice of having a program 

that targets GO 95 and GO 128 compliance sufficient to comply with their obligations 

under the law.  The CIPs have informed CPSD that they believe that their 

different/fragmented programs if combined together, would meet the requirements of 

GO 95, Rules 31.1 and 31.2.  As a practical matter, this is simply not true.  [Witness: 

F. Daye] 

Q:  Why not? 

A:  CPSD has learned in its investigations that the CIPs, including Cox, are simply not 

out there monitoring GO 95 compliance as frequently and thoroughly, as required by 

GO 95, Rule 31.2, despite the purported effectiveness of their “multi-faceted 

programs.”  [Witness: F. Daye] 

 
21 Response of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division to the Motion of COXCOM, Inc, and COX 
California Telecom LLC (U-5684-C) To Strike the Lashing Wire Study. 
http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/efile/RESP/101577.pdf. 
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Q:   What do you think about Cox’s assertion that you failed to utilize a “Broad Inquiry” 

approach? 

A:   This assertion is false.  I did consider many resources from Cox including Cox’s 

explanation of its multi-faceted inspection policy and program.  However, their 

programs failed to adequately address GO 95 compliance.  Cox’s unauditable and 

mostly passive programs, as to GO 95 compliance, do not provide any basis to 

conclude that Cox is complying with GO 95, Rule 31.2.  [Witness: K. Tong] 

Q:   What is your reaction to Table 4 in Cox’s Testimony, along with Cox’s assertion that 

no broken lashing wires were found in your audit? 

A:  Cox is comparing apples to oranges.  Prior to 2008, CPSD utilities engineers recorded 

all General Order (GO) violations as found in the field during GO 95 inspections.  As 

part of the new CIP audit procedure, CPSD reviews the CIPs inspection programs, 

which should document violations identified by the CIPs own inspectors.  CPSD 

utilities engineers no longer record all the GO 95 violations found in field, but only 

the GO 95 violations omitted by the CIPs.  The actual number of GO 95 violations 

stated in Cox’s CIP audit report was smaller than the number of existing GO 95 

violations.  Therefore, the statistics shown in Table 4 of Cox’s testimony do not 

reflect the different methodologies used in these two different timeframes, and cannot 

be fairly compared.  

 Furthermore, Cox might have focused on its broken lashing wires after the fires, 

therefore reducing the potential of broken lashing wires being found in the audit.  

[Witness: K. Tong] 

Q:   How is your audit relevant to this case? 

A:   It speaks to Cox’s lack of an inspection program in Orange County and Palos Verdes, 

thus providing a context regarding CPSD’s allegation of a Rule 31.2 violation.  

[Witness: K. Tong] 

Q:  Why was the audit report issued approximately five months after the audit? 
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A:  The audit was conducted from October 27 to 30, 2008.  CPSD did not receive all of 

the requested information from Cox until January 16, 2008.  Subsequently, CPSD 

issued the Audit Report on February 24, 2009.  Cox’s Testimony mistakenly stated 

the report date of March 6, 2009.  The delay was caused by Cox.  [Witness: K. Tong] 

Q. Cox’s Testimony on “Inspection and Maintenance Policies 
and Practices” (p. 84-94) Fails to Establish that Cox’s 
Inspections are Reasonable, Prudent and in Compliance 
[Witnesses: K. Tong and F. Daye] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section IX of Cox’s testimony titled “Cox’s Inspection and   

Maintenance Policies and Practices?” 

A:  Yes I have. [Witnesses: F. Daye, K. Tong] 

Q:  What is you response to Cox’s assertion that is not bound by “specific rules or  

requirements?” 

A:  Even if the Commission were to accept that assumption, Cox still is required to 

ensure that its system is inspected thoroughly and frequently to comply with GO 95.  

As established by this investigation, Cox does not. [Witness: K. Tong] 

Q:  Is Cox’s inspection program comparable to GO 165? 

A:  No.  Here are some key differences: 

a) GO 165 has defined intervals for inspections.  Cox’s “program” does not.   

b) GO 165 requires utilities to do both “Patrol” inspections and “Detailed” 

inspections.  Cox does neither. 

c) GO 165 requires utilities to document problems found during “Patrol” and 

“Detailed” inspections.  Cox apparently does not. 

d) GO 165 requires utilities to specify the circuit, area, equipment inspected, the 

name of the inspector, and the date of the inspection.  Cox’s “program” does not. 

e) GO 165 requires utilities to have a correction date for each problem identified 

during inspections, the nature of the work performed to correct the problem, and 

the name of the inspector who performed the work.  Cox’s “program” does not.  

[Witness: F. Daye] 
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Q:  What is your response to Cox’s assertion that its inspection and maintenance policies 

met and exceeded good industrial practice? 

A:  Cox’s assertion that it is “doing what everyone else is doing” is not relevant.  Good 

industrial practice would be complying with the Commission’s General Orders.  

Further, while Cox apparently relied on SDG&E’s GO 165 inspections, this does not 

excuse Cox from its independent obligations under GO 95, Rules 31.1 and 31.2.  

[Witness:  K. Tong] 

Q: What is your response to Cox’s assertion that its inspection and maintenance practices 

exceed in certain respects the requirements CPSD? 

A:  Whether Cox believes that it is “exceeding” CPSD proposed rules makes no 

difference because those rules have not yet been adopted.  The key piece that is 

missing from Cox’s system is a compliant, auditable program.  Cox’s argument is also 

illogical because it does not consider the difference between having an active 

inspection program and taking remedial measures versus having a passive program 

with remedial features.  [Witness:  K. Tong] 

R. Cox’s Testimony on “Mitigating Circumstances” (pp. 94-
95) Presents a Flawed Argument [Witness: F. Daye] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Section X of Cox’s testimony titled “Mitigating Circumstances?” 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your response to that testimony? 

A:  Cox argues that it was not given notice as to its violations prior to the Guejito fire.  

Cox apparently believes that this should mitigate any fine or other remedial measures 

imposed by the Commission.  CPSD notes that its investigation into the Guejito fire 

was initiated by the Guejito fire itself.  Obviously CPSD was not in a position to 

provide notice of violations linked to an event that had not yet occurred.  Cox’s 

argument regarding prior notice is flawed and should be rejected.  Otherwise CPSD 

does not take issue with the Commission taking into consideration facts that the 

Commission determines to constitute mitigating circumstances. 
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S. Conclusion: Cox has Failed to Show Cause as to Why the 
Commission Should not Find Cox in Violation of GO 95 
and Other Requirements [Witness: F. Daye] 
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Q:  What is your response to Cox’s testimony in total? 

A:  Cox spend a good part of its testimony trying to show how SDG&E should be found 

in violation, rather than Cox.  However, even if this incident were explained by a 

clearance violation, as Cox suggests, this does not refute the broken lashing wire, nor 

does it refute the documented noncompliant clearances that were discovered on the 

subject facilities in the Nolte Survey.   

 

 Nothing in Cox’s testimony refutes Cox’s key admission that its lashing wire 

contacted the SDG&E conductor, causing the Guejito fire.  Further, nothing in Cox’s 

testimony refutes Cox’s key admission that it had not re-inspected the subject 

facilities between the time of the initial inspection in 2001 and the Guejito fire in 

October of 2007.  Nothing in Cox’s testimony refutes the results of CPSD’s Field 

Inspections, Lashing Wire Study, or Audit.  Nothing in Cox’s testimony refutes the 

fact that the conditions that were present at the time of the incident (the well-known 

Santa Ana winds) were known local conditions, and did not justify the undisputed 

contact that occurred between Cox’s lashing wire and SDG&E’s line.   

 

 CPSD has conducted a focused and thorough investigation into this matter, and has 

established that both Cox and SDG&E are in violation of GO 95 and other relevant 

requirements.  

1-26 

1262



 

CHAPTER 2: REBUTTAL TO THE DIRECT TESTIMONY OF SAN DIEGO 

GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (EXCLUDING DR. PETERKA)  
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Witnesses:  Steve Intably and Fadi Daye 

I. THE TESTIMONY OF DAVID L. GEIER DOES NOT REFUTE THE 4 
ADMITTED FACT THAT SDG&E FAILED TO COOPERATE 
WITH CPSD’S INVESTIGATION AS REQUIRED BY LAW, NOR 
DOES IT ESTABLISH THAT CPSD’S WAS NOT ADVERSELY 
IMPACTED BY SDG&E’S LACK OF COOPERATION [Witnesses: 
S. Intably and F. Daye] 

Q:  Have you read David L. Geier’s Testimony? 

A:  Yes I have. [Witnesses: S. Intably and F. Daye] 

Q:  Do you believe that his testimony demonstrates that SDG&E cooperated with CPSD 

as required by law? 

A:  No. [Witnesses: S. Intably and F. Daye] 

Q:  Why not? 

A:   The testimony fails to adequately explain the pattern of behavior that SDG&E 

engaged in that prevented CPSD from learning critical facts for extended periods of 

time.22  In fact, one particular issue that Mr. Geier touches on that relates to SDG&E’s 

lack of cooperation is the late-submitted Nolte Survey.  [Witness: S. Intably] 
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Q:  Do you believe that the Nolte Survey issue is merely based on SDG&E providing an 

incorrect date in a data request response as Mr. Geier suggests? 

A:  No.  There was a lot more to it.  Both CPSD and the Commission asked questions that 

called for the Nolte Survey throughout the course of the investigation, but were not 

provided the Nolte Survey until March 2, 2009.  The timeline below documents this 

series of events.  [Witness: S. Intably] 

 

 

 
22 As stated in the Supplemental Direct Testimony some of the events that show SDG&E’s lack of 
cooperation are more closely tied to I.08-11-006.   
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Nolte Survey Timeline 1 

2007 2 

3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

Oct. 22  Guejito fire begins. 

Nov. 2 Nolte Survey of the Guejito scene was conducted, before the 
SDG&E facilities were repaired that same day. 

 
Nov. 6 CPSD contacts SDG&E to set up site visits for fire ignition scenes 

(including Guejito). 
 
Nov. 7 The date listed on SDG&E’s Guejito Incident Report (see Accident 

Reporting Requirements).  The Report only makes general reference 
to “several fires.”23 12 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

 
Nov. 9 CPSD is escorted to Guejito site.  SDG&E’s claims personnel refuse 

to answer any substantive questions about the Guejito fire. 
 
Nov. 15 CPSD issues a set of data requests to SDG&E, including question #2 

that sought information about the repairs made to the Guejito 
facilities. 

 
Dec. 6 SDG&E issues data responses, including its response to the question 

above, which was:  
 
 “There were no repairs required to the span.  The Incident at this site 

was caused by the CATV cable on the pole which apparently 
unraveled and blew up into the south phase conductor.  The 
conductor was removed at the request of CalFire, taken into the 
custody of CalFire as potential evidence and subsequently replaced.”  
SDG&E chose not to mention the Nolte Survey in its data 
responses.   

 
2008 32 

33 
34 
35 
36 

                                             

 
Jan. 14 CPSD emails SDG&E regarding the inadequacy of SDG&E’s 

responsiveness. 
 

 
23 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Exhibit 1B. 
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1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Jan. 16 CPSD’s counsel sends a letter to SDG&E indicating CPSD’s 
concern that SDG&E was being less than forthcoming in this 
matter of critical importance, and reminding SDG&E of its duty to 
respond to all questions propounded by the Commission. 

 
Jan. 22 SDG&E’s counsel sends a letter back to CPSD’s counsel 

acknowledging SDG&E’s obligations to the Commission. 
 
Feb. 11 CPSD issues a set of data requests to SDG&E, including question 

#4, which states:  
  
 “Please indicate whether SDG&E (and/or an “affiliate of SDG&E”) 

conducted any study regarding wind conditions (at the time of the 
fire, or normal), other fire risks (including normal or apparent 
sagging), and/or maintenance (including tree trimming).  Please 
provide copies of all studies and records completed within the past 
five years prior to the fires regarding wind conditions, other fire 
risks and/or maintenance.  Please provide copies of all such studies 
and records completed after the fires.” 

 
 Question # 5a states: 
 
 “[P]rovide all of the facts that SDG&E (and/or an “affiliate of 

SDG&E”) has discovered.” 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 

 
 Question #5e states: 
 
 “Please provide copies of all documents, reports, or other 

writings that have been generated thus far in the investigation.” 
 
Feb. 28 SDG&E’s 18 page, single-spaced letter in response to CPSD’s data 

requests fails to mention the Nolte Survey. 
 
July 31 CPSD issues a data request seeking any measurements of vertical 

clearance taken between the SDG&E’s 12 kV line and Cox’s 
facilities.  CPSD also seeks an extension to file its reports. 

 
Aug. 14 SDG&E issues its data response which stated:   
 
 “According to SDG&E’s first responders, SDG&E did not take 

measurements of the vertical clearance between the 12 kV lines 
and Cox Communications cables.  The Joint Pole Attachment 
Application relating to the attachment of the Cox Communication’s 
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1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

cable to SDG&E’s poles indicates that ‘catv to attach 6’ below 
primary’ at the locations of poles P196394 and P196387.  Further, 
measurements taken on November 9, 2007, reflect the following 
distances between SDG&E’s 12kV and Cox Communcation’s lines: 

 
 At SDG&E’s Pole No. P196394   9.14 feet 
 
 At the lowest point of each line between 
 SDG&E Pole Nos. P196394 and P196387 3.3 feet 
 
 At SDG&E’s Pole No. P196387   6.14 feet” 

 
It should be noted that the November 9, 2007 date which SDG&E 
had represented to CPSD, was days after the date when CPSD had 
been informed that the facilities involved in the Guejito incident had 
been repaired.  A post-repair figure (on November 9, 2007) versus 
a pre-repair figure (on November 2, 2007) has a significantly 
different meaning for the purposes of this investigation.  A post-
repair clearance violation does not tell CPSD one way or the other 
what the clearances were prior to the repair or at the time of the 
incident.  A pre–repair figure that demonstrates clearance violations 
strongly implicates both Cox and SDG&E of clearance violations at 
the time of the incident.  

 
Aug. 21 CPSD issues a set of data requests to SDG&E, including question 

#6, which states: 
  
 “Was there any measurement taken before the repair was made 

to the 12 kV lines or after the repair was made?  [P]lease explain 
and provide us with those [measurements].” 

 
Aug. 22 SDG&E issues data responses, including its response to the question 

above, which was: 
 
 “SDG&E is still determining what, if any, measurements exist.  

SDG&E previously provided some measurements from November 9, 
2007 in its August 14, 2008 response to your July 31, 2008 San 
Pasqual Fire Data Request.” 

 
Sept. 2 CPSD issues its reports, including the Guejito Fire Report. 
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4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

Nov. 12 The Commission issues the I.08-11-007.  Attached to the OII, CPSD 
issues a set of data requests to SDG&E, including question #1, 
which states: 

 
“Prepare a comprehensive report of your Company’s position in this 
matter, including:  
 
a. the cause of the Guejito Fire; 
b. a full explanation of the facts and circumstances supporting 
your Company’s position; 
c. all supporting documentation in your Company’s possession 
of any fact asserted in your response; 
d. the names and contact information of any witnesses that your 
Company asserts would substantiate your Company’s claims; and 
e. any assertion contained in the CPSD Report that your 
Company agrees with, or stipulates to.” 

 
Nov. 21 SDG&E files a motion for an extension of time to respond to the 

Commission’s Inquiries.  In its motion, SDG&E states:   
 

“The requested delay should not unduly hinder CPSD in its 
continuing investigation as many of the questions in the OII appear 
to call for SDG&E to summarize the information already made 
available to C[P]SD.”24  At this point in time, SDG&E had still not 
provided CPSD or the Commission with the Nolte Survey.   

24 
25 
26  

2009 27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

 
Jan. 8 SDG&E provides its Responses to the Commission’s Inquiries.  

Nowhere in its responses to the Commission does SDG&E reveal 
the existence of the Nolte Survey.  In fact, SDG&E states: 

  
 “SDG&E agrees that “[t]he exact vertical mid-span clearance 

between SDG&E’s 12 kV conductors and Cox’s cable prior to the 
incident is unknown.  Neither SDG&E nor Cox measured the 
vertical clearance before making repairs and modifications to 
their facilities following the incident.”25 37 

38 
39 

                                             

 
 

 
24 See SDG&E’s Motion for Extension of Time, dated: November 21, 2009. 
25 See SDG&E’s Responses to the OII Inquiries, dated: January 8, 2009. 
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1 
2 

Feb. 25 CPSD issues the following data requests to SDG&E: 
 

3 
4 
5 
6 

 “Data Request #1:   Please provide a description of the damage 
incurred on SDG&E's conductors located between P196387 and 
P196394. 
  

7 
8 
9 

10 

Data Request #2:   Please provide the number of locations where 
lashing wire had apparently contacted SDG&E's conductors located 
between P196387 and P196394 ("apparent contact points"). 
  

11 
12 
13 
14 

Data Request #3:   Please provide the distances between each 
apparent contact point, as well as the distances along the conductor 
between each contact point and the nearest pole.   
  

15 
16 
17 

Data Request #4:   Please provide a diagram of the information 
described in your response to data requests 1, 2, and 3. 
  
Data Request #5:   Please provide and identify any photographs or 
videos that support the information provided in your responses.”

18 
26 19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

 
Feb. 25 SDG&E issues a correction to its Responses to the Commission’s 

data requests.  The correction states that: 
 

“SDG&E did, however, cause survey measurements to be 
undertaken on November 2, 2007, prior to removal and repair of 
the SDG&E and Cox lines that, among other things, included a 
vertical clearance measurement of 3.3 feet between Cox's cable and 
SDG&E's conductor at approximately mid-span.”27 28 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

                                             

 
SDG&E issues a correction to its Responses to a CPSD data 
request.  The correction states that: 
 
“On August 14, 2008, SDG&E submitted the following data request 
response to CPSD’s email data request, dated July 31, 2008. 
SDG&E is correcting one date in the attached letter response, 
specifically changing the date in the following sentence from 
November 9, 2007 to November 2, 2007. All of the other 
information in the previous response remains unchanged. 
 

 
26 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Exhibit 1M.   
27 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Exhibit 1C. 
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‘Further, measurements taken on November 9, 2007, reflect the 
following distances between SDG&E’s 12kV and Cox 
Communication’s lines:’”

1 
2 

28 3 
4 
5 

 
Mar. 2 SDG&E finally provides the Nolte Survey diagram to CPSD, just 

days before CPSD’s Supplemental Direct Testimony was due.29  The 
Nolte Survey diagram shows significant clearance violations 
between Cox’s and SDG&E’s facilities.   

6 
7 
8 
9  

Mar. 6 CPSD serves Supplemental Direct Testimony.30   10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

                                             

 
[Witness: S. Intably] 
 

Q:   Did you note anything else in Mr. Geier’s testimony? 

A:   Yes.  Mr. Geier failed to address the fact that SDG&E’s actions were inconsistent 

with the expected level of cooperation.  For instance, Mr. Geier does not explain why 

knowledgeable personnel were not assigned to escort me to the Guejito scene on 

November 9, 2007.  Whether or not CalFire was in control of the site does not impact 

SDG&E’s ability to provide a real witness in a timely manner.  [Witness: S. Intably] 

Q:  What is your reaction to Mr. Geier statements regarding SDG&E’s competing 

demands? 

A:  While CPSD understands that SDG&E had competing time demands, this does not 

excuse SDG&E from its obligations under the law to fully cooperate with a 

Commission investigation.   [Witness: S. Intably] 

Q:  What is your response to Mr. Geier’s statements regarding the Accident Reporting 

Requirements? 

A:  CPSD agrees with Mr. Geier’s admission that SDG&E violated the 20 day follow-up 

letter rule regarding the Witch, Guejito, and Rice fires.  Also, the information 

provided about the “initial” notice regarding “several” fires does not disprove CPSD’s 

 
28 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Exhibit 1C. 
29 See CPSD Supplemental Direct Testimony, Exhibit 1M. 
30 The referenced data requests and correspondences are contained within Exhibit 2D. 
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25 

26 

27 

28 

allegation that SDG&E failed to comply with the requirement that utilities report 

incidents to CPSD within 2 hours.  [Witness: S. Intably] 

Q:  Do you believe SDG&E’s notice regarding “several fires” was sufficient? 

A:  No.   It clearly did not contain the required specificity.  [Witness: S. Intably]    

Q:  What is your reaction to the Kloberdanz email? 

A:   SDG&E is pointing to the Kloberdanz email in an attempt to show that CPSD did not 

“require updates.”  This is simply not true.  The key weakness in SDG&E’s testimony 

on this issue is that it does not provide the subject matter of the Kloberdanz 

“communications.”  Providing updates about outages, natural gas issues, and other 

customer concerns is quite different from providing updates pertaining to fire cause 

investigations.  SDG&E has failed to establish that CPSD made any indication that it 

was not interested in fire cause investigation issues.  Further, Fadi Daye does not 

recall any conversation as implied in the Kloberdanz email.  [Witnesses: S. Intably 

and F. Daye] 

II. THE TESTIMONY OF GERRY AKIN DOES NOT SHOW THAT 15 
SDG&E’S CONDUCTORS COULD NOT SAG EXCESSIVELY, 
CONTRIBUTING TO THE CLEARANCE VIOLATIONS 
BETWEEN COX’S FACILITIES AND SDG&E’S FACILITIES 
[Witness: S. Intably] 

Q:  Have you reviewed Gerry Akin’s Testimony? 

A:  Yes I have.  

Q:  What is your response to that testimony? 

A:  SDG&E apparently conducted some modeled analysis resulting in the conclusion that 

the southerly conductor could not sag 2.9 ft absent a mechanical change.  Even if 

SDG&E’s assertion is true, that does not excuse SDG&E from the clearance violation.  

“Slippage” of SDG&E’s conductor, resulting in a reduced clearance between 

SDG&E’s and Cox’s facilities would result in violations of General Order 95, Rules 

38 and 31.1, as well as Public Utilities Code Section 451.   

 2-8 

1270



 

III. THE TESTIMONY OF LARRY HALL DEMONSTRATES SDG&E’S 1 
LEVEL OF AWARENESS OF THE NOLTE SURVEY ON 
NOVEMBER 2, 2007, AND CONFIRMS SDG&E’S KEY 
ADMISSION THAT ITS CONDUCTOR CONTACTED COX’S 
LASHING WIRE [Witness: S. Intably] 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 
22 
23 
24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Q:  Have you reviewed Larry Hall’s Testimony? 

A:  Yes I have.  

Q:  What is your response to that testimony? 

A:  Mr. Hall’s testimony revealed that SDG&E was well-aware that SDG&E’s facilities 

were implicated in the fire prior to November 2, 2007.  On November 7, 2007, 

SDG&E in its e-mail to CPSD did not include specific details about the cause of the 

fires even though SDG&E had plenty of information on hand about how its facilities 

were implicated in the fire.  Larry Hall’s testimony also shows SDG&E’s awareness, 

very early in the investigation, of the Nolte Survey.  Despite being asked several times 

for this information, by both the Commission and CPSD, SDG&E failed to disclose 

the Nolte Survey to CPSD until March 2, 2009. 

Q:  Anything else? 

A:  Yes.  Larry Hall’s testimony at page 2, lines 5-7, contains SDG&E’s key admission 

that Cox’s lashing wire contacted SDG&E’s 12 kV line.  

IV. THE TESTIMONY OF GREG WALTERS REGARDING THE 20 
JOINT POLE AGREEMENT DOES NOT EXCUSE SDG&E OR 
COX FROM THEIR OBLIGATIONS TO ENSURE PUBLIC 
SAFETY [Witness: S. Intably] 

Q:  Did you review Greg Walters’ Testimony regarding Cox’s Joint Pole Attachment 

Agreement? 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your response to that testimony? 

A:  Mr. Walters indicates that SDG&E believes that Cox did not install its facilities 

properly on the subject poles.31  CPSD agrees with Mr. Walters that Cox’s practices 29 

                                              
31 See Greg Walters Direct Testimony at 4, lines 11-16. 
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and facilities were in violation of GO 95.  However, this does not relieve SDG&E 

from its obligation to identify third party safety violations on SDG&E’s system, in 

order to ensure compliance with General Order 95.  

V. THE TESTIMONY OF DARREN WEIM DOES NOT ESTABLISH 4 
THAT SDG&E’S GO 165 INSPECTIONS WERE COMPLIANT 
[Witness: S. Intably] 

Q:  Did you review Darren Weim’s Testimony? 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  Do you agree with Mr. Weim that absent of any reason to suspect a mid-span 

clearance, it would be very difficult for SDG&E to detect clearance issues due to the 

change in elevation, difficult terrain, and length of the span in question? 

A:  SDG&E should be training its Line Checkers to look for GO 95 violations regardless 

of the terrain, elevation, and length of the span.  SDG&E is obligated by law to ensure 

that its facilities are inspected thoroughly to ensure compliance with the General 

Orders.  

VI. THE TESTIMONY OF PAUL ALVARADO DOES NOT ESTABLISH 16 
THAT SDG&E’S FACILITIES WERE CONSTRUCTED IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH GO 95  [Witness: S. Intably] 

Q:  Have you read Paul Alvarado’s Testimony? 

A:  Yes I have. 

Q:  What is your response to that testimony? 

A:  If Mr. Alvarado’s final statement on page 5, lines 4-7, implies that SDG&E does not 

design its facilities to withstand more than 56 mph winds, this raises a serious concern 

for CPSD.  Utilities are required to take into consideration local conditions, which 

include wind speeds of more than 56 mph, in designing and constructing their 

systems.    
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VII. CONCLUSION: SDG&E HAS FAILED TO SHOW CAUSE AS TO 1 
WHY THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT FIND SDG&E IN 
VIOLATION OF GO 95 AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS [Witness: 
F. Daye] 
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Q:  What is your response to SDG&E’s testimony in total? 

A:  SDG&E seems to imply in its testimony that Cox should be found in violation, rather 

than SDG&E.   

 

 However, nothing in SDG&E’s testimony refutes SDG&E’s key admission that its 

conductor contacted the Cox lashing wire, causing the Guejito Fire.  Further, nothing 

in SDG&E’s testimony establishes that SDG&E’s facilities and practices were in 

compliance prior to the Guejito incident.  Nothing in SDG&E’s testimony refutes the 

fact that the conditions that were present at the time of the incident (the well-known 

Santa Ana winds) were known local conditions, and did not justify the undisputed 

contact that occurred between Cox’s lashing wire and SDG&E’s line.   

 

 CPSD has conducted a focused and thorough investigation into this matter, despite 

SDG&E’s lack of cooperation, and has established that both Cox and SDG&E are in 

violation of GO 95 and other relevant requirements.  

 2-11 

1273



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing 
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GUEJITO FIRE INVESTIGATION” in I.08-11-007.  A copy was served as 
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CHAPTER 3:  REBUTTAL TO THE DIRECT TESTIMONY OF DR. PETERKA 

 
 

Witnesses:  Dr. Max Moritz and Dr. David Saah
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Objectives: 
Spatial Informatics Group, LCC (SIG) was commissioned by the California Public Utilities Commission 
(CPUC) to address three questions concerning wind speeds near the origin of the Guejito Fire in 
southern California.  
 

1) What comments do you have on the methodology used by Peterka in testimony related to the 
Guejito Fire?  

2) What are the maximum likely wind speeds to be expected over the long-term at the ignition 
location for the Guejito Fire? 

3) What estimates are possible for the maximum wind speeds at the time and ignition location for 
the Guejito Fire? 

 
To answer these questions, SIG conducted an assessment of wind speed calculations, historical 
weather data, and a review of existing work, literature, and methods used for wind speed calculations.  
In addition, we performed an analysis of hourly wind speeds near the origin of Guejito Fire between 8 
pm October 21, 2007 and 6 am October 22, 2007.  Below is a summary of our findings organized by 
question. 

Question 1: What comments do you have on the methodology used by Peterka in 
testimony related to the Guejito Fire?  
In general, Peterka has provided what appears to be a valid justification for his approach, and he is one 
of the key authors of scientific papers on the topic of estimating wind speeds.  However, there are a few 
claims and facts worth commenting on. 
 

• Weather Station Data 
Peterka argues for rejecting the weather station data near the Guejito ignition location, stating 
that they are not representative of conditions at the ignition location and that the weather station 
data records appear to be unreliable and unusable.  He then proceeds with a coupled modeling 
approach (i.e., using the mesoscale weather model WRF and a scale model of topography in a 
wind tunnel) to estimate conditions at the ignition location.  While the weather stations are not in 
immediate proximity to the ignition location and may not be similar enough to be used as 
precise surrogates for conditions at the time, it is questionable to argue that they contain no 
meaningful information.   
 
Peterka notes that the gust factors (peak to mean wind speed ratios) indicate potential siting 
and shielding issues with the weather stations; very high gust factors (e.g., 7-10) are highlighted 
as being outliers and problematic.  It is true that unusually high gust factors could be a “red flag” 
about data quality.  Anomalous observations are not, however, apparent from the station data 
themselves (Figs. 1 and 2) over October 19-24, 2007, the period Peterka has highlighted.  
Although Peterka states that nearby buildings and/or tall vegetation can result in shielding of a 
weather station, the maximum wind gusts shown in Figures 1 and 2 appear to be consistently 
~1.5-2.0 times higher than the mean hourly wind speed.  These gust factors are within the 
range reported in the literature (Davis and Newstein 1968, Brasseur 2001), and they are typical 
for storm conditions (Krayer and Marshall 1992, Paulsen and Schroeder 2005) and regions with 
complex terrain that can affect surface roughness (Cook 1985).  In addition, they are mentioned 
by Peterka as a reasonable range in his testimony.   
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Figure 1. RAWS data from Goose Valley station.  The dates encompass the actual ignition time 
early on the morning of October 22, 2007, which is roughly 12 hour into the Santa Ana event.  
Figures and data were generated from the official RAWS weather station data interface 
(http://raws.wrh.noaa.gov/roman/).  
 

 
Figure 2. RAWS data from Valley Center station.  The dates encompass the actual ignition time 
early on the morning of October 22, 2007, which is roughly 12 hour into the Santa Ana event.  
Figures and data were generated from the official RAWS weather station data interface 
(http://raws.wrh.noaa.gov/roman/).  
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Although there are few long-term studies of Santa Ana wind speeds, the maximum gusts in 
Figures 1 and 2 are well within ranges observed during Santa Ana conditions in past events 
(e.g., Tyrell 1981, Hu and Liu 2003, Trasviña et al. 2003, Rippey 2007, Vasquez 2008). 
Anomalously high gust factors in the 7-10 range as reported by Peterka could thus be due to 
unusually low mean wind speeds (denominator of the gust factor), relative to the gusts observed 
at various times.  (That is, whatever shielding that may have occurred appears to have reduced 
the mean hourly wind speed much more than the highest intermittent wind speeds recorded at 
that location.)  The maximum gust data from these weather stations may still provide useful and 
valid information, even if the mean speeds are questionable.  It is therefore not necessarily 
correct to say that these stations are suspect and unusable, and Peterka’s reliance entirely on 
modeling leaves one with no weather station data to validate his results.  This is problematic, 
since there are many modeling assumptions and user-specified parameters involved in his 
approach. 
 
As an aside, the routine and extreme nature of Santa Ana winds has actually been studied in 
the former lab of Peterka and his colleagues.  A prominent scientific article many years ago 
(Frazier 1974) highlighted the wind lab at Colorado State University, and Peterka is named in 
the article.  In describing buildings that had been studied in their wind tunnel, the article states:  
 

“…Scale model studies of the Atlantic-Richfield Towers in Los Angeles enabled better 
designs to be made of its "skin." The dry Santa Ana winds, with speeds up to 100 miles 
an hour, were of special concern at that site…” (Frazier 1974, p. 191). 

 
We point this out only to demonstrate that Peterka would probably know already that the 
October 2007 wind events were not of unprecedented strength, nor were they necessarily 
extraordinary in historical terms, based on analyses from his former lab. 

 
• Mesoscale wind modeling:  

Peterka used the mesoscale wind model WRF to compute mean wind speeds and direction 
(250 m height) at the time of ignition.  He then used these estimates in conjunction with his wind 
tunnel results to estimate mean wind speed at the pole height (7.3 m) and a gust factor to 
estimate the maximum wind speeds at the time of ignition.  Peterka’s WRF modeling runs were 
said to have employed “nested grids with grid size as small as 1km” (from Peterka’s Direct 
Testimony), and there is minimal additional description provided.   
 
Mesoscale weather models like WRF are typically intended for application at a spatial scale of 
10s to 100s of kilometers.  Although WRF is increasingly used for high-resolution modeling (1-
20 km resolution), those involved with WRF development have noted that:  
 

“…some of the physical parameterizations in the current WRF are not adequate for the 
grid resolution at 1 km.  As the grid meshes shrink, the nature of the subgrid scale 
processes changes.  Subgrid turbulence and microphysical processes are two areas in 
particular where improved parameterizations schemes are needed for the very high-
resolution model applications...” (Klemp 2006, p. 7).   

 
The potential limitations of Peterka’s application of WRF at 1 km resolution for the Guejito Fire 
are not discussed at all, nor does he supply any estimates of error or the variation one might 
expect in predictions.  These omissions raise questions about the application of WRF here and 
make the accuracy of Peterka’s reported results largely unknown. 
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Question 2: What are the maximum likely wind speeds to be expected over the long-
term at the ignition location for the Guejito Fire?  

• Methodology:  
The purpose of this analysis was to estimate historical gust wind speeds for the ignition location 
associated with the Guejito Fire.  The general approach was to calibrate wind vector models 
with field data from multiple sites to estimate historical trends.  This analysis consisted of three 
primary phases: data collection, wind vector modeling, and historical trend analysis.  Below is a 
brief methodological summary of each phase. 
 
Phase 1: Data Collection 
Three data sets were used in this study, including site location, climate, and elevation data 
(Figure 3).  Site data was provided by the CPUC, which consisted of pole locations and the fire 
ignition location.  Similar to Peterka, we acquired and analyzed all of the RAWS data in the 
general vicinity of the Guejito Fire.  This included stations Goose Valley (GOSC1), Valley Center 
(VLCC1), Alpine (ANEC1), Camp Elliott (MPEC1), and Palomar (PAMC1), as we wanted to 
include several sources of actual weather information to integrate with the wind modeling 
results.  We then screened the historical weather station data to eliminate observations that 
were anomalous outliers (i.e., those above 99 mph and those with no wind direction recorded), 
and we rank-ordered the hourly wind speed observations from highest to lowest.  Lastly, a 30 m 
digital elevation dataset was collected from the USGS for the modeling basemap.  
 
 
 

 
Figure 3. Guejito wind speed study area map.  Ignition point, RAWS weather stations, and digital 
elevation boundary are identified. 
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Phase 2: Wind Vector Modeling 
To estimate past “worst case” weather conditions at a given location, we also employed a 
weather model.  Unlike the mesoscale weather model WRF, we used a microscale weather 
model developed by the US Forest Service that was specifically designed to simulate winds in 
complex terrain.  This model is called WindNinja, and it can operate at a very fine spatial 
resolution (e.g., ≤ 100 m) (see firemodels.org/content/view/89/115/). Although it is quite new, it 
is emerging as an extremely efficient way to model winds during fire weather episodes, and it is 
even being integrated into Australian fire modeling frameworks (Karena 2009). Wind vector 
modeling was required for this project since there was no field data collected at the ignition point 
location.  
 
WindNinja is capable of modeling spatially varying wind fields for wildland fire applications. It 
requires elevation data for the modeling area (in the form of an ASCII Raster DEM file), a 
domain-mean initial wind speed and direction, and specification of the dominant vegetation in 
the area.  Outputs of the model are ASCII Raster grids of wind speed and direction (for use in 
spatial fire behavior models such as FARSITE and FlamMap) and a GIS shapefile (for plotting 
wind vectors in GIS programs) (Figure 4).  For this study, brush was selected as the dominant 
vegetation for the entire study area.  This variable determines the roughness coefficient in the 
simulations, and brush is closest to the chaparral-dominated shrublands of this area.  A series 
of simulations were conducted at 2mph increments ranging from 2mph to 60mph for each of the 
16 major directions to produce wind speed and direction raster grids.  This approach also allows 
us to capture a variety of wind channeling and sheltering behavior.  The results were then linked 
with site location data identifying both RAWS sites and associated study points including pole 
and ignition data.   
 

 
Figure 4. Gust speed example for 60mph winds from 67 degrees for the Valley Center Site.  
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Phase 3: Historical Gust Wind Analysis 
Santa Ana winds are more common than most people realize, largely because many episodes 
occur outside of the fire season.  On average there are ~20 Santa Ana events every year in 
southern California, each with a mean length of ~1.5 days (Raphael 2003).  Unfortunately, there 
has been minimal research into the spatial and temporal patterns of past Santa Ana winds.  
From the literature, we know that wind speeds > 100 mph are possible, leading some authors to 
consider these winds the most dangerous type of fire weather condition in the world (Schroeder 
et al. 1964). 
 
Historical gust speeds at both the RAWS sites and the ignition sites were linked and estimated 
via the wind vector modeling results as follows.  For a measure of an annual extreme wind 
speed, we took the average of the top 5 hourly events recorded each year for each RAWS 
station.  These observations were consistently due to winds out of the compass directions 
between N and E, the primary quadrant of wind origin during Santa Ana events.  Specific 
dominant gust directions were identified for each RAWS site by tagging records that fell within 
the highest percentile wind speed rankings (i.e., the mode of the 95, 97, and 99 percentiles).  
For each weather station in the study area, this provided an approximation of the “worst case” 
wind conditions that might be expected on an annual basis.  These “worst case” conditions for 
each RAWS station location were matched to the corresponding wind vector modeling results 
that provided the closest recreation of conditions at the RAWS station in question. In other 
words, this approach allowed us to simulate an ensemble of weather conditions across a 60 km 
study area and to identify those individual model runs that accurately recreated the annual 
“worst case” conditions at the selected weather station locations.  From these best-fitting 
individual model runs, we then examined the simulated conditions at the ignition location.  
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• Results:  
From our analysis, historical results for the ignition location are presented in Table 1.  The 
maximum wind gusts ever recorded at a given station demonstrate that most stations have 
experienced gusts in excess of 50 mph at least once during the logged period, which is quite 
short.  The last row of Table 1 represents the average expected annual gust wind speeds at the 
Guejito Fire ignition site, based on the best-fitting wind vector modeling runs; the historical 
annual average maximum gust speed across the simulated Guejito Fire ignition points is 36 
mph with a standard deviation of 8mph.   

Station Info
ALPINE FIRE 

STATION
CAMP 

ELLIOTT GOOSE VALLEY PALOMAR VALLEY CENTER Average
Standard 
Deviation

Station type RAWS RAWS RAWS RAWS RAWS
Lat 32.839699 32.8592 33.073601 33.3517 33.226101
Long -116.7597 -117.1056 -116.8458 -116.8617 -116.9922
Elevation 2024 539 1530 5530 1370
Begin year 2001 2004 2000 2004 1990
End year 2008 2009 2009 2009 2009
Maximum gust 66 mph 36 mph 55 mph 52 mph 94 mph
Annual expected
”worst case”
Annual expected
“worst case” at
ignition  location 43 mph 30 mph 39 mph 26 mph 43 mph 36 mph 8 mph

40 mph 5 mph41 mph 39 mph 46 mph31 mph 41 mph

 
Table 1. Weather station details for weather stations included in the historical analysis of wind 
extremes, plus simulated values at the Guejito Fire ignition site.   
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Question 3: What estimates are possible for the maximum wind speeds at the time and 
ignition location for the Guejito Fire? 

• Methodology:  
The purpose of this analysis was to estimate time-specific gust wind speeds for the ignition 
location associated with the Guejito Fire, but relevant to different hourly time periods near the 
ignition time.  The general approach was to calibrate wind vector models with field data from 
multiple sites to estimate time specific gust speeds using similar methods discussed in Q2.  The 
analysis consisted of three primary phases; data collection, wind vector modeling, and time-
specific estimations.  Phase 1 and 2 were identical to those completed in Q2. Below is a brief 
methodological summary of the last phase for this question. 
 
 
Phase 3: Time-specific Gust Speed Estimate Analysis 
The goal of this phase was to estimate hourly ignition point gust speeds starting from 
10/21/2007 8:00 pm to 10/22/2007 6:00 am, for a total of 11 hourly estimates.  Because the 
maximum wind gusts observed around the time of ignition at nearby stations were reasonable 
estimates (see explanation earlier in Q1), we sought individual wind vector model runs that 
accurately recreated these maximum wind gusts at each of the weather station locations for the 
hours in question.  From each best-fitting individual wind vector model run for each RAWS 
station, we then examined the simulated conditions at the ignition location at the times specified.  
 

• Results:  
As one might expect, there was substantial maximum gust speed variation between individual 
simulations that match up with various stations.  For each hour, the best-fitting simulated 
maximum wind speeds for the Guejito Fire ignition location are shown in Table 2.    
 

Time Alpine Camp Elliott Goose Valley Palomar Valley Center Average STDEV
8:00:00 PM 36                    9                      47                      24           49                       33           (17)
9:00:00 PM 44                    13                   52                      24           26                       32           (16)
10:00:00 PM 47                    12                   29                      20           44                       30           (15)
11:00:00 PM 50                    12                   28                      16           32                       28           (15)
12:00:00 AM 42                    12                   38                      18           34                       29           (13)
1:00:00 AM 52                    9                      34                      23           34                       30           (16)
2:00:00 AM 50                    10                   40                      13           42                       31           (18)
3:00:00 AM 50                    12                   43                      43                       37           (17)
4:00:00 AM 52                    16                   43                      44                       39           (16)
5:00:00 AM 50                    11                   50                      43                       39           (19)
6:00:00 AM 50                    13                   50                      44                       39           (18)
Average 48                    12                   41                      20           40                       32           (15)  

Table 2. Simulated wind gust speeds at the Guejito Fire ignition location.  For each weather 
station and each hour in which there were maximum gust speeds recorded, the best-fitting wind 
vector model output was selected, and the maximum gust at the Guejito Fire ignition location was 
identified.   

 
The mean gust speed simulated for the Guejito Fire ignition across all model runs on the night 
of ignition is 32 mph with a standard deviation of 15 mph (bottom left entry in Table 2).  This falls 
within the historical maximum range for the site, shown in the bottom row of Table 1. 
 

3-8 
 

1283



The maximum wind speed results at the Guejito Fire ignition location for both the historical data 
and the ignition time data are combined in Figure 5.  Based on our methodology for estimating 
wind speeds, which employs microscale wind vector model outputs matched to observed 
weather conditions from several stations, the range of hourly maximum gusts around the time of 
the Guejito Fire ignition (blue line in Fig. 5) are not markedly different from the long-term “worst 
case” conditions that would be expected there on an annual basis (fixed green line in Fig. 5). In 
short, this analysis found no significant differences between the 1am calibrated modeled 
estimate of gust wind speed and the annual historic maximum gust speed at the study point 
location.  With short weather station records such as those available for this analysis, further 
work is needed to estimate how these gust speeds relate to the 20-, 50-, or 100-yr worst events.    
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Figure 5. Gust speed comparison for Guejito Fire ignition site.  Historical “worst case” annual 
maximum gust level (green) is not significantly different from simulated gusts during the hours 
encompassing the ignition time (i.e., 10/21/2007 8 pm to 10/22/2007 6 am). Both data sets include 1 
standard deviation plotted.  
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